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TERRESTRIAL AND AQUATIC ASSESSMENT 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

Redwing Ecological Services, Inc. 
Chenoweth Lane Corridor Planning Study 

Jefferson County, Kentucky 
KYTC Item No.: 5-531.00 

Redwing Project No.: 15-109 
October 12, 2015 

 
The Chenoweth Lane Corridor Planning Study extends along Chenoweth Lane (KY 1932) from 
Shelbyville Road (US 60) to Brownsboro Road (US 42) in Louisville, Jefferson County, Kentucky.  
The purpose of the proposed project is to improve the safety and congestion of the existing 
roadway.  The approximately one-mile project corridor follows the existing roadway and measures 
300 feet wide.   
 
The purpose of this terrestrial and aquatic assessment was to identify potential jurisdictional 
waters/wetlands and determine potential impacts to federally-listed species or their critical habitat 
associated with the proposed project.  The assessment was completed through in-house review of 
available information and a reconnaissance of the project corridor on August 19, 2015.   
 
Assessment Results:   
 
The project corridor is straight and relatively flat, with approximately 20 feet of elevation change 
through the one-mile corridor.  The highest elevations occur near Druid Hills Road in the northern 
portion of the corridor.  Land north of the high point drains northward to the Muddy Fork Beargrass 
Creek, and land south of the high point drains southward to the Middle Fork Beargrass Creek.  The 
corridor is dominated by residential and commercial development, with a railroad crossing and a 
small park at the southern end of the corridor.  No streams or wetlands exist in the corridor, and 
surface water flows to maintained ditches and an extensive stormwater system.   
 
A review of mine maps, topographic quadrangle maps, and geologic maps did not identity 
underground or surface mines within the vicinity of the project.  The entire project corridor is 
classified as having high karst potential, but no sinkholes are mapped within the corridor.  No 
caves, sinkholes, rockshelters, or other underground features were observed within the project 
corridor during the reconnaissance.   
 
Based on coordination and review of available database information from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife 
Service (USFWS), the Kentucky Department of Fish and Wildlife Resources (KDFWR), and the 
Kentucky State Nature Preserves Commission (KSNPC), 24 federally-listed species are known to 
occur or have the potential to occur in Jefferson County, including: the Indiana bat (Myotis sodalis), 
the northern long-eared bat (Myotis septentrionalis), the gray bat (Myotis grisescens), twelve 
mussels, five birds, Kentucky glade cress (Leavenworthia exigua laciniata), running buffalo clover 
(Trifolium stoloniferum), Short’s goldenrod (Solidago shortii), and the American burying beetle 
(Nicrophorus americanus).  One candidate species, the Louisville cave beetle (Pseudanopthalmus 
troglodytes), was also identified.  The species identified during the review are summarized in the 
following table. 
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Group Scientific Name Common Name 
Federal 
Status 

Resource Agency 

Mammals 
Myotis septentrionalis northern long-eared bat Threatened USFWS, KDFWR, KSNPC 

Myotis grisescens gray bat Endangered USFWS, KDFWR, KSNPC 
Myotis sodalis Indiana bat Endangered USFWS, KDFWR, KSNPC 

Mussels 

Cumberlandia monodonta spectaclecase Endangered USFWS, KDFWR, KSNPC 
Cyprogenia stegaria fanshell Endangered USFWS, KDFWR, KSNPC 
Epioblasma triquetra snuffbox Endangered KDFWR, KSNPC 

Hemistena lata cracking pearlymussel Endangered KSNPC 
Lampsilis abrupta pink mucket Endangered USFWS, KDFWR, KSNPC 
Obovaria retusa ring pink Endangered USFWS, KDFWR, KSNPC 

Plethobasus cooperianus orangefoot pimpleback Endangered USFWS, KDFWR, KSNPC 
Plethobasus cyphyus sheepnose Endangered USFWS, KDFWR, KSNPC 

Pleurobema clava clubshell Endangered USFWS, KDFWR, KSNPC 
Pleurobema plenum rough pigtoe Endangered USFWS 

Potamilus capax fat pocketbook Endangered USFWS, KDFWR, KSNPC 
Quadrula cylindrica cylindrica rabbitsfoot Threatened USFWS, KDFWR, KSNPC 

Birds 

Calidris canutus red knot Threatened KDFWR 
Charadrius melodus piping plover Threatened KDFWR 

Haliaeetus leucocephalus bald eagle Delisted USFWS, KSNPC 
Mycteria americana wood stork Threatened KDFWR 

Sterna antillarum interior least tern Endangered USFWS, KDFWR, KSNPC 

Plants 

Trifolium stoloniferum running buffalo clover Endangered USFWS, KSNPC 
Leavenworthia exigua var. 

laciniata Kentucky glade cress Threatened USFWS, KSNPC 

Solidago shortii Short’s goldenrod Endangered KSNPC 

Insects 
Nicrophorus americanus American burying beetle Endangered USFWS, KSNPC 

Pseudanopthalmus troglodytes Louisville cave beetle Candidate USFWS, KDFWR, KSNPC 
 

The project corridor contains numerous street and landscape trees that are considered suitable 
Indiana bat and northern long-eared bat summer habitat.  The project corridor is located in “Known 
Summer 1” habitat for the Indiana and northern long-eared bats, as designated by the USFWS 
2015 map.  The corridor does not contain potential habitat for the gray bat, due to the absence of 
streams for foraging and caves for roosting.   
 
The majority of the project corridor lacks rich, mesic areas with filtered light and periodic 
disturbance that would provide potential habitat for running buffalo clover; however, one area of 
potential habitat was observed in the central portion of the project corridor at 255 Chenoweth Lane.  
This large estate contains running buffalo clover habitat in a lawn with widely spaced trees.  The 
western section of the estate adjacent to Chenoweth Lane does not provide potential habitat for 
running buffalo clover due to the presence of evergreen trees with an understory dominated by 
invasive wintercreeper vines.   
 
The project corridor lacks any streams to provide potential habitat for the federally-listed mussel 
species.  No potential habitat for Kentucky glade cress, including exposed rock faces, thin soils, or 
gravel in the vicinity of dolomite formations was observed in the project corridor.  No potential 
habitat for Short’s goldenrod, including cedar glades and dry, rocky habitats, was observed within 
the corridor.  No potential habitat for the listed bird species was observed in the project corridor due 
to the urbanized nature of the area.  No caves or sinkholes were observed that could provide 
habitat for the Louisville cave beetle were observed, and the project corridor is not located in the 
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vicinity of caves where this species is known to occur.  The American burying beetle is presumed 
extirpated within Jefferson County and is assumed to be absent from the corridor.   
 
 
Potential Impacts:   
 
The Chenoweth Lane Corridor Planning study will investigate opportunities to improve safety and 
congestion of Chenoweth Lane from Shelbyville Road (US 60) to Brownsboro Road (US 42).  The 
project corridor currently contains limited right-of-way and minimal road shoulders.  Potential 
impacts as a result of the project to terrestrial and aquatic resources are briefly discussed below. 
 
Jurisdictional Waters:  The project corridor contains no jurisdictional waters or wetlands and, thus, 
will not require any impacts to these resources.  Therefore, coordination with the U.S. Army Corps 
of Engineers and Kentucky Division of Water is not anticipated. 
 
Federally-listed Species:  The project corridor is located within “Known Summer 1” habitat for the 
northern long-eared bat and Indiana bat.  It appears that authorization for impacts to suitable 
summer habitat for the listed bats can be completed through coordination with the USFWS and 
execution of a Conservation Memorandum of Agreement (CMOA) and a contribution to the 
Imperiled Bat Conservation Fund.  The USFWS considers an impact to one individual habitat tree 
to be equivalent to 0.09 acre of impact.  The following table presents the suitable summer habitat 
located within the project corridor.   
 

Feature Acreage 

Potential InBat/NLE Bat Summer Habitat  
(trees) 

112 trees  
(equivalent to 10.08 acres) 

 

Potential InBat/NLE Bat Summer Habitat  
(blocks) 2.56 acres 

Total 12.64 acres 

 
 
File: P:\2015 Projects\15-109-ChenowethLaneCorridorStudy\Reports\Executive Summary-ChenowethLaneCorridorStudy.docx 
 

 
Attachments: Figure 1 – Site Location Map 
 Figure 2 – Ecological Features Map 
 Figure 3 – Known Indiana and Northern Long-Eared Bat Habitat Map 
 Appendix – Resource Agency Coordination 
 



PROJECT START
N 38.266191°
W 85.666186°

PROJECT END
N 38.252929°
W 85.655483°

Source:  USGS 7.5-minute Topographic Map - Jeffersonville and Louisville East, Kentucky Quadrangles.
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330 W. Broadway, Room 265

Frankfort, KY  40601

Phone:  502-695-0468

Fax:  502-695-1024

Group Species Common name

Legal* 

Status

Known** 

Potential Special Comments

Mammals Myotis grisescens gray bat E K

Myotis sodalis Indiana bat E K

Myotis septentrionalis Northern long-eared bat P K

These mussel species are known to occur or may occur 

within the Ohio River and its watershed in Jefferson 

County. 

Mussels Pleurobema clava clubshell E K

Cyprogenia stegaria fanshell E K

Potamilus capax fat pocketbook E K

Plethobasus cooperianus orangefoot pimpleback E K

Obovaria retusa ring pink E K

Lampsilis abrupta pink mucket E K

Plethobasus cyphyus sheepnose E P

Pleurobema plenum rough pigtoe E P

Quadrula cylindrica 

cylindrica rabbitsfoot P K

Cumberlandia monodonta spectaclecase E K

Plants Trifolium stoloniferum running buffalo clover E K

Leavenworthia exigua var. 

lacinata Kentucky glade cress P, CH K

Kentucky glade cress in only known to occur south of 

Highway I-265 and east of highway I-65 in Jeffesron County 

Birds Sterna antillarum athalassos interior least tern E K

Haliaeetus leucocephalus bald eagle Delisted K

Bald eagles have recovered and have been delisted, but 

are still protected under the Bald and Golden Eagle 

Protection Act and Migratory Bird Treaty Act.

Insects Nicrophorus americanus American burying beetle E historic considered extirpated

Pseudanopthalmus 

troglodytes Louisville cave beetle C K

Endangered, Threatened, Proposed & Candidate Species in

JEFFERSON County, Kentucky

NOTES:  

* Key to notations: E = Endangered, T = Threatened,  P = Proposed , C = Candidate, CH = Critical Habitat

**Key to notations: K = Known occurrence record within the county, P = Potential for the species to occur within the county based upon historic range, proximity to known occurrence records, biological, 

and physiographic characteristics. 

Book1: JEFFERSON Updated November, 2013



Species Information

Federal Threatened, Endangered, and Candidate Species observations for selected 
counties 

Linked life history provided courtesy of NatureServe Explorer . 

Records may include both recent and historical observations.

US Status Definitions Kentucky Status Definitions

List Federal Threatened, Endangered, and Candidate Species observations in 1 selected county.

Selected county is: Jefferson.

Scientific Name and 

Life History

Common Name 

and Pictures

Class County US 

Status

KY 

Status

WAP Reference

Calidris canutus Red Knot Aves Jefferson T N Reference 

Charadrius melodus Piping Plover Aves Jefferson T N Yes Reference 

Mycteria americana Wood Stork Aves Jefferson T N Reference 

Sternula antillarum 

athalassos

Interior Least 

Tern

Aves Jefferson E E Yes Reference 

Cumberlandia 

monodonta 

Spectaclecase Bivalvia Jefferson E E Yes Reference 

Cyprogenia stegaria Fanshell Bivalvia Jefferson E E Yes Reference 

Epioblasma 

triquetra 

Snuffbox Bivalvia Jefferson E E Yes Reference 

Lampsilis abrupta Pink Mucket Bivalvia Jefferson E E Yes Reference 

Obovaria retusa Ring Pink Bivalvia Jefferson E E Yes Reference 

Plethobasus 

cooperianus 

Orangefoot 

Pimpleback

Bivalvia Jefferson E E Yes Reference 

Plethobasus 

cyphyus 

Sheepnose Bivalvia Jefferson E E Yes Reference 

Pleurobema clava Clubshell Bivalvia Jefferson E E Yes Reference 

�

Page 1 of 2

7/31/2015http://app.fw.ky.gov/speciesinfo/countyListSpecies.asp



Potamilus capax Fat 

Pocketbook

Bivalvia Jefferson E E Yes Reference 

Quadrula cylindrica 

cylindrica

Rabbitsfoot Bivalvia Jefferson T T Yes Reference 

Pseudanophthalmus 

troglodytes 

Louisville 

Cave Beetle

Insecta Jefferson C T Reference 

Myotis grisescens Gray Myotis Mammalia Jefferson E T Yes Reference 

Myotis 

septentrionalis 

Northern 

Myotis

Mammalia Jefferson T E Reference 

Myotis sodalis Indiana Bat Mammalia Jefferson E E Yes Reference 

18 species are listed 

Page 2 of 2

7/31/2015http://app.fw.ky.gov/speciesinfo/countyListSpecies.asp
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September 24, 2015 
  

Laura Darnell 
Redwing Ecological Services, Inc. 
1139 South Fourth Street 
Louisville, KY 40203 
 
 

Data Request 16-020 revised 
 

Dear Ms. Darnell: 
 
 This letter is in response to your data request of August 18, 2015 and our response dated 
August 21, 2015 for the Chenoweth Lane Corridor Planning Study project (Jefferson County).  
We have reviewed our Natural Heritage Program Database to determine if any of the endangered, 
threatened, or special concern plants and animals or exemplary natural communities monitored 
by the Kentucky State Nature Preserves Commission occur near the project area on the 
Jeffersonville USGS Quadrangle, as shown on the map provided.  Please see the attached reports 
for more information, which reflect analysis of the project area with three buffers applied: 
 
  1-mile for all records – 2 records 
  5-mile for aquatic records – 25 records 
  5-mile for federally listed species – 17 records 
  10-mile for mammals and birds – 25 records 
 

The site is located within a karst landscape characterized by numerous sinkholes, 
underground conduits, or caves.  Construction disturbance or release of pollutants within the 
specified area could easily cause contamination of groundwater.  Caves are often associated with 
sensitive ecosystems and may provide habitat for a number of rare or endangered species.  Cave 
organisms are heavily dependent on water quality, and steps should be taken to avoid introducing 
contaminants into the water system. 
 

Myotis sodalis (Indiana myotis, federally listed endangered, KSNPC endangered) and 
Myotis grisescens (Gray myotis, federally listed endangered, KSNPC threatened) both occur 
between one and five miles of the project area. In addition, Nycticeius humeralis (Evening Bat, 
KSNPC special concern) is known between 5 and 10 miles. In order to avoid impacts to bats, 
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bottomland forests and riparian corridors, particularly near caves, should not be disturbed. 
 
 Orconectes jeffersoni (Louisville crayfish, KSNPC endangered, USFWS Species of 
Management Concern) has been recorded near this project.  This species is globally ranked as 
critically imperiled because it is endemic to several drainages in urban areas of Jefferson, Bullitt 
and Oldham counties, Kentucky. Aquatic species in the area are sensitive to increased turbidity, 
sediment and other adverse influences on water quality. Our data are not sufficient to guarantee 
absence of endangered, threatened or sensitive species from the sites of proposed construction 
disturbance.  We recommend that impacted streams be thoroughly surveyed by a qualified 
biologist prior to any in-stream disturbance. 
 

Pseudanophthalmus troglodytes (Louisville Cave Beetle, federal candidate, KSNPC 
Threatened) is known to occur near this project.  This species is globally ranked as critically 
imperiled/imperiled and is endemic to the Louisville area.  This area is located within a karst 
landscape characterized by numerous sinkholes, underground conduits, or caves.  Construction 
disturbance or release of pollutants within the specified area could easily cause contamination of 
groundwater and disturbance of the sensitive cave ecosystem which support this cave obligate 
species and other subterranean species. Cave organisms are heavily dependent on water quality, 
and steps should be taken to avoid introducing contaminants into the water system. 
 

Trifolium stoloniferum (Running buffalo clover, federally endangered, KSNPC 
threatened) is known to occur between one and five miles of the project area.  This plant grows in 
mesic soils that receive filtered light.  If suitable habitat is to be disturbed, a thorough search 
should be conducted by a qualified biologist in the months of May through July. The optimal 
time to search is in May, during its flowering period.  Areas to search include stream banks, bars, 
and terraces, footpaths, dirt roads, and grazed bottomlands. 
 
  I would like to take this opportunity to remind you of the terms of the data request 
license, which you agreed upon in order to submit your request.  The license agreement states 
"Data and data products received from the Kentucky State Nature Preserves Commission, 
including any portion thereof, may not be reproduced in any form or by any means without the 
express written authorization of the Kentucky State Nature Preserves Commission."  The exact 
location of plants, animals, and natural communities, if released by the Kentucky State Nature 
Preserves Commission, may not be released in any document or correspondence.  These products 
are provided on a temporary basis for the express project (described above) of the requester, and 
may not be redistributed, resold or copied without the written permission of the Kentucky State 
Nature Preserves Commission's Data Manager (801 Schenkel Lane, Frankfort, KY, 40601. 
Phone: (502) 573-2886). 
 

Please note that the quantity and quality of data collected by the Kentucky Natural 
Heritage Program are dependent on the research and observations of many individuals and 
organizations.  In most cases, this information is not the result of comprehensive or site-specific 
field surveys; many natural areas in Kentucky have never been thoroughly surveyed, and new 
plants and animals are still being discovered.  For these reasons, the Kentucky Natural Heritage 
Program cannot provide a definitive statement on the presence, absence, or condition of 
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biological elements in any part of Kentucky.  Heritage reports summarize the existing 
information known to the Kentucky Natural Heritage Program at the time of the request 
regarding the biological elements or locations in question.  They should never be regarded as 
final statements on the elements or areas being considered, nor should they be substituted for on-
site surveys required for environmental assessments.  We would greatly appreciate receiving any 
pertinent information obtained as a result of on-site surveys. 

 
If you have any questions or if I can be of further assistance, please do not hesitate to 

contact me. 
 
 
 

Sincerely, 
 
 
      Sara Hines 

Data Manager 
 
SLD/SGH 
 
 
 
 
Enclosures: Data Report and Interpretation Key 
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Kentucky State Nature Preserves Commission

Key for County List Report

Within a county, elements are arranged first by taxonomic complexity (plants first, natural communities last), and second

by scientific name. A key to status, ranks, and count data fields follows.

STATUS

KSNPC:  Kentucky State Nature Preserves Commission status:

    N or blank = none      E = endangered      T = threatened      S = special concern      H = historic      X = extirpated

USESA:  U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service status:

   blank = none       C = candidate       LT = listed as threatened       LE = listed as endangered

     SOMC = Species of Management Concern   

 

RANKS

GRANK: Estimate of element abundance on a global scale:

G1 = Critically imperiled GU = Unrankable

G2 = Imperiled G#? = Inexact rank (e.g. G2?)

G3 = Vulnerable G#Q = Questionable taxonomy

G4 = Apparently secure G#T# = Infraspecific taxa (Subspecies and variety abundances are coded with a 'T' suffix; the 'G' 

G5 = Secure       portion of the rank then refers to the entire species)

GH = Historic, possibly extinct GNR = Unranked

GX = Presumed extinct GNA = Not applicable

SRANK: Estimate of element abundance in Kentucky:

S1 = Critically imperiled SU = Unrankable Migratory species may have separate ranks for different

S2 = Imperiled S#? = Inexact rank (e.g. G2?) population segments (e.g. S1B, S2N, S4M):

S3 = Vulnerable S#Q = Questionable taxonomy S#B = Rank of breeding population

S4 = Apparently secure S#T# = Infraspecific taxa S#N = Rank of non-breeding population

S5 = Secure SNR = Unranked S#M = Rank of transient population

SH = Historic, possibly extirpated SNA = Not applicable

SX = Presumed extirpated

COUNT DATA FIELDS

# OF OCCURRENCES: Number of occurrences of a particular element from a county. Column headings are as follows:

   E - currently reported from the county

      H - reported from the county but not seen for at least 20 years

   F - reported from county & cannot be relocated but for which further inventory is needed

   X - known to have extirpated from the county

   U - reported from a county but cannot be mapped to a quadrangle or exact location.
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Please note that the quantity and quality of data collected by the Kentucky Natural Heritage Program are dependent on the research and observations of many 

individuals and organizations.  In most cases, this information is not the result of comprehensive or site-specific field surveys; many natural areas in Kentucky 

have never been thoroughly surveyed, and new species of plants and animals are still being discovered.  For these reasons, the Kentucky Natural Heritage 

Program cannot provide a definitive statement on the presence, absence, or condition of biological elements in any part of Kentucky.  Heritage reports summarize 

the existing information known to the Kentucky Natural Heritage Program at the time of the request regarding the biological elements or locations in question.  

They should never be regarded as final statements on the elements or areas being considered, nor should they be substituted for on-site surveys required for 

environmental assessments.

KSNPC appreciates the submission of any endangered species data for Kentucky from field observations.  For information on data reporting or other data services 

provided by KSNPC, please contact the Data Manager at:
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Scientific nameCounty Taxonomic Group Common name Statuses Ranks E H F X U

County Report of Endangered, Threatened, and Special Concern Plants, Animals, and Natural Communities of Kentucky

Kentucky State Nature Preserves Commission
# of Occurrences

 0  0 0 1  0G5 / SHBranched Three-awn GrassAristida ramosissimaJefferson Vascular Plants H / 

 0  0 0 1  1G3G5 / S2Carolina FanwortCabomba carolinianaJefferson Vascular Plants T / 

 0  0 0 1  0G5 / S2Allegheny ChinkapinCastanea pumilaJefferson Vascular Plants T / 

 0  0 1 0  0G5 / S3Spinulose Wood FernDryopteris carthusianaJefferson Vascular Plants S / 

 0  0 0 1  0G5 / S3Grassleaf Mud-plantainHeteranthera dubiaJefferson Vascular Plants S / 

 11  0 2 0  0G4T1T2 / 

S1S2
Kentucky GladecressLeavenworthia exigua var. laciniataJefferson Vascular Plants E / LT

 0  0 0 1  0G5 / S3ThreadfootPodostemum ceratophyllumJefferson Vascular Plants S / 

 0  0 0 1  0G5 / S1S2Pickerel-weedPontederia cordataJefferson Vascular Plants T / 

 0  0 0 1  0G5 / S2Illinois PondweedPotamogeton illinoensisJefferson Vascular Plants S / 

 0  0 0 2  0G5 / S1S2Grassleaf ArrowheadSagittaria gramineaJefferson Vascular Plants T / 

 0  0 0 0  1G1 / S1Short's GoldenrodSolidago shortiiJefferson Vascular Plants E / LE

 1  0 0 0  0G5 / S2S3Longleaf StitchwortStellaria longifoliaJefferson Vascular Plants S / 

 1  0 0 0  0G5 / S1Narrowleaved BluecurlsTrichostema setaceumJefferson Vascular Plants E / 

 2  0 0 0  1G3 / S2S3Running Buffalo CloverTrifolium stoloniferumJefferson Vascular Plants T / LE

 2  0 0 1  0G5 / S2S3EelgrassVallisneria americanaJefferson Vascular Plants S / 

 0  0 0 1  0G5 / S2Wood's BunchflowerVeratrum woodiiJefferson Vascular Plants T / 

 5  0 0 0  0G4 / S3Eggleston's VioletViola septemloba var. egglestoniiJefferson Vascular Plants S / 

 0  0 0 1  0G5 / S2S3Northern Fox GrapeVitis labruscaJefferson Vascular Plants T / 

 0  0 0 1  0G5 / S3S4Onyx RocksnailLeptoxis praerosaJefferson Aquatic Snails S / SOMC

 1  0 0 0  0G4Q / S3S4Varicose RocksnailLithasia verrucosaJefferson Aquatic Snails S / SOMC

 1  0 0 0  0G5 / S1S2Striped WhitelipWebbhelix multilineataJefferson Terrestrial Snails T / 

 0  0 0 0  1G4 / S2ElktoeAlasmidonta marginataJefferson Freshwater Mussels T / SOMC

 0  0 0 0  1G3 / S1SpectaclecaseCumberlandia monodontaJefferson Freshwater Mussels E / LE

 0  0 0 0  1G1Q / S1FanshellCyprogenia stegariaJefferson Freshwater Mussels E / LE

 0  0 0 0  1G3 / S1SnuffboxEpioblasma triquetraJefferson Freshwater Mussels E / LE

 0  0 0 0  1G1 / SXCracking PearlymusselHemistena lataJefferson Freshwater Mussels X / LE

 0  0 0 1  0G2 / S1Pink MucketLampsilis abruptaJefferson Freshwater Mussels E / LE

 0  0 0 0  1G1 / S1Ring PinkObovaria retusaJefferson Freshwater Mussels E / LE

 0  0 0 0  1G1 / S1Orangefoot PimplebackPlethobasus cooperianusJefferson Freshwater Mussels E / LE
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Scientific nameCounty Taxonomic Group Common name Statuses Ranks E H F X U

County Report of Endangered, Threatened, and Special Concern Plants, Animals, and Natural Communities of Kentucky

Kentucky State Nature Preserves Commission
# of Occurrences

 1  0 0 1  0G3 / S1SheepnosePlethobasus cyphyusJefferson Freshwater Mussels E / LE

 0  0 0 2  0G1G2 / S1ClubshellPleurobema clavaJefferson Freshwater Mussels E / LE

 0  0 0 0  1G2G3 / S1Pyramid PigtoePleurobema rubrumJefferson Freshwater Mussels E / SOMC

 0  0 0 1  0G2 / S1Fat PocketbookPotamilus capaxJefferson Freshwater Mussels E / LE

 0  0 0 0  1G3G4T3 / S2RabbitsfootQuadrula cylindrica cylindricaJefferson Freshwater Mussels T / LT

 1  0 0 1  0G3 / S2S3Salamander MusselSimpsonaias ambiguaJefferson Freshwater Mussels T / SOMC

 0  0 0 1  0G5 / S3S4Little SpectaclecaseVillosa lienosaJefferson Freshwater Mussels S / 

 0  0 0 1  0G1 / S1Bousfield's AmphipodGammarus bousfieldiJefferson Crustaceans E / SOMC

 12  0 0 9  0G1 / S1Louisville CrayfishOrconectes jeffersoniJefferson Crustaceans E / SOMC

 0  0 0 2  0G3G4 / S2Northern MetalmarkCalephelis borealisJefferson Insects T / 

 0  0 0 0  1G2G3 / SXAmerican Burying BeetleNicrophorus americanusJefferson Insects X / LE

 1  0 0 1  0G1 / S1Louisville Cave BeetlePseudanophthalmus troglodytesJefferson Insects T / C

 0  0 1 0  0G4T4 / S2Northern Oak HairstreakSatyrium favonius ontarioJefferson Insects S / 

 0  0 0 0  1G3 / SHRegal FritillarySpeyeria idaliaJefferson Insects H / SOMC

 0  0 0 1  0G3G4 / S1Lake SturgeonAcipenser fulvescensJefferson Fishes E / SOMC

 0  0 0 1  0G2G3 / S1Alabama ShadAlosa alabamaeJefferson Fishes E / SOMC

 0  0 0 1  0G3G4 / S1Alligator GarAtractosteus spatulaJefferson Fishes E / SOMC

 0  0 0 1  0G5 / S3Black BuffaloIctiobus nigerJefferson Fishes S / 

 1  0 0 1  0G5 / S2BurbotLota lotaJefferson Fishes S / 

 1  0 0 0  0G3 / S2S3Northern MadtomNoturus stigmosusJefferson Fishes S / SOMC

 0  0 0 5  0G5 / S3Trout-perchPercopsis omiscomaycusJefferson Fishes S / SOMC

 1  0 0 0  0G5T5 / S3Midland Smooth SoftshellApalone mutica muticaJefferson Reptiles S / 

 19  1 0 5  0G2 / S2Kirtland's SnakeClonophis kirtlandiiJefferson Reptiles T / SOMC

 0  0 0 1  0G5T5 / S2Eastern Slender Glass LizardOphisaurus attenuatus longicaudusJefferson Reptiles T / 

 1  0 0 0  0G5 / 

S3B,S4N
Sharp-shinned HawkAccipiter striatusJefferson Breeding Birds S / 

 1  0 0 0  0G5 / S1BSpotted SandpiperActitis maculariusJefferson Breeding Birds E / 

 0  0 0 0  3G3 / S1BBachman's SparrowAimophila aestivalisJefferson Breeding Birds E / SOMC
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Scientific nameCounty Taxonomic Group Common name Statuses Ranks E H F X U

County Report of Endangered, Threatened, and Special Concern Plants, Animals, and Natural Communities of Kentucky

Kentucky State Nature Preserves Commission
# of Occurrences

 2  0 0 0  0G4 / S3BHenslow's SparrowAmmodramus henslowiiJefferson Breeding Birds S / SOMC

 0  0 0 1  1G5 / S1S2BBlue-winged TealAnas discorsJefferson Breeding Birds T / 

 1  0 0 0  0G5 / S2BGreat EgretArdea albaJefferson Breeding Birds T / 

 0  0 0 0  1G4 / SHBAmerican BitternBotaurus lentiginosusJefferson Breeding Birds H / 

 0  0 0 0  1G5 / S1S2BCattle EgretBubulcus ibisJefferson Breeding Birds S / 

 0  0 0 1  0G5 / S2S3BLark SparrowChondestes grammacusJefferson Breeding Birds T / 

 1  0 0 0  0G5 / S3BSedge WrenCistothorus platensisJefferson Breeding Birds S / 

 0  0 0 0  1G5 / S1BLittle Blue HeronEgretta caeruleaJefferson Breeding Birds E / 

 3  0 0 0  0G4 / S1BPeregrine FalconFalco peregrinusJefferson Breeding Birds E / SOMC

 1  0 0 0  0G5 / 

S2B,S2S3N
Bald EagleHaliaeetus leucocephalusJefferson Breeding Birds T / Delisted

 0  0 0 0  1G5 / S1S2BLeast BitternIxobrychus exilisJefferson Breeding Birds T / 

 1  0 0 0  0G5 / 

S1S2B,S3S4

N

Hooded MerganserLophodytes cucullatusJefferson Breeding Birds T / 

 2  0 0 0  3G5 / S2BYellow-crowned Night-heronNyctanassa violaceaJefferson Breeding Birds T / 

 1  0 0 0  4G5 / S1S2BBlack-crowned Night-heronNycticorax nycticoraxJefferson Breeding Birds T / 

 1  0 0 0  0G5 / S2S3BOspreyPandion haliaetusJefferson Breeding Birds S / 

 1  0 0 1  0G5 / 

S2S3B,S2S3

N

Savannah SparrowPasserculus sandwichensisJefferson Breeding Birds S / 

 1  0 0 0  0G5 / S2BDouble-crested CormorantPhalacrocorax auritusJefferson Breeding Birds T / 

 0  0 0 0  1G5 / 

S1B,S4N
Pied-billed GrebePodilymbus podicepsJefferson Breeding Birds E / 

 0  0 0 1  1G4 / S1BKing RailRallus elegansJefferson Breeding Birds E / 

 0  0 0 0  1G5 / S3BBank SwallowRiparia ripariaJefferson Breeding Birds S / 

 0  0 0 1  0G4T2Q / S2BInterior Least TernSternula antillarum athalassosJefferson Breeding Birds E / LE

 0  0 0 2  0G5 / S3BBewick's WrenThryomanes bewickiiJefferson Breeding Birds S / SOMC

 2  0 0 1  0G5 / S3Barn OwlTyto albaJefferson Breeding Birds S / 

 2  0 0 0  0G3 / S2Gray MyotisMyotis grisescensJefferson Mammals T / LE

 0  0 0 0  1G2G3 / S3Northern Long-Eared BatMyotis septentrionalisJefferson Mammals E / PE

 3  0 0 0  0G2 / S1S2Indiana BatMyotis sodalisJefferson Mammals E / LE
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Scientific nameCounty Taxonomic Group Common name Statuses Ranks E H F X U

County Report of Endangered, Threatened, and Special Concern Plants, Animals, and Natural Communities of Kentucky

Kentucky State Nature Preserves Commission
# of Occurrences

 1  0 0 0  0G5 / S3Evening BatNycticeius humeralisJefferson Mammals S / 

 1  0 0 0  0GNR / S3S4Deep soil mesophytic forestJefferson Communities N / 

 87  1 33 57  4Jefferson County Total:
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1.0 Project Summary and Introduction  
 
The Kentucky Transportation Cabinet (KYTC) has assigned Qk4 a corridor study for Chenoweth 
Lane (KY 1932) in Jefferson County from Shelbyville Road (US 60) to Brownsboro Road (US 
42) under their Statewide Planning Services agreement. The purpose of the study is to improve 
the safety and congestion of Chenoweth Lane from Shelbyville Road to Brownsboro Road in 
Louisville. This study will provide a step-by-step plan to improve the Chenoweth Lane study 
area and be a vehicle through which to gauge stakeholder opinion and define a vision for this 
corridor. This project has been in KYTC District 5’s Top 25 Jefferson County candidate projects 
for several years.    

In August 2015, Qk4 contracted with Brockington and Associates, Inc. (Brockington) to 
conduct a cultural resources literature review and reconnaissance for the proposed 
improvements. At present, the Area of Potential Effects (APE) for compliance with National 
Historic Preservation Act (NHPA) Section 106 cultural resources studies is undefined.  
Therefore, for purposes of this planning level study, a study area (Figure 1) three hundred feet 
wide extending the length of the project (approximately one mile from Brownsboro Road to 
Shelbyville Road) was selected for the literature review and windshield reconnaissance effort. 
This summary report presents the results of the contracted scope of work for historic 
architecture, including a literature review of known above-ground resources identified in 
Kentucky Heritage Council (KHC) files, resources identified through local research, and 
resources identified through a windshield reconnaissance of the study area. A separate report has 
been provided for the archaeological results (Brockington 2015). 
 A review of files at the KHC identified a total of 32 previously recorded architectural 
properties located within one half-mile of the study area.  The majority of these resources are 
located within subdivisions or districts well beyond the study area viewshed. Only one property 
(Resource JF-331, Fisher House) is officially plotted within the 300-foot wide study area, but it 
actually located one parcel west of the study area. Resource JF-384, the Chenoweth House, was 
listed as part of a thematic nomination for resources in Jefferson County in 1980. Only the house 
was included in the nomination at the time and, following the field reconnaissance for this 
project, we recommend that the grounds, extending to the legal parcel boundary at Chenoweth 
Lane, may also be considered as a contributing element of the property.   

Following the archival research, Brockington conducted a windshield reconnaissance to 
identify other potential historic properties within the study area.  The field survey effort resulted 
in the identification of 11 platted subdivisions that are at least 50 years of age.  Based on the field 
reconnaissance, all appear to be eligible historic districts.  We also reviewed individual above-
ground resources within the study area (n=115) to assess whether any may be potentially eligible 
for the National Register of Historic Places (NRHP).  Within the recommended districts there are 
81 properties that retain sufficient integrity to be considered “contributing” resources and 22 
properties that do not contribute to a district because of age or lack of integrity. There are 16 
properties not within platted districts that are not eligible and eight that are not yet fifty years of 
age. There are a total of six properties that are individually eligible (three of which fall within 
districts), and one NRHP-listed property (Chenoweth House) that is recommended for a 
boundary expansion. 

All NRHP eligibility assessments presented in this study are based on a reconnaissance-
level effort to ascertain integrity and should be considered preliminary until a more formal 
survey under Section 106 can be completed. In addition, a more intensive survey will assist in 
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refining potential historic district boundaries, particularly in the southern portion of the study 
area where there are a number of potentially non-contributing properties. 
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Figure 1. Location of the Chenoweth Lane study area. 
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2.0 Literature Review 
 

2.1 Archival Research 
Prior to the windshield reconnaissance, Brockington performed a literature review of available 
materials. The object of this research was to (1) collect information on previously recorded 
cultural resources that may be within the APE, (2) identify types of above-ground resources that 
may be encountered during the survey, and (3) develop a context in which to evaluate resources 
assessed during the fieldwork. Specific materials sought during this phase of work included 
historical maps, aerial photography, plats, newspaper articles, published documents, cultural 
resources management reports, and other relevant data.  

The archival research included a review of materials at several repositories. At the KHC, 
copies of material related to previously recorded properties (including NRHP nominations) in the 
project area were obtained. Other documents reviewed included the National Park Service (NPS) 
multiple property listings Historic Resources of Jefferson County (1980) and Louisville and 
Jefferson County (1988). Relevant historic contexts sponsored by the KHC were also reviewed. 
Specifically, these documents included The New Deal Builds, a history of the New Deal in 
eastern Kentucky (Kennedy and Johnson 2005) and House In a Box, a history of prefabricated 
houses in the Jackson Purchase region (Johnson and Kennedy 2006). 

In our internal archives, Brockington had two historical and architectural studies 
previously obtained from the Metro Louisville Department of Planning and Design (MLDPD), 
both of which were referenced for this project. The first, Louisville Survey: East was prepared by 
the City of Louisville Community Development Cabinet in 1979. It was one of three 
geographically-oriented reports designed to identify architecturally significant landmarks and 
buildings, but within that report is a detailed history of eastern Louisville that addresses key 
themes such as suburban development and the developers who envisioned them. A more recent 
analysis of suburban Louisville development was found in They Came, They Saw, They Bought: 
The Twentieth Century Housing Boom in Louisville, Kentucky, 1920-1970 (Brother et al. 2014). 
This detailed document was also referenced in evaluating the neighborhoods.  We also reviewed 
a listing of Metro Louisville Landmarks to determine if any were in the Chenoweth Lane Study 
area. 

A number of historic maps, newspaper and journal articles, and city data were obtained at 
the Louisville City Library. The City of Louisville Archives contained historic aerial 
photographs dating to 1928, as well as Sanborn Maps.  Additional information, including another 
set of Sanborn Maps, was reviewed at the St. Matthews Historical Society archives and we spoke 
with the archivist.  All year built data for the properties in the study area was collected from the 
Jefferson County Property Valuation Administrator (PVA), and plat research was conducted at 
the Jefferson County Clerk’s online land record system.  
 

2.2 Previously Recorded Properties in the Study Area 
A review of files at the KHC identified a total of 32 previously recorded architectural properties 
located within one half-mile of the study area (Table 1; Map A-1).  The majority (n=28) of these 
resources are located within two subdivisions or districts, Mockingbird Valley and the NRHP 
Listed Green Tree Manor Condominiums. The remaining properties eight (8) consist of two (2) 
resources listed as part of a thematic NRHP nomination, two (2) properties rejected for NRHP 
listing, three (3) properties with undetermined status, and one (1) demolished property. Of these, 
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only one (1) property is officially located within the 300-foot wide study area. This is Resource 
JF-331, the V. Fisher House, which is actually located on parcel west (outside of) the study area.  
While located outside of the study area, we conducted a visual inspection of the resource, which 
has been converted to a commercial property, and found it to be heavily modified and lacking 
architectural integrity. Resource JF-384, the Chenoweth House, was listed as part of a thematic 
nomination for resources in Jefferson County in 1980; only the house was included in the 
nomination at the time and the house location is outside of the 300-foot study area corridor. After 
the windshield reconnaissance for this project, we recommend that the grounds, extending to the 
legal parcel boundary, may also be considered as a contributing element of the property. Further, 
within the one half-mile buffer, there is one locally designated property on file with the 
Louisville Metropolitan Planning and Design Department; this was the now-demolished 
Bauer’s/Azalea Restaurant at 3612 Brownsboro Road.  
  
Table 1. Previously recorded properties within one half-mile of the study area. 
Resource # Location/Name NRHP Status (Per KHC) Location Relative to Project 

JF-331 3830 Staebler Rd (V Fisher 
House) 

Undetermined  KHC has this plotted within 
the 300’ study area, but is 
actually located one parcel 
west; lacks architectural 
integrity 

JF-383 260 Leland Ct (RS Herr House) Undetermined Within 200’ of study area 

JF-384 255 Chenoweth Lane 
(Chenoweth House) 

NRHP Listed (1980) Within study area 

JF-385 245 St Matthew Ave (Dick 
House) 

Undetermined Within 1/2 mile 

JF-386 220 Ridgeway Ave (Dr. Lewis 
House) 

NRHP Listed (1984) Within 1/2 mile 

JF-520 125 Indian Hills Trail (Indian 
Hill Stock Farm) 

Rejected for NRHP Within 1/2 mile 

JF-521 119 Arrowhead Rd (Indian Hill 
Stock Farm Spring House) 

Rejected for NRHP Within 1/2 mile 

JF-916 113 Sherrin Ave (KY ARNG 
Armory) 

Undetermined Within 1/2 mile 

JF-1013 3500 Basswood Ln Undetermined Within 1/2 mile 

JF-1020 3347 Brownsboro Rd Undetermined Within 1/2 mile 

JF-1021 3351 Brownsboro Rd Undetermined Within 1/2 mile 

JF-1022 3503 Brownsboro Rd Undetermined Within 1/2 mile 

JF-1023 3515 Brownsboro Rd (Cane 
Station Cemetery) 

Undetermined Within 1/2 mile 

JF-1073 3333 Green Hill Ln Undetermined Within 1/2 mile 

JF-1074 3340 Green Hill Ln Undetermined Within 1/2 mile 

JF-1075 3350 Green Hill Ln Undetermined Within 1/2 mile 

JF-1076 3355 Green Hill Ln Undetermined Within 1/2 mile 

JF-1077 3360 Green Hill Ln Undetermined Within 1/2 mile 

JF-1078 3365 Green Hill Ln Undetermined Within 1/2 mile 

JF-1108 404 Lightfoot Rd Undetermined Within 1/2 mile 

JF-1109 405 Lightfoot Rd Undetermined Within 1/2 mile 

JF-1110 411 Lightfoot Rd Undetermined Within 1/2 mile 

JF-1111 417 Lightfoot Rd Undetermined Within 1/2 mile 
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JF-1112 421 Lightfoot Rd Undetermined Within 1/2 mile 

JF-1113 423 Lightfoot Rd Undetermined Within 1/2 mile 

JF-1114 425 Lightfoot Rd Undetermined Within 1/2 mile 

JF-1115 428 Lightfoot Rd Undetermined Within 1/2 mile 

JF-1117 429 Lightfoot Rd Undetermined Within 1/2 mile 

JF-1118 431 Lightfoot Rd Undetermined Within 1/2 mile 

JF-1119 432 Lightfoot Rd Undetermined Within 1/2 mile 

JF-1121 435 Lightfoot Rd Undetermined Within 1/2 mile 

JF-1143 400 Mayfair Ln Undetermined Within 1/2 mile 

JF-1144 401 Mayfair Ln Undetermined Within 1/2 mile 

JF-1145 405 Mayfair Ln Undetermined Within 1/2 mile 

JF-1146 408 Mayfair Ln Undetermined Within 1/2 mile 

JF-1148 411 Mayfair Ln Undetermined Within 1/2 mile 

JF-1346 400 Swing Lane Undetermined Within 1/2 mile 

JF-1365 107 Fenley Ave (Green Tree 
Manor, Bldg 5) 

NRHP Listed District 
(1991) 

Within 1/2 mile 

JF-1366 107 Fenley Ave  (Green Tree 
Manor, Bldg 6) 

NRHP Listed District 
(1991) 

Within 1/2 mile 

JF-1368 107 Fenley Ave  (Green Tree 
Manor, Bldg 8) 

NRHP Listed District 
(1991) 

Within 1/2 mile 

JF-1370 107 Fenley Ave  (Green Tree 
Manor, Bldg 10) 

NRHP Listed District 
(1991) 

Within 1/2 mile 

JF-1371 107 Fenley Ave  (Green Tree 
Manor, Bldg 11) 

NRHP Listed District 
(1991) 

Within 1/2 mile 

JF-1373 107 Fenley Ave  (Green Tree 
Manor, Bldg 13) 

NRHP Listed District 
(1991) 

Within 1/2 mile 

JF-1375 107 Fenley Ave  (Green Tree 
Manor, Bldg 15) 

NRHP Listed District 
(1991) 

Within 1/2 mile 

JF-1379 107 Fenley Ave (Green Tree 
Manor, Bldg 19) 

NRHP Listed District 
(1991) 

Within 1/2 mile 

JF-1380 107 Fenley Ave  (Green Tree 
Manor, Bldg 20) 

NRHP Listed District 
(1991) 

Within 1/2 mile 

JF-1382 107 Fenley Ave  (Green Tree 
Manor, Bldg 22) 

NRHP Listed District 
(1991) 

Within 1/2 mile 

JF-1384 107 Fenley Ave  (Green Tree 
Manor, Bldg 24) 

NRHP Listed District 
(1991) 

Within 1/2 mile 

JF-1387 107 Fenley Ave  (Green Tree 
Manor , Bldg 27) 

NRHP Listed District 
(1991) 

Within 1/2 mile 

JF-1388 107 Fenley Ave  (Green Tree 
Manor , Bldg 28) 

NRHP Listed District 
(1991) 

Within 1/2 mile 

JF-1389 107 Fenley Ave  (Green Tree 
Manor , Bldg 29) 

NRHP Listed District 
(1991) 

Within 1/2 mile 

JF-1390 107 Fenley Ave  (Green Tree 
Manor , Bldg 30) 

NRHP Listed District 
(1991) 

Within 1/2 mile 

N/A 3612 Brownsboro Road 
(Bauer’s/Azalea Restaurant) 

Local Landmark  
(Now Demolished) 

Within 1/2 mile 
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3.0 Local Context 
 
 
The history of suburban development in Louisville, Kentucky has been well documented.  Most 
recently, Brother et al. (2014) prepared They Came, They Saw, They Bought, a history of 
Louisville’s twentieth-century housing boom. That historic context also provides an overview 
not only of suburban development in general, but also of the common architectural types, styles, 
and general landscape of suburb design.  As confirmed through the windshield survey for this 
project, the platted neighborhoods around Chenoweth Lane are typical of the early to mid-
twentieth century housing boom. 

In 1979, the City of Louisville Community Development Cabinet prepared Louisville 
Survey: East Report, in which Mr. Carl E. Kramer wrote an exceptionally detailed history of the 
area of eastern Louisville. Because of the nature of the architectural resources in the study area 
(e.g., early to mid-twentieth century suburban neighborhoods), the most relevant portions of that 
context are presented here and supplemented with graphics. Figures 2 through 7 present a 
selection of historical maps and images.   
 

[LCDC/East Report page 50] During the first nine decades of Louisville’s history, 
development in what is now the city’s East End was minimal. Economically, the area was 
devoted primarily to agriculture, which was symbolized by the numerous outstanding 
country homes which dotted the area. But during the three decades which preceded the 
Civil War, the development of a radial transportation network and the establishment of 
several industrial and institutional activities foreshadowed the urbanization which was to 
come. With the end of the Civil War and the advent of the streetcar, eastern Louisville 
burst outward, setting off a chain reaction of urban development which would continue, 
with only brief interruptions, for more than a century. 

[LCDC/East Report page 86] The years that spanned American entry into World 
War I and the end of World War II were a watershed in Louisville’s history. In less than 
three decades, the city experienced its greatest period of industrial growth and residential 
development, witnessed the displacement of the streetcar by the automobile as the 
primary mode of personal transportation, suffered through its deepest economic 
depression and its severest flood, and felt the effects of two international wars. In the 
process the city began its evolution from an industrial city into a modern corporate 
metropolis, characterized by an increasing degree of local, state, and federal participation 
in and regulation of the urbanization process, the establishment of several large industrial 
plants owned by giant corporations, the inexorable transfer of much local business and 
industry from local to outside ownership. Some of these trends would not become 
immediately apparent until the 1950s or 1960s.  

 
In Eastern Louisville, transportation was a major impetus for suburban development 
[LCDC/East Report pages 90-92; 96]: 
 

The 1920s and 1930s witnessed numerous advancements in the area of transportation, 
particularly in eastern Louisville. One which both resulted from and contributed to urban 
growth along Bardstown Road was the Louisville Railway Company’s extension of 
streetcar service from Douglass Loop to Doup’s Point in the early 1930s. Residents of the 
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area, working through the City Limits Community Club, had tried unsuccessfully for 
some time to persuade the company to initiate the extension. But company president 
James P. Barnes continually insisted that the firm could not afford to provide the 
extension under its existing financial structure.  

The residents received a major boost in January 1924 when the Board of Public 
Works endorsed the endeavor. About the same time, City Attorney David Fairleigh 
announced that the Louisville and Interurban Railroad’s practice of transporting 
passengers from Doup’s Point to Douglass Loop and other points in the city at a charge 
of 14 cents per ride was illegal. Fairleigh told the Board of Public Works that under the 
law the Interurban, although a subsidiary of the streetcar company, was technically a 
railroad because it lacked a franchise to operate in the city and operated instead under 
authority of the State Railroad Commission. But the City Attorney also recognized that if 
the city forced the Interurban to cease passenger services between Doup’s Point and 
Douglass Loop, it would leave area residents without any kind of public transportation. 
Therefore, he suggested that the streetcar company take over the Interurban lines, which 
it technically owned anyway, and extend streetcar service over the same rails. This could 
be done, Fairleigh suggested, without increasing the existing street car fare. But the 
Louisville Railway Company continued to resist the idea of an extension for more than 
three years.  

The decision to extend the Bardstown Road streetcar lane came in conjunction 
with another major development in Louisville’s public transportation system, the public 
franchising of bus service. Early in 1915, the city had begun to license jitney buses, 
individually owned cars that operated with a minimum of regulation and coordination in 
routes. Operating at five cents per ride in direct competition with the streetcar, which now 
charged seven cents a ride without a token, the jitneys were an economic bane to the 
Louisville Railway Company, which was confined to its franchised rail routes. 

The city also devised a feeder system, wherein buses operating in distant 
neighborhoods would connect with streetcar lines serving downtown and major industrial 
areas, thus preventing buses from clogging traffic in heavily traveled areas. But the 
transit company preferred an express bus system over feeder streetcar lines. The 
ordinance that finally gained approval in April 1928 was a compromise between the 
conflicting positions. It gave the transit company a blanket monopoly over routes but 
provided for close supervision of the designation process by the Board of Public Works. 
The city, however, won its preferred feeder system as opposed to the express routes. 

Expansion and rationalization of the city’s public transportation significantly 
enhanced personal mobility during the 1920s and 1930s. But to an ever increasing 
degree, much of public transit’s role began to be displaced by a relatively newfangled 
mode of personal transportation - the automobile. A portent of the automobile’s 
importance came in 1913 when the Ford Motor Company set up an assembly plant near 
Third and Breckinridge Streets. By the early 1920s, the city had numerous auto 
dealerships. Some 46,000 cars were in operation; traffic accidents were becoming a 
serious problem; and movement was afoot to regulate traffic and improve streets. By 
1930, as a result of the combined effects of the automobile, bus service, and the 
Depression, streetcar service had begun to suffer a serious decline in patronage, which 
would eventually lead to its demise. 
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A substantial portion of the residential development that occurred in eastern 
Louisville as a consequence of the technological improvements of the 1920s took place 
along the city’s suburban fringe. But most of it was within the city limits, especially the 
large section annexed in 1922. From 1917 through 1929, 89 subdivisions were platted 
within the bounds of present day eastern Louisville. Of these, 55 were located in one of 
eight neighborhoods that began to experience substantial development during the 1920s. 

[LCDC/East Report page 95] The primary area of subdivision along the suburban 
fringe of the Frankfort Avenue axis during the 1920s was St. Matthews. Development 
was concentrated for the most part along Frankfort Avenue and Lexington Road to 
Gilman’s Point, where Frankfort Avenue, Lexington Road, Westport Road, Chenoweth 
Lane, and Breckinridge Lane converge. Gilman’s Point is named for Daniel Gilman, who 
moved out of Louisville in 1840 and opened a combination tavern and general store at the 
five-way intersection. A few years later, a small Episcopal congregation called St. 
Matthews was organized, and it built a small church near Gilman’s business 
establishment. Before long, the name St. Matthews was used interchangeably with 
Gilman’s Point to describe the surrounding area. In 1854, the first post office in the 
vicinity was given the name St. Matthews and sometime later, the railroad station 
received the same name. The simultaneous use of both names stemmed from the fact the 
area was not incorporated and therefore had no official name.  

Throughout the nineteenth century St. Matthews was little more than a rural 
village, which served as a collection and exchange point for area farmers. The major crop 
was potatoes. Indeed, by 1910, St. Matthews boasted of being the largest single shipping 
point for Irish potatoes in the United States. Among the community’s larger businesses 
were two potato exchanges - the St. Matthews Produce Exchange, run by R. W. Hite, and 
the Worthington Produce Association, operated by H. H. Simcoe. 

During the last decade of the nineteenth century and the first decade of the 
twentieth, land developers began to push back the potato farms to lay out subdivisions, 
and to sell building lots. In 1893, John A. Fisher and R. H. Thompson, president of the 
Suburban Home Company, platted the Cherokee Court Subdivision (southwest of the 
study area) on a tract bounded by Cannon’s Lane, Grandview Avenue, Macon Avenue, 
and the survey line between Dayton and Nanz Avenues. Fourteen years later, E. T. 
Schmitt subdivided a small piece of ground along either side of Bauer Avenue between 
Frankfort Avenue and Lexington Road. In 1910, the Komus Realty Company laid out the 
subdivision on a tract immediately west of Schmitt’s Subdivision between Iola Road and 
Bauer Avenue. Development moved to the east of Breckinridge Lane in 1912 when Mary 
Nanz platted Maplewood Subdivision on a tract bounded by Shelbyville Road, 
Breckinridge Lane, Nanz Avenue, and Fairfax Avenue. A year later, Louisa Newner and 
F. A. and Sallie Kraft platted the piece of ground immediately to the south between Nanz 
and Grandview avenues as Magnolia Subdivision (southeast of the project study area). 

Between 1924 and 1926, six new subdivisions were platted in the St. Matthews 
vicinity, nearly all of them by professional real estate developers. In 1924, developer 
Frank Eline and a group of associates laid out a small plat called Eline’s Subdivision at 
the northeast corner of Cannon’s Lane and Lexington Road. The following year, William 
F. Randolph and his Wakefield-Davis Realty Company, one of Louisville’s most active 
firms during the 1920s, began staking out lots in Fairlawn Subdivision, immediately east 
of Eline’s Subdivision between Lexington Road and Frankfort Avenue. Four new tracts 
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were subdivided in 1926. Stewart W. Allen platted Cannonside Subdivision on the 
western two-thirds of the block bounded by Cannon’s Lane, Beverly Road, Fairlawn 
Road, and Richard Avenue. A much larger enterprise was Lexington Manor, which 
stretches from Cannon’s Lane almost to Bauer Avenue between Lexington Road and 
Willis Avenue. The developer was the United States Realty Associates, Inc., headed by 
president Ralph C. Phillips. Finally, J. C. Turner initiated development of the remaining 
land between Lexington Manor and Gilman’s Point when he recorded both sections of 
Breckenridge Villa on a tract formerly owned by potato farmer and realtor Henry 
Holzheimer. 

As in other neighborhoods, St. Matthews experienced a lull in development 
during the 1930s and early 1940s. But after World War II ended, the community faced a 
wave of rapid development as realtors and builders turned more farm land into 
subdivisions to meet the demand of returning veterans for new homes. In 1946, Edgar W. 
Archer, who would be one of Louisville’s most active subdivision developers after the 
war, laid out Nanz Subdivision, which extended from Cannon’s Lane to Macon Avenue 
between the Cherokee Court Subdivision and Grandview Avenue. Two years later, the 
city of Louisville annexed Archer’s development, and in 1957 the city took in most of the 
St. Matthews business district along Frankfort Avenue and Breckinridge Lane. The same 
year, Louisville annexed a large section of farmland roughly bounded today by 
Beaucamp Road, Interstate 64, the sixth-class cities of Broad Fields and Plymouth 
Village, and Hycliffe Avenue. The land was owned by hotelman J. Graham Brown, 
whose Broadway and Fourth Avenue Realty Company developed it as two sections of 
Broad Fields Subdivision in 1958 and 1959. 

The houses in the St. Matthews area reflect the styles that prevailed at the time their 
subdivisions were developed. Those in the tracts laid out between 1893 and 1926 consist 
primarily of modest brick bungalows and frame houses, while those in subdivisions of 
more recent vintage tend to be a contemporary ranch style. 

 
The suburban development of Eastern Louisville began during the interwar years, and saw 
exponential expansion following World War II [pages 112-113; 128-129; 131]: 

 
Just as the years from 1917 through 1945 constituted a watershed in the life of the 

city of Louisville as a whole, so too did they mark a period of deep change in eastern 
Louisville. The increasing availability of the automobile and the improved personal 
mobility which it created contributed significantly to the dispersion of the population, a 
concomitant reduction in residential density, and a reorientation of commerce from the 
streetcar to the automobile. The advent of flight and the creation of Bowman Field vastly 
increased eastern Louisville’s economic importance. In the area of residential 
architecture, historical revival modes substantially replaced the Victorian as the preferred 
styles among the upper middle class, and the bungalow finally replaced the shotgun 
house as the primary form of working class housing-demonstrating in the process that 
real wages had risen to the point that the transition could be made at a widely acceptable 
economic cost. Along with changes in both transportation and architecture, subdivision 
design ideology and practice began to demonstrate a greater respect for both aesthetics 
and topography. While confined initially to subdivisions intended for the upper middle 
class, the new, geomorphic forms foreshadowed what eventually would become general 
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practice, especially after creation of the City Planning and Zoning Commission in 1930 
and the promulgation of increasingly strict subdivision regulations. Of course, most of the 
period’s growth occurred during the building boom of the twenties. The Great Depression 
put a quietus on development, one that continued through World War II. But the 15-year 
building moratorium also helped to create new pressures for growth, which would lead to 
a new explosion of growth during the postwar years. 

The three decades that followed the end of World War II saw American cities 
engulfed in a wave of suburban development in which millions of acres of farmland were 
turned into residential subdivisions. The Louisville area was no exception. Throughout 
Jefferson County, once sleepy rural villages became sprawling suburban cities, while 
former cow pastures were subdivided and then incorporated to form vest-pocket 
municipalities. 

Numerous forces contributed to the suburbanization of Louisville’s population 
after World War II, but four appear to have been particularly significant in the growth of 
eastern Louisville. First, a soaring birth rate combined with national housing programs 
and taxation policies to promote home ownership. Second, actions and regulations of 
agencies such as the Louisville Water Company, Metropolitan Sewer District, and 
Louisville and Jefferson County 

Planning Commission promoted the dispersal of housing. Third, improvements in 
transportation increased the mobility of individuals and promoted the growth of certain 
kinds of business enterprises. Finally, a steady process of industrial suburbanization 
contributed to the suburbanization of employment, prompting many employees to seek 
new homes in the vicinity of their place of work. 

Although the circumstances of development varied from place to place, the 
neighborhoods that grew up along Louisville’s eastern fringe after the war exhibited 
certain common characteristics. First of all, changes in home building technology such as 
mass production and standardization of building materials and rising costs of skilled labor 
and craftsmanship contributed directly to a high degree of uniformity in the appearance 
of modern residential structures. Most single-family houses are built in the popular ranch, 
split-level, or historical revival styles, depending upon the taste of the builder and the 
economic market that a given subdivision was aimed. The numerous apartment 
complexes located along the major arterial and collector streets likewise display a high 
degree of similarity, with mansard-roofed apartments and historical revival fourplexes 
being particularly common. 

Despite their basic uniformity, the subdivisions of recent vintage do betray some 
degree of variety in their residential architecture. This is achieved in four primary ways. 
The first is through variations from house to house in the placement of such elements as 
porches, stoops, gables, garages or carports, and doors on a given block. A second is to 
employ a variety of exterior building materials in the construction of houses that are 
otherwise quite similar in their interior structure. 

Not surprisingly, most recent homes are built of brick or brick veneer, but stone, 
wood, and synthetic sidings are frequent as well. During the 1940s and 1950s asbestos 
siding was widely used, but the 1960s and 1970s [had] seen its use virtually eliminated 
and replaced by aluminum siding. Another frequent means of providing variety is 
cosmetic ornamentation, added by the home owner himself. The built-in, hand-crafted 
ornamentation that is commonplace in older neighborhoods is virtually nonexistent in 
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newer subdivisions. Finally, many developers and builders provided a degree of variety 
by giving homebuyers the opportunity to choose their home from among three or four 
basic models. In some subdivisions, the choice might be among a limited number of 
variations on one basic style, such as ranch or split-level, while in another the developer 
might provide for choices from among ranch, split-level, and historical revival styles. 
Conspicuously absent from such subdivisions, however, is the home that was custom 
designed by a professional architect, a factor that is attributable to steady inflation in the 
costs of architectural services and the relatively limited financial rewards for residential 
design, compared with those that can accrue to the architect involved in large 
commercial, institutional, and industrial design commissions. 
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Figure 2. Portion of Atlas of Jefferson and Oldham Counties, Kentucky (Beers and Lanagan 1879). 

 

 
Figure 3. Louisville Title Company's 1913 property map of Jefferson County, showing property owners 
along Chenoweth Lane (Louisville City Library). 
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Figure 4. 1946 aerial photograph showing St. Matthews and Chenoweth Lane (Louisville City Library). 

 

 
Figure 5. 1959 aerial photograph showing St. Matthews and Chenoweth Lane (Earth Explorer). 
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Figure 6. Staebler Avenue at Chenoweth Lane facing west, showing Colonial Village subdivision in the 
background (St. Matthews Historical Society Collection). 

 

 
Figure 7. Advertisement for Druid Hills, undated (from Thomas 1999). 
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4.0 Results of the Reconnaissance Survey 
 
During the week of August 17, 2015, the project historian conducted a reconnaissance of the 
Chenoweth Lane study area. As outlined in National Register Bulletin #24, a windshield 
reconnaissance-level survey is useful in ascertaining “a general picture of the distribution of 
different types and styles [of architectural resources], and of the character of different 
neighborhoods” (Parker 1985:35-36). Reconnaissance surveys are also useful for making 
preliminary assessments of eligibility based on the architectural integrity of properties, but not in 
conducting a complete evaluation. For the Chenoweth Lane project, the reconnaissance survey 
included a pedestrian walk-by/inspection of individual properties within the study area and 
captured one photograph of each above-ground resource. As many of the individual properties 
were located within platted neighborhoods, the historian also conducted a windshield survey 
along the neighborhood streets to glean further information in regard to district integrity and 
design, architectural composition, the presence and type of any infill development, and the 
general landscape aesthetic of roads, sidewalks, or other defining features.   
 The Chenoweth Lane study area extends from Shelbyville Road (US 60) northwest to 
Brownsboro Road (US 42). The study area (Map A-2) is approximately one mile long by 300 
feet in width, and generally includes one to three individual parcels on either side of the 
roadway. Chenoweth Lane has a single sidewalk on the eastern side of the road, no turn lanes, 
and grassed drainage ditches on either side. Figures 8 through 27 illustrate the built environment 
of the Chenoweth Lane study area. 
 The northern two-thirds of the study area is all residential, with the exception of the 
northern terminus where there are commercial properties on the northern side of Brownsboro 
Road. All residences are contained within platted neighborhoods, discussed in greater detail 
below and depicted on Map A-2. All contain examples of early to mid-twentieth-century 
architectural styles.  Traveling south along Chenoweth Lane, the middle portion of the study area 
contains a number of fourplex (or quadplex) condominium buildings. These generally date to the 
1950s-1960s and most all retain a high degree of architectural integrity. As noted in the local 
context presented in Section 3, this type housing located along major arterial roadways or feeder 
roads is reflective of the need for housing in the post-World War II era.  
 The southern third of the study area (from Gilman Avenue south) transitions from 
residential to primarily commercial property, with the southernmost reaches extending into the 
commercial core of St. Matthews along Shelbyville Road (Figures 17 and 18). Much of the 
building stock between Staebler Avenue and Gilman Avenue is former residential (early 
twentieth century) converted to commercial. This area also has some modern (e.g., post-1965) 
commercial infill on either side of the roadway. There is a modern greenspace located at the 
northeastern corner of Chenoweth Lane and Westport Road near the railroad tracks. Holzheimer 
Park was dedicated in 2008 to Henry Holzheimer, a prominent nineteenth-century resident of St. 
Matthews.  
 While most of the residential-turned-commercial properties have been stripped of their 
architectural integrity and are not considered eligible for NRHP listing, one property of note is 
located at 224 Chenoweth Lane (Figures 24 and 25). This property actually consists of two early 
twentieth-century frame buildings combined for a commercial structure.  According to Thomas 
(1999:181-182), the occupant, Thorpe Interiors, purchased the first house (at the northwest 
corner of Chenoweth and Elmwood) in 1959 to open its business. The owners contracted with 
Taliesin West, the Frank Lloyd Wright Foundation design firm in Scottsdale, Arizona, to re-
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design the building and “some years later, the Thorpes acquired the residence next door, and it 
was given a complementary Prairie School treatment” (Thomas 1999:182). The original Taliesin 
modifications date to the early 1960s and due to their association with Frank Lloyd Wright’s 
school of architecture, the property at 224 Chenoweth Lane is likely eligible for the NRHP under 
Criteria C.  
 Chenoweth Lane began seeing development during the early twentieth century, but 
according to the 1879 Jefferson County Atlas (see Figure 2) there were at least two nineteenth-
century buildings already present along the roadway. These included the Chenoweth House (255 
Chenoweth Lane [JF-384], constructed 1861) and the R. S. Herr House (260 Leland Court [JF-
383], constructed circa 1875). In KHC records, the V. Fisher residence (JF-331), also marked on 
the 1879 map, is plotted within the 300-foot study area; however, the reconnaissance survey 
revealed it is located one parcel west at 3830 Staebler Avenue. While not within the study area, 
we did visit the location and found the house to now be a commercial property; it has been 
heavily modified, lacks architectural integrity and is not considered an NRHP-eligible property. 
 Located at 255 Chenoweth Lane, the Chenoweth House (Figures 26 and 27), is an 
excellent example of Gothic Revival architecture and was previously listed on the NRHP as part 
of thematic nomination in 1980. The nomination form only included the house, but based on our 
visual assessment, we recommend that the NRHP boundary be expanded to include its grounds, 
which extend across two tax parcels (see Map A-2). The R. S. Herr House is also extant, but was 
not listed as part of the 1980 thematic nomination. It is located on Leland Court inside of a 
platted complex of condominiums. While the property was outside of our study area, based on 
observations in the field, it is likely individually eligible for the NRHP, but it is not visible from 
Chenoweth Lane. 
 Within the study area, the earliest planned development of the twentieth century was the 
St. Matthews subdivision, platted in 1913. Development was sporadic, however, as historic 
aerials show the neighborhood not completely built out even by 1928. Several of the residences 
along Chenoweth Lane that fall within this neighborhood have been altered (Figures 21 and 22), 
some significantly so, for transition to commercial. By 1928, another development was 
underway at Ormond Manor (platted 1927), although this neighborhood seemed to have 
stagnated during the Great Depression of the 1930s. Architecturally, the easternmost third of this 
neighborhood consists of Colonial Revival homes and Bungalows; the western two-thirds is 
strictly Minimal Traditional and historic maps suggest these were quickly built out during the 
1940s.  
 Chenoweth Place (1929) was another early development that experienced staggered 
development through the mid-1940s, but like St. Matthews subdivision, many of the residences 
that remain along Chenoweth Lane have been converted to commercial and their facades heavily 
altered. There has also been incompatible commercial infill between some of the older buildings. 
Other neighborhoods along Chenoweth Lane began developing during the 1940s and those along 
the northern reaches of the study area include typical examples of mid-twentieth-century 
architectural styles such as Minimal Traditional, Colonial Revival, Ranch, Cape Cod, as well as 
Tudor Revival (Figure 20). Near the southern end of the study area, Colonial Village (1941) was 
built out quickly, as historic aerials show it completed by 1946; these are all mass-produced 
small cottages typical of the need for quick housing during World War II. The periphery of this 
subdivision along Chenoweth Lane and Staebler Avenue has been altered by commercial infill 
and residential turned commercial properties.   
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 A more recent neighborhood of architectural note is Elmwood Section 2, which is a 
subdivision of fourplex condominium units. The neighborhood, which surrounds the 1875 
Neoclassical R. S. Herr House (Resource JF-383) was platted in 1962 and except for two parcels, 
was built out by 1965. Interestingly, the neighborhood architecture, while decidedly modern, is 
sympathetic to the Herr House. The condominium buildings are all two-story, many feature 
similar Neoclassical elements, although some are Colonial Revival, and one International Style 
building is also present. 
 In general, the individual homes within the platted neighborhoods in the northern portion 
of the study area retain a good degree of their architectural integrity, as do the neighborhoods as 
a whole. In several instances, the entrances to the neighborhoods include limestone piers and 
walls. In general, there is little to no infill and any modifications to character-defining features 
(windows, doors, rooflines, porches, etc.) are sympathetic and do not detract from the overall 
composition of the neighborhoods. Eleven (11) platted neighborhoods (Table 1) may be 
considered eligible for the NRHP as historic districts under Criterion C. According to the 
contextual study prepared by Brother et al. (2014: 241-246), these neighborhoods may also be 
eligible under Criterion A, for their associations with the suburban development of East 
Louisville and, in some instances, under Criterion B, for associations with developers (such as 
William F. Randolph) who had a significant role in suburban development. 
 In summary, Brockington conducted a reconnaissance to identify potential historic 
properties within the study area. The field survey effort resulted in the identification of 11 platted 
subdivisions that are at least 50 years of age and, based on field observations, all appear to be 
eligible as historic districts. We also reviewed each above-ground resource within the study area 
(n=115 parcels) to assess whether any may be eligible for the NRHP. Within the recommended 
districts there are 81 properties that retain sufficient integrity to be considered “contributing” 
resources and 22 properties that do not contribute to a district because of age or lack of integrity. 
There are 16 properties not within platted districts that are not eligible and eight that are not yet 
fifty years of age. There are a total of six properties that are individually eligible (three of which 
fall within districts), and one NRHP-listed property (Chenoweth House) that is recommended for 
a boundary expansion.  Further research and field survey will be required to make a more formal 
recommendation for eligibility along with helping to refine any historic district boundaries. 
 Table 2 provides a listing of the neighborhoods. Table B-2 provides a listing of all parcels 
with above-ground resources, their locations, construction dates, photographs, and if they were 
originally platted within a neighborhood. The table also provides a preliminary assessment for 
eligibility and if the buildings are contributing or non-contributing to a particular district.  
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Table 2. List of platted neighborhoods within the Chenoweth Lane study area. 
Subdivision Name Dates of Development1 

(Developer) 
Plat Bk/Pg Preliminary Assessment/Notes 

Bellewood 1946, expanded 1947 
(Wakefield Realty 
Company) 

9/18; 9/54 Eligible; Good integrity; Minimal 
Traditional; Ranch; Colonial Revival; 
some Cape Cod. Properties within study 
area are contributing. 

Brownsboro Village 
Sect 1 
(in Druid Hills) 

1937 – 1949 
(Olympic Realty 
Company) 

7/102 Eligible; Good integrity; Minimal 
Traditional; Cape Cod; Colonial 
Revival; Within study area non-
contributing property at 3800 
Brownsboro and potentially individually 
eligible property (Tudor Revival) at 501 
Chenoweth.  

Brownsboro Village 
Sect 2 & 3 
(in Brownsboro 
Village) 

1940 (& 1947) -1955 
(Olympic Realty 
Company) 

8/49; 9/40  Eligible; Good integrity; Minimal 
Traditional; Ranch (including bi-level); 
limited examples of International Style; 
some Cape Cod. Within study area has a 
few properties non-contributing (400 & 
422 Chenoweth) and potentially 
individually eligible (3838 and 3840 
Napanee)  

Chenoweth Place 1929-1946 
(Wakefield-Smith Realty 
Company) 

7/33 Remainder of district may be eligible, 
but properties along Chenoweth appear 
non-contributing. Within study area 
properties consist of residential turned 
commercial with unsympathetic façade 
alterations.  

Colonial Village 1941-1945 
(Unknown/illegible) 

8/73 Eligible; Good integrity; Preponderance 
of pre-fabricated front and side gable 
cottages typical of WWII-era housing. 
Within study area, properties along 
Massie are contributing; properties along 
Chenoweth and Staebler are non-
contributing. 

Druid Hills (Sect 1 & 2) 1926 & 1927; largely built 
1940s-1955 
(Wakefield Davis Realty 
Company/Wm. F. 
Randolph) 

6/55; 6/72 Eligible; Good integrity; Minimal 
Traditional, Cape Cod, some Ranch, 
Colonial Revival. Properties in study 
area are contributing.  

Elmwood Sect 2 1962 
(Eline Development 
Company, Inc. 

18/77 Eligible; Except for parcel at 260-62 
Chenoweth Lane (and 266 Leland Ct. 
which is out of study area), the condo 
units were all built by 1965. These are 
quadplexes are of Neoclassical Revival, 
Colonial Revival and International style; 
with the JF-331/R.S. Herr house (on 
Leland Ct.) as the design lynchpin.  

Ormond Manor 1927-early 1930s (partial); 
1940s (remaining) 
(Fred G. Von Roenn) 

6/58 Eligible; Excellent integrity. Eastern 
third is late 1920’s-1930s Colonial 
Revival and Bungalows; western two-
thirds is largely 1940s minimal 
traditional. Properties within study area 
are contributing. 
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Ridgeway Corner (Sect 
1&2) 

1938 & 1952; construction 
through 1950s  
(Alex & Nancy Heyburn) 

10/98; 7/134 Eligible; Good Integrity; Colonial 
Revival, Minimal Traditional. Properties 
in study area appear contributing. 

St. Matthews Manor 1951-1952 
(Wm. L. Archer) 

10/80 Eligible; good example of planned 
condominium complex (Colonial 
Revival). All buildings appear 
contributing. 

St. Matthews  1913-1940s 
(St. Mathews Land 
Company)  

3/41 Eligible; Good integrity & earliest 
platted subdivision in St. Matthews; 
Bungalows, Cape Cod, Minimal 
Traditional, with late infill of Ranch; 
Several non-contributing properties 
along Chenoweth Lane. 

Stonegate Condos 1981 
(W.G. Keat & Assoc.) 

27/13 Not Eligible; Does not meet age criteria. 

1 Based on date of original plat and review of historic aerials. 
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Figure 8. Facing south on Chenoweth Lane at Leland Court (photo right). 

 

 
Figure 9. Facing south at the west boundary of 255 Chenoweth Lane. Fence at left is recommended 
revised property boundary for the NRHP Listed Chenoweth House. 
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Figure 10. Facing north on Chenoweth Lane at Napanee Road. 

 
 

 
Figure 11. Facing north on Chenoweth Lane near intersection with Napanee Road. Brownsboro 
Village Section 2 at photo left. 
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Figure 12. Facing south on Chenoweth Lane at Druid Hills Road (entrance to Druid Hills  
Neighborhood at left). 

 

 
Figure 13. Facing northwest at intersection of Chenoweth Lane and Brownsboro Road. 
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Figure 14. Facing west from Chenoweth Lane toward St. Matthews Manor Condominium Complex,  
constructed 1951. 

 

 
Figure 15. Facing southeast at intersection of Chenoweth Lane and Massie Avenue (entrance of Colonial  
Village neighborhood). St. Matthews neighborhood to left. 
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Figure 16. Facing northeast from Chenoweth Lane towards Elmwood Avenue and an entrance to the 
St. Matthews neighborhood. 

 

 
Figure 17. Facing southeast from southern terminus of study area at intersection of Chenoweth Lane and 
Shelbyville Road. 

 



26 
 

 
Figure 18. Facing northwest at the intersection of Chenoweth Lane and Shelbyville Road towards 
railroad. 

 
 

 
Figure 19. Facing southwest along Westport Road toward Chenoweth Lane at Holzheimer Park. 
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Figure 20. Example of individually eligible property at 501 Chenoweth Lane (in Brownsboro Section 1). 

 
 

 
Figure 21. Example of residential property (145 Chenoweth Lane, in Chenoweth Place) modified for 
commercial. 
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Figure 22. Example of residential property (148 Chenoweth Lane) modified for commercial. 

 
 
 

 
Figure 23. Property at 138 Chenoweth Lane (circa 1880) converted to commercial. 
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Figure 24. Property at 224-226 Chenoweth, Thorpe Interiors, was originally two frame dwellings joined 
as a commercial property. Exterior design (circa 1960s) by Taliesin West, the design arm of the Frank 
Lloyd Wright Foundation. 

 

 
Figure 25. Southern half of Thorpe Interiors; facade designed subsequent to original. 
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Figure 26. Chenoweth House (255 Chenoweth Lane), circa 1861 Gothic Revival residence listed on the 
NRHP in 1980. 

 
 

 
Figure 27. Grounds at Chenoweth House, facing west towards Chenoweth Lane. 
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Map A-1. Previously recorded resources within one-half mile of the study area. [Note: KHC plots for JF-383 and JF-331 are corrected on this map.] 
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Map A-2. Properties assessed during the windshield reconnaissance. 



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Appendix B: Table of Assessed Properties 
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Table B-1. Assessed properties in the Chenoweth Lane Study Area. 
Image Address 

(Name) 
Subdivision 
(Satellite City) 

Year Built Notes & Integrity Preliminary NRHP 
Assessment 

 

108 Chenoweth Ln None 
(St. Matthews) 

1972 Car wash; does not meet age criteria N/A 

 

116 Chenoweth Ln None  
(St. Matthews) 

1967 Service Garage; does not meet age 
criteria 

N/A 

 

132 Chenoweth Ln None  
(St. Matthews) 

1950 Salon and spa; altered/poor integrity Not Eligible 
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138 Chenoweth Ln None  
(St. Matthews) 

1880 Converted to commercial; 
altered/poor integrity 

Not Eligible 

 

140 Chenoweth Ln None  
(St. Matthews) 

1965 Medical office; altered/poor 
integrity 

Not Eligible 

 

142 Chenoweth Ln None  
(St. Matthews) 

1969 Medical office; does not meet age 
criteria 

N/A 

 

144 Chenoweth Ln None  
(St. Matthews) 

1954 Office building; altered/poor 
integrity 

Not Eligible 
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148 Chenoweth Ln None  
(St. Matthews) 

1929 Bungalow; heavily altered for 
commercial/poor integrity 

Not Eligible 

 

149 Chenoweth Ln None  
(St. Matthews) 

1926 Former bungalow; heavily altered 
for commercial/poor integrity 

Not Eligible 

 

150 Chenoweth Ln None  
(St. Matthews) 

1928 Former Tudor Revival heavily 
altered for commercial/poor 
integrity 

Not Eligible 

 

151 Chenoweth Ln None  
(St. Matthews) 

1972 Vocational school; does not meet 
age criteria 

N/A 
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152 Chenoweth Ln None  
(St. Matthews) 

1912 Gable-front-and-wing heavily 
altered for commercial/poor 
integrity 

Not Eligible 

 

153 Chenoweth Ln None  
(St. Matthews) 

1926 Tudor Revival heavily altered for 
commercial/poor integrity 

Not Eligible 

 

155 Chenoweth Ln None  
(St. Matthews) 

1976 Office building; based on form may 
be older than PVA records indicate; 
if so, heavily altered; otherwise does 
not meet age criteria 

N/A 

 

157 Chenoweth Ln None  
(St. Matthews) 

1950 Altered minimal traditional for 
commercial/poor integrity 

Not Eligible 
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159 Chenoweth Ln None  
(St. Matthews) 

1920 Prairie altered for commercial/poor 
integrity 

Not Eligible 

 

224 Chenoweth Ln 
(w/226 Chenoweth) 
Thorpe Interiors 

None  
(St. Matthews) 

1905;1960s Two former bungalows joined as 
commercial property; one altered 
early 1960s, the second a few years 
later. Exteriors designed by Taliesin 
West (Frank Lloyd Wright 
Foundation), Scottsdale, AZ 
(Thomas 1999:181-182). 

Eligible 

 

228 Chenoweth Ln None  
(St. Matthews) 

1944 Condominium; excellent integrity Eligible 

 

232 Chenoweth Ln None  
(St. Matthews) 

1925 Bungalow; good integrity Not Eligible 
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234 Chenoweth Ln None  
(St. Matthews) 

1920 Bungalow; good integrity Not Eligible 

 

236 Chenoweth Ln None  
(St. Matthews) 

1947 Cape Cod type; multiple material 
alterations; poor integrity 

Not Eligible 

 

246 Chenoweth Ln Condominium  
(St. Matthews) 

1964 Condominium complex, 
Neoclassical Revival; excellent 
integrity 

Eligible 

 

250 Chenoweth Ln 
Stonegate Condos 

Condominium  
(St. Matthews) 

1981 Condominium; does not meet age 
criteria 

N/A 
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3834 Washington Sq 
(Washington Mews) 

Condominium  
(St. Matthews) 

1973 Condominium complex; does not 
meet age criteria 

N/A 

 

255 Chenoweth Ln 
(Chenoweth House) 

None  
(Bellewood) 

1861 Gothic Revival Style; retains 
excellent integrity; grounds not 
originally considered in thematic 
nomination; suggest that boundary 
extend to Chenoweth Lane to 
include grounds 

Listed/Recommended 
Boundary Expansion 

 

3801 Brownsboro Rd None  
(Brownsboro 
Village) 

1954 Shopping center; altered/poor 
integrity 

Not Eligible 

 

3827 Shelbyville Rd None  
(St. Matthews) 

2007 Bank; does not meet age criteria N/A 
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3905 Chenoweth Sq None  
(St. Matthews) 

1954 Shopping center; altered/poor 
integrity 

Not Eligible 

 

245 Chenoweth Ln Bellewood  
(Bellewood) 

1950 Ranch; some alterations/good 
integrity 

District Contributing 

 

3900 Brookfield Ave Bellewood  
(Bellewood) 

1949 Colonial Revival; excellent integrity District Contributing 

 

3901 Brookfield Ave Bellewood  
(Bellewood) 

1948 Colonial Revival; excellent integrity District Contributing 
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3904 Brookfield Ave Bellewood  
(Bellewood) 

1948 Colonial Revival; excellent integrity District Contributing 

 

3905 Brookfield Ave Bellewood  
(Bellewood) 

1949 Colonial Revival; poor integrity District Contributing 

 

3901 Leland Rd Bellewood  
(Bellewood) 

1949 Ranch; painted brick not original; 
good integrity 

District Contributing 

 

3902 Leland Rd Bellewood  
(Bellewood) 

1950 Ranch; good integrity District Contributing 
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3903 Leland Rd Bellewood  
(Bellewood) 

1948 Minimal Traditional; front inset 
porch enclosed; good integrity 

District Contributing 

 

272 Chenoweth Ln Brownsboro Village 
(Brownsboro 
Village) 

2002 Does not meet age criteria Not District 
Contributing 

 

3900 Brownsboro Rd Brownsboro Village 
(Druid Hills) 

1985 Condominium; does not meet age 
criteria 

Not District 
Contributing 

 

405 Chenoweth Ln Brownsboro Village 
(Druid Hills) 

1950 Minimal Traditional; poor integrity District Contributing 
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407 Chenoweth Ln Brownsboro Village 
(Druid Hills) 

1946 Minimal Traditional; excellent 
integrity 

District Contributing 

 

501 Chenoweth Ln Brownsboro Village 
(Druid Hills) 

1939 Tudor Revival; excellent integrity District Contributing; 
Potentially 
Individually Eligible 

 

503 Chenoweth Ln Brownsboro Village 
(Druid Hills) 

1950 Minimal Traditional; good integrity District Contributing 

 

505 Chenoweth Ln Brownsboro Village 
(Druid Hills) 

1938 Minimal Traditional; addition to 
north elevation; good integrity 

District Contributing 
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507 Chenoweth Ln Brownsboro Village 
(Druid Hills) 

1950 Minimal Traditional; good integrity District Contributing 

 

300 Chenoweth Ln Brownsboro Village 
2 (Brownsboro 
Village) 

1941 Minimal Traditional; good integrity District Contributing 

 

302 Chenoweth Ln Brownsboro Village 
2 (Brownsboro 
Village) 

1950 Cape Cod type; good integrity District Contributing 

 

304 Chenoweth Ln Brownsboro Village 
2 (Brownsboro 
Village) 

1951 Cape Cod type; good integrity District Contributing 
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306 Chenoweth Ln Brownsboro Village 
2 (Brownsboro 
Village) 

1950 Ranch; good integrity District Contributing 

 

308 Chenoweth Ln Brownsboro Village 
2 (Brownsboro 
Village) 

1950 Ranch; good integrity District Contributing 

 

310 Chenoweth Ln Brownsboro Village 
2 (Brownsboro 
Village) 

1950 Cape Cod type; good integrity District Contributing 

 

312 Chenoweth Ln Brownsboro Village 
2 (Brownsboro 
Village) 

1949 Colonial Revival; excellent integrity District Contributing 
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314 Chenoweth Ln Brownsboro Village 
2 (Brownsboro 
Village) 

1952 Ranch; excellent integrity District Contributing 

 

3838 Napanee Rd Brownsboro Village 
2 (Brownsboro 
Village) 

1935 Tudor Revival; excellent integrity District Contributing; 
Potentially 
Individually Eligible 

 

3840 Napanee Rd Brownsboro Village 
2 (Brownsboro 
Village) 

1925 Craftsman Bungalow; excellent 
integrity 

District Contributing; 
Potentially 
Individually Eligible 

 

400 Chenoweth Ln Brownsboro Village 
2 (Brownsboro 
Village) 

1941 Minimal Traditional; heavily 
altered; large north elevation 
addition; poor integrity 

Not District 
Contributing 
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404 Chenoweth Ln Brownsboro Village 
2 (Brownsboro 
Village) 

1940 Minimal Traditional; good integrity District Contributing 

 

406 Chenoweth Ln Brownsboro Village 
2 (Brownsboro 
Village) 

1951 Minimal Traditional; good integrity District Contributing 

 

410 Chenoweth Ln Brownsboro Village 
2 (Brownsboro 
Village) 

1964 Ranch; excellent integrity District Contributing 

 

412 Chenoweth Ln Brownsboro Village 
2 (Brownsboro 
Village) 

1949 Cape Cod type; good integrity District Contributing 
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414 Chenoweth Ln Brownsboro Village 
2 (Brownsboro 
Village) 

1942 Cape Cod type; good integrity District Contributing 

 

416 Chenoweth Ln Brownsboro Village 
2 (Brownsboro 
Village) 

1941 Colonial Revival; excellent integrity District Contributing 

 

418 Chenoweth Ln Brownsboro Village 
2 (Brownsboro 
Village) 

1947 Colonial Revival; excellent integrity District Contributing 

 

422 Chenoweth Ln Brownsboro Village 
2 (Brownsboro 
Village) 

1950 Minimal Traditional; large north 
elevation addition; poor integrity 

Not District 
Contributing 
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119 Chenoweth Ln Chenoweth Place  
(St. Matthews) 

1968 Snack bar; does not meet age 
criteria 

Does not meet age 
criteria; not district 
contributing 

 

125 Chenoweth Ln Chenoweth Place  
(St. Matthews) 

1972 Office building; does not meet age 
criteria 

Does not meet age 
criteria; not district 
contributing 

 

133 Chenoweth Ln Chenoweth Place  
(St. Matthews) 

1940 Façade heavily altered; originally a 
bungalow 

Not Eligible; Not 
District Contributing 

 

135 Chenoweth Ln Chenoweth Place  
(St. Matthews) 

1969 Office building; does not meet age 
criteria 

Does not meet age 
criteria; not district 
contributing 
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141 Chenoweth Ln Chenoweth Place  
(St. Matthews) 

1941 Heavily altered for commercial/poor 
integrity 

Not District 
Contributing 

 

143 Chenoweth Ln Chenoweth Place  
(St. Matthews) 

1953 Former Cape Cod converted to 
commercial/poor integrity 

Not District 
Contributing 

 

145 Chenoweth Ln Chenoweth Place  
(St. Matthews) 

1930 Former bungalow heavily altered 
for commercial/poor integrity 

Not District 
Contributing 

 

147 Chenoweth Ln Chenoweth Place  
(St. Matthews) 

1984 Commercial building; does not meet 
age criteria 

Not District 
Contributing 
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156 Chenoweth Ln Colonial Village  
(St. Matthews) 

1950 Former Cape Cod converted to 
commercial (pet salon)/poor 
integrity 

Not District 
Contributing 

 

3829 Staebler Ave Colonial Village  
(St. Matthews) 

c 1941 Originally part of Colonial Village; 
converted to 
commercial/altered/poor integrity 
(PVA dates to 1971, but form is 
similar to CV) 

Not District 
Contributing 

 

3831 Staebler Ave Colonial Village  
(St. Matthews) 

1964 Dry cleaners; originally part of 
Colonial Village residential platting; 
apparently demo'd for commercial 
1964; retains integrity from 
commercial period, but not 
significant. 

Not Eligible; Not 
District Contributing 

 

3832 Massie Ave Colonial Village  
(St. Matthews) 

1941 Front-gable pre-fabricated cottage; 
poor integrity 

District Contributing 
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3833 Massie Ave Colonial Village  
(St. Matthews) 

1941 Side-gable pre-fabricated cottage; 
good integrity 

District Contributing 

 

3834 Massie Ave Colonial Village  
(St. Matthews) 

1939 Side-gable pre-fabricated cottage; 
poor integrity 

District Contributing 

 

3835 Massie Ave Colonial Village  
(St. Matthews) 

1941 Side-gable pre-fabricated cottage; 
poor integrity 

District Contributing 

 

303 Chenoweth Ln  
(w/ 301 & 307) 

Druid Hills  
(Druid Hills) 

1940 Colonial Revival; excellent integrity District Contributing 
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315 Chenoweth Ln Druid Hills  
(Druid Hills) 

1945 Tudor Revival; poor integrity due to 
added garage 

Not Eligible; Not 
District Contributing 

 

345 Chenoweth Ln Druid Hills  
(Druid Hills) 

1947 Ranch; good integrity District Contributing 

 

347 Chenoweth Ln Druid Hills  
(Druid Hills) 

1953 Minimal Traditional; good integrity District Contributing 

 

351 Chenoweth Ln Druid Hills  
(Druid Hills) 

1940 Cape Cod type; good integrity District Contributing 
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353 Chenoweth Ln Druid Hills  
(Druid Hills) 

1938 Cape Cod type; good integrity District Contributing 

 

401 Chenoweth Ln Druid Hills  
(Druid Hills) 

1940 Cape Cod type; poor integrity District Contributing 

 

260-262 Chenoweth Ln 
(Chenoweth Green 
Condos) 

Elmwood Sect 2  
(St. Matthews) 

1978 Condominium; does not meet age 
criteria 

Not Eligible; Not 
District Contributing 

 

3827 Leland Rd Elmwood Sect 2  
(St. Matthews) 

1965 Condominium, Colonial Revival; 
good integrity 

District Contributing 
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3834 Ormond Rd Ormond Manor  
(St. Matthews) 

1928 Colonial Revival; good integrity District Contributing 

 

3835 Ormond Rd Ormond Manor  
(St. Matthews) 

1928 Colonial Revival; good integrity District Contributing 

 

3836 Ormond Rd Ormond Manor  
(St. Matthews) 

1928 Bungalow; good integrity District Contributing 

 

3837 Ormond Rd Ormond Manor  
(St. Matthews) 

1927 Bungalow; good integrity District Contributing 
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3838 Ormond Rd Ormond Manor  
(St. Matthews) 

1923 Cape Cod type; good integrity District Contributing 

 

3839 Ormond Rd Ormond Manor  
(St. Matthews) 

1937 Colonial Revival; excellent integrity District Contributing 

 

3900 Napanee Rd Ridgeway Corner 
(Bellewood) 

1940 Minimal Traditional; good integrity District Contributing 

 

3902 Napanee Rd Ridgeway Corner 
(Bellewood) 

1948 Minimal Traditional; excellent 
integrity 

District Contributing 
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161 Chenoweth Ln St. Matthews  
(St. Matthews) 

1915 Gable-front-and-wing heavily 
altered for commercial/poor 
integrity 

Not Eligible; Not 
District Contributing 

 

215 Chenoweth Ln St. Matthews  
(St. Matthews) 

1906 Bungalow slightly altered for 
commercial/good integrity 

District Contributing 

 

225 Chenoweth Ln  
(Feed and Seed) 

St. Matthews  
(St. Matthews) 

1958 Altered/poor integrity Not Eligible; Not 
District Contributing 

 

227 Chenoweth Ln St. Matthews  
(St. Matthews) 

2003 Does not meet age criteria Not District 
Contributing 



B-26 

 

235 Chenoweth Ln St. Matthews  
(Bellewood) 

1949 Gable-front-and-wing; good 
integrity 

District Contributing 

 

237 Chenoweth Ln St. Matthews  
(Bellewood) 

1948 Cape Cod type; good integrity District Contributing 

 

239 Chenoweth Ln St. Matthews  
(Bellewood) 

1929 Craftsman bungalow; good integrity District Contributing 

 

3900 Elmwood Ave St. Matthews  
(Bellewood) 

1941 Original type undetermined; heavy 
alterations; poor integrity 

Not District 
Contributing 
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3904 Elmwood Ave St. Matthews  
(Bellewood) 

1948 Side-gable cottage; poor integrity Not District 
Contributing 

 

3904 Gilman Ave St. Matthews  
(St. Matthews) 

1923 Front-gable bungalow; some 
alterations; remains residential; 
good integrity 

District Contributing 

 

3907 Gilman Ave St. Matthews  
(St. Matthews) 

1930 Craftsman bungalow; good integrity District Contributing 

 

3908 Gilman Ave St. Matthews  
(St. Matthews) 

1945 Cape Cod type; good integrity District Contributing 



B-28 

 

3903 Massie Ave St. Matthews 
(St. Matthews) 

1948 Side-gable cottage; good integrity District Contributing 

 

3907 Massie Ave St. Matthews 
(St. Matthews) 

1925 Front-gable bungalow; good 
integrity 

District Contributing 

 

208-216 Chenoweth Ln 
and 
3830-3810 Chenoweth Ct 

St. Matthews Manor 
(St. Matthews) 

1952 Condominiums, Colonial Revival; 
good integrity 

District Contributing 
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1.0 Introduction 
 

The purpose of this overview is to identify potential underground storage tank (UST) 
and hazardous material (HazMat) concerns based upon existing environmental 
information obtained from Federal, State and local database records for facilities or 
individuals that generate, transport, treat, store, or disposed of hazardous materials 
including underground storage tanks within the Chenoweth Lane project study area 
as indicated on the Study Area Map in Appendix A.  The project study area is 
primarily residential with commercial businesses located on each end of the 
corridor.   
 
This document constitutes a Underground Storage Tanks (UST) & Hazardous 
Materials (HazMat) Overview, it does not constitute a Phase I Site Assessment, 
Phase II Site Assessment or Environmental Assessment and is intended to be used 
by the Kentucky Transportation Cabinet (KYTC) for preliminary assessment of costs 
associated with the acquisition of new, potentially contaminated right-of-way as 
required for the project, and the potential future costs and liabilities, which might 
accrue to the KYTC as owner. 
 

2.0 Underground Storage Tank (UST) & Hazardous Materials (HazMat) Records Search 
 

Federal, State and local database record searches were conducted in order to 
investigate potential locations that may contain underground storage tanks and 
hazardous materials that might pose substantial costs and liabilities for right-of-way 
acquisition and cleanup. 

 
Environmental Data Resources Inc. (EDR), a commercial provider of environmental 
risk information provided the electronic review of applicable environmental database 
searches consisting of 54 Federal records, 19 State and local records, 5 tribal 
records and 5 EDR proprietary records. 
 
The EDR database searches identified and mapped 40 listed sites occurring in 
multiple record searches within the EDR search area consisting of the project study 
area corridor and surrounding one-mile radius as shown on the EDR DataMap Area 
Study Map in Appendix C.   Records databases for the listed sites identified in the 
EDR DataMap Area Study included in Appendix B are summarized in Table 1 with 
the EDR listed sites located within the project study area shown in bold. 
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Table 1 

EDR DataMap Area Study - Records Databases 

EDR Map ID Source Database Acronym Database Name 

34 US RCRA-LQG RCRA – Large Quantify Generators 

6, 13, 16, 33 US RCRA-CESQG RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small 
Quantity Generators 

8, 16, 18, 30, 32  US RCRA NonGen / NLR RCRA - Non Generators 

8, 13, 16, 18, 30, 32, 33 US FINDS Facility Index System/Facility 
Registry System 

1, 2, 3, 9, 10, 19, 20, 31, 35, 
37, 39, 40 KY SHWS State Hazardous Waste Sites/State 

Leads List 
3 KY SWF/LF Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill List 

3 KY SWRCY Recycling Facilities 

31, 32 KY SB193 SB193 Branch Site Inventory List 

7, 8, 21, 30, 31, 32, 35 KY UST Underground Storage Tank 
Database 

19 KY INST CONTROL State Superfund Database 

10, 39, 40 KY CDL Clandestine Drug Lab Site 
Locations 

4, 7, 8, 11, 12, 14, 16, 19, 
21, 22, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 
32, 33, 38 

US EDR US Hist Auto Stat EDR Exclusive Historic Gas 
Stations List 

5, 7, 8, 15, 17, 18, 23, 24, 
25, 26, 27, 29, 30, 31, 33, 
36 

US EDR US Hist Cleaners EDR Exclusive Historic Dry 
Cleaners 

 
Table 2 summarizes a detailed analysis of the EDR DataMap Area Study with sites 
having a potential for UST and/or Hazardous Materials concerns.  Sites having 
potentially incorrect locations, sites located outside the project area or sites 
considered not to be an area of potential concern are not included in Table 2 and 
the UST & HazMat Sites.kmz file in Attachment 1.   Additional sites with potential 
concerns observed during the site reconnaissance (windshield survey) that were not 
identified in the EDR DataMap Area Study are also included in Table 2 and the UST 
& HazMat Sites.kmz file.  
 
Site Location & Findings Notes for each site included in Table 2 and the UST & 
HazMat Sites.kmz file summarize information from the EDR DataMap Area Study 
included in Appendix B and information observed during the site reconnaissance. 
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It is noted that exact location for many of the listed sites from the EDR Exclusive 
Historic Dry Cleaners and EDR Exclusive Historic Gas Stations databases could not 
be verified or located by Lojic Online Map and/or Google Earth therefore the 
location shown for these site are approximate based upon review of surrounding 
addresses and the site location as indicated on the EDR DataMap Area Study Map. 
Many of the sites that could not be accurately located appear to be in areas of 
possible redevelopment with many of the sites having limited information consisting 
of only dates.  EDR was contacted to discuss how the unfounded sites were located 
on the EDR DataMap Area Study Map and EDR responded that the site locations 
were provided by the database record sources identified in the EDR DataMap Area 
Study after the finding’s report section at the end of the Study.   
 

Table 2 
Listed Sites and other Potential UST & Hazardous Material Sites 

 located within the Project Study Area 

Site  
ID 

Site 
Name 

Site 
Address 

EDR 
Database 
Listings 

Site Location & 
Findings Notes 

Site 
Photograph 

EDR 
Map ID 

6 
Rite Aid #4634 

3805 
Brownsboro 
Road 

RCRA-
CESQG 

Site is located within the project study 
area.  Current location of Rite Aid.  
Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity 
Generator.  No violations reported. 

 

EDR 
Map ID 

11 

Quality Car 
Protection, Inc. 

232 
Chenoweth 
Lane 

EDR US 
Hist Auto 
Stat 

Site is located within the project study 
area.  Currently appears to be a single 
family residence.  Only information 
reported was this business existed in 
2002. 

 

EDR 
Map ID 

15 
Highland Cleaners 

3926, 3928 
Chenoweth 
Square 

EDR US 
Hist 
Cleaners 

Site is located on property within the 
project study area.  Current location of 
Paul's Fruit Market and Majids 
Restaurant.  No visual signs of a 
Cleaners.  Only information reported 
was this business existed 1981 - 1986. 

 

ERD 
Map ID 

17 

Sam Meyers 
Cleaners & Shirt 
Cleaners / 
Spaldings Service 
LTD / Spaldings 
Cleaners & Laundry  

130 
Chenoweth 
Lane 

EDR US 
Hist 
Cleaners 

Site is located within the project study 
area.  Current location of Sam Meyers 
Cleaners and Shirt Laundry.  Only 
information reported was these 
businesses existed 1970 - present. 
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EDR 
Map ID 

21 
Thomas Car Wash 

108 
Chenoweth 
Lane 

UST 

Site is located within the project study 
area. Current location of St. Matthews 
Car Wash, LLC.  Four 6,000 gallon 
gasoline USTs reported removed and 
verified in 1997.  

 

EDR 
Map ID 

21a 

JW Heskamp  & 
Sons Auto Repairs 

110 
Chenoweth 
Avenue 

EDR US 
Hist Auto 
Stat 

Exact address not found, site location 
shown is approximate and appears to 
be within the project study area in close 
proximity to Site 21 and Site 21b.  Only 
information reported was this business 
existed in 1930. 

 

EDR 
Map ID 

21b 

Rear Tonys Wrecker 
Service Inc. / 
Chenoweth Lane 
EXXOC / 
Tuneomize Auto 
Tune Up 

116 
Chenoweth 
Lane 

EDR US 
Hist Auto 
Stat 

Site is located within the project study 
area.  Current location of Michel Tires 
Plus.  Only information reported was 
these businesses existed 1970 - 1986. 

 

EDR  
Map ID 

21c 

Bobs American 
Service Gas Station 
/ Pan AM Serv Sta 

119 
Chenoweth 
Lane 

EDR US 
Hist Auto 
Stat 

Site is located within the project study 
area.  Current location of Heine 
Brothers Organic Fair Trade Coffee.  
No visual signs of a gas station.  Only 
information reported was these 
businesses existed 1957 - 1970. 

 

Map ID 
100 

St. Matthews Seed 
and Feed 

225 
Chenoweth 
Lane 

Site was not 
identified in 
EDR 
DataMap 
Area Study.  

Site is located within the project study 
area.  Potential location for storage and 
handling of agricultural fertilizers and 
herbicides. 

 

Map ID 
101 

CSX Rail Road 
Crossing 

Chenoweth 
Lane 

Site was not 
identified in 
EDR 
DataMap 
Area Study.  

Site is located within the project study 
area.  Potential location for creosote, 
pentachlorophenol and metallic 
arsenate treated ties, fuel leakage (oil, 
diesel, brake fluid and lubricates) from 
rail vehicles and right of way 
herbicides. 

 

 
In addition to the 40 listed and mapped sites the EDR DataMap Area Study also 
identified 53 unmapped orphan sites that may be potentially located within the study 
area but due to poor or inadequate address information the exact locations for these 
sites are unknown and could not be accurately mapped.  Based upon review of the 
site addresses in the orphan site summary it appears these sites are not located 
within the project study area.  
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The on-line US EPA Environmental Justice (EJ View), US EPA EnviroMapper for 
EnviroFacts, US EPA Enforcement and Compliance History (ECHO) and KY 
Division of Waste Management Underground Storage Tank Branch Statewide UST 
Database Report were also reviewed and no additional sites were identified within 
the project study area. 
 

3.0 Coal Exploration Boreholes, Oil/Gas Wells, Oil/Gas Fields, Sinkholes, Springs and 
Water Wells 

 
Kentucky Geological Survey (KGS) Map Information Service was accessed online 
and the following information was noted:  
 

 
• KY Coal Exploration Boreholes and 

Thickness from the KGS borehole 
database.  Coal exploration boreholes 
were not indentified within the study 
area. 

 
• KY Oil/Gas Well Records stored in the 

KGS Data Repository.   Oil/gas wells 
were not indentified within the study 
area. 

 
• KY Oil/Gas Fields identified by 

Kentucky Geological Survey Geologist.  
Oil/gas fields were not identified within 
the study area. 

 
• KY Sinkholes from USGS 7 minute topographic contours.  One Sinkhole 

was located at the Kennison Avenue and  Chenoweth Lane intersection 
(approximate location 133, 135, 141, 143 and 145 Chenoweth Lane) 
 

• KY Sinkholes derived from Lidar.  Lidar-derived Sinkholes were not 
identified within the study area.  

 
• KY Springs from the Kentucky Groundwater Data Repository.  Springs 

were not indentified within the study area. 
 

• KY Water Wells from the Kentucky Groundwater Data Repository.  
Water wells were not identified within the study area. 
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4.0 Water and Wastewater 
 

Based upon review of the Kentucky Infrastructure Authority’s Water Resource 
Information System (WRIS) for Kentucky Water and Wastewater On-Line Mapping 
there are numerous water distribution lines and wastewater collection lines that run 
throughout the project study area. 

  
5.0 Site Reconnaissance 

 
A limited site reconnaissance (windshield survey)  based upon visual assessment of 
the project study area from major roadways was conducted on September 2, 2015 
to locate underground storage tank and hazardous material concerns reported in 
the EDR DataMap Area Study and to identify any additional potential sites of 
concern.  The St. Matthews Seed and Feed and the CSX Rail Road Crossing sites 
were noted during the reconnaissance and included in Table 2 and in the UST & 
HazMat Sites.kmz file. 
 

6.0 Interview of Local Representatives 
 

Interviews of property owners and local fire and health department representatives 
to identify and confirm environmental concerns within the study area were not 
included in the overview scope of work. 

  
7.0 Conclusions and Recommendations 

 
This overview is based upon information provided in the EDR DataMap Area 
Study/Map and the limited site reconnaissance.   It is possible that facilities not 
identified in the EDR DataMap Area Study are present within the study area that 
could present environmental concerns. 
  
This overview should not be construed as verifying the present property owner or 
operator’s compliance with Federal, State, and local regulations.  No detailed site 
inspections, interviews, sampling or testing or in depth document research has been 
provided which is beyond the scope of this overview 
 
In the development of transportation projects it is recommended to consider to the 
maximum practicable extent potential impacts of hazardous materials and 
underground storage tanks, to exercise due care with respect to hazardous 
substances, to take reasonable precautions by appropriate inquiry prior to the 
acquisition of potentially contaminated rights-of-way, and to avoid whenever 
possible all potential aspects of hazardous materials and contaminated sites. 
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Description Name Site Name Site Address EDR Database Listings             Site Location & Findings 
Notes Longitude Latitude ICON ICONColor Labelcolor

<b>SITE ID:</b>       EDR Map ID 
6<br/><br/><b>SITE NAME:</b>     Rite Aid 

#4634<br/><br/><b>SITE ADDRESS:</B>     3805 
Brownsboro Road<br/><br/><b>EDR DATABASE 

LISTINGS:</B>     RCRA-
CESQG<br/><br/><b>SITE LOCATION & 

FINDINGS NOTES:</b>     Site is located within the 
project study area.  Conditionally Exempt Small 

Quantity Generator.  No violations reported.

EDR Map ID 6 Rite Aid #4634 3805 Brownsboro Road RCRA-CESQG

Site is located within the 
project study area.  

Conditionally Exempt 
Small Quantity Generator.  

No violations reported.

-85.666543 38.266065 197 red red

<b>SITE ID:</b>       EDR Map ID 
11<br/><br/><b>SITE NAME:</b>     Quality Car 

Protection, Inc.<br/><br/><b>SITE ADDRESS:</B>     
232 Chenoweth Lane<br/><br/><b>EDR 

DATABASE LISTINGS:</B>     EDR US Hist Auto 
Stat<br/><br/><b>SITE LOCATION & FINDINGS 
NOTES:</b>     Site is located within the project 

study area.  Currently appears to be a single family 
residence.  Only information reported was this 

business existed in 2002.

EDR Map ID 11 Quality Car Protection, 
Inc. 232 Chenoweth Lane EDR US Hist Auto Stat

Site is located within the 
project study area.  

Currently appears to be a 
single family residence.  

Only information reported 
was this business existed 

in 2002.

-85.660106 38.257976 197 red red

<b>SITE ID:</b>       EDR Map ID 
15<br/><br/><b>SITE NAME:</b>     Highland 
Cleaners<br/><br/><b>SITE ADDRESS:</B>     

3926, 3928 Chenoweth Square<br/><br/><b>EDR 
DATABASE LISTINGS:</B>     EDR US Hist 
Cleaners<br/><br/><b>SITE LOCATION & 

FINDINGS NOTES:</b>     Site is located on 
property within the project study area.  Current 

location of Paul's Fruit Market and Majids Restaurant.  
No visual signs of a Cleaners.  Only information 
reported was this business existed 1981 - 1986.

EDR Map ID 15 Highland Cleaners 3926, 3928 Chenoweth 
Square EDR US Hist Cleaners

Site is located on property 
within the project study 

area.  Current location of 
Paul's Fruit Market and 
Majids Restaurant.  No 

visual signs of a Cleaners.  
Only information reported 
was this business existed 

1981 - 1986.

-85.654539 38.254206 197 red red

<b>SITE ID:</b>       EDR Map ID 
17<br/><br/><b>SITE NAME:</b>     Sam Meyers 

Cleaners & Shirt Cleaners / Spaldings Service LTD / 
Spaldings Cleaners & Laundry <br/><br/><b>SITE 

ADDRESS:</B>     130 Chenoweth 
Lane<br/><br/><b>EDR DATABASE 

LISTINGS:</B>     EDR US Hist 
Cleaners<br/><br/><b>SITE LOCATION & 

FINDINGS NOTES:</b>     Site is located within the 
project study area.  Current location of Sam Meyers 

Cleaners and Shirt Laundry.  Only information 
reported was these businesses existed 1970 - 

present.

EDR Map ID 17

Sam Meyers Cleaners 
& Shirt Cleaners / 

Spaldings Service LTD 
/ Spaldings Cleaners & 

Laundry 

130 Chenoweth Lane EDR US Hist Cleaners

Site is located within the 
project study area.  

Current location of Sam 
Meyers Cleaners and Shirt 
Laundry.  Only information 

reported was these 
businesses existed 1970 - 

present.

-85.656949 38.254444 197 red red

<b>SITE ID:</b>       EDR Map ID 
21<br/><br/><b>SITE NAME:</b>     Thomas Car 
Wash<br/><br/><b>SITE ADDRESS:</B>     108 
Chenoweth Lane<br/><br/><b>EDR DATABASE 

LISTINGS:</B>     UST<br/><br/><b>SITE 
LOCATION & FINDINGS NOTES:</b>     Site is 

located within the project study area.  Current 
location of St. Matthews Car Wash, LLC.  Four 6,000 
gallon gasoline USTs reported removed and verified 

in 1997. 

EDR Map ID 21 Thomas Car Wash 108 Chenoweth Lane UST

Site is located within the 
project study area.  

Current location of St. 
Matthews Car Wash, LLC.  
Four 6,000 gallon gasoline 
USTs reported removed 

and verified in 1997. 

-85.656521 38.253536 197 red red

<b>SITE ID:</b>       EDR Map ID 
21a<br/><br/><b>SITE NAME:</b>     JW Heskamp  

& Sons Auto Repairs<br/><br/><b>SITE 
ADDRESS:</B>     110 Chenoweth 

Avenue<br/><br/><b>EDR DATABASE 
LISTINGS:</B>     EDR Hist Auto 

Stat<br/><br/><b>SITE LOCATION & FINDINGS 
NOTES:</b>     Exact address not found, site 

location shown is approximate and appears to be 
within the project study area in close proximity to 

EDR Map ID 21 and 21b.  Only information reported 
was this business existed in 1930.

EDR Map ID 
21a

JW Heskamp  & Sons 
Auto Repairs 110 Chenoweth Avenue EDR Hist Auto Stat

Exact address not found, 
site location shown is 

approximate and appears 
to be within the project 

study area in close 
proximity to EDR Map ID 

21 and 21b.  Only 
information reported was 
this business existed in 

1930.

-85.656590 38.253653 197 red red

<b>SITE ID:</b>       EDR Map ID 
21b<br/><br/><b>SITE NAME:</b>     Rear Tonys 
Wrecker Service Inc. / Chenoweth Lane EXXOC / 

Tuneomize Auto Tune Up<br/><br/><b>SITE 
ADDRESS:</B>     116 Chenoweth 

Lane<br/><br/><b>EDR DATABASE 
LISTINGS:</B>     EDR US Hist Auto 

Stat<br/><br/><b>SITE LOCATION & FINDINGS 
NOTES:</b>     Site is located within the project 

study area.  Current location of Michel Tires Plus.  
Only information reported was these businesses 

existed 1970 - 1986.

EDR Map ID 
21b

Rear Tonys Wrecker 
Service Inc. / 

Chenoweth Lane 
EXXOC / Tuneomize 

Auto Tune Up

116 Chenoweth Lane EDR US Hist Auto Stat

Site is located within the 
project study area.  

Current location of Michel 
Tires Plus.  Only 

information reported was 
these businesses existed 

1970 - 1986.

-85.656682 38.253842 197 red red

<b>SITE ID:</b>       EDR Map ID 
21c<br/><br/><b>SITE NAME:</b>     Bobs 

American Service Gas Station / Pan AM Serv 
Sta<br/><br/><b>SITE ADDRESS:</B>     119 

Chenoweth Lane<br/><br/><b>EDR DATABASE 
LISTINGS:</B>     EDR US Hist Auto 

Stat<br/><br/><b>SITE LOCATION & FINDINGS 
NOTES:</b>     Site is located within the project 
study area.  Current location of Heine Brothers 

Organic Fair Trade Coffee.  No visual signs of a gas 
station.  Only information reported was these 

businesses existed 1957 - 1970.

EDR Map ID 
21c

Bobs American 
Service Gas Station / 

Pan AM Serv Sta
119 Chenoweth Lane EDR US Hist Auto Stat

Site is located within the 
project study area.  

Current location of Heine 
Brothers Organic Fair 

Trade Coffee.  No visual 
signs of a gas station.  

Only information reported 
was these businesses 
existed 1957 - 1970.

-85.656138 38.254190 197 red red

<b>SITE ID:</b>       Map ID 100<br/><br/><b>SITE 
NAME:</b>     St. Matthews Seed and 

Feed<br/><br/><b>SITE ADDRESS:</B>     225 
Chenoweth Lane<br/><br/><b>EDR DATABASE 
LISTINGS:</B>     Site was not identified in EDR 

DataMap Area Study. <br/><br/><b>SITE 
LOCATION & FINDINGS NOTES:</b>     Site is 
located within the project study area.  Potential 
location for storage and handling of agricultural 

fertilizers and herbicides.

Map ID 100 St. Matthews Seed 
and Feed 225 Chenoweth Lane

Site was not identified in 
EDR DataMap Area 

Study. 

Site is located within the 
project study area.  

Potential location for 
storage and handling of 

agricultural fertilizers and 
herbicides.

-85.659007 38.257642 197 red red

<b>SITE ID:</b>       Map ID 101<br/><br/><b>SITE 
NAME:</b>     CSX Rail Road 

Crossing<br/><br/><b>SITE ADDRESS:</B>     
Chenoweth Lane<br/><br/><b>EDR DATABASE 
LISTINGS:</B>     Site was not identified in EDR 

DataMap Area Study. <br/><br/><b>SITE 
LOCATION & FINDINGS NOTES:</b>     Site is 
located within the project study area.  Potential 

location for creosote, pentachlorophenol and metallic 
arsenate treated ties, fuel leakage (oil, diesel, brake 

fluid and lubricates) from rail vehicles and right of 
way herbicides.

Map ID 101 CSX Rail Road 
Crossing Chenoweth Lane

Site was not identified in 
EDR DataMap Area 

Study. 

Site is located within the 
project study area.  

Potential location for 
creosote, 

pentachlorophenol and 
metallic arsenate treated 

ties, fuel leakage (oil, 
diesel, brake fluid and 

lubricates) from rail 
vehicles and right of way 

herbicides.

-85.655891 38.253506 197 red red

UST/HAZMAT SITES
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ydutS aerA ™paMataD RDE

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor
Shelton, CT 06484
Toll Free: 800.352.0050
www.edrnet.com

Chenoweth Lane Study-Jefferson Co., KY
Louisville, KY  40207
 
Inquiry Number: 4377396.2s
August 11, 2015
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Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data
Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from
other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,
ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any
property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2015 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole
or in part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other
trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.
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TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

LOUISVILLE, KY  40207
LOUISVILLE, KY 40207

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records within the requested search area for the following databases:

FEDERAL RECORDS

NPL National Priority List
Proposed NPL Proposed National Priority List Sites
Delisted NPL National Priority List Deletions
NPL LIENS Federal Superfund Liens
CERCLIS Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System
CERC-NFRAP CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned
LIENS 2 CERCLA Lien Information
CORRACTS Corrective Action Report
RCRA-TSDF RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal
RCRA-SQG RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
US ENG CONTROLS Engineering Controls Sites List
US INST CONTROL Sites with Institutional Controls
ERNS Emergency Response Notification System
HMIRS Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
DOT OPS Incident and Accident Data
US CDL Clandestine Drug Labs
US BROWNFIELDS A Listing of Brownfields Sites
DOD Department of Defense Sites
FUDS Formerly Used Defense Sites
LUCIS Land Use Control Information System
CONSENT Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
ROD Records Of Decision
UMTRA Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
ODI Open Dump Inventory
DEBRIS REGION 9 Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
US MINES Mines Master Index File
TRIS Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
TSCA Toxic Substances Control Act
FTTS FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
                                                Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
HIST FTTS FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
SSTS Section 7 Tracking Systems
ICIS Integrated Compliance Information System
PADS PCB Activity Database System
MLTS Material Licensing Tracking System
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RADINFO Radiation Information Database
RAATS RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
RMP Risk Management Plans
US AIRS Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem
LEAD SMELTERS Lead Smelter Sites
2020 COR ACTION 2020 Corrective Action Program List
PRP Potentially Responsible Parties
EPA WATCH LIST EPA WATCH LIST
US FIN ASSUR Financial Assurance Information
FEDERAL FACILITY Federal Facility Site Information listing
PCB TRANSFORMER PCB Transformer Registration Database
US HIST CDL National Clandestine Laboratory Register
COAL ASH DOE Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
SCRD DRYCLEANERS State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
COAL ASH EPA Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
FEMA UST Underground Storage Tank Listing

STATE AND LOCAL RECORDS

UIC UIC Information
HIST LF Historical Landfills
SPILLS State spills
ENG CONTROLS Engineering Controls Site Listing
VCP Voluntary Cleanup Program Sites
DRYCLEANERS Drycleaner Listing
BROWNFIELDS Kentucky Brownfield Inventory
NPDES Permitted Facility Listing
AIRS Permitted Airs Facility Listing
PSTEAF Facility Ranking List
LEAD Environmental Lead Program Report Tracking Database
COAL ASH Coal Ash Disposal Sites

TRIBAL RECORDS

INDIAN RESERV Indian Reservations
INDIAN ODI Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
INDIAN LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
INDIAN UST Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
INDIAN VCP Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing

EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

EDR MGP EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
RGA HWS Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste Facilities List
RGA LF Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified.

Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed data on
individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.
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FEDERAL RECORDS

RCRA-LQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984.  The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Large quantity
generators (LQGs) generate over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous
waste per month.

     A review of the RCRA-LQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/10/2015 has revealed that there is 1
     RCRA-LQG site  within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site     ________      ________  _____ _____

     CVS PHARMACY #6211   3721 LEXINGTON ROAD  34 101

RCRA-CESQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984.  The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Conditionally
exempt small quantity generators (CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of
acutely hazardous waste per month.

     A review of the RCRA-CESQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/10/2015 has revealed that there are
     4 RCRA-CESQG sites within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site     ________      ________  _____ _____

     RITE AID #4634   3805 BROWNSBORO ROAD  6 6
     MASONIC HOME JOURNAL   296 MASONIC HOME DRI  13 30
     JIM’S BODY SHOP   141 ST. MATTHEWS AVE  16 33
     ONE HOUR MARTINIZING   126 BRECKINRIDGE LAN  33 98

RCRA NonGen / NLR: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984.  The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Non-Generators do
not presently generate hazardous waste.

     A review of the RCRA NonGen / NLR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/10/2015 has revealed that
     there are 9 RCRA NonGen / NLR sites within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site     ________      ________  _____ _____

     CHEVRON USA, INC.   3616 BROWNSBORO ROAD  8 22
     PLAINVIEW CLEANERS   3626 BROWNSBORO ROAD  8 25
     ST. MATHEWS IMPORT S   143 ST. MATHEWS AVE.  16 37
     SANDERS CLEANERS   129 ST. MATTHEW AVE.  18 41
     SHERWIN WILLIAMS CO   4012 SHELBYVILLE RD  30 57
     ERNSPIKER AND CSABAI   105 FAIRFAX AVENUE  32 85
     ERNSPIKER AND CSABAI   105 FAIRFAX AVENUE  32 92
     COURTESY CADILLAC, I   4021 SHELBYVILLE ROA  32 93
     COURTESY SUZUKI   4021 SHELBYVILLE ROA  32 94
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FINDS: The Facility Index System contains both facility information and "pointers" to other
sources of information that contain more detail. These include: RCRIS; Permit Compliance System (PCS);
Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS); FATES (FIFRA [Federal Insecticide Fungicide Rodenticide Act]
and TSCA Enforcement System, FTTS [FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System]; CERCLIS; DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to
manage and track information on civil judicial enforcement cases for all environmental statutes); Federal
Underground Injection Control (FURS); Federal Reporting Data System (FRDS); Surface Impoundments (SIA); TSCA
Chemicals in Commerce Information System (CICS); PADS; RCRA-J (medical waste transporters/disposers); TRIS;
and TSCA. The source of this database is the U.S. EPA/NTIS.

     A review of the FINDS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/18/2015 has revealed that there are 10
     FINDS sites within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site     ________      ________  _____ _____

     CHEVRON USA, INC.   3616 BROWNSBORO ROAD  8 22
     PLAINVIEW CLEANERS   3626 BROWNSBORO ROAD  8 25
     MASONIC HOME JOURNAL   296 MASONIC HOME DRI  13 30
     JIM’S BODY SHOP   141 ST. MATTHEWS AVE  16 33
     ST. MATHEWS IMPORT S   143 ST. MATHEWS AVE.  16 37
     SANDERS CLEANERS   129 ST. MATTHEW AVE.  18 41
     SHERWIN WILLIAMS CO   4012 SHELBYVILLE RD  30 57
     ERNSPIKER AND CSABAI   105 FAIRFAX AVENUE  32 85
     COURTESY SUZUKI   4021 SHELBYVILLE ROA  32 94
     ONE HOUR MARTINIZING   126 BRECKINRIDGE LAN  33 98

STATE AND LOCAL RECORDS

SHWS: The State Hazardous Waste Sites records are the states’ equivalent to CERCLIS. These sites
may or may not already be listed on the federal CERCLIS list. Priority sites planned for cleanup using state
funds (state equivalent of Superfund) are identified along with sites where cleanup will be paid for by
potentially responsible parties. The data come from the Department of Environmental Protection’s Uncontrolled
Site Branch List.

     A review of the SHWS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/22/2015 has revealed that there are 13
     SHWS sites within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site     ________      ________  _____ _____

     SIMS PROPERTY   91 WARRIOR ROAD  1 3
Facility Status: Closed
Facility Id: 53024

     SLUNG RESIDENCE   172 ARROWHEAD DR  2 3
Facility Status: Closed
Facility Id: 121605

     JEFFERSON CO RECYCLI   595 N. HUBBARDS LANE  3 3
Facility Status: Closed
Facility Id: 38616

     CHARLIES FORT RESIDE   NONE  9 28
Facility Status: Closed
Facility Id: 53627

     SILVERMAN PROPERTY   3810 LELAND ROAD, AP  10 28
Facility Status: Closed
Facility Id: 107177

     ST MATTHEWS RESALE G   3950 WESTPORT ROAD  19 44
Facility Status: Active
Facility Id: 108260
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PageMap ID     Address     Site     ________      ________  _____ _____

     VILLAGE MANOR APTS   107 FENLEY AVENUE  20 45
Facility Status: Closed
Facility Id: 54924

     KAREMS MEATS AND DEL   310 WALLACE AVENUE  31 84
Facility Status: Closed
Facility Id: 104416

     4520 PARTNERS LLC   4226 SHELBYVILLE ROA  35 110
Facility Status: Closed
Facility Id: 52557

     SAINT MATHEW BP   4217 SHELBYVILLE RD  35 110
Facility Status: Closed
Facility Id: 60600

     LIQUOR BARN   4301 SHELBYVILLE ROA  37 118
Facility Status: Closed
Facility Id: 47846

     ZEHNDER PROPERTY   416 BAUER AVE.  39 118
Facility Status: Closed
Facility Id: 106180

     SPALDING PROPERTY   3500 DAYTON AVENUE  40 119
Facility Status: Closed
Facility Id: 101449

SWF/LF: The Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites records typically contain an inventory of solid
waste disposal facilities or landfills in a particular state. The data come from the Department of
Environmental Protection’s List of All Active Contained & Residential Landfills/List of All Transfer Stations.

     A review of the SWF/LF list, as provided by EDR, and dated 05/28/2015 has revealed that there is 1
     SWF/LF site  within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site     ________      ________  _____ _____

     JEFFERSON CO RECYCLI   595 N. HUBBARDS LANE  3 3
Status: Active
Facility Id: 38616

SWRCY: A listing of recycling facilities located in the state of Kentucky.

     A review of the SWRCY list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/18/2015 has revealed that there is 1
     SWRCY site  within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site     ________      ________  _____ _____

     JEFFERSON CO RECYCLI   595 N. HUBBARDS LANE  3 3
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SB193: The inventory indicates facilities that have performed permanent closure activities at a
regulated underground storage tank facility and have known soil and/or groundwater contamination.

     A review of the SB193 list, as provided by EDR, and dated 09/05/2006 has revealed that there are 2
     SB193 sites within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site     ________      ________  _____ _____

     CHEVRON #48550   3795 LEXINGTON RD  31 72
Facility Id: 4913056

     ERNSPIKER AND CSABAI   105 FAIRFAX AVENUE  32 85
Facility Id: 3013056

UST: The Underground Storage Tank database contains registered USTs. USTs are regulated under
Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). The data come from the Department of
Environmental Protection’s Owner/Facility Report of All Tanks Regardless of Status list.

     A review of the UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 05/11/2015 has revealed that there are 11 UST
     sites within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site     ________      ________  _____ _____

     ASHLAND STATION O18   3640 BROWNSBORO RD  7 8
Tank Status: TR8
Facility Id: 66721

     CHEVRON NO 48572   3616 BROWNSBORO RD  8 13
Tank Status: TRM
Facility Id: 60880

     THOMAS CAR WASH   108 CHENOWETH LN  21 46
Tank Status: TRM
Facility Id: 64054

     TRINITY HIGH SCHOOL   4011 SHELBYVILLE RD  30 58
Tank Status: TRM
Tank Status: TEX
Facility Id: 64233

     J BACON & SONS   3973 FRANKFORT AVE  30 63
Tank Status: TEX
Facility Id: 66201

     LENNONS MUFFLERS SAL   3949 SHELBYVILLE RD  30 65
Closed In Place Date: 07/01/1977
Tank Status: TR8
Facility Id: 63163

     PRUITTS AUTOMOTIVE L   3795 LEXINGTON RD  31 69
Closed In Place Date: 06/01/2003
Tank Status: TTC
Tank Status: TAC
Facility Id: 60639

     STOCK YARDS BANK & T   3794 LEXINGTON RD  31 76
Tank Status: TR8
Facility Id: 64462

     LIGHTNING LUBE OIL C   3800 LEXINGTON RD  31 79
Tank Status: TRM
Facility Id: 2112
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PageMap ID     Address     Site     ________      ________  _____ _____

     ERNSPIKERS & CSABAI   105 FAIRFAX AVE  32 86
Tank Status: TRM
Facility Id: 60812

     SAINT MATHEW BP   4217 SHELBYVILLE RD  35 110
Closed In Place Date: 12/01/1998
Tank Status: TRM
Tank Status: TR8
Facility Id: 60600

INST CONTROL: A list of closed sites in the State Superfund Database. Institutional controls would be in
place at any site that uses Contained or Managed as a Closure Option.

     A review of the INST CONTROL list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/22/2015 has revealed that there
     is 1 INST CONTROL site  within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site     ________      ________  _____ _____

     ST MATTHEWS RESALE G   3950 WESTPORT ROAD  19 44
Incident Id: 108260

CDL: Clandestine drug lab site locations.

     A review of the CDL list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/22/2015 has revealed that there are 3 CDL
     sites within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site     ________      ________  _____ _____

     SILVERMAN PROPERTY   3810 LELAND ROAD, AP  10 28
Closure Date: 02/26/2010
Site Status: Closed
Agency Interest Id Number: 107177

     ZEHNDER PROPERTY   416 BAUER AVE.  39 118
Closure Date: 10/31/2009
Site Status: Closed
Agency Interest Id Number: 106180

     SPALDING PROPERTY   3500 DAYTON AVENUE  40 119
Closure Date: 08/29/2008
Site Status: Closed
Agency Interest Id Number: 101449

EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

EDR US Hist Auto Stat: EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected
listings of potential gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR
researchers.  EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include
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gas station/filling station/service station establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not
limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station, filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station,
service station, etc. This database falls within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk
Historical Records", or HRHR.  EDR’s HRHR effort presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past
sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns, but may not show up in current government
records searches.

     A review of the EDR US Hist Auto Stat list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 65 EDR US
     Hist Auto Stat sites within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site     ________      ________  _____ _____

     PHILLIPS 66 GAS STAT   3935  OLD BROWNSBORO  4 5
     SHOFNER ASHLAND SERV   3642  BROWNSBORO RD  7 13
     ARTS ASHLAND SERVICE   3642  BROWNSBORO RD  7 13
     SCHWARTZ E L AUTO RE   3616  BROWNSBORO RD  8 24
     HENDRIX JIM STANDARD   3616  BROWNSBORO RD  8 25
     Not reported   232  CHENOWETH LN  11 29
     Not reported   3955  MASSIE AVE  12 29
     Not reported   159  SAINT MATTHEWS  14 31
     Not reported   141  SAINT MATTHEWS  16 32
     SAINT MATTHEWS IMPOR   143  ST MATTHEWS AVE  16 37
     Not reported   145  SAINT MATTHEWS  16 39
     JIM HENDRIX AUTOMOTI   145  ST MATTHEWS AVE  16 39
     HENDRIX JIM SERV CEN   145  ST MATTHEWS AVE  16 40
     HENDRIX JIM SERV CEN   145  ST MATTHEWS AVE  16 40
     Not reported   3950  WESTPORT RD  19 43
     KAELIN HENRY M AUTO   3950  WESTPORT RD  19 44
     C & T TRANSMISSION C   3950  WESTPORT RD  19 44
     C & T TRANSMISSION C   3950  WESTPORT RD  19 45
     C & T TRANSMISSION C   3950  WESTPORT RD  19 45
     HESKAMP J W & SONS A   110  CHENOWETH AVE  21 49
     REAR TONYS WRECKER S   116  CHENOWETH LN  21 49
     CHENOWETH LANE EXXOC   116  CHENOWETH LN  21 50
     BOBS AMERICAN SERVIC   119  CHENOWETH LN  21 50
     REASOR GARLAND L REP   3928  WESTPORT RD  22 50
     EAST END MOTOR CO   3890  LEXINGTON RD  27 52
     CONTINENTAL OIL CO S   3810  SHELBYVILLE RD  27 52
     KEALS SERVICE STATIO   3800  FRANKFORT AVE  27 53
     CONTINENTAL OIL CO S   3825  FRANKFORT AVE  27 53
     SCHULER H R AUTO REP   3811  FRANKFORT AVE  27 53
     CARNAHAN SERVICE STA   3795  FRANKFORT AVE  27 54
     ANDYS SERVICE STA   3791  FRANKFORT AVE  27 54
     ATOMIC OILS GAS STA   3791  FRANKFORT AVE  27 54
     BAKERS SERVICE STA   109  ST MATTHEWS AVE  28 55
     NEIL HUFFMAN AUTO GR   3922  SHELBYVILLE RD  29 55
     ELINE CHEVROLET CO I   3914  FRANKFORT AVE  29 56
     PETROLEUM DISTRIBUTI   3903  FRANKFORT AVE  29 56
     CONOCO SERV STA GAS   4000  FRANKFORT AVE  30 63
     ENGLES CONOCO SERV S   4000  FRANKFORT AVE  30 63
     AETNA OIL SERVICE ST   3951  FRANKFORT AVE  30 64
     BLAIR BROS AETNA SER   3949  FRANKFORT AVE  30 65
     PARKER ASHLAND   3949  SHELBYVILLE RD  30 66
     LENNONS SERVICE CENT   3949  SHELBYVILLE RD  30 66
     Not reported   3949  SHELBYVILLE RD  30 66
     BLAIR SERVICE STATIO   3949  FRANKFORT AVE  30 67
     SPUR DISTRIBUTING CO   3939  FRANKFORT AVE  30 67
     PRUITT STANDARD SERV   3795  LEXINGTON RD  31 67
     STANDARD OIL CO BR F   3755  LEXINGTON RD  31 68
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PageMap ID     Address     Site     ________      ________  _____ _____

     STANDARD OIL CO OF K   3795  LEXINGTON RD  31 68
     RAWERT GULF SERVICE   3794  LEXINGTON RD  31 75
     SW COR TAYLOR C D SE   3790  LEXINGTON RD  31 75
     MORRIS ESTLE L GAS S   3794  LEXINGTON RD  31 75
     SNYDER PAUL D GAS ST   3794  LEXINGTON RD  31 75
     PARSONS TEXACO SERVI   3800  LEXINGTON RD  31 79
     TERRY JAS P GAS STA   3800  LEXINGTON RD  31 79
     TERRYS TEXACO SERV G   3800  LEXINGTON RD  31 82
     LOUISVILLE GARAGE BL   107  FAIRFAX AVE  32 84
     ERNSPIKER SUNOCO SER   105  FAIRFAX ST  32 86
     C & E EXHAUST GAS ST   105  FAIRFAX AVE  32 86
     ERNSPIKER & CSABAI B   105  FAIRFAX AVE  32 91
     MIDAS MUFFLER SHOPS   4024  SHELBYVILLE RD  32 93
     AAMCO TRANSMISSION A   126  BRECKENRIDGE LN  33 97
     AAMCO TRANSMISSIONS   126  BRECKINRIDGE LN  33 98
     AAMCO TRANSMISSIONS   126  BRECKINRIDGE LN  33 100
     ROSE MOTOR CO   119  BRECKINRIDGE LN  33 101
     TAYLOR C D   427  WALLACE AVE  38 118

EDR US Hist Cleaners: EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected
listings of potential dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited to
those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories
reviewed included, but were not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash
& dry etc.  This database falls within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical
Records", or HRHR.  EDR’s HRHR effort presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and
operations that typically create environmental concerns, but may not show up in current government records
searches.

     A review of the EDR US Hist Cleaners list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 42 EDR US
     Hist Cleaners sites within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site     ________      ________  _____ _____

     HIGHLAND CLEANERS DR   4007  BROWNSBORORO R  5 5
     Not reported   4007  BROWNSBORO RD  5 5
     HIGHLAND CLEANERS   4007  BROWNSBORO RD  5 6
     SUNDBERG ALEX CLOTHE   3640  BROWNSBORO RD  7 8
     OSBORNE CLEANERS   3626  BROWNSBORO RD  8 27
     SWISS CAPITAL CLEANE   3626  BROWNSBORO RD  8 27
     OSBORNE CLEANERS & D   3626  BROWNSBORORO R  8 28
     OSBORNE CLEANERS   3626  BROWNSBORO RD  8 28
     HIGHLAND CLEANERS   3926  CHENOWETH SQ  15 31
     HIGHLAND CLEANERS &   3928  CHENOWETH SQ  15 32
     SPALDINGS SERVICE LT   130  CHENOWETH LN  17 40
     SPALDINGS CLEANERS &   130  CHENOWETH LN  17 40
     SAM MEYERS CLEANERS   130  CHENOWETH LN  17 41
     SANDERS CLEANERS   129  ST MATTHEWS AVE  18 41
     SANDERS CLEANERS   129  ST MATTHEWS AVE  18 42
     CHEROKEE LNDRY & CLN   132  ST MATTHEWS AVE  18 43
     CAPITAL LNDRY & DRY   193  COLONY WAY  23 50
     KAHUNA CLEANERS CLEA   119  ST MATTHEWS AVE  24 51
     Not reported   119  SAINT MATTHEWS  24 51
     PURITAN CLEANERS INC   3736  FRANKFORT AVE  25 51
     MOON CLEANERS & DYER   3736  FRANKFORT AVE  25 52
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PageMap ID     Address     Site     ________      ________  _____ _____

     MOON CINRS & DYERS   3750  FRANKFORT AVE  26 52
     ST MATTHEWS CLEANERS   3810  SHELBYVILLE RD  27 52
     ATLANTIC CLEANERS   3797  FRANKFORT AVE  27 53
     ST MATTHEWS CLEANERS   3920  FRANKFORT AVE  29 55
     LINCOLN DRY CLEANERS   3920  SHELBYVILLE RD  29 55
     ACEWAY CLEANING SYST   3914  SHELBYVILLE RD  29 56
     HOWARD CLEANERS BRAN   3904  FRANKFORT AVE  29 56
     PATSY ANN CLEANERS   3901  FRANKFORT AVE  29 56
     SANDERS CLEANERS   3937  FRANKFORT AVE  30 67
     SWISS CLEANERS & LAU   3782  LEXINGTON RD  31 73
     ST MATTHEWS HOMESTYL   3778  LEXINGTON RD  31 73
     NU YALE SANITONE CLE   3782  LEXINGTON RD  31 74
     AMERICAN DYE WORKS   312  WALLACE AVE  31 84
     ROHMANN BROS CLNRS A   304  WALLACE AVE  31 84
     LIEWELLYNS ST MAT TH   128  BRECKINRIDGE LN  33 96
     COIN O MATIC LAUNDRY   128  BRECKINRIDGE LN  33 96
     ONE HOUR MARTINIZING   126  BRECKINRIDGE LN  33 97
     VIP CLEANERS CLEANER   126  BRECKENRIDGE LN  33 98
     DIXONS ONE HOUR MART   3921  WILLIS AVE  36 117
     ONE HOUR MARTINIZING   3921  WILLIS AVE  36 117
     DIXONS ONE HOUR MART   3921  WILLIS AVE  36 117
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Please refer to the end of the findings report for unmapped orphan sites due to poor or inadequate address information.



MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Total
Database Plotted

FEDERAL RECORDS

    0NPL
    0Proposed NPL
    0Delisted NPL
    0NPL LIENS
    0CERCLIS
    0CERC-NFRAP
    0LIENS 2
    0CORRACTS
    0RCRA-TSDF
    1RCRA-LQG
    0RCRA-SQG
    4RCRA-CESQG
    9RCRA NonGen / NLR
    0US ENG CONTROLS
    0US INST CONTROL
    0ERNS
    0HMIRS
    0DOT OPS
    0US CDL
    0US BROWNFIELDS
    0DOD
    0FUDS
    0LUCIS
    0CONSENT
    0ROD
    0UMTRA
    0ODI
    0DEBRIS REGION 9
    0US MINES
    0TRIS
    0TSCA
    0FTTS
    0HIST FTTS
    0SSTS
    0ICIS
    0PADS
    0MLTS
    0RADINFO
   10FINDS
    0RAATS
    0RMP
    0US AIRS
    0LEAD SMELTERS
    02020 COR ACTION
    0PRP
    0EPA WATCH LIST
    0US FIN ASSUR
    0FEDERAL FACILITY

TC4377396.2s   Page 1 of 119



MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Total
Database Plotted

    0PCB TRANSFORMER
    0US HIST CDL
    0COAL ASH DOE
    0SCRD DRYCLEANERS
    0COAL ASH EPA
    0FEMA UST

STATE AND LOCAL RECORDS

   13SHWS
    1SWF/LF
    0UIC
    1SWRCY
    0HIST LF
    2SB193
   11UST
    0SPILLS
    0ENG CONTROLS
    1INST CONTROL
    0VCP
    0DRYCLEANERS
    0BROWNFIELDS
    3CDL
    0NPDES
    0AIRS
    0PSTEAF
    0LEAD
    0COAL ASH

TRIBAL RECORDS

    0INDIAN RESERV
    0INDIAN ODI
    0INDIAN LUST
    0INDIAN UST
    0INDIAN VCP

EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

    0EDR MGP
   65EDR US Hist Auto Stat
   42EDR US Hist Cleaners
    0RGA HWS
    0RGA LF

NOTES:

   Sites may be listed in more than one database

TC4377396.2s   Page 2 of 119



MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                    48055Side SG:
                    Option C RestoredClosure Option:
                    Petroleum CleanupRegulatory Desc:
                    Indian Hills (Jefferson), KY 40207Subject Item City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedSubject Item Address2:
                    91 Warrior RdSubject Item Address:
                    38.276433Sub Item Latitude:
                    -85.6640Sub Item Longitude:
                    JeffersonSubject Item County:
                    38.276433Latitude:
                    -85.6640Longitude:
                    10/28/1999Closure Date:
                    SIMS PROPERTY TANK (Closed: Restored)Description:
                    ClosedStatus:
                    53024Facility Id:

SHWS:

INDIAN HILLS, KY  40207
91 WARRIOR ROAD    N/A

1 SHWSSIMS PROPERTY S106885615

                    Heating Oil USTSide SG:
                    Option A No Action NecessaryClosure Option:
                    Petroleum CleanupRegulatory Desc:
                    Louisville, KY 40207Subject Item City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedSubject Item Address2:
                    172 Arrowhead DrSubject Item Address:
                    38.275576Sub Item Latitude:
                    -85.6607Sub Item Longitude:
                    JeffersonSubject Item County:
                    38.275546Latitude:
                    -85.6607Longitude:
                    04/22/1997Closure Date:
                    4/22/1997)
                    Slung Residence/June Almond Spring (Closed: No Action NecesaryDescription:
                    ClosedStatus:
                    121605Facility Id:

SHWS:

LOUISVILLE, KY  40207
172 ARROWHEAD DR    N/A

2 SHWSSLUNG RESIDENCE S116687713

                    595 N Hubbards LnSubject Item Address:
                    38.270505Sub Item Latitude:
                    -85.6508Sub Item Longitude:
                    JeffersonSubject Item County:
                    38.270200Latitude:
                    -85.6509Longitude:
                    10/05/1994Closure Date:
                    JEFF CO ROAD DEPT,1ST DIST WORKS (Closed: Restored)Description:
                    ClosedStatus:
                    38616Facility Id:

SHWS:

SWRCYLOUISVILLE, KY  40207
SWF/LF595 N. HUBBARDS LANE    N/A

3 SHWSJEFFERSON CO RECYCLING CENTER NO 1 S110042102

TC4377396.2s   Page 3 of 119



MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                    brown grocery bags, aluminum foil, old magazines, anti-freeze (no more
                    Open Tues.-Sat. 10:00 a.m.-5:00 p.m. other items include aerosol cans,Notes:
                    Appliances, Newspaper, Used Oil
                    Batteries, Office Paper-Mixed, Office Paper-Sorted, Steel/Tin Can,
                    Glass, Used Beverage Can, Milk Jugs, Soda Bottle, Cardboard,Material Accepted:
                    DROPOFFFunction:
                    COUNTYServes:
                    Not reportedContact Phone2:
                    (502) 574-4241Contact Phone:
                    Not reportedContact Name2:
                    Not reportedContact Name:
                    GOVERNMENT FACILITYFacility Type:

SWRCY:

                    Mr. Duke YorkLast Inspector:
                    04/22/2015Date Last Site Insp.:
                    SW: Emergency Disposal-SWSI Description:
                    CountyRelated Entity Type:
                    40217Related Entity Zip:
                    KYRelated Entity State:
                    LouisvilleRelated Entity Municipality:
                    Not reportedRelated Entity Address2:
                    600 Meriwether AveRelated Entity Address1:
                    Louisville Metro GovernmentRelated Entity Name:
                    12/31/2025Permit expired date:
                    Louisville, KY 40207Permittee city/state/zip:
                    -85.65090000Longitude:
                    38.27020000Latitude:
                    Emergency Disposal-SWFacility Type:
                    ActiveStatus:
                    38616Facility ID:

                    Mr. Duke YorkLast Inspector:
                    04/22/2015Date Last Site Insp.:
                    SW: RECYCLING CENTER-APPLICATION APPROVEDSI Description:
                    CountyRelated Entity Type:
                    40217Related Entity Zip:
                    KYRelated Entity State:
                    LouisvilleRelated Entity Municipality:
                    Not reportedRelated Entity Address2:
                    600 Meriwether AveRelated Entity Address1:
                    Louisville Metro GovernmentRelated Entity Name:
                    12/31/2025Permit expired date:
                    Louisville, KY 40207Permittee city/state/zip:
                    -85.65090000Longitude:
                    38.27020000Latitude:
                    Commercial Recycling Center-SW-RPBRFacility Type:
                    ActiveStatus:
                    38616Facility ID:

LF:

                    20355Side SG:
                    Option C RestoredClosure Option:
                    State SuperfundRegulatory Desc:
                    Louisville, KY 40207Subject Item City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedSubject Item Address2:

JEFFERSON CO RECYCLING CENTER NO 1  (Continued) S110042102

TC4377396.2s   Page 4 of 119



MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                    than 5 gals), motor oil (no more than 5 gals.)

JEFFERSON CO RECYCLING CENTER NO 1  (Continued) S110042102

          GASOLINE STATIONSType:
          1998Year:
          PHILLIPS 66 GAS STATIONSName:

EDR Historical Auto Stations:

LOUISVILLE, KY  40207
3935  OLD BROWNSBORO RD    N/A

4 EDR US Hist Auto StatPHILLIPS 66 GAS STATIONS 1014163338

          CLEANERSType:
          1998Year:
          HIGHLAND CLEANERS DRYCING PILName:

EDR Historical Cleaners:

LOUISVILLE, KY  40207
4007  BROWNSBORORO RD    N/A

5 EDR US Hist CleanersHIGHLAND CLEANERS DRYCING PIL 1014147158

          4007  BROWNSBORO RDAddress:
          2012Year:
          HIGHLAND CLEANERSName:

          4007  BROWNSBORO RDAddress:
          2011Year:
          HIGHLAND CLEANERSName:

          4007  BROWNSBORO RDAddress:
          2010Year:
          HIGHLAND CLEANERSName:

          4007  BROWNSBORO RDAddress:
          2006Year:
          HIGHLAND CLEANERSName:

          4007  BROWNSBORO RDAddress:
          2004Year:
          HIGHLAND CLEANERSName:

          CLEANERSType:
          2002Year:
          HIGHLAND CLEANERS CLEANERSName:

EDR Historical Cleaners:

LOUISVILLE, KY  40207
4007  BROWNSBORO RD    N/A

5 EDR US Hist Cleaners 1014142756

TC4377396.2s   Page 5 of 119



MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

          CLEANERS-SELF SERVICEType:
          1994Year:
          HIGHLAND CLEANERSName:

EDR Historical Cleaners:

LOUISVILLE SUB, KY  40207
4007  BROWNSBORO RD    N/A

5 EDR US Hist CleanersHIGHLAND CLEANERS 1014149390

                    Not reported
                    SAMEOwner/operator address:
                    RITE AID CORPORATIONOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    06/30/1996Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (717) 761-2633Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    SAMEOwner/operator address:
                    RITE AID CORPORATIONOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste
                    the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
                    time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
                    land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
                    other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any
                    waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
                    month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
                    or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
                    month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
                    Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendarDescription:
                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    PrivateLand type:
                    04EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (717) 730-8225Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    CAMP HILL, PA 17011
                    HUNTER LANEContact address:
                    STEPHANIE  CAIATIContact:
                    CAMP HILL, PA 17011
                    HUNTER LANEMailing address:
                    KYR000053751EPA ID:
                    LOUISVILLE, KY 40207
                    3805 BROWNSBORO ROADFacility address:
                    RITE AID #4634Facility name:
                    11/22/2011Date form received by agency:

RCRA-CESQG:

LOUISVILLE, KY  40207
3805 BROWNSBORO ROAD KYR000053751

6 RCRA-CESQGRITE AID #4634 1014923493

TC4377396.2s   Page 6 of 119



MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    03/27/2012Evaluation date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    SALTS
                    NICOTINE, & SALTS (OR) PYRIDINE, 3-(1-METHYL-2-PYRROLIDINYL)-,(S)-, &.   Waste name:
                    P075.   Waste code:

                    SALTS, WHEN PRESENT AT CONCENTRATIONS GREATER THAN 0.3%
                    WHEN PRESENT AT CONCENTRATIONS GREATER THAN 0.3% (OR) WARFARIN, &
                    2H-1-BENZOPYRAN-2-ONE, 4-HYDROXY-3-(3-OXO-1-PHENYLBUTYL)-, & SALTS,.   Waste name:
                    P001.   Waste code:

                    CRESOL.   Waste name:
                    D026.   Waste code:

                    M-CRESOL.   Waste name:
                    D024.   Waste code:

                    SILVER.   Waste name:
                    D011.   Waste code:

                    SELENIUM.   Waste name:
                    D010.   Waste code:

                    CORROSIVE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D002.   Waste code:

                    IGNITABLE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    06/30/1996Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:

RITE AID #4634  (Continued) 1014923493

TC4377396.2s   Page 7 of 119



MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:

RITE AID #4634  (Continued) 1014923493

          CLOTHES PRESSERS AND CLEANERSType:
          1935Year:
          SUNDBERG ALEX CLOTHESName:

EDR Historical Cleaners:

LOUISVILLE, KY  
3640  BROWNSBORO RD    N/A

7 EDR US Hist CleanersSUNDBERG ALEX CLOTHES 1014159449

                    Single Wall SteelDecode For Pmatcode:
                    UnknownDecode For Tovflprvcd:
                    UnknownDecode For Tsplprevcd:
                    UnknownDecode For Tintprotcd:
                    NoneDecode For Treldetcod:
                    UnknownDecode For Textcrprcd:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode For Tmatcode:
                    Not reportedDecode For Inertmatcd:
                    Removed Prior to 1988Decode For Tstatus:
                    Not reportedAdded To Piping Date:
                    Not reportedAdded To Flex Date:
                    Not reportedLast CP Test Date:
                    Not reportedLast Pipe Test Date:
                    Not reportedPipe Mfg Code:
                    Not reportedLast Contained Date:
                    NAPipe Leak Detect Code:
                    UNKPipe Rel Detect Suc Code:
                    UNKPipe Release Detection:
                    Not reportedLining Insp Date:
                    Not reportedRelined Date:
                    Not reportedLast Tank Test Date:
                    UNKTank Overfill Protection:
                    Not reportedTank Mfg Code:
                    Not reportedTank Pit Num:
                    Not reportedChange in Service Date:
                    10/01/1988Removed Date:
                    Not reportedInert Material Code:

                    -85.668704Longitude:
                    38.265063Latitude:
                    0Internal Document ID:
                    Dublin, OH 43017Owner City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedOwner Address3:
                    Not reportedOwner Address2:
                    5200 Blazer PkwyOwner Address:
                    Ashland IncOwner Name:
                    66721Facility ID:
                    7481056Sequence Id:
                    ASHLAND STATION O18Facility Name:

UST:

LOUISVILLE, KY  40207
3640 BROWNSBORO RD    N/A

7 USTASHLAND STATION O18 U001184663
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MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                    4000Capacity in Gallons:
                    Not reportedClosed In Place Date:
                    01/01/1962Installation Date:
                    TR8Tank Status:
                    2Subject Item ID:
                    Not reportedDecode For Pmancd:
                    Not reportedDecode For Tmancd:
                    GasolineDecode For Tsubcd:
                    Not ApplicableDecode For Plekdetcod:
                    UnknownDecode For Preldetsuc:
                    UnknownDecode For Preldetcod:
                    UnknownDecode For Ptypecode:
                    UnknownDecode For Pextcoprcd:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode For Pmatcode:
                    UnknownDecode For Tovflprvcd:
                    UnknownDecode For Tsplprevcd:
                    UnknownDecode For Tintprotcd:
                    NoneDecode For Treldetcod:
                    UnknownDecode For Textcrprcd:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode For Tmatcode:
                    Not reportedDecode For Inertmatcd:
                    Removed Prior to 1988Decode For Tstatus:
                    Not reportedAdded To Piping Date:
                    Not reportedAdded To Flex Date:
                    Not reportedLast CP Test Date:
                    Not reportedLast Pipe Test Date:
                    Not reportedPipe Mfg Code:
                    Not reportedLast Contained Date:
                    NAPipe Leak Detect Code:
                    UNKPipe Rel Detect Suc Code:
                    UNKPipe Release Detection:
                    Not reportedLining Insp Date:
                    Not reportedRelined Date:
                    Not reportedLast Tank Test Date:
                    UNKTank Overfill Protection:
                    Not reportedTank Mfg Code:
                    Not reportedTank Pit Num:
                    Not reportedChange in Service Date:
                    10/01/1988Removed Date:
                    Not reportedInert Material Code:

                    Not reportedAdded To Tank Date:
                    Not reportedPiping Installation Date:
                    1Compartment Number:
                    12000Capacity in Gallons:
                    Not reportedClosed In Place Date:
                    01/01/1977Installation Date:
                    TR8Tank Status:
                    1Subject Item ID:
                    Not reportedDecode For Pmancd:
                    Not reportedDecode For Tmancd:
                    GasolineDecode For Tsubcd:
                    Not ApplicableDecode For Plekdetcod:
                    UnknownDecode For Preldetsuc:
                    UnknownDecode For Preldetcod:
                    UnknownDecode For Ptypecode:
                    UnknownDecode For Pextcoprcd:

ASHLAND STATION O18  (Continued) U001184663
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MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                    Not reportedLining Insp Date:
                    Not reportedRelined Date:
                    Not reportedLast Tank Test Date:
                    UNKTank Overfill Protection:
                    Not reportedTank Mfg Code:
                    Not reportedTank Pit Num:
                    Not reportedChange in Service Date:
                    10/01/1988Removed Date:
                    Not reportedInert Material Code:

                    Not reportedAdded To Tank Date:
                    Not reportedPiping Installation Date:
                    1Compartment Number:
                    4000Capacity in Gallons:
                    Not reportedClosed In Place Date:
                    01/01/1962Installation Date:
                    TR8Tank Status:
                    3Subject Item ID:
                    Not reportedDecode For Pmancd:
                    Not reportedDecode For Tmancd:
                    GasolineDecode For Tsubcd:
                    Not ApplicableDecode For Plekdetcod:
                    UnknownDecode For Preldetsuc:
                    UnknownDecode For Preldetcod:
                    UnknownDecode For Ptypecode:
                    UnknownDecode For Pextcoprcd:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode For Pmatcode:
                    UnknownDecode For Tovflprvcd:
                    UnknownDecode For Tsplprevcd:
                    UnknownDecode For Tintprotcd:
                    NoneDecode For Treldetcod:
                    UnknownDecode For Textcrprcd:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode For Tmatcode:
                    Not reportedDecode For Inertmatcd:
                    Removed Prior to 1988Decode For Tstatus:
                    Not reportedAdded To Piping Date:
                    Not reportedAdded To Flex Date:
                    Not reportedLast CP Test Date:
                    Not reportedLast Pipe Test Date:
                    Not reportedPipe Mfg Code:
                    Not reportedLast Contained Date:
                    NAPipe Leak Detect Code:
                    UNKPipe Rel Detect Suc Code:
                    UNKPipe Release Detection:
                    Not reportedLining Insp Date:
                    Not reportedRelined Date:
                    Not reportedLast Tank Test Date:
                    UNKTank Overfill Protection:
                    Not reportedTank Mfg Code:
                    Not reportedTank Pit Num:
                    Not reportedChange in Service Date:
                    10/01/1988Removed Date:
                    Not reportedInert Material Code:

                    Not reportedAdded To Tank Date:
                    Not reportedPiping Installation Date:
                    1Compartment Number:

ASHLAND STATION O18  (Continued) U001184663
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Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                    UnknownDecode For Textcrprcd:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode For Tmatcode:
                    Not reportedDecode For Inertmatcd:
                    Removed Prior to 1988Decode For Tstatus:
                    Not reportedAdded To Piping Date:
                    Not reportedAdded To Flex Date:
                    Not reportedLast CP Test Date:
                    Not reportedLast Pipe Test Date:
                    Not reportedPipe Mfg Code:
                    Not reportedLast Contained Date:
                    NAPipe Leak Detect Code:
                    UNKPipe Rel Detect Suc Code:
                    UNKPipe Release Detection:
                    Not reportedLining Insp Date:
                    Not reportedRelined Date:
                    Not reportedLast Tank Test Date:
                    UNKTank Overfill Protection:
                    Not reportedTank Mfg Code:
                    Not reportedTank Pit Num:
                    Not reportedChange in Service Date:
                    10/01/1988Removed Date:
                    Not reportedInert Material Code:

                    Not reportedAdded To Tank Date:
                    Not reportedPiping Installation Date:
                    1Compartment Number:
                    4000Capacity in Gallons:
                    Not reportedClosed In Place Date:
                    01/01/1962Installation Date:
                    TR8Tank Status:
                    5Subject Item ID:
                    Not reportedDecode For Pmancd:
                    Not reportedDecode For Tmancd:
                    GasolineDecode For Tsubcd:
                    Not ApplicableDecode For Plekdetcod:
                    UnknownDecode For Preldetsuc:
                    UnknownDecode For Preldetcod:
                    UnknownDecode For Ptypecode:
                    UnknownDecode For Pextcoprcd:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode For Pmatcode:
                    UnknownDecode For Tovflprvcd:
                    UnknownDecode For Tsplprevcd:
                    UnknownDecode For Tintprotcd:
                    NoneDecode For Treldetcod:
                    UnknownDecode For Textcrprcd:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode For Tmatcode:
                    Not reportedDecode For Inertmatcd:
                    Removed Prior to 1988Decode For Tstatus:
                    Not reportedAdded To Piping Date:
                    Not reportedAdded To Flex Date:
                    Not reportedLast CP Test Date:
                    Not reportedLast Pipe Test Date:
                    Not reportedPipe Mfg Code:
                    Not reportedLast Contained Date:
                    NAPipe Leak Detect Code:
                    UNKPipe Rel Detect Suc Code:
                    UNKPipe Release Detection:

ASHLAND STATION O18  (Continued) U001184663
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EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                    Not reportedDecode For Pmancd:
                    Not reportedDecode For Tmancd:
                    GasolineDecode For Tsubcd:
                    Not ApplicableDecode For Plekdetcod:
                    UnknownDecode For Preldetsuc:
                    UnknownDecode For Preldetcod:
                    UnknownDecode For Ptypecode:
                    UnknownDecode For Pextcoprcd:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode For Pmatcode:
                    UnknownDecode For Tovflprvcd:
                    UnknownDecode For Tsplprevcd:
                    UnknownDecode For Tintprotcd:
                    NoneDecode For Treldetcod:
                    UnknownDecode For Textcrprcd:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode For Tmatcode:
                    Not reportedDecode For Inertmatcd:
                    Removed Prior to 1988Decode For Tstatus:
                    Not reportedAdded To Piping Date:
                    Not reportedAdded To Flex Date:
                    Not reportedLast CP Test Date:
                    Not reportedLast Pipe Test Date:
                    Not reportedPipe Mfg Code:
                    Not reportedLast Contained Date:
                    NAPipe Leak Detect Code:
                    UNKPipe Rel Detect Suc Code:
                    UNKPipe Release Detection:
                    Not reportedLining Insp Date:
                    Not reportedRelined Date:
                    Not reportedLast Tank Test Date:
                    UNKTank Overfill Protection:
                    Not reportedTank Mfg Code:
                    Not reportedTank Pit Num:
                    Not reportedChange in Service Date:
                    10/01/1988Removed Date:
                    Not reportedInert Material Code:

                    Not reportedAdded To Tank Date:
                    Not reportedPiping Installation Date:
                    1Compartment Number:
                    500Capacity in Gallons:
                    Not reportedClosed In Place Date:
                    01/01/1962Installation Date:
                    TR8Tank Status:
                    6Subject Item ID:
                    Not reportedDecode For Pmancd:
                    Not reportedDecode For Tmancd:
                    OilDecode For Tsubcd:
                    Not ApplicableDecode For Plekdetcod:
                    UnknownDecode For Preldetsuc:
                    UnknownDecode For Preldetcod:
                    UnknownDecode For Ptypecode:
                    UnknownDecode For Pextcoprcd:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode For Pmatcode:
                    UnknownDecode For Tovflprvcd:
                    UnknownDecode For Tsplprevcd:
                    UnknownDecode For Tintprotcd:
                    NoneDecode For Treldetcod:

ASHLAND STATION O18  (Continued) U001184663
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Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                    Not reportedAdded To Tank Date:
                    Not reportedPiping Installation Date:
                    1Compartment Number:
                    4000Capacity in Gallons:
                    Not reportedClosed In Place Date:
                    01/01/1962Installation Date:
                    TR8Tank Status:
                    4Subject Item ID:

ASHLAND STATION O18  (Continued) U001184663

          GASOLINE STATIONSType:
          1986Year:
          SHOFNER ASHLAND SERVICEName:

          GASOLINE STATIONSType:
          1981Year:
          SHOFHERS ASHLAND SERVICE STATIONName:

EDR Historical Auto Stations:

LOUISVILLE SUB, KY  40207
3642  BROWNSBORO RD    N/A

7 EDR US Hist Auto StatSHOFNER ASHLAND SERVICE 1014168625

          GASOLINE STATIONSType:
          1971Year:
          KARCHERS ASHLAND SERVICEName:

          GASOLINE STATIONSType:
          1966Year:
          ARTS ASHLAND SERVICE GAS STAName:

          GASOLINE STATIONSType:
          1963Year:
          BROOKS ASHLAND SERVICEName:

EDR Historical Auto Stations:

LOUISVILLE, KY  40207
3642  BROWNSBORO RD    N/A

7 EDR US Hist Auto StatARTS ASHLAND SERVICE GAS STA 1014164947

                    -85.670629Longitude:
                    38.264339Latitude:
                    0Internal Document ID:
                    Atlanta, GA 303011706Owner City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedOwner Address3:
                    Not reportedOwner Address2:
                    PO Box 1706Owner Address:
                    Chevron Products Company IncOwner Name:
                    60880Facility ID:
                    4921056Sequence Id:
                    CHEVRON NO 48572Facility Name:

UST:

LOUISVILLE, KY  40207
3616 BROWNSBORO RD    N/A

8 USTCHEVRON NO 48572 U001183221
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EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                    Not reportedLast Contained Date:
                    NAPipe Leak Detect Code:
                    UNKPipe Rel Detect Suc Code:
                    UNKPipe Release Detection:
                    Not reportedLining Insp Date:
                    Not reportedRelined Date:
                    Not reportedLast Tank Test Date:
                    UNKTank Overfill Protection:
                    Not reportedTank Mfg Code:
                    Not reportedTank Pit Num:
                    Not reportedChange in Service Date:
                    08/21/1992Removed Date:
                    Not reportedInert Material Code:

                    Not reportedAdded To Tank Date:
                    Not reportedPiping Installation Date:
                    1Compartment Number:
                    10000Capacity in Gallons:
                    Not reportedClosed In Place Date:
                    01/01/1980Installation Date:
                    TRMTank Status:
                    1Subject Item ID:
                    Not reportedDecode For Pmancd:
                    Not reportedDecode For Tmancd:
                    DieselDecode For Tsubcd:
                    Not ApplicableDecode For Plekdetcod:
                    UnknownDecode For Preldetsuc:
                    UnknownDecode For Preldetcod:
                    UnknownDecode For Ptypecode:
                    UnknownDecode For Pextcoprcd:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode For Pmatcode:
                    UnknownDecode For Tovflprvcd:
                    UnknownDecode For Tsplprevcd:
                    Not ApplicableDecode For Tintprotcd:
                    NoneDecode For Treldetcod:
                    Not ApplicableDecode For Textcrprcd:
                    Fiberglass ReinforcedDecode For Tmatcode:
                    Not reportedDecode For Inertmatcd:
                    Removed Tank VerifiedDecode For Tstatus:
                    Not reportedAdded To Piping Date:
                    Not reportedAdded To Flex Date:
                    Not reportedLast CP Test Date:
                    Not reportedLast Pipe Test Date:
                    Not reportedPipe Mfg Code:
                    Not reportedLast Contained Date:
                    NAPipe Leak Detect Code:
                    UNKPipe Rel Detect Suc Code:
                    UNKPipe Release Detection:
                    Not reportedLining Insp Date:
                    Not reportedRelined Date:
                    Not reportedLast Tank Test Date:
                    UNKTank Overfill Protection:
                    Not reportedTank Mfg Code:
                    Not reportedTank Pit Num:
                    Not reportedChange in Service Date:
                    08/21/1992Removed Date:
                    Not reportedInert Material Code:

CHEVRON NO 48572  (Continued) U001183221
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                    UnknownDecode For Tovflprvcd:
                    UnknownDecode For Tsplprevcd:
                    UnknownDecode For Tintprotcd:
                    NoneDecode For Treldetcod:
                    UnknownDecode For Textcrprcd:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode For Tmatcode:
                    Not reportedDecode For Inertmatcd:
                    Removed Tank VerifiedDecode For Tstatus:
                    Not reportedAdded To Piping Date:
                    Not reportedAdded To Flex Date:
                    Not reportedLast CP Test Date:
                    Not reportedLast Pipe Test Date:
                    Not reportedPipe Mfg Code:
                    Not reportedLast Contained Date:
                    NAPipe Leak Detect Code:
                    UNKPipe Rel Detect Suc Code:
                    UNKPipe Release Detection:
                    Not reportedLining Insp Date:
                    Not reportedRelined Date:
                    Not reportedLast Tank Test Date:
                    UNKTank Overfill Protection:
                    Not reportedTank Mfg Code:
                    Not reportedTank Pit Num:
                    Not reportedChange in Service Date:
                    04/20/1989Removed Date:
                    Not reportedInert Material Code:

                    Not reportedAdded To Tank Date:
                    Not reportedPiping Installation Date:
                    1Compartment Number:
                    10000Capacity in Gallons:
                    Not reportedClosed In Place Date:
                    01/01/1973Installation Date:
                    TRMTank Status:
                    2Subject Item ID:
                    Not reportedDecode For Pmancd:
                    Not reportedDecode For Tmancd:
                    GasolineDecode For Tsubcd:
                    Not ApplicableDecode For Plekdetcod:
                    UnknownDecode For Preldetsuc:
                    UnknownDecode For Preldetcod:
                    UnknownDecode For Ptypecode:
                    UnknownDecode For Pextcoprcd:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode For Pmatcode:
                    UnknownDecode For Tovflprvcd:
                    UnknownDecode For Tsplprevcd:
                    UnknownDecode For Tintprotcd:
                    NoneDecode For Treldetcod:
                    UnknownDecode For Textcrprcd:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode For Tmatcode:
                    Not reportedDecode For Inertmatcd:
                    Removed Tank VerifiedDecode For Tstatus:
                    Not reportedAdded To Piping Date:
                    Not reportedAdded To Flex Date:
                    Not reportedLast CP Test Date:
                    Not reportedLast Pipe Test Date:
                    Not reportedPipe Mfg Code:

CHEVRON NO 48572  (Continued) U001183221
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                    Not reportedClosed In Place Date:
                    01/01/1973Installation Date:
                    TRMTank Status:
                    4Subject Item ID:
                    Not reportedDecode For Pmancd:
                    Not reportedDecode For Tmancd:
                    GasolineDecode For Tsubcd:
                    Not ApplicableDecode For Plekdetcod:
                    UnknownDecode For Preldetsuc:
                    UnknownDecode For Preldetcod:
                    UnknownDecode For Ptypecode:
                    UnknownDecode For Pextcoprcd:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode For Pmatcode:
                    UnknownDecode For Tovflprvcd:
                    UnknownDecode For Tsplprevcd:
                    UnknownDecode For Tintprotcd:
                    NoneDecode For Treldetcod:
                    UnknownDecode For Textcrprcd:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode For Tmatcode:
                    Not reportedDecode For Inertmatcd:
                    Removed Tank VerifiedDecode For Tstatus:
                    Not reportedAdded To Piping Date:
                    Not reportedAdded To Flex Date:
                    Not reportedLast CP Test Date:
                    Not reportedLast Pipe Test Date:
                    Not reportedPipe Mfg Code:
                    Not reportedLast Contained Date:
                    NAPipe Leak Detect Code:
                    UNKPipe Rel Detect Suc Code:
                    UNKPipe Release Detection:
                    Not reportedLining Insp Date:
                    Not reportedRelined Date:
                    Not reportedLast Tank Test Date:
                    UNKTank Overfill Protection:
                    Not reportedTank Mfg Code:
                    Not reportedTank Pit Num:
                    Not reportedChange in Service Date:
                    08/21/1992Removed Date:
                    Not reportedInert Material Code:

                    Not reportedAdded To Tank Date:
                    Not reportedPiping Installation Date:
                    1Compartment Number:
                    3000Capacity in Gallons:
                    Not reportedClosed In Place Date:
                    01/01/1973Installation Date:
                    TRMTank Status:
                    3Subject Item ID:
                    Not reportedDecode For Pmancd:
                    Not reportedDecode For Tmancd:
                    GasolineDecode For Tsubcd:
                    Not ApplicableDecode For Plekdetcod:
                    UnknownDecode For Preldetsuc:
                    UnknownDecode For Preldetcod:
                    UnknownDecode For Ptypecode:
                    UnknownDecode For Pextcoprcd:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode For Pmatcode:

CHEVRON NO 48572  (Continued) U001183221
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                    Not reportedRelined Date:
                    Not reportedLast Tank Test Date:
                    UNKTank Overfill Protection:
                    Not reportedTank Mfg Code:
                    Not reportedTank Pit Num:
                    Not reportedChange in Service Date:
                    08/21/1992Removed Date:
                    Not reportedInert Material Code:

                    Not reportedAdded To Tank Date:
                    Not reportedPiping Installation Date:
                    1Compartment Number:
                    1000Capacity in Gallons:
                    Not reportedClosed In Place Date:
                    01/01/1973Installation Date:
                    TRMTank Status:
                    5Subject Item ID:
                    Not reportedDecode For Pmancd:
                    Not reportedDecode For Tmancd:
                    Used OilDecode For Tsubcd:
                    Not ApplicableDecode For Plekdetcod:
                    UnknownDecode For Preldetsuc:
                    UnknownDecode For Preldetcod:
                    UnknownDecode For Ptypecode:
                    UnknownDecode For Pextcoprcd:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode For Pmatcode:
                    UnknownDecode For Tovflprvcd:
                    UnknownDecode For Tsplprevcd:
                    UnknownDecode For Tintprotcd:
                    NoneDecode For Treldetcod:
                    UnknownDecode For Textcrprcd:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode For Tmatcode:
                    Not reportedDecode For Inertmatcd:
                    Removed Tank VerifiedDecode For Tstatus:
                    Not reportedAdded To Piping Date:
                    Not reportedAdded To Flex Date:
                    Not reportedLast CP Test Date:
                    Not reportedLast Pipe Test Date:
                    Not reportedPipe Mfg Code:
                    Not reportedLast Contained Date:
                    NAPipe Leak Detect Code:
                    UNKPipe Rel Detect Suc Code:
                    UNKPipe Release Detection:
                    Not reportedLining Insp Date:
                    Not reportedRelined Date:
                    Not reportedLast Tank Test Date:
                    UNKTank Overfill Protection:
                    Not reportedTank Mfg Code:
                    Not reportedTank Pit Num:
                    Not reportedChange in Service Date:
                    08/21/1992Removed Date:
                    Not reportedInert Material Code:

                    Not reportedAdded To Tank Date:
                    Not reportedPiping Installation Date:
                    1Compartment Number:
                    10000Capacity in Gallons:

CHEVRON NO 48572  (Continued) U001183221
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                    Single Wall SteelDecode For Tmatcode:
                    Not reportedDecode For Inertmatcd:
                    Removed Tank VerifiedDecode For Tstatus:
                    Not reportedAdded To Piping Date:
                    Not reportedAdded To Flex Date:
                    Not reportedLast CP Test Date:
                    Not reportedLast Pipe Test Date:
                    Not reportedPipe Mfg Code:
                    Not reportedLast Contained Date:
                    NAPipe Leak Detect Code:
                    UNKPipe Rel Detect Suc Code:
                    UNKPipe Release Detection:
                    Not reportedLining Insp Date:
                    Not reportedRelined Date:
                    Not reportedLast Tank Test Date:
                    UNKTank Overfill Protection:
                    Not reportedTank Mfg Code:
                    Not reportedTank Pit Num:
                    Not reportedChange in Service Date:
                    08/21/1992Removed Date:
                    Not reportedInert Material Code:

                    Not reportedAdded To Tank Date:
                    Not reportedPiping Installation Date:
                    1Compartment Number:
                    2000Capacity in Gallons:
                    Not reportedClosed In Place Date:
                    01/01/1973Installation Date:
                    TRMTank Status:
                    6Subject Item ID:
                    Not reportedDecode For Pmancd:
                    Not reportedDecode For Tmancd:
                    GasolineDecode For Tsubcd:
                    Not ApplicableDecode For Plekdetcod:
                    UnknownDecode For Preldetsuc:
                    UnknownDecode For Preldetcod:
                    PressurizedDecode For Ptypecode:
                    UnknownDecode For Pextcoprcd:
                    UnknownDecode For Pmatcode:
                    UnknownDecode For Tovflprvcd:
                    UnknownDecode For Tsplprevcd:
                    UnknownDecode For Tintprotcd:
                    NoneDecode For Treldetcod:
                    NoneDecode For Textcrprcd:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode For Tmatcode:
                    Not reportedDecode For Inertmatcd:
                    Removed Tank VerifiedDecode For Tstatus:
                    Not reportedAdded To Piping Date:
                    Not reportedAdded To Flex Date:
                    Not reportedLast CP Test Date:
                    Not reportedLast Pipe Test Date:
                    Not reportedPipe Mfg Code:
                    Not reportedLast Contained Date:
                    NAPipe Leak Detect Code:
                    UNKPipe Rel Detect Suc Code:
                    UNKPipe Release Detection:
                    Not reportedLining Insp Date:
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                    Not reportedDecode For Tmancd:
                    Used OilDecode For Tsubcd:
                    Not ApplicableDecode For Plekdetcod:
                    UnknownDecode For Preldetsuc:
                    UnknownDecode For Preldetcod:
                    PressurizedDecode For Ptypecode:
                    UnknownDecode For Pextcoprcd:
                    UnknownDecode For Pmatcode:
                    UnknownDecode For Tovflprvcd:
                    UnknownDecode For Tsplprevcd:
                    Not ApplicableDecode For Tintprotcd:
                    NoneDecode For Treldetcod:
                    NoneDecode For Textcrprcd:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode For Tmatcode:
                    Not reportedDecode For Inertmatcd:
                    Removed Tank VerifiedDecode For Tstatus:
                    Not reportedAdded To Piping Date:
                    Not reportedAdded To Flex Date:
                    Not reportedLast CP Test Date:
                    Not reportedLast Pipe Test Date:
                    Not reportedPipe Mfg Code:
                    Not reportedLast Contained Date:
                    NAPipe Leak Detect Code:
                    UNKPipe Rel Detect Suc Code:
                    UNKPipe Release Detection:
                    Not reportedLining Insp Date:
                    Not reportedRelined Date:
                    Not reportedLast Tank Test Date:
                    UNKTank Overfill Protection:
                    Not reportedTank Mfg Code:
                    Not reportedTank Pit Num:
                    Not reportedChange in Service Date:
                    05/01/1991Removed Date:
                    Not reportedInert Material Code:

                    Not reportedAdded To Tank Date:
                    Not reportedPiping Installation Date:
                    1Compartment Number:
                    2000Capacity in Gallons:
                    Not reportedClosed In Place Date:
                    01/01/1973Installation Date:
                    TRMTank Status:
                    7Subject Item ID:
                    Not reportedDecode For Pmancd:
                    Not reportedDecode For Tmancd:
                    GasolineDecode For Tsubcd:
                    Not ApplicableDecode For Plekdetcod:
                    UnknownDecode For Preldetsuc:
                    UnknownDecode For Preldetcod:
                    SuctionDecode For Ptypecode:
                    UnknownDecode For Pextcoprcd:
                    UnknownDecode For Pmatcode:
                    UnknownDecode For Tovflprvcd:
                    UnknownDecode For Tsplprevcd:
                    Not ApplicableDecode For Tintprotcd:
                    NoneDecode For Treldetcod:
                    NoneDecode For Textcrprcd:
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                    Not reportedChange in Service Date:
                    11/27/2012Removed Date:
                    Not reportedInert Material Code:

                    Not reportedAdded To Tank Date:
                    Not reportedPiping Installation Date:
                    1Compartment Number:
                    500Capacity in Gallons:
                    Not reportedClosed In Place Date:
                    01/01/1901Installation Date:
                    TRMTank Status:
                    10Subject Item ID:
                    Not reportedDecode For Pmancd:
                    Not reportedDecode For Tmancd:
                    Unknown SubstanceDecode For Tsubcd:
                    Not reportedDecode For Plekdetcod:
                    Not reportedDecode For Preldetsuc:
                    Not reportedDecode For Preldetcod:
                    Not reportedDecode For Ptypecode:
                    Not reportedDecode For Pextcoprcd:
                    Not reportedDecode For Pmatcode:
                    Not reportedDecode For Tovflprvcd:
                    Not reportedDecode For Tsplprevcd:
                    Not reportedDecode For Tintprotcd:
                    Not reportedDecode For Treldetcod:
                    Not reportedDecode For Textcrprcd:
                    Not reportedDecode For Tmatcode:
                    Not reportedDecode For Inertmatcd:
                    Removed Tank VerifiedDecode For Tstatus:
                    Not reportedAdded To Piping Date:
                    Not reportedAdded To Flex Date:
                    Not reportedLast CP Test Date:
                    Not reportedLast Pipe Test Date:
                    Not reportedPipe Mfg Code:
                    Not reportedLast Contained Date:
                    Not reportedPipe Leak Detect Code:
                    Not reportedPipe Rel Detect Suc Code:
                    Not reportedPipe Release Detection:
                    Not reportedLining Insp Date:
                    Not reportedRelined Date:
                    Not reportedLast Tank Test Date:
                    Not reportedTank Overfill Protection:
                    Not reportedTank Mfg Code:
                    Not reportedTank Pit Num:
                    Not reportedChange in Service Date:
                    11/27/2012Removed Date:
                    Not reportedInert Material Code:

                    Not reportedAdded To Tank Date:
                    Not reportedPiping Installation Date:
                    1Compartment Number:
                    1000Capacity in Gallons:
                    Not reportedClosed In Place Date:
                    01/01/1973Installation Date:
                    TRMTank Status:
                    8Subject Item ID:
                    Not reportedDecode For Pmancd:

CHEVRON NO 48572  (Continued) U001183221
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                    Not reportedLast CP Test Date:
                    Not reportedLast Pipe Test Date:
                    Not reportedPipe Mfg Code:
                    Not reportedLast Contained Date:
                    Not reportedPipe Leak Detect Code:
                    Not reportedPipe Rel Detect Suc Code:
                    Not reportedPipe Release Detection:
                    Not reportedLining Insp Date:
                    Not reportedRelined Date:
                    Not reportedLast Tank Test Date:
                    Not reportedTank Overfill Protection:
                    Not reportedTank Mfg Code:
                    Not reportedTank Pit Num:
                    Not reportedChange in Service Date:
                    11/27/2012Removed Date:
                    Not reportedInert Material Code:

                    Not reportedAdded To Tank Date:
                    Not reportedPiping Installation Date:
                    1Compartment Number:
                    1000Capacity in Gallons:
                    Not reportedClosed In Place Date:
                    01/01/1901Installation Date:
                    TRMTank Status:
                    11Subject Item ID:
                    Not reportedDecode For Pmancd:
                    Not reportedDecode For Tmancd:
                    Unknown SubstanceDecode For Tsubcd:
                    Not reportedDecode For Plekdetcod:
                    Not reportedDecode For Preldetsuc:
                    Not reportedDecode For Preldetcod:
                    Not reportedDecode For Ptypecode:
                    Not reportedDecode For Pextcoprcd:
                    Not reportedDecode For Pmatcode:
                    Not reportedDecode For Tovflprvcd:
                    Not reportedDecode For Tsplprevcd:
                    Not reportedDecode For Tintprotcd:
                    Not reportedDecode For Treldetcod:
                    Not reportedDecode For Textcrprcd:
                    Not reportedDecode For Tmatcode:
                    Not reportedDecode For Inertmatcd:
                    Removed Tank VerifiedDecode For Tstatus:
                    Not reportedAdded To Piping Date:
                    Not reportedAdded To Flex Date:
                    Not reportedLast CP Test Date:
                    Not reportedLast Pipe Test Date:
                    Not reportedPipe Mfg Code:
                    Not reportedLast Contained Date:
                    Not reportedPipe Leak Detect Code:
                    Not reportedPipe Rel Detect Suc Code:
                    Not reportedPipe Release Detection:
                    Not reportedLining Insp Date:
                    Not reportedRelined Date:
                    Not reportedLast Tank Test Date:
                    Not reportedTank Overfill Protection:
                    Not reportedTank Mfg Code:
                    Not reportedTank Pit Num:
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                    Not reportedAdded To Tank Date:
                    Not reportedPiping Installation Date:
                    1Compartment Number:
                    1000Capacity in Gallons:
                    Not reportedClosed In Place Date:
                    01/01/1901Installation Date:
                    TRMTank Status:
                    9Subject Item ID:
                    Not reportedDecode For Pmancd:
                    Not reportedDecode For Tmancd:
                    Unknown SubstanceDecode For Tsubcd:
                    Not reportedDecode For Plekdetcod:
                    Not reportedDecode For Preldetsuc:
                    Not reportedDecode For Preldetcod:
                    Not reportedDecode For Ptypecode:
                    Not reportedDecode For Pextcoprcd:
                    Not reportedDecode For Pmatcode:
                    Not reportedDecode For Tovflprvcd:
                    Not reportedDecode For Tsplprevcd:
                    Not reportedDecode For Tintprotcd:
                    Not reportedDecode For Treldetcod:
                    Not reportedDecode For Textcrprcd:
                    Not reportedDecode For Tmatcode:
                    Not reportedDecode For Inertmatcd:
                    Removed Tank VerifiedDecode For Tstatus:
                    Not reportedAdded To Piping Date:
                    Not reportedAdded To Flex Date:

CHEVRON NO 48572  (Continued) U001183221

                    (404) 984-3187Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    ATLANTA, GA 30301
                    P.O. BOX 1706Owner/operator address:
                    CHEVRON USA, INC.Owner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    PrivateLand type:
                    04EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (404) 984-3187Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    LOUISVILLE, KY 40258
                    7701 DIXIE HIGHWAYContact address:
                    PAUL W.  BOGGSContact:
                    LOUISVILLE, KY 40258
                    DIXIE HIGHWAYMailing address:
                    KYD981806276EPA ID:
                    LOUISVILLE, KY 40207
                    3616 BROWNSBORO ROADFacility address:
                    CHEVRON USA, INC.Facility name:
                    10/15/1993Date form received by agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

LOUISVILLE, KY  40207
FINDS3616 BROWNSBORO ROAD KYD981806276

8 RCRA NonGen / NLRCHEVRON USA, INC. 1000433805
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                    05/14/1992Evaluation date:
Evaluation Action Summary:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    09/27/1991    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    11/05/1991Date achieved compliance:
                    07/30/1991Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    SS - krs224.46-580Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    03/17/1992    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    05/14/1992Date achieved compliance:
                    03/11/1992Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    SS - KRS 224.46-580Regulation violated:

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                    None.   Waste name:
                    NONE.   Waste code:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:

CHEVRON USA, INC.  (Continued) 1000433805
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corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110003232029Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    11/05/1991Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    07/30/1991Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    05/14/1992Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    03/11/1992Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    05/14/1992Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE EVALUATIONEvaluation:

CHEVRON USA, INC.  (Continued) 1000433805

          GASOLINE STATIONSType:
          1960Year:
          SCHWARTZ EDW L GAS STAName:

          GASOLINE STATIONSType:
          1955Year:
          SCHWARTZ EDW L GASName:

          GASOLINE STATIONSType:
          1951Year:
          SCHWARTZ EDW L GAS STAName:

          AUTOMOBILE REPAIRINGType:
          1947Year:
          SCHWARTZ EDW L AUTO REPRName:

          AUTOMOBILE REPAIRINGType:
          1941Year:
          SCHWARTZ E L AUTO REPRName:

          AUTOMOBILE GARAGESType:
          1935Year:
          BAUER A W & SON GARAGEName:

EDR Historical Auto Stations:

LOUISVILLE, KY  
3616  BROWNSBORO RD    N/A

8 EDR US Hist Auto StatSCHWARTZ E L AUTO REPR 1014165122
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          GASOLINE STATIONSType:
          1990Year:
          HENDRIX JIM CHEVRON STATION GASName:

          GASOLINE STATIONSType:
          1986Year:
          HENDRIX JIM CHEVRON STATIONName:

          GASOLINE STATIONSType:
          1971Year:
          POE HUGH STANDARD STATION GAS STAName:

          GASOLINE STATIONSType:
          1966Year:
          SCHWARTZ EDW L GAS STAName:

          GASOLINE STATIONSType:
          1963Year:
          SCHWARTZ EDW L GAS STAName:

SCHWARTZ E L AUTO REPR  (Continued) 1014165122

          GASOLINE STATIONSType:
          1981Year:
          HENDRIX JIM STANDARD STATIONName:

          GASOLINE STATIONSType:
          1976Year:
          HENDRIX JIM STANDARD STATIONName:

EDR Historical Auto Stations:

JEFFERSON (County), KY  40206
3616  BROWNSBORO RD    N/A

8 EDR US Hist Auto StatHENDRIX JIM STANDARD STATION 1014181027

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    04EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (502) 897-5513Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    LOUISVILLE, KY 40222
                    1261 S HURSTBOURNE PKWYContact address:
                    BILL  FLOWERSContact:
                    LOUISVILLE, KY 40222
                    S HURSTBOURNE PKWYMailing address:
                    KYD981753734EPA ID:
                    LOUISVILLE, KY 40207
                    3626 BROWNSBORO ROADFacility address:
                    PLAINVIEW CLEANERSFacility name:
                    12/28/1999Date form received by agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

LOUISVILLE, KY  40207
FINDS3626 BROWNSBORO ROAD KYD981753734

8 RCRA NonGen / NLRPLAINVIEW CLEANERS 1000341567
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STATE MASTER

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110003230343Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    None.   Waste name:
                    NONE.   Waste code:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (502) 897-5513Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    LOUISVILLE, KY 40207
                    223 CHOCTAW ROADOwner/operator address:
                    COPENHEFER ENTERPRISES,INC.Owner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

PLAINVIEW CLEANERS  (Continued) 1000341567
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          CLEANERSType:
          1994Year:
          OSBORNE CLEANERSName:

          CLEANERS AND DYERSType:
          1981Year:
          OSBOME CLEANERSName:

EDR Historical Cleaners:

LOUISVILLE SUB, KY  40207
3626  BROWNSBORO RD    N/A

8 EDR US Hist CleanersOSBORNE CLEANERS 1014145394

          3626  BROWNSBORO RDAddress:
          2012Year:
          MEYERS SAM CLEANERS & SHIRT LAUNDRName:

          3626  BROWNSBORO RDAddress:
          2011Year:
          MEYERS SAM CLEANERS & SHIRT LAUNDRName:

          3626  BROWNSBORO RDAddress:
          2010Year:
          SAM MEYERS CLEANERSSHRT LNDRYName:

          3626  BROWNSBORO RDAddress:
          2008Year:
          MEYERS SAM CLEANERS & SHIRT LAUNDRName:

          3626  BROWNSBORO RDAddress:
          2006Year:
          SAM MEYERS SHIRT LAUNDRYName:

          3626  BROWNSBORO RDAddress:
          2005Year:
          SAM MEYERS SHIRT LAUNDRYName:

          CLEANERSType:
          2002Year:
          SAM MEYERS CLEANERS & SHIRT CLEANERSName:

          CLEANERS AND DYERSType:
          1990Year:
          OSBORNE CLEANERSName:

          CLEANERS AND DYERSType:
          1986Year:
          OSBORNE CLEANERSName:

          CLEANERS AND DYERSType:
          1971Year:
          SWISS CAPITAL CLEANERS & LAUNDRY BRName:

EDR Historical Cleaners:

LOUISVILLE, KY  40207
3626  BROWNSBORO RD    N/A

8 EDR US Hist CleanersSWISS CAPITAL CLEANERS & LAUNDRY BR 1014154286
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          CLEANERSType:
          1998Year:
          OSBORNE CLEANERS & DRAPERY DRYCLNG PLTName:

EDR Historical Cleaners:

LOUISVILLE, KY  40207
3626  BROWNSBORORO RD    N/A

8 EDR US Hist CleanersOSBORNE CLEANERS & DRAPERY DRYCLNG PLT 1014154287

          CLEANERS AND DYERSType:
          1981Year:
          OSBORNE CLEANERSName:

          CLEANERS AND DYERSType:
          1976Year:
          SWISS CLEANERS & LAUNDRY BRName:

EDR Historical Cleaners:

JEFFERSON (County), KY  40206
3626  BROWNSBORO RD    N/A

8 EDR US Hist CleanersOSBORNE CLEANERS 1014147583

                    44778Side SG:
                    Option C RestoredClosure Option:
                    State SuperfundRegulatory Desc:
                    Louisville, KY 40207Subject Item City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedSubject Item Address2:
                    423 Oread RdSubject Item Address:
                    38.254169Sub Item Latitude:
                    -85.7594Sub Item Longitude:
                    JeffersonSubject Item County:
                    38.264657Latitude:
                    -85.6666Longitude:
                    09/02/1997Closure Date:
                    CHARLIES FORT (Closed: Restored)Description:
                    ClosedStatus:
                    53627Facility Id:

SHWS:

, KY  
NONE    N/A

9 SHWSCHARLIES FORT RESIDENCE S106885695

                    38.259319Sub Item Latitude:
                    -85.6621Sub Item Longitude:
                    JeffersonSubject Item County:
                    38.259319Latitude:
                    -85.6621Longitude:
                    02/26/2010Closure Date:
                    3810 Leland Rd, Apt 12 Meth Lab (Closed 2/26/2010)Description:
                    ClosedStatus:
                    107177Facility Id:

SHWS:

LOUISVILLE, KY  40207
CDL3810 LELAND ROAD, APT. 12    N/A

10 SHWSSILVERMAN PROPERTY S110169617
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                    -85.66216Longitude:
                    38.25931Latitude:
                    02/26/2010Closure Date:
                    Option C RestoredClosure Option:
                    State SuperfundRegulatory Description:
                    3810 Leland Rd, Apt 12 Meth Lab (Closed 2/26/2010)Description:
                    Meth LabDesignation:
                    107177Agency Interest Id Number:
                    AAZZ0001Facility Group:
                    ClosedSite Status:

CDL:

                    Meth LabSide SG:
                    Option C RestoredClosure Option:
                    State SuperfundRegulatory Desc:
                    Louisville, KY 40207Subject Item City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedSubject Item Address2:
                    3810 Leland Rd #12Subject Item Address:

SILVERMAN PROPERTY  (Continued) S110169617

          232  CHENOWETH LNAddress:
          2002Year:
          QUALITY CAR PROTECTN INCName:

EDR Historical Auto Stations:

LOUISVILLE, KY  40207
232  CHENOWETH LN    N/A

11 EDR US Hist Auto Stat 1015346997

          3955  MASSIE AVEAddress:
          2008Year:
          C & T TRANSMISSION CENTER PLUSName:

          3955  MASSIE AVEAddress:
          2007Year:
          C & T TRANSMISSION CENTER PLUS AUTOName:

          3955  MASSIE AVEAddress:
          2006Year:
          C & T TRANSMISSION & AUTO REPAIRName:

EDR Historical Auto Stations:

LOUISVILLE, KY  40207
3955  MASSIE AVE    N/A

12 EDR US Hist Auto Stat 1015465766
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                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (502) 895-4245Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    MASONIC HOME, KY 40041
                    3701 FRANKFORT AVENUEOwner/operator address:
                    MASONIC WIDOWS AND ORPHANS’ HOME INFIRMAOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste
                    the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
                    time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
                    land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
                    other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any
                    waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
                    month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
                    or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
                    month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
                    Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendarDescription:
                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    Other land typeLand type:
                    04EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (502) 895-4245Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    MASONIC HOME, KY 40041
                    3701 FRANKFORT AVENUEContact address:
                    ROGER  BARNETTContact:
                    MASONIC HOME, KY 40041
                    FRANKFORT AVENUEMailing address:
                    KYD108356700EPA ID:
                    MASONIC HOME, KY 40041
                    296 MASONIC HOME DRIVEFacility address:
                    MASONIC HOME JOURNALFacility name:
                    11/03/2000Date form received by agency:

RCRA-CESQG:

MASONIC HOME, KY  40041
FINDS296 MASONIC HOME DRIVE KYD108356700

13 RCRA-CESQGMASONIC HOME JOURNAL 1004706118
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corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110003227115Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    11/16/2007Evaluation date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    MASONIC HOME JOURNALSite name:
                    10/10/1989Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                    IGNITABLE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:

MASONIC HOME JOURNAL  (Continued) 1004706118

          159  SAINT MATTHEWS AVEAddress:
          2004Year:
          ADMI AUTOMOTIVE DEALER MNGMNT INCName:

EDR Historical Auto Stations:

LOUISVILLE, KY  40207
159  SAINT MATTHEWS AVE    N/A

14 EDR US Hist Auto Stat 1015250410

          CLEANERS AND DYERSType:
          1986Year:
          HIGHLAND CLEANERSName:

EDR Historical Cleaners:

ST MATTHEWS, KY  40207
3926  CHENOWETH SQ    N/A

15 EDR US Hist CleanersHIGHLAND CLEANERS 1014149388
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          CLEANERS AND DYERSType:
          1981Year:
          HIGHLAND CLEANERS & LAUNDRYName:

EDR Historical Cleaners:

ST MATTHEWS, KY  40207
3928  CHENOWETH SQ    N/A

15 EDR US Hist CleanersHIGHLAND CLEANERS & LAUNDRY 1014142742

          2010Year:
          JIMS BODY SHOP INCName:

          141  SAINT MATTHEWS AVEAddress:
          2009Year:
          JIMS BODY SHOP INCName:

          141  SAINT MATTHEWS AVEAddress:
          2008Year:
          JIMS BODY SHOP INCName:

          141  SAINT MATTHEWS AVEAddress:
          2007Year:
          JIMS BODY SHOP INCName:

          141  SAINT MATTHEWS AVEAddress:
          2006Year:
          JIMS BODY SHOP INCName:

          141  SAINT MATTHEWS AVEAddress:
          2005Year:
          JIMS BODY SHOP INCName:

          141  SAINT MATTHEWS AVEAddress:
          2004Year:
          JIMS BODY SHOP INCName:

          141  SAINT MATTHEWS AVEAddress:
          2003Year:
          JIMS BODY SHOP INCName:

          141  SAINT MATTHEWS AVEAddress:
          2002Year:
          JIMS BODY SHOP INCName:

          141  SAINT MATTHEWS AVEAddress:
          2001Year:
          JIMS BODY SHOP INCORPORATEDName:

          141  SAINT MATTHEWS AVEAddress:
          2000Year:
          JIMS BODY SHOP INCORPORATEDName:

          141  SAINT MATTHEWS AVEAddress:
          1999Year:
          JIMS BODY SHOP INCORPORATEDName:

EDR Historical Auto Stations:

LOUISVILLE, KY  40207
141  SAINT MATTHEWS AVE    N/A

16 EDR US Hist Auto Stat 1015222828
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          141  SAINT MATTHEWS AVEAddress:
          2012Year:
          JIMS BODY SHOP INCName:

          141  SAINT MATTHEWS AVEAddress:
          2011Year:
          JIMS BODY SHOP INCName:

          141  SAINT MATTHEWS AVEAddress:

  (Continued) 1015222828

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    02/14/2012Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (502) 896-0560Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    LOUISVILLE, KY 40207
                    141 ST. MATHEWS AVENUEOwner/operator address:
                    THOMAS AND MARK KAELINOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste
                    the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
                    time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
                    land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
                    other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any
                    waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
                    month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
                    or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
                    month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
                    Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendarDescription:
                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    PrivateLand type:
                    04EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (502) 896-0560Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    LOUISVILLE, KY 40207
                    141 ST. MATHEWS AVENUEContact address:
                    THOMAS  KAELINContact:
                    LOUISVILLE, KY 40207
                    ST. MATHEWS AVENUEMailing address:
                    KYD049973423EPA ID:
                    LOUISVILLE, KY 40207
                    141 ST. MATTHEWS AVEFacility address:
                    JIM’S BODY SHOPFacility name:
                    12/08/2014Date form received by agency:

RCRA-CESQG:

LOUISVILLE, KY  40207
FINDS141 ST. MATTHEWS AVE KYD049973423

16 RCRA-CESQGJIM’S BODY SHOP 1004706071
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                    12/06/2013Date form received by agency:
Historical Generators:

                    THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                    LISTED IN F001, F002, OR F004; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF
                    ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
                    2-ETHOXYETHANOL, AND 2-NITROPROPANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    KETONE, CARBON DISULFIDE, ISOBUTANOL, PYRIDINE, BENZENE,
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TOLUENE, METHYL ETHYL.   Waste name:
                    F005.   Waste code:

                    MIXTURES.
                    BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT
                    MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F002, F004, AND F005; AND STILL
                    SOLVENTS, AND A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED
                    NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
                    ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
                    ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYL.   Waste name:
                    F003.   Waste code:

                    METHYL ETHYL KETONE.   Waste name:
                    D035.   Waste code:

                    IGNITABLE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              YesRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    02/14/2012Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (502) 896-0560Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    LOUISVILLE, KY 40207
                    141 ST. MATHEWS AVENUEOwner/operator address:
                    THOMAS AND MARK KAELINOwner/operator name:

JIM’S BODY SHOP  (Continued) 1004706071
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                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
                    2-ETHOXYETHANOL, AND 2-NITROPROPANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    KETONE, CARBON DISULFIDE, ISOBUTANOL, PYRIDINE, BENZENE,
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TOLUENE, METHYL ETHYL.   Waste name:
                    F005.   Waste code:

                    MIXTURES.
                    BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT
                    MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F002, F004, AND F005; AND STILL
                    SOLVENTS, AND A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED
                    NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
                    ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
                    ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYL.   Waste name:
                    F003.   Waste code:

                    METHYL ETHYL KETONE.   Waste name:
                    D035.   Waste code:

                    IGNITABLE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:

                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    JIM’S BODY SHOPSite name:
                    12/12/2012Date form received by agency:

                    THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                    LISTED IN F001, F002, OR F004; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF
                    ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
                    2-ETHOXYETHANOL, AND 2-NITROPROPANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    KETONE, CARBON DISULFIDE, ISOBUTANOL, PYRIDINE, BENZENE,
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TOLUENE, METHYL ETHYL.   Waste name:
                    F005.   Waste code:

                    MIXTURES.
                    BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT
                    MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F002, F004, AND F005; AND STILL
                    SOLVENTS, AND A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED
                    NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
                    ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
                    ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYL.   Waste name:
                    F003.   Waste code:

                    METHYL ETHYL KETONE.   Waste name:
                    D035.   Waste code:

                    IGNITABLE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:

                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    JIM’S BODY SHOPSite name:

JIM’S BODY SHOP  (Continued) 1004706071

TC4377396.2s   Page 35 of 119



MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                    MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
                    ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
                    ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYL.   Waste name:
                    F003.   Waste code:

                    SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                    F005; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND
                    ABOVE HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F004, AND
                    USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR MORE OF THE
                    TRICHLOROETHANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE
                    ORTHO-DICHLOROBENZENE, TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE, AND 1,1,2,
                    CHLOROBENZENE, 1,1,2-TRICHLORO-1,2,2-TRIFLUOROETHANE,
                    METHYLENE CHLORIDE, TRICHLOROETHYLENE, 1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE,
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE,.   Waste name:
                    F002.   Waste code:

                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    JIM’S BODY SHOPSite name:
                    03/28/1988Date form received by agency:

                    MIXTURES.
                    BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT
                    MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F002, F004, AND F005; AND STILL
                    SOLVENTS, AND A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED
                    NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
                    ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
                    ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYL.   Waste name:
                    F003.   Waste code:

                    SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                    F005; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND
                    ABOVE HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F004, AND
                    USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR MORE OF THE
                    TRICHLOROETHANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE
                    ORTHO-DICHLOROBENZENE, TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE, AND 1,1,2,
                    CHLOROBENZENE, 1,1,2-TRICHLORO-1,2,2-TRIFLUOROETHANE,
                    METHYLENE CHLORIDE, TRICHLOROETHYLENE, 1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE,
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE,.   Waste name:
                    F002.   Waste code:

                    METHYL ETHYL KETONE.   Waste name:
                    D035.   Waste code:

                    IGNITABLE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:

                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    JIM’S BODY SHOPSite name:
                    02/14/2012Date form received by agency:

                    THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                    LISTED IN F001, F002, OR F004; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF
                    ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS

JIM’S BODY SHOP  (Continued) 1004706071
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corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110003224136Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    10/20/2006Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    01/21/2012Evaluation date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    MIXTURES.
                    BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT
                    MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F002, F004, AND F005; AND STILL
                    SOLVENTS, AND A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED
                    NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS

JIM’S BODY SHOP  (Continued) 1004706071

          AUTOMOBILE REPAIRING & SERVICEType:
          1994Year:
          SAINT MATTHEWS IMPORTSName:

EDR Historical Auto Stations:

ST MATTHEWS, KY  40207
143  ST MATTHEWS AVE    N/A

16 EDR US Hist Auto StatSAINT MATTHEWS IMPORTS 1014173233

                    LOUISVILLE, KY 40207
                    ST. MATHEWS AVE.Mailing address:
                    KYD051835676EPA ID:
                    LOUISVILLE, KY 40207
                    143 ST. MATHEWS AVE.Facility address:
                    ST. MATHEWS IMPORT SERVICES, INC.Facility name:
                    01/15/1996Date form received by agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

LOUISVILLE, KY  40207
FINDS143 ST. MATHEWS AVE. KYD051835676

16 RCRA NonGen / NLRST. MATHEWS IMPORT SERVICES, INC. 1000123747
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corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110003224494Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    None.   Waste name:
                    NONE.   Waste code:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (502) 895-8661Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    LOUISVILLE, KY 40207
                    280 NORTH HUBBARDS LANEOwner/operator address:
                    WILLIAM D COLEMANOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    04EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (502) 895-8661Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    LOUISVILLE, KY 40207
                    143 ST. MATHEWS AVE.Contact address:
                    WILLIAM,D  COLEMANContact:

ST. MATHEWS IMPORT SERVICES, INC.  (Continued) 1000123747
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          145  SAINT MATTHEWS AVEAddress:
          2011Year:
          JIM HENDRIX AUTOMOTIVEName:

          145  SAINT MATTHEWS AVEAddress:
          2010Year:
          JIM HENDRIX AUTOMOTIVEName:

          145  SAINT MATTHEWS AVEAddress:
          2007Year:
          HENDRIX JIM AUTOMOTIVEName:

          145  SAINT MATTHEWS AVEAddress:
          2006Year:
          HENDRIX JIM AUTOMOTIVEName:

          145  SAINT MATTHEWS AVEAddress:
          2003Year:
          HENDRIX JIM ATMTV AUTO SRVCName:

          145  SAINT MATTHEWS AVEAddress:
          2001Year:
          HENDRIX JIM AUTOMOTIVE AUTO SERVICE GARAGEName:

          145  SAINT MATTHEWS AVEAddress:
          2000Year:
          HENDRIX JIM AUTOMOTIVE AUTO SERVICE GARAGEName:

          145  SAINT MATTHEWS AVEAddress:
          1999Year:
          HENDRIX JIM AUTOMOTIVE AUTO SERVICE GARAGEName:

EDR Historical Auto Stations:

LOUISVILLE, KY  40207
145  SAINT MATTHEWS AVE    N/A

16 EDR US Hist Auto Stat 1015230017

          AUTOMOBILE REPAIRING & SERVICEType:
          2002Year:
          JIM HENDRIX AUTOMOTIVE AUTO RPR & SERVName:

          AUTOMOBILE REPAIRING & SERVICEType:
          1998Year:
          JIMS CHEVRON SERVICE AUTO RPRName:

EDR Historical Auto Stations:

LOUISVILLE, KY  40207
145  ST MATTHEWS AVE    N/A

16 EDR US Hist Auto StatJIM HENDRIX AUTOMOTIVE AUTO RPR & SERV 1014162488
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          AUTOMOBILE REPAIRING & SERVICEType:
          1994Year:
          HENDRIX JIM SERV CENTERSName:

          GASOLINE STATIONSType:
          1981Year:
          HENDRIX JIM SERV CENTERName:

EDR Historical Auto Stations:

ST MATTHEWS, KY  40207
145  ST MATTHEWS AVE    N/A

16 EDR US Hist Auto StatHENDRIX JIM SERV CENTER 1014195250

          GASOLINE STATIONSType:
          1986Year:
          HENDRIX JIM SERV CENTERS INCName:

EDR Historical Auto Stations:

LOUISVILLE SUB, KY  40207
145  ST MATTHEWS AVE    N/A

16 EDR US Hist Auto StatHENDRIX JIM SERV CENTERS INC 1014166893

          LAUNDRIES AND DRY CLEANERSType:
          1986Year:
          SPALDINGS CLEANERS & LAUNDRYName:

          LAUNDRIES AND DRY CLEANERSType:
          1976Year:
          SPALDINGS SERVICE LTD INDRYName:

EDR Historical Cleaners:

LOUISVILLE SUB, KY  40207
130  CHENOWETH LN    N/A

17 EDR US Hist CleanersSPALDINGS SERVICE LTD INDRY 1014148179

          MEYERS SAM CLEANERS & SHIRT LAUNDRName:

          130  CHENOWETH LNAddress:
          2010Year:
          SAM MEYERS CLEANERSSHRT LNDRYName:

          LAUNDRIESType:
          1994Year:
          SPALDINGS CLEANERS & LAUNDRYName:

          LAUNDRIES AND DRY CLEANERSType:
          1981Year:
          SPALDINGS LAUNDRY & DRY CLEANERSName:

          LAUNDRIESType:
          1970Year:
          SPALDING LAUNDRY & DRY CLEANING COName:

EDR Historical Cleaners:

ST MATTHEWS, KY  40207
130  CHENOWETH LN    N/A

17 EDR US Hist CleanersSPALDINGS CLEANERS & LAUNDRY 1014148159
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          130  CHENOWETH LNAddress:
          2012Year:
          MEYERS SAM CLEANERS & SHIRT LAUNDRName:

          130  CHENOWETH LNAddress:
          2011Year:

SPALDINGS CLEANERS & LAUNDRY  (Continued) 1014148159

          CLEANERSType:
          2002Year:
          SAM MEYERS CLEANERS & SHIRT CLEANERSName:

          LAUNDRIESType:
          1998Year:
          SPALDING CLEANERS ST MATTHEWS GRMT PRSNG CLNRName:

EDR Historical Cleaners:

LOUISVILLE, KY  40207
130  CHENOWETH LN    N/A

17 EDR US Hist CleanersSAM MEYERS CLEANERS & SHIRT CLEANERS 1014143506

          CLEANERS AND DYERSType:
          1986Year:
          SANDERS CLEANERS INCName:

          CLEANERS AND DYERSType:
          1976Year:
          SANDERS CLEANERSName:

EDR Historical Cleaners:

LOUISVILLE SUB, KY  40207
129  ST MATTHEWS AVE    N/A

18 EDR US Hist CleanersSANDERS CLEANERS 1014145758

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    04EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (502) 896-4433Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    LOUISVILLE, KY 40207
                    129 ST. MATTHEW AVE.Contact address:
                    WILLIAM  MATTINGLYContact:
                    LOUISVILLE, KY 40207
                    ST. MATTHEW AVE.Mailing address:
                    KYD024083537EPA ID:
                    LOUISVILLE, KY 40207
                    129 ST. MATTHEW AVE.Facility address:
                    SANDERS CLEANERSFacility name:
                    08/31/1989Date form received by agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

LOUISVILLE, KY  40207
FINDS129 ST. MATTHEW AVE. KYD024083537

18 RCRA NonGen / NLRSANDERS CLEANERS 1000188345
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corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110003222691Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    None.   Waste name:
                    NONE.   Waste code:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (502) 896-4433Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    LOUISVILLE, KY 40207
                    129 ST. MATHEWS AVENUEOwner/operator address:
                    GREG SANDERSOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

SANDERS CLEANERS  (Continued) 1000188345

          1957Year:
          SANDERS CLEANERSName:

          CLEANERS AND DYERSType:
          1955Year:
          SANDERS CLEANERSName:

EDR Historical Cleaners:

ST MATTHEWS, KY  
129  ST MATTHEWS AVE    N/A

18 EDR US Hist CleanersSANDERS CLEANERS 1014154694

TC4377396.2s   Page 42 of 119



MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

          CLEANERS AND DYERSType:
          1981Year:
          SANDERS CLEANERSName:

          CLEANERS AND DYERSType:
          1970Year:
          SANDERS CLEANERSName:

          CLEANERS AND DYERSType:

SANDERS CLEANERS  (Continued) 1014154694

          CLEANERS AND DYERSType:
          1957Year:
          CHEROKEE LNDRY & CLNRS INC BRName:

EDR Historical Cleaners:

ST MATTHEWS, KY  
132  ST MATTHEWS AVE    N/A

18 EDR US Hist CleanersCHEROKEE LNDRY & CLNRS INC BR 1014157968

          3950  WESTPORT RDAddress:
          2005Year:
          C & T TRANSMISSION AND AUTO REPAName:

          3950  WESTPORT RDAddress:
          2003Year:
          C & T TRANSMISSION CTRName:

          3950  WESTPORT RDAddress:
          2001Year:
          C & T TRANSMISSION CENTER PLUS AUTO SERVICEName:

          3950  WESTPORT RDAddress:
          2000Year:
          C & T TRANSMISSION CENTER PLUS AUTO SERVICEName:

          3950  WESTPORT RDAddress:
          1999Year:
          C & T TRANSMISSION CENTER PLUS AUTO SERVICEName:

          AUTOMOBILE REPAIRINGType:
          1970Year:
          C & T TRANSMISSION CENTERName:

EDR Historical Auto Stations:

LOUISVILLE, KY  40207
3950  WESTPORT RD    N/A

19 EDR US Hist Auto Stat 1014170498
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          AUTOMOBILE REPAIRINGType:
          1951Year:
          KAELIN HENRY M AUTO REPRName:

EDR Historical Auto Stations:

ST MATTHEWS, KY  
3950  WESTPORT RD    N/A

19 EDR US Hist Auto StatKAELIN HENRY M AUTO REPR 1014190672

0.15Acreage:
Land Use Restrictions, Capping (explain), Groundwater Use RestrictionsControl Method:
Not reportedDate Removed:
07/29/2010Date Filed:
SuperfundProgram:
Restrictive CovenantControl Type:
Not reportedRemedy:
38.254461 -85.652778Lat/Lon:
Not reportedFacilty Status:
GARA0000000001GARA Number:
108260Incident Id:

KS INSTUTIONAL CONTROL:

                    Not reportedSide SG:
                    Not reportedClosure Option:
                    Federal SuperfundRegulatory Desc:
                    Louisville, KY 40207Subject Item City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedSubject Item Address2:
                    3950 Westport DrSubject Item Address:
                    38.254460Sub Item Latitude:
                    -85.6527Sub Item Longitude:
                    JeffersonSubject Item County:
                    38.254610Latitude:
                    -85.6525Longitude:
                    Not reportedClosure Date:
                    St. Matthews Resale GalleryDescription:
                    ActiveStatus:
                    108260Facility Id:

SHWS:

LOUISVILLE, KY  40207
INST CONTROL3950 WESTPORT ROAD    N/A

19 SHWSST MATTHEWS RESALE GALLERY S110529944

          1994Year:
          C & T TRANSMISSION CENTERName:

          AUTOMOBILE REPAIRINGType:
          1986Year:
          C & T TRANSMISSION CENTERName:

          AUTOMOBILE REPAIRINGType:
          1976Year:
          C & T TRANSMISSION CENTERName:

EDR Historical Auto Stations:

LOUISVILLE SUB, KY  40207
3950  WESTPORT RD    N/A

19 EDR US Hist Auto StatC & T TRANSMISSION CENTER 1014179802
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          AUTOMOBILE REPAIRING & SERVICEType:

C & T TRANSMISSION CENTER  (Continued) 1014179802

          AUTOMOBILE REPAIRINGType:
          1981Year:
          C & T TRANSMISSION CENTERName:

EDR Historical Auto Stations:

BRIARWOOD, KY  40207
3950  WESTPORT RD    N/A

19 EDR US Hist Auto StatC & T TRANSMISSION CENTER 1014193956

          AUTOMOBILE REPAIRING & SERVICEType:
          2002Year:
          C & T TRANSMISSION CTR PLUS AUTO RPR & SERVName:

          AUTOMOBILE REPAIRING & SERVICEType:
          1998Year:
          C & T TRANSMISSION CENTER AUTO TRANS RPRName:

          AUTOMOBILE REPAIRINGType:
          1947Year:
          KAELIN HENRY M AUTO REPRName:

          AUTOMOBILE REPAIRINGType:
          1941Year:
          KAELIN H M & SON AUTO REPRSName:

          AUTOMOBILE REPAIRINGType:
          1935Year:
          KAELIN H M AUTO IREPRName:

EDR Historical Auto Stations:

LOUISVILLE, KY  40207
3950  WESTPORT RD    N/A

19 EDR US Hist Auto StatC & T TRANSMISSION CENTER AUTO TRANS RPR 1014160852

                    Option A No Action NecessaryClosure Option:
                    Petroleum CleanupRegulatory Desc:
                    Louisville, KY 40207Subject Item City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedSubject Item Address2:
                    107 Fenley AveSubject Item Address:
                    38.255849Sub Item Latitude:
                    -85.6694Sub Item Longitude:
                    JeffersonSubject Item County:
                    38.255849Latitude:
                    -85.6694Longitude:
                    12/13/2004Closure Date:
                    Village Manor Apts (Buildings A - Y) - ClosedDescription:
                    ClosedStatus:
                    54924Facility Id:

SHWS:

LOUISVILLE, KY  40207
107 FENLEY AVENUE    N/A

20 SHWSVILLAGE MANOR APTS S106885700
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                    Exempt heating oil tanksSide SG:

VILLAGE MANOR APTS  (Continued) S106885700

                    Not reportedClosed In Place Date:
                    06/01/1972Installation Date:
                    TRMTank Status:
                    4Subject Item ID:
                    Not reportedDecode For Pmancd:
                    Not reportedDecode For Tmancd:
                    GasolineDecode For Tsubcd:
                    Not ApplicableDecode For Plekdetcod:
                    Vapor MonitoringDecode For Preldetsuc:
                    Vapor MonitoringDecode For Preldetcod:
                    PressurizedDecode For Ptypecode:
                    UnknownDecode For Pextcoprcd:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode For Pmatcode:
                    Automatic Shutoff DeviceDecode For Tovflprvcd:
                    UnknownDecode For Tsplprevcd:
                    UnknownDecode For Tintprotcd:
                    Automatic Tank GaugingDecode For Treldetcod:
                    UnknownDecode For Textcrprcd:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode For Tmatcode:
                    Not reportedDecode For Inertmatcd:
                    Removed Tank VerifiedDecode For Tstatus:
                    Not reportedAdded To Piping Date:
                    Not reportedAdded To Flex Date:
                    Not reportedLast CP Test Date:
                    Not reportedLast Pipe Test Date:
                    Not reportedPipe Mfg Code:
                    Not reportedLast Contained Date:
                    NAPipe Leak Detect Code:
                    VMNPipe Rel Detect Suc Code:
                    VMNPipe Release Detection:
                    Not reportedLining Insp Date:
                    Not reportedRelined Date:
                    Not reportedLast Tank Test Date:
                    ASDTank Overfill Protection:
                    Not reportedTank Mfg Code:
                    Not reportedTank Pit Num:
                    Not reportedChange in Service Date:
                    09/28/1997Removed Date:
                    Not reportedInert Material Code:

                    -85.656073Longitude:
                    38.253683Latitude:
                    0Internal Document ID:
                    Louisville, KY 40207Owner City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedOwner Address3:
                    Not reportedOwner Address2:
                    108 Chenoweth LnOwner Address:
                    Michael ThomasOwner Name:
                    64054Facility ID:
                    3447056Sequence Id:
                    THOMAS CAR WASHFacility Name:

UST:

LOUISVILLE, KY  40207
108 CHENOWETH LN    N/A

21 USTTHOMAS CAR WASH U000209693
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                    Not reportedRelined Date:
                    Not reportedLast Tank Test Date:
                    ASDTank Overfill Protection:
                    Not reportedTank Mfg Code:
                    Not reportedTank Pit Num:
                    Not reportedChange in Service Date:
                    09/28/1997Removed Date:
                    Not reportedInert Material Code:

                    Not reportedAdded To Tank Date:
                    Not reportedPiping Installation Date:
                    1Compartment Number:
                    6000Capacity in Gallons:
                    Not reportedClosed In Place Date:
                    06/01/1972Installation Date:
                    TRMTank Status:
                    1Subject Item ID:
                    Not reportedDecode For Pmancd:
                    Not reportedDecode For Tmancd:
                    GasolineDecode For Tsubcd:
                    Not ApplicableDecode For Plekdetcod:
                    Vapor MonitoringDecode For Preldetsuc:
                    Vapor MonitoringDecode For Preldetcod:
                    PressurizedDecode For Ptypecode:
                    UnknownDecode For Pextcoprcd:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode For Pmatcode:
                    Automatic Shutoff DeviceDecode For Tovflprvcd:
                    UnknownDecode For Tsplprevcd:
                    UnknownDecode For Tintprotcd:
                    Automatic Tank GaugingDecode For Treldetcod:
                    UnknownDecode For Textcrprcd:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode For Tmatcode:
                    Not reportedDecode For Inertmatcd:
                    Removed Tank VerifiedDecode For Tstatus:
                    Not reportedAdded To Piping Date:
                    Not reportedAdded To Flex Date:
                    Not reportedLast CP Test Date:
                    Not reportedLast Pipe Test Date:
                    Not reportedPipe Mfg Code:
                    Not reportedLast Contained Date:
                    NAPipe Leak Detect Code:
                    VMNPipe Rel Detect Suc Code:
                    VMNPipe Release Detection:
                    Not reportedLining Insp Date:
                    Not reportedRelined Date:
                    Not reportedLast Tank Test Date:
                    ASDTank Overfill Protection:
                    Not reportedTank Mfg Code:
                    Not reportedTank Pit Num:
                    Not reportedChange in Service Date:
                    09/28/1997Removed Date:
                    Not reportedInert Material Code:

                    Not reportedAdded To Tank Date:
                    Not reportedPiping Installation Date:
                    1Compartment Number:
                    6000Capacity in Gallons:

THOMAS CAR WASH  (Continued) U000209693
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                    Single Wall SteelDecode For Tmatcode:
                    Not reportedDecode For Inertmatcd:
                    Removed Tank VerifiedDecode For Tstatus:
                    Not reportedAdded To Piping Date:
                    Not reportedAdded To Flex Date:
                    Not reportedLast CP Test Date:
                    Not reportedLast Pipe Test Date:
                    Not reportedPipe Mfg Code:
                    Not reportedLast Contained Date:
                    NAPipe Leak Detect Code:
                    VMNPipe Rel Detect Suc Code:
                    VMNPipe Release Detection:
                    Not reportedLining Insp Date:
                    Not reportedRelined Date:
                    Not reportedLast Tank Test Date:
                    ASDTank Overfill Protection:
                    Not reportedTank Mfg Code:
                    Not reportedTank Pit Num:
                    Not reportedChange in Service Date:
                    09/28/1997Removed Date:
                    Not reportedInert Material Code:

                    Not reportedAdded To Tank Date:
                    Not reportedPiping Installation Date:
                    1Compartment Number:
                    6000Capacity in Gallons:
                    Not reportedClosed In Place Date:
                    06/01/1972Installation Date:
                    TRMTank Status:
                    2Subject Item ID:
                    Not reportedDecode For Pmancd:
                    Not reportedDecode For Tmancd:
                    GasolineDecode For Tsubcd:
                    Not ApplicableDecode For Plekdetcod:
                    Vapor MonitoringDecode For Preldetsuc:
                    Vapor MonitoringDecode For Preldetcod:
                    PressurizedDecode For Ptypecode:
                    UnknownDecode For Pextcoprcd:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode For Pmatcode:
                    Automatic Shutoff DeviceDecode For Tovflprvcd:
                    UnknownDecode For Tsplprevcd:
                    UnknownDecode For Tintprotcd:
                    Automatic Tank GaugingDecode For Treldetcod:
                    UnknownDecode For Textcrprcd:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode For Tmatcode:
                    Not reportedDecode For Inertmatcd:
                    Removed Tank VerifiedDecode For Tstatus:
                    Not reportedAdded To Piping Date:
                    Not reportedAdded To Flex Date:
                    Not reportedLast CP Test Date:
                    Not reportedLast Pipe Test Date:
                    Not reportedPipe Mfg Code:
                    Not reportedLast Contained Date:
                    NAPipe Leak Detect Code:
                    VMNPipe Rel Detect Suc Code:
                    VMNPipe Release Detection:
                    Not reportedLining Insp Date:

THOMAS CAR WASH  (Continued) U000209693
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                    Not reportedAdded To Tank Date:
                    Not reportedPiping Installation Date:
                    1Compartment Number:
                    6000Capacity in Gallons:
                    Not reportedClosed In Place Date:
                    06/01/1972Installation Date:
                    TRMTank Status:
                    3Subject Item ID:
                    Not reportedDecode For Pmancd:
                    Not reportedDecode For Tmancd:
                    GasolineDecode For Tsubcd:
                    Not ApplicableDecode For Plekdetcod:
                    Vapor MonitoringDecode For Preldetsuc:
                    Vapor MonitoringDecode For Preldetcod:
                    PressurizedDecode For Ptypecode:
                    UnknownDecode For Pextcoprcd:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode For Pmatcode:
                    Automatic Shutoff DeviceDecode For Tovflprvcd:
                    UnknownDecode For Tsplprevcd:
                    UnknownDecode For Tintprotcd:
                    Automatic Tank GaugingDecode For Treldetcod:
                    UnknownDecode For Textcrprcd:

THOMAS CAR WASH  (Continued) U000209693

          AUTOMOBILE REPAIRINGType:
          1930Year:
          HESKAMP J W & SONS AUTO REPRSName:

EDR Historical Auto Stations:

LOUISVILLE, KY  
110  CHENOWETH AVE    N/A

21 EDR US Hist Auto StatHESKAMP J W & SONS AUTO REPRS 1014195323

          GASOLINE STATIONSType:
          1981Year:
          CHENOWETH LANE EXXONName:

          GASOLINE STATIONSType:
          1970Year:
          CHENOWETH LANE ENCOName:

          AUTOMOBILE REPAIRINGType:
          1970Year:
          REAR TONYS WRECKER SERVICE INCName:

EDR Historical Auto Stations:

ST MATTHEWS, KY  40207
116  CHENOWETH LN    N/A

21 EDR US Hist Auto StatREAR TONYS WRECKER SERVICE INC 1014165932
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          AUTOMOBILE REPAIRINGType:
          1986Year:
          TUNEOMIZE AUTO TUNE UPName:

          GASOLINE STATIONSType:
          1976Year:
          CHENOWETH LANE EXXOCName:

EDR Historical Auto Stations:

LOUISVILLE SUB, KY  40207
116  CHENOWETH LN    N/A

21 EDR US Hist Auto StatCHENOWETH LANE EXXOC 1014161146

          GASOLINE STATIONSType:
          1970Year:
          BOBS AMERICAN SERVICE GAS STAName:

          GASOLINE STATIONSType:
          1957Year:
          PAN AM SERV STAName:

EDR Historical Auto Stations:

ST MATTHEWS, KY  40207
119  CHENOWETH LN    N/A

21 EDR US Hist Auto StatBOBS AMERICAN SERVICE GAS STA 1014189049

          REPAIR SHOPSType:
          1951Year:
          REASOR GARLAND L REPR SHOPName:

EDR Historical Auto Stations:

ST MATTHEWS, KY  
3928  WESTPORT RD    N/A

22 EDR US Hist Auto StatREASOR GARLAND L REPR SHOP 1014191810

          LAUNDRIESType:
          1957Year:
          CAPITAL LNDRY & DRY CLNG COName:

          CLEANERS AND DYERSType:
          1955Year:
          CAPITAL LNDRY & DRY CING COName:

EDR Historical Cleaners:

ST MATTHEWS, KY  
193  COLONY WAY    N/A

23 EDR US Hist CleanersCAPITAL LNDRY & DRY CLNG CO 1014157889
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          CLEANERSType:
          2002Year:
          KAHUNA CLEANERS CLEANERSName:

EDR Historical Cleaners:

LOUISVILLE, KY  40207
119  ST MATTHEWS AVE    N/A

24 EDR US Hist CleanersKAHUNA CLEANERS CLEANERS 1014156382

          119  SAINT MATTHEWS AVEAddress:
          2010Year:
          KAHUNA CLEANERSName:

          119  SAINT MATTHEWS AVEAddress:
          2008Year:
          KAHUNA CLEANERSName:

          119  SAINT MATTHEWS AVEAddress:
          2006Year:
          KAHUNA CLEANERSName:

          119  SAINT MATTHEWS AVEAddress:
          2005Year:
          KAHUNA CLEANERSName:

          119  SAINT MATTHEWS AVEAddress:
          2004Year:
          CAHOONA CLEANERSName:

          119  SAINT MATTHEWS AVEAddress:
          2003Year:
          MALIBU CLEANERSName:

EDR Historical Cleaners:

LOUISVILLE, KY  40207
119  SAINT MATTHEWS AVE    N/A

24 EDR US Hist Cleaners 1014980376

          CLEANERS AND DYERSType:
          1971Year:
          PURITAN CLEANERS INC BRName:

          CLEANERS AND DYERSType:
          1966Year:
          PURITAN CLEANERS INC BRName:

EDR Historical Cleaners:

LOUISVILLE, KY  40207
3736  FRANKFORT AVE    N/A

25 EDR US Hist CleanersPURITAN CLEANERS INC BR 1014148003
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          CLEANERS AND DYERSType:
          1957Year:
          MOON CLEANERS & DYERS BRName:

EDR Historical Cleaners:

ST MATTHEWS, KY  
3736  FRANKFORT AVE    N/A

25 EDR US Hist CleanersMOON CLEANERS & DYERS BR 1014159027

          DYERS AND CLEANERSType:
          1941Year:
          MOON CINRS & DYERSName:

EDR Historical Cleaners:

LOUISVILLE, KY  
3750  FRANKFORT AVE    N/A

26 EDR US Hist CleanersMOON CINRS & DYERS 1014145612

          AUTOMOBILE REPAIRINGType:
          1930Year:
          EAST END MOTOR COName:

          AUTOMOBILE GARAGESType:
          1930Year:
          EAST END MOTOR COName:

EDR Historical Auto Stations:

LOUISVILLE, KY  
3890  LEXINGTON RD    N/A

27 EDR US Hist Auto StatEAST END MOTOR CO 1014185231

          AUTOMOBILE REPAIRINGType:
          1930Year:
          WILKENS SERVICE AUTO REPRSName:

          GASOLINE AND OIL SERVICE STATIONSType:
          1930Year:
          CONTINENTAL OIL CO SERVICE STAName:

EDR Historical Auto Stations:

LOUISVILLE, KY  
3810  SHELBYVILLE RD    N/A

27 EDR US Hist Auto StatCONTINENTAL OIL CO SERVICE STA 1014189587

          DYERS AND CLEANERSType:
          1930Year:
          ST MATTHEWS CLEANERS & DYERSName:

EDR Historical Cleaners:

LOUISVILLE, KY  
3810  SHELBYVILLE RD    N/A

27 EDR US Hist CleanersST MATTHEWS CLEANERS & DYERS 1014157052
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          GASOLINE AND OIL SERVICE STATIONSType:
          1947Year:
          SINCLAIR SERVICE STAName:

          GASOLINE AND OIL SERVICE STATIONSType:
          1941Year:
          KEALS SERVICE STATIONName:

EDR Historical Auto Stations:

LOUISVILLE, KY  
3800  FRANKFORT AVE    N/A

27 EDR US Hist Auto StatKEALS SERVICE STATION 1014172041

          GASOLINE AND OIL SERVICE STATIONSType:
          1935Year:
          CONTINENTAL OIL CO SERVICEName:

EDR Historical Auto Stations:

LOUISVILLE, KY  
3825  FRANKFORT AVE    N/A

27 EDR US Hist Auto StatCONTINENTAL OIL CO SERVICE 1014189586

          AUTOMOBILE REPAIRINGType:
          1941Year:
          SCHULER H R AUTO REPRName:

          AUTOMOBILE REPAIRINGType:
          1935Year:
          SCHULER H R AUTO REPRName:

          GASOLINE AND OIL SERVICE STATIONSType:
          1935Year:
          WILKENS SERVICE STAName:

EDR Historical Auto Stations:

LOUISVILLE, KY  
3811  FRANKFORT AVE    N/A

27 EDR US Hist Auto StatSCHULER H R AUTO REPR 1014163708

          DYERS AND CLEANERSType:
          1941Year:
          ATLANTIC CLEANERSName:

EDR Historical Cleaners:

LOUISVILLE, KY  
3797  FRANKFORT AVE    N/A

27 EDR US Hist CleanersATLANTIC CLEANERS 1014150898
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          GASOLINE AND OIL SERVICE STATIONSType:
          1935Year:
          CARNAHAN SERVICE STAName:

EDR Historical Auto Stations:

LOUISVILLE, KY  
3795  FRANKFORT AVE    N/A

27 EDR US Hist Auto StatCARNAHAN SERVICE STA 1014180034

          GASOLINE STATIONSType:
          1971Year:
          FIVE STAR GAS STATION GAS STAName:

          GASOLINE STATIONSType:
          1966Year:
          DANCE OIL CO GAS STAName:

          GASOLINE STATIONSType:
          1955Year:
          AM REFINED OIL CO GAS STAName:

          GASOLINE STATIONSType:
          1951Year:
          AM REFINED OIL CO BR GAS STAName:

          GASOLINE AND OIL SERVICE STATIONSType:
          1947Year:
          AROGAS INSURED SYSTEMName:

          GASOLINE AND OIL SERVICE STATIONSType:
          1941Year:
          ANDYS SERVICE STAName:

EDR Historical Auto Stations:

LOUISVILLE, KY  
3791  FRANKFORT AVE    N/A

27 EDR US Hist Auto StatANDYS SERVICE STA 1014169713

          GASOLINE STATIONSType:
          1976Year:
          FIVE STAR GASOLINE CO INC STA NOName:

          GASOLINE STATIONSType:
          1970Year:
          FIVE STAR GASOLINE CO A INCName:

          GASOLINE STATIONSType:
          1957Year:
          ATOMIC OILS GAS STAName:

EDR Historical Auto Stations:

ST MATTHEWS, KY  
3791  FRANKFORT AVE    N/A

27 EDR US Hist Auto StatATOMIC OILS GAS STA 1014174571
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          AUTOMOBILE REPAIRINGType:
          1930Year:
          BAKERS SERVICE STAName:

EDR Historical Auto Stations:

LOUISVILLE, KY  
109  ST MATTHEWS AVE    N/A

28 EDR US Hist Auto StatBAKERS SERVICE STA 1014170104

          AUTOMOBILE REPAIRING & SERVICEType:
          2002Year:
          NEIL HUFFMAN AUTO GROUP AUTO RPR & SERVName:

EDR Historical Auto Stations:

LOUISVILLE, KY  40207
3922  SHELBYVILLE RD    N/A

29 EDR US Hist Auto StatNEIL HUFFMAN AUTO GROUP AUTO RPR & SERV 1014191398

          CLEANERS AND DYERSType:
          1955Year:
          ST MATTHEWS CLN & DYERSName:

          CLEANERS AND DYERSType:
          1951Year:
          STMATTHEWS CLN & DYERSName:

          CLOTHES PRESSERS AND CLEANERSType:
          1947Year:
          STMATTHEWS CLNRS & DYERSName:

          CLOTHES PRESSERS AND CLEANERSType:
          1935Year:
          ST MATTHEWS CLEANERSName:

EDR Historical Cleaners:

LOUISVILLE, KY  
3920  FRANKFORT AVE    N/A

29 EDR US Hist CleanersST MATTHEWS CLEANERS 1014152559

          DYERS AND CLEANERSType:
          1930Year:
          LINCOLN DRY CLEANERSName:

EDR Historical Cleaners:

LOUISVILLE, KY  
3920  SHELBYVILLE RD    N/A

29 EDR US Hist CleanersLINCOLN DRY CLEANERS 1014158634
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          CARPET AND RUG CLEANERSType:
          1981Year:
          ACEWAY CLEANING SYSTEMS CARPET & FURN CLNGName:

EDR Historical Cleaners:

LOUISVILLE, KY  40207
3914  SHELBYVILLE RD    N/A

29 EDR US Hist CleanersACEWAY CLEANING SYSTEMS CARPET & FURN CLNG 1014153031

          AUTOMOBILE REPAIRINGType:
          1951Year:
          ELINE CHEVROLET CO INC AUTOSName:

EDR Historical Auto Stations:

LOUISVILLE, KY  
3914  FRANKFORT AVE    N/A

29 EDR US Hist Auto StatELINE CHEVROLET CO INC AUTOS 1014171216

          DYERS AND CLEANERSType:
          1935Year:
          HOWARD CLEANERS BRANCHName:

EDR Historical Cleaners:

LOUISVILLE, KY  
3904  FRANKFORT AVE    N/A

29 EDR US Hist CleanersHOWARD CLEANERS BRANCH 1014147070

          GASOLINE AND OIL SERVICE STATIONSType:
          1941Year:
          PETROLEUM DISTRIBUTINGName:

EDR Historical Auto Stations:

LOUISVILLE, KY  
3903  FRANKFORT AVE    N/A

29 EDR US Hist Auto StatPETROLEUM DISTRIBUTING 1014168185

          CLOTHES PRESSERS AND CLEANERSType:
          1935Year:
          PATSY ANN CLEANERSName:

EDR Historical Cleaners:

LOUISVILLE, KY  
3901  FRANKFORT AVE    N/A

29 EDR US Hist CleanersPATSY ANN CLEANERS 1014145603
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                    110003226553Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    None.   Waste name:
                    NONE.   Waste code:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (216) 566-3096Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    LOUISVILLE, KY 40207
                    4012 SHELBYVILLE ROADOwner/operator address:
                    SHERWIN WILLIAMSOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    04EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (216) 566-3096Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    LOUISVILLE, KY 40207
                    4012 SHELBYVILLE RDContact address:
                    A. A.  ARTERSContact:
                    LOUISVILLE, KY 40207
                    SHELBYVILLE RDMailing address:
                    KYD094202728EPA ID:
                    LOUISVILLE, KY 40207
                    4012 SHELBYVILLE RDFacility address:
                    SHERWIN WILLIAMS COFacility name:
                    08/18/1980Date form received by agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

LOUISVILLE, KY  40207
FINDS4012 SHELBYVILLE RD KYD094202728

30 RCRA NonGen / NLRSHERWIN WILLIAMS CO 1000371012
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corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

SHERWIN WILLIAMS CO  (Continued) 1000371012

                    Not ApplicableDecode For Plekdetcod:
                    UnknownDecode For Preldetsuc:
                    UnknownDecode For Preldetcod:
                    UnknownDecode For Ptypecode:
                    UnknownDecode For Pextcoprcd:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode For Pmatcode:
                    UnknownDecode For Tovflprvcd:
                    UnknownDecode For Tsplprevcd:
                    UnknownDecode For Tintprotcd:
                    NoneDecode For Treldetcod:
                    UnknownDecode For Textcrprcd:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode For Tmatcode:
                    Not reportedDecode For Inertmatcd:
                    Removed Tank VerifiedDecode For Tstatus:
                    Not reportedAdded To Piping Date:
                    Not reportedAdded To Flex Date:
                    Not reportedLast CP Test Date:
                    Not reportedLast Pipe Test Date:
                    Not reportedPipe Mfg Code:
                    Not reportedLast Contained Date:
                    NAPipe Leak Detect Code:
                    UNKPipe Rel Detect Suc Code:
                    UNKPipe Release Detection:
                    Not reportedLining Insp Date:
                    Not reportedRelined Date:
                    Not reportedLast Tank Test Date:
                    UNKTank Overfill Protection:
                    Not reportedTank Mfg Code:
                    Not reportedTank Pit Num:
                    Not reportedChange in Service Date:
                    09/22/1992Removed Date:
                    Not reportedInert Material Code:

                    -85.650179Longitude:
                    38.252499Latitude:
                    0Internal Document ID:
                    Louisville, KY 40207Owner City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedOwner Address3:
                    Not reportedOwner Address2:
                    4011 Shelbyville RdOwner Address:
                    Trinity Foundation IncOwner Name:
                    64233Facility ID:
                    3887056Sequence Id:
                    TRINITY HIGH SCHOOLFacility Name:

UST:

LOUISVILLE, KY  42378
4011 SHELBYVILLE RD    N/A

30 USTTRINITY HIGH SCHOOL U001182513
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                    Not reportedInert Material Code:

                    Not reportedAdded To Tank Date:
                    Not reportedPiping Installation Date:
                    1Compartment Number:
                    550Capacity in Gallons:
                    Not reportedClosed In Place Date:
                    01/01/1901Installation Date:
                    TRMTank Status:
                    6Subject Item ID:
                    Not reportedDecode For Pmancd:
                    Not reportedDecode For Tmancd:
                    OilDecode For Tsubcd:
                    Not ApplicableDecode For Plekdetcod:
                    NoneDecode For Preldetsuc:
                    NoneDecode For Preldetcod:
                    UnknownDecode For Ptypecode:
                    UnknownDecode For Pextcoprcd:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode For Pmatcode:
                    UnknownDecode For Tovflprvcd:
                    UnknownDecode For Tsplprevcd:
                    UnknownDecode For Tintprotcd:
                    NoneDecode For Treldetcod:
                    UnknownDecode For Textcrprcd:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode For Tmatcode:
                    Not reportedDecode For Inertmatcd:
                    Removed Tank VerifiedDecode For Tstatus:
                    Not reportedAdded To Piping Date:
                    Not reportedAdded To Flex Date:
                    Not reportedLast CP Test Date:
                    Not reportedLast Pipe Test Date:
                    Not reportedPipe Mfg Code:
                    Not reportedLast Contained Date:
                    NAPipe Leak Detect Code:
                    NONPipe Rel Detect Suc Code:
                    NONPipe Release Detection:
                    Not reportedLining Insp Date:
                    Not reportedRelined Date:
                    Not reportedLast Tank Test Date:
                    UNKTank Overfill Protection:
                    Not reportedTank Mfg Code:
                    Not reportedTank Pit Num:
                    Not reportedChange in Service Date:
                    09/22/1992Removed Date:
                    Not reportedInert Material Code:

                    Not reportedAdded To Tank Date:
                    Not reportedPiping Installation Date:
                    1Compartment Number:
                    1000Capacity in Gallons:
                    Not reportedClosed In Place Date:
                    01/01/1901Installation Date:
                    TRMTank Status:
                    5Subject Item ID:
                    Not reportedDecode For Pmancd:
                    Not reportedDecode For Tmancd:
                    OilDecode For Tsubcd:

TRINITY HIGH SCHOOL  (Continued) U001182513
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                    Not reportedPipe Mfg Code:
                    Not reportedLast Contained Date:
                    NAPipe Leak Detect Code:
                    UNKPipe Rel Detect Suc Code:
                    UNKPipe Release Detection:
                    Not reportedLining Insp Date:
                    Not reportedRelined Date:
                    Not reportedLast Tank Test Date:
                    UNKTank Overfill Protection:
                    Not reportedTank Mfg Code:
                    Not reportedTank Pit Num:
                    Not reportedChange in Service Date:
                    08/12/1989Removed Date:
                    Not reportedInert Material Code:

                    Not reportedAdded To Tank Date:
                    Not reportedPiping Installation Date:
                    1Compartment Number:
                    550Capacity in Gallons:
                    Not reportedClosed In Place Date:
                    01/01/1976Installation Date:
                    TRMTank Status:
                    1Subject Item ID:
                    Not reportedDecode For Pmancd:
                    Not reportedDecode For Tmancd:
                    New OilDecode For Tsubcd:
                    Not ApplicableDecode For Plekdetcod:
                    UnknownDecode For Preldetsuc:
                    UnknownDecode For Preldetcod:
                    UnknownDecode For Ptypecode:
                    UnknownDecode For Pextcoprcd:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode For Pmatcode:
                    UnknownDecode For Tovflprvcd:
                    UnknownDecode For Tsplprevcd:
                    UnknownDecode For Tintprotcd:
                    NoneDecode For Treldetcod:
                    UnknownDecode For Textcrprcd:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode For Tmatcode:
                    Not reportedDecode For Inertmatcd:
                    Removed Tank VerifiedDecode For Tstatus:
                    Not reportedAdded To Piping Date:
                    Not reportedAdded To Flex Date:
                    Not reportedLast CP Test Date:
                    Not reportedLast Pipe Test Date:
                    Not reportedPipe Mfg Code:
                    Not reportedLast Contained Date:
                    NAPipe Leak Detect Code:
                    UNKPipe Rel Detect Suc Code:
                    UNKPipe Release Detection:
                    Not reportedLining Insp Date:
                    Not reportedRelined Date:
                    Not reportedLast Tank Test Date:
                    UNKTank Overfill Protection:
                    Not reportedTank Mfg Code:
                    Not reportedTank Pit Num:
                    Not reportedChange in Service Date:
                    08/12/1989Removed Date:

TRINITY HIGH SCHOOL  (Continued) U001182513
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                    Single Wall SteelDecode For Pmatcode:
                    UnknownDecode For Tovflprvcd:
                    UnknownDecode For Tsplprevcd:
                    UnknownDecode For Tintprotcd:
                    NoneDecode For Treldetcod:
                    UnknownDecode For Textcrprcd:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode For Tmatcode:
                    Not reportedDecode For Inertmatcd:
                    Removed Tank VerifiedDecode For Tstatus:
                    Not reportedAdded To Piping Date:
                    Not reportedAdded To Flex Date:
                    Not reportedLast CP Test Date:
                    Not reportedLast Pipe Test Date:
                    Not reportedPipe Mfg Code:
                    Not reportedLast Contained Date:
                    NAPipe Leak Detect Code:
                    UNKPipe Rel Detect Suc Code:
                    UNKPipe Release Detection:
                    Not reportedLining Insp Date:
                    Not reportedRelined Date:
                    Not reportedLast Tank Test Date:
                    UNKTank Overfill Protection:
                    Not reportedTank Mfg Code:
                    Not reportedTank Pit Num:
                    Not reportedChange in Service Date:
                    08/12/1989Removed Date:
                    Not reportedInert Material Code:

                    Not reportedAdded To Tank Date:
                    Not reportedPiping Installation Date:
                    1Compartment Number:
                    550Capacity in Gallons:
                    Not reportedClosed In Place Date:
                    01/01/1976Installation Date:
                    TRMTank Status:
                    2Subject Item ID:
                    Not reportedDecode For Pmancd:
                    Not reportedDecode For Tmancd:
                    Other SubstanceDecode For Tsubcd:
                    Not ApplicableDecode For Plekdetcod:
                    UnknownDecode For Preldetsuc:
                    UnknownDecode For Preldetcod:
                    UnknownDecode For Ptypecode:
                    UnknownDecode For Pextcoprcd:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode For Pmatcode:
                    UnknownDecode For Tovflprvcd:
                    UnknownDecode For Tsplprevcd:
                    UnknownDecode For Tintprotcd:
                    NoneDecode For Treldetcod:
                    UnknownDecode For Textcrprcd:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode For Tmatcode:
                    Not reportedDecode For Inertmatcd:
                    Removed Tank VerifiedDecode For Tstatus:
                    Not reportedAdded To Piping Date:
                    Not reportedAdded To Flex Date:
                    Not reportedLast CP Test Date:
                    Not reportedLast Pipe Test Date:

TRINITY HIGH SCHOOL  (Continued) U001182513
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                    1000Capacity in Gallons:
                    Not reportedClosed In Place Date:
                    01/01/1977Installation Date:
                    TEXTank Status:
                    4Subject Item ID:
                    Not reportedDecode For Pmancd:
                    Not reportedDecode For Tmancd:
                    Fuel OilDecode For Tsubcd:
                    Not ApplicableDecode For Plekdetcod:
                    UnknownDecode For Preldetsuc:
                    UnknownDecode For Preldetcod:
                    UnknownDecode For Ptypecode:
                    UnknownDecode For Pextcoprcd:
                    UnknownDecode For Pmatcode:
                    UnknownDecode For Tovflprvcd:
                    UnknownDecode For Tsplprevcd:
                    UnknownDecode For Tintprotcd:
                    NoneDecode For Treldetcod:
                    UnknownDecode For Textcrprcd:
                    UnknownDecode For Tmatcode:
                    Not reportedDecode For Inertmatcd:
                    ExemptDecode For Tstatus:
                    Not reportedAdded To Piping Date:
                    Not reportedAdded To Flex Date:
                    Not reportedLast CP Test Date:
                    Not reportedLast Pipe Test Date:
                    Not reportedPipe Mfg Code:
                    Not reportedLast Contained Date:
                    NAPipe Leak Detect Code:
                    UNKPipe Rel Detect Suc Code:
                    UNKPipe Release Detection:
                    Not reportedLining Insp Date:
                    Not reportedRelined Date:
                    Not reportedLast Tank Test Date:
                    UNKTank Overfill Protection:
                    Not reportedTank Mfg Code:
                    Not reportedTank Pit Num:
                    Not reportedChange in Service Date:
                    Not reportedRemoved Date:
                    Not reportedInert Material Code:

                    Not reportedAdded To Tank Date:
                    Not reportedPiping Installation Date:
                    1Compartment Number:
                    1000Capacity in Gallons:
                    Not reportedClosed In Place Date:
                    01/01/1966Installation Date:
                    TRMTank Status:
                    3Subject Item ID:
                    Not reportedDecode For Pmancd:
                    Not reportedDecode For Tmancd:
                    OilDecode For Tsubcd:
                    Not ApplicableDecode For Plekdetcod:
                    UnknownDecode For Preldetsuc:
                    UnknownDecode For Preldetcod:
                    UnknownDecode For Ptypecode:
                    UnknownDecode For Pextcoprcd:

TRINITY HIGH SCHOOL  (Continued) U001182513
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                    Not reportedAdded To Tank Date:
                    Not reportedPiping Installation Date:
                    1Compartment Number:

TRINITY HIGH SCHOOL  (Continued) U001182513

          GASOLINE STATIONSType:
          1960Year:
          STMATTHEWS SERV CENTER GAS STAName:

          GASOLINE STATIONSType:
          1955Year:
          CONOCO SERV STA GAS STAName:

          GASOLINE STATIONSType:
          1951Year:
          BLAIR THEO C GAS STAName:

          GASOLINE AND OIL SERVICE STATIONSType:
          1947Year:
          CONTINENTAL OIL CO GAS AND OILName:

EDR Historical Auto Stations:

LOUISVILLE, KY  
4000  FRANKFORT AVE    N/A

30 EDR US Hist Auto StatCONOCO SERV STA GAS STA 1014170316

          GASOLINE STATIONSType:
          1957Year:
          ENGLES CONOCO SERV STAName:

EDR Historical Auto Stations:

ST MATTHEWS, KY  
4000  FRANKFORT AVE    N/A

30 EDR US Hist Auto StatENGLES CONOCO SERV STA 1014161664

                    Not reportedTank Pit Num:
                    Not reportedChange in Service Date:
                    Not reportedRemoved Date:
                    Not reportedInert Material Code:

                    Not reportedLongitude:
                    Not reportedLatitude:
                    0Internal Document ID:
                    Louisville, KY 40216Owner City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedOwner Address3:
                    Not reportedOwner Address2:
                    4420 DIXIE HWYOwner Address:
                    J Bacon & SonsOwner Name:
                    66201Facility ID:
                    1155056Sequence Id:
                    J BACON & SONSFacility Name:

UST:

SAINT MATTHEWS, KY  40207
3973 FRANKFORT AVE    N/A

30 USTJ BACON & SONS U001179821
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                    Not reportedAdded To Tank Date:
                    Not reportedPiping Installation Date:
                    1Compartment Number:
                    99Capacity in Gallons:
                    Not reportedClosed In Place Date:
                    01/01/1955Installation Date:
                    TEXTank Status:
                    1Subject Item ID:
                    Not reportedDecode For Pmancd:
                    Not reportedDecode For Tmancd:
                    Fuel OilDecode For Tsubcd:
                    Not ApplicableDecode For Plekdetcod:
                    UnknownDecode For Preldetsuc:
                    UnknownDecode For Preldetcod:
                    UnknownDecode For Ptypecode:
                    UnknownDecode For Pextcoprcd:
                    UnknownDecode For Pmatcode:
                    UnknownDecode For Tovflprvcd:
                    UnknownDecode For Tsplprevcd:
                    UnknownDecode For Tintprotcd:
                    NoneDecode For Treldetcod:
                    UnknownDecode For Textcrprcd:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode For Tmatcode:
                    Not reportedDecode For Inertmatcd:
                    ExemptDecode For Tstatus:
                    Not reportedAdded To Piping Date:
                    Not reportedAdded To Flex Date:
                    Not reportedLast CP Test Date:
                    Not reportedLast Pipe Test Date:
                    Not reportedPipe Mfg Code:
                    Not reportedLast Contained Date:
                    NAPipe Leak Detect Code:
                    UNKPipe Rel Detect Suc Code:
                    UNKPipe Release Detection:
                    Not reportedLining Insp Date:
                    Not reportedRelined Date:
                    Not reportedLast Tank Test Date:
                    UNKTank Overfill Protection:
                    Not reportedTank Mfg Code:

J BACON & SONS  (Continued) U001179821

          GASOLINE AND OIL SERVICE STATIONSType:
          1935Year:
          AETNA OIL SERVICE STAName:

EDR Historical Auto Stations:

LOUISVILLE, KY  
3951  FRANKFORT AVE    N/A

30 EDR US Hist Auto StatAETNA OIL SERVICE STA 1014174230
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          GASOLINE STATIONSType:
          1957Year:
          BLAIR BROS AETNA SERV GAS STAName:

EDR Historical Auto Stations:

ST MATTHEWS, KY  
3949  FRANKFORT AVE    N/A

30 EDR US Hist Auto StatBLAIR BROS AETNA SERV GAS STA 1014174947

                    Not reportedDecode For Tmancd:
                    GasolineDecode For Tsubcd:
                    Not ApplicableDecode For Plekdetcod:
                    UnknownDecode For Preldetsuc:
                    UnknownDecode For Preldetcod:
                    UnknownDecode For Ptypecode:
                    UnknownDecode For Pextcoprcd:
                    UnknownDecode For Pmatcode:
                    UnknownDecode For Tovflprvcd:
                    UnknownDecode For Tsplprevcd:
                    UnknownDecode For Tintprotcd:
                    NoneDecode For Treldetcod:
                    UnknownDecode For Textcrprcd:
                    UnknownDecode For Tmatcode:
                    Not reportedDecode For Inertmatcd:
                    Removed Prior to 1988Decode For Tstatus:
                    Not reportedAdded To Piping Date:
                    Not reportedAdded To Flex Date:
                    Not reportedLast CP Test Date:
                    Not reportedLast Pipe Test Date:
                    Not reportedPipe Mfg Code:
                    Not reportedLast Contained Date:
                    NAPipe Leak Detect Code:
                    UNKPipe Rel Detect Suc Code:
                    UNKPipe Release Detection:
                    Not reportedLining Insp Date:
                    Not reportedRelined Date:
                    Not reportedLast Tank Test Date:
                    UNKTank Overfill Protection:
                    Not reportedTank Mfg Code:
                    Not reportedTank Pit Num:
                    Not reportedChange in Service Date:
                    Not reportedRemoved Date:
                    Not reportedInert Material Code:

                    -85.653352Longitude:
                    38.252737Latitude:
                    0Internal Document ID:
                    Louisville, KY 40207Owner City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedOwner Address3:
                    Not reportedOwner Address2:
                    222 BRUNSWICK RDOwner Address:
                    Mary LennonOwner Name:
                    63163Facility ID:
                    7990056Sequence Id:
                    LENNONS MUFFLERS SALES INC (FORMER ASHLAND)Facility Name:

UST:

LOUISVILLE, KY  40207
3949 SHELBYVILLE RD    N/A

30 USTLENNONS MUFFLERS SALES INC (FORMER ASHLAND) U001184954
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                    Not reportedAdded To Tank Date:
                    Not reportedPiping Installation Date:
                    1Compartment Number:
                    1000Capacity in Gallons:
                    07/01/1977Closed In Place Date:
                    01/01/1901Installation Date:
                    TR8Tank Status:
                    1Subject Item ID:
                    Not reportedDecode For Pmancd:

LENNONS MUFFLERS SALES INC (FORMER ASHLAND)  (Continued) U001184954

          GASOLINE STATIONSType:
          1970Year:
          PARKER ASHLANDName:

EDR Historical Auto Stations:

LYNDON, KY  40207
3949  SHELBYVILLE RD    N/A

30 EDR US Hist Auto StatPARKER ASHLAND 1014182315

          AUTOMOBILE REPAIRING & SERVICEType:
          1998Year:
          LENNONS SERVICE CENTER AUTO EXHAUST RPRName:

EDR Historical Auto Stations:

LOUISVILLE, KY  40207
3949  SHELBYVILLE RD    N/A

30 EDR US Hist Auto StatLENNONS SERVICE CENTER AUTO EXHAUST RPR 1014191000

          2012Year:
          COTTMAN TRANSMISSION & TOTAL AUTOName:

          3949  SHELBYVILLE RDAddress:
          2011Year:
          COTTMAN TOTAL AUTO CARE & TRANMISSIOName:

          3949  SHELBYVILLE RDAddress:
          2010Year:
          AAMCO TRANSMISSIONSName:

          3949  SHELBYVILLE RDAddress:
          2008Year:
          COTTMAN TRANSMISSION CENTERSName:

          AUTOMOBILE REPAIRINGType:
          1981Year:
          MIDAS MUFFLERName:

          GASOLINE STATIONSType:
          1976Year:
          PARKER ASHLANDName:

EDR Historical Auto Stations:

LOUISVILLE, KY  40207
3949  SHELBYVILLE RD    N/A

30 EDR US Hist Auto Stat 1014167703

TC4377396.2s   Page 66 of 119



MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

          3949  SHELBYVILLE RDAddress:

  (Continued) 1014167703

          GASOLINE STATIONSType:
          1955Year:
          BLAIR SERVICE STATIONName:

EDR Historical Auto Stations:

LOUISVILLE, KY  
3949  FRANKFORT AVE    N/A

30 EDR US Hist Auto StatBLAIR SERVICE STATION 1014174948

          GASOLINE AND OIL SERVICE STATIONSType:
          1941Year:
          SPUR DISTRIBUTING COName:

          GASOLINE AND OIL SERVICE STATIONSType:
          1935Year:
          SPUR DISTRIBUTING COName:

EDR Historical Auto Stations:

LOUISVILLE, KY  
3939  FRANKFORT AVE    N/A

30 EDR US Hist Auto StatSPUR DISTRIBUTING CO 1014187410

          CLEANERS AND DYERSType:
          1951Year:
          SANDERS CLEANERSName:

          CLOTHES PRESSERS AND CLEANERSType:
          1947Year:
          SANDERS CLEANERS PRSRS AND CLNRSName:

EDR Historical Cleaners:

LOUISVILLE, KY  
3937  FRANKFORT AVE    N/A

30 EDR US Hist CleanersSANDERS CLEANERS 1014147957

          GASOLINE STATIONSType:
          1981Year:
          PRUITT CHEVRON SERVICEName:

          GASOLINE STATIONSType:
          1976Year:
          PRUITT STANDARD SERVICEName:

EDR Historical Auto Stations:

JEFFERSON (County), KY  40205
3795  LEXINGTON RD    N/A

31 EDR US Hist Auto StatPRUITT STANDARD SERVICE 1014172887
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          GASOLINE AND OIL SERVICE STATIONSType:
          1947Year:
          STANDARD OIL CO BR FILLING STAName:

          GASOLINE AND OIL SERVICE STATIONSType:
          1941Year:
          STAN OIL CO SERVICEName:

EDR Historical Auto Stations:

LOUISVILLE, KY  
3755  LEXINGTON RD    N/A

31 EDR US Hist Auto StatSTANDARD OIL CO BR FILLING STA 1014187461

          2007Year:
          PRUITTS CHEVRON SERVICE INCName:

          3795  LEXINGTON RDAddress:
          2006Year:
          PRUITTS CHEVRON SERVICE INCName:

          3795  LEXINGTON RDAddress:
          2005Year:
          PRUITTS CHEVRON SERVICE INCName:

          3795  LEXINGTON RDAddress:
          2004Year:
          PRUITTS CHEVRON SERVICEName:

          3795  LEXINGTON RDAddress:
          2003Year:
          PRUITTS CHEVRON SERVICEName:

          3795  LEXINGTON RDAddress:
          2002Year:
          PRUITTS CHEVRON SERVICEName:

          GASOLINE STATIONSType:
          1998Year:
          PRUITTS CHEVRON SERVICE GAS STATIONSName:

          GASOLINE STATIONSType:
          1990Year:
          PRUITTS CHEVRON SERVICE NOName:

          GASOLINE STATIONSType:
          1986Year:
          PRUITT CHEVRON SERVICEName:

          GASOLINE STATIONSType:
          1971Year:
          PRUITT STANDARD SERVICEName:

          GASOLINE STATIONSType:
          1966Year:
          STANDARD OIL CO OF KENTUCKY GAS STAName:

EDR Historical Auto Stations:

LOUISVILLE, KY  40207
3795  LEXINGTON RD    N/A

31 EDR US Hist Auto StatSTANDARD OIL CO OF KENTUCKY GAS STA 1014163301
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          3795  LEXINGTON RDAddress:
          2012Year:
          CHEVRONName:

          3795  LEXINGTON RDAddress:
          2011Year:
          PRULTTS CHEVRONName:

          3795  LEXINGTON RDAddress:
          2010Year:
          PRUITTS CHEVRONName:

          3795  LEXINGTON RDAddress:
          2009Year:
          PRUITTS CHEVRON SERVICE INCName:

          3795  LEXINGTON RDAddress:
          2008Year:
          PRUITTS CHEVRON SERVICE INCName:

          3795  LEXINGTON RDAddress:

STANDARD OIL CO OF KENTUCKY GAS STA  (Continued) 1014163301

                    Temporarily ClosedDecode For Tstatus:
                    Not reportedAdded To Piping Date:
                    Not reportedAdded To Flex Date:
                    Not reportedLast CP Test Date:
                    09/07/2007Last Pipe Test Date:
                    FRPPipe Mfg Code:
                    06/01/2003Last Contained Date:
                    NAPipe Leak Detect Code:
                    NONPipe Rel Detect Suc Code:
                    NONPipe Release Detection:
                    Not reportedLining Insp Date:
                    Not reportedRelined Date:
                    Not reportedLast Tank Test Date:
                    UNKTank Overfill Protection:
                    Not reportedTank Mfg Code:
                    Not reportedTank Pit Num:
                    Not reportedChange in Service Date:
                    Not reportedRemoved Date:
                    Not reportedInert Material Code:

                    -85.689167Longitude:
                    38.196111Latitude:
                    0Internal Document ID:
                    Henryville, IN 471268599Owner City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedOwner Address3:
                    Not reportedOwner Address2:
                    1830 Hazeltine WayOwner Address:
                    Tommy PruittOwner Name:
                    60639Facility ID:
                    4913056Sequence Id:
                    PRUITTS AUTOMOTIVE LLCFacility Name:

UST:

LOUISVILLE, KY  40207
3795 LEXINGTON RD    N/A

31 USTPRUITTS AUTOMOTIVE LLC U000808877
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                    Manual Line Leak DetectionDecode For Plekdetcod:
                    NoneDecode For Preldetsuc:
                    Line Tightness TestDecode For Preldetcod:
                    PressurizedDecode For Ptypecode:
                    Not ApplicableDecode For Pextcoprcd:
                    Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticDecode For Pmatcode:
                    Automatic Shutoff DeviceDecode For Tovflprvcd:
                    Single Wall Spill BucketDecode For Tsplprevcd:
                    Not ApplicableDecode For Tintprotcd:
                    Statistical Inventory ReconDecode For Treldetcod:
                    Not ApplicableDecode For Textcrprcd:
                    Fiberglass ReinforcedDecode For Tmatcode:
                    Not reportedDecode For Inertmatcd:
                    ActiveDecode For Tstatus:
                    Not reportedAdded To Piping Date:
                    12/23/2009Added To Flex Date:
                    Not reportedLast CP Test Date:
                    03/27/2014Last Pipe Test Date:
                    FRPPipe Mfg Code:
                    Not reportedLast Contained Date:
                    MLDPipe Leak Detect Code:
                    NONPipe Rel Detect Suc Code:
                    LTTPipe Release Detection:
                    Not reportedLining Insp Date:
                    Not reportedRelined Date:
                    Not reportedLast Tank Test Date:
                    ASDTank Overfill Protection:
                    Not reportedTank Mfg Code:
                    Not reportedTank Pit Num:
                    Not reportedChange in Service Date:
                    Not reportedRemoved Date:
                    Not reportedInert Material Code:

                    Not reportedAdded To Tank Date:
                    Not reportedPiping Installation Date:
                    1Compartment Number:
                    1000Capacity in Gallons:
                    06/01/2003Closed In Place Date:
                    05/01/1983Installation Date:
                    TTCTank Status:
                    1Subject Item ID:
                    Fiberglass Manufacturer UnknownDecode For Pmancd:
                    Not reportedDecode For Tmancd:
                    Used OilDecode For Tsubcd:
                    Not ApplicableDecode For Plekdetcod:
                    NoneDecode For Preldetsuc:
                    NoneDecode For Preldetcod:
                    UnknownDecode For Ptypecode:
                    NoneDecode For Pextcoprcd:
                    UnknownDecode For Pmatcode:
                    UnknownDecode For Tovflprvcd:
                    Spill Prevention Exempt (waste oil)Decode For Tsplprevcd:
                    Not ApplicableDecode For Tintprotcd:
                    NoneDecode For Treldetcod:
                    Not ApplicableDecode For Textcrprcd:
                    Fiberglass ReinforcedDecode For Tmatcode:
                    Not reportedDecode For Inertmatcd:

PRUITTS AUTOMOTIVE LLC  (Continued) U000808877
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                    Not reportedInert Material Code:

                    Not reportedAdded To Tank Date:
                    Not reportedPiping Installation Date:
                    1Compartment Number:
                    8000Capacity in Gallons:
                    Not reportedClosed In Place Date:
                    05/01/1983Installation Date:
                    TACTank Status:
                    3Subject Item ID:
                    Fiberglass Manufacturer UnknownDecode For Pmancd:
                    Not reportedDecode For Tmancd:
                    GAS-PRM-Prem Unl GasDecode For Tsubcd:
                    Manual Line Leak DetectionDecode For Plekdetcod:
                    NoneDecode For Preldetsuc:
                    Line Tightness TestDecode For Preldetcod:
                    PressurizedDecode For Ptypecode:
                    Not ApplicableDecode For Pextcoprcd:
                    Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticDecode For Pmatcode:
                    Automatic Shutoff DeviceDecode For Tovflprvcd:
                    Single Wall Spill BucketDecode For Tsplprevcd:
                    Not ApplicableDecode For Tintprotcd:
                    Statistical Inventory ReconDecode For Treldetcod:
                    Not ApplicableDecode For Textcrprcd:
                    Fiberglass ReinforcedDecode For Tmatcode:
                    Not reportedDecode For Inertmatcd:
                    ActiveDecode For Tstatus:
                    Not reportedAdded To Piping Date:
                    12/23/2009Added To Flex Date:
                    Not reportedLast CP Test Date:
                    03/27/2014Last Pipe Test Date:
                    FRPPipe Mfg Code:
                    Not reportedLast Contained Date:
                    MLDPipe Leak Detect Code:
                    NONPipe Rel Detect Suc Code:
                    LTTPipe Release Detection:
                    Not reportedLining Insp Date:
                    Not reportedRelined Date:
                    Not reportedLast Tank Test Date:
                    ASDTank Overfill Protection:
                    Not reportedTank Mfg Code:
                    Not reportedTank Pit Num:
                    Not reportedChange in Service Date:
                    Not reportedRemoved Date:
                    Not reportedInert Material Code:

                    Not reportedAdded To Tank Date:
                    Not reportedPiping Installation Date:
                    1Compartment Number:
                    8000Capacity in Gallons:
                    Not reportedClosed In Place Date:
                    05/01/1983Installation Date:
                    TACTank Status:
                    2Subject Item ID:
                    Fiberglass Manufacturer UnknownDecode For Pmancd:
                    Not reportedDecode For Tmancd:
                    GAS-UNL-Reg Unl GasDecode For Tsubcd:

PRUITTS AUTOMOTIVE LLC  (Continued) U000808877
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                    Not reportedAdded To Tank Date:
                    Not reportedPiping Installation Date:
                    1Compartment Number:
                    8000Capacity in Gallons:
                    Not reportedClosed In Place Date:
                    05/01/1983Installation Date:
                    TACTank Status:
                    4Subject Item ID:
                    Fiberglass Manufacturer UnknownDecode For Pmancd:
                    Not reportedDecode For Tmancd:
                    GAS-PLS-Plus Unl GasDecode For Tsubcd:
                    Manual Line Leak DetectionDecode For Plekdetcod:
                    NoneDecode For Preldetsuc:
                    Line Tightness TestDecode For Preldetcod:
                    PressurizedDecode For Ptypecode:
                    Not ApplicableDecode For Pextcoprcd:
                    Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticDecode For Pmatcode:
                    Automatic Shutoff DeviceDecode For Tovflprvcd:
                    Single Wall Spill BucketDecode For Tsplprevcd:
                    Not ApplicableDecode For Tintprotcd:
                    Statistical Inventory ReconDecode For Treldetcod:
                    Not ApplicableDecode For Textcrprcd:
                    Fiberglass ReinforcedDecode For Tmatcode:
                    Not reportedDecode For Inertmatcd:
                    ActiveDecode For Tstatus:
                    Not reportedAdded To Piping Date:
                    12/23/2009Added To Flex Date:
                    Not reportedLast CP Test Date:
                    03/27/2014Last Pipe Test Date:
                    FRPPipe Mfg Code:
                    Not reportedLast Contained Date:
                    MLDPipe Leak Detect Code:
                    NONPipe Rel Detect Suc Code:
                    LTTPipe Release Detection:
                    Not reportedLining Insp Date:
                    Not reportedRelined Date:
                    Not reportedLast Tank Test Date:
                    ASDTank Overfill Protection:
                    Not reportedTank Mfg Code:
                    Not reportedTank Pit Num:
                    Not reportedChange in Service Date:
                    Not reportedRemoved Date:

PRUITTS AUTOMOTIVE LLC  (Continued) U000808877

                              60639Agency Interest Number:
                              Soil and GroundwaterSoil / Groundwater:
                              4913056Facility ID:
                              CAWKY SENATE BILL 193 INVENTORY:

KY SENATE BILL 193 INVENTORY:

LOUISVILLE, KY  
3795 LEXINGTON RD    N/A

31 SB193CHEVRON #48550 1005617138
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          CLEANERS AND DYERSType:
          1981Year:
          SWISS CLEANERS & LAUNDRYName:

EDR Historical Cleaners:

JEFFERSON (County), KY  40204
3782  LEXINGTON RD    N/A

31 EDR US Hist CleanersSWISS CLEANERS & LAUNDRY 1014148126

          2011Year:
          ST MATTHEWS DROPOFF LAUNDRY & TANNIName:

          3778  LEXINGTON RDAddress:
          2010Year:
          ST MATTHEWS DROPOFF LAUNDRYName:

          3778  LEXINGTON RDAddress:
          2007Year:
          ST MATTHEWS HOMESTYLE COIN LAUNDRY &Name:

          3778  LEXINGTON RDAddress:
          2006Year:
          ST MATTHEWS HOMESTYLE COIN LAUNDRYName:

          3778  LEXINGTON RDAddress:
          2005Year:
          ST MATTHEWS HOMESTYLE COIN LAUNDRYName:

          3778  LEXINGTON RDAddress:
          2003Year:
          ST MTHW HMSTYL COIN LNDRYName:

          3778  LEXINGTON RDAddress:
          2002Year:
          ST MTHW HMSTYL COIN LNDRYName:

          3778  LEXINGTON RDAddress:
          2001Year:
          ST MATTHEWS HOMESTYLE COIN LAUNDRY & TANNINGName:

          3778  LEXINGTON RDAddress:
          2000Year:
          ST MATTHEWS HOMESTYLE COIN LAUNDRY & TANNINGName:

          3778  LEXINGTON RDAddress:
          1999Year:
          ST MATTHEWS HOMESTYLE COIN LAUNDRY & TANNINGName:

          LAUNDRIES-SELF SERVICEType:
          2002Year:
          ST MATTHEWS HOMESTYLE LAUNDRY LAUNDRIES SELF SERVName:

          LAUNDRIES - SELF SERVICEType:
          1998Year:
          SAINT MATTHEWS HOMESTYLE COIN ON OPRID LNDRS CLNName:

EDR Historical Cleaners:

LOUISVILLE, KY  40207
3778  LEXINGTON RD    N/A

31 EDR US Hist CleanersST MATTHEWS HOMESTYLE LAUNDRY LAUNDRIES SELF SERV 1014152406
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          3778  LEXINGTON RDAddress:
          2012Year:
          ST MATTHEWS HOMESTYLE COIN LAUNDRY &Name:

          3778  LEXINGTON RDAddress:

ST MATTHEWS HOMESTYLE LAUNDRY LAUNDRIES SELF SERV  (Continued) 1014152406

          3782  LEXINGTON RDAddress:
          2010Year:
          NUYALE SANITONE CLEANERSName:

          3782  LEXINGTON RDAddress:
          2008Year:
          NU YALE CLEANERSName:

          3782  LEXINGTON RDAddress:
          2002Year:
          NU YALE SANITONE CLEANERSName:

          CLEANERSType:
          2002Year:
          NU YALE SANITONE CLEANERS CLEANERSName:

          LAUNDRIESType:
          1998Year:
          NU YALE CLEANERS GRMT PRSNG CLNRName:

          CLEANERS AND DYERSType:
          1990Year:
          SWISS CLEANERS & LAUNDRYName:

          LAUNDRIES-SELF SERVEType:
          1990Year:
          SWISS CLEANERS LAUNDROMATName:

          CLEANERS AND DYERSType:
          1986Year:
          SWISS CLEANERS & LAUNDRYName:

          CLEANERS AND DYERSType:
          1971Year:
          SWISS CAPITAL CLEANERS & LAUNDRYName:

EDR Historical Cleaners:

LOUISVILLE, KY  40207
3782  LEXINGTON RD    N/A

31 EDR US Hist CleanersNU YALE SANITONE CLEANERS CLEANERS 1014152086
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          GASOLINE STATIONSType:
          1981Year:
          RAWERT GULF SERVICEName:

          GASOLINE STATIONSType:
          1976Year:
          SAINT MATTHEWS GULF GAS STAName:

EDR Historical Auto Stations:

JEFFERSON (County), KY  40204
3794  LEXINGTON RD    N/A

31 EDR US Hist Auto StatRAWERT GULF SERVICE 1014191858

          GASOLINE AND OIL SERVICE STATIONSType:
          1941Year:
          SW COR TAYLOR C D SERVICEName:

EDR Historical Auto Stations:

LOUISVILLE, KY  
3790  LEXINGTON RD    N/A

31 EDR US Hist Auto StatSW COR TAYLOR C D SERVICE 1014182825

          GASOLINE STATIONSType:
          1957Year:
          SNYDER PAUL D GULF SERVICEName:

          GASOLINE STATIONSType:
          1951Year:
          MORRIS ESTLE L GAS STAName:

EDR Historical Auto Stations:

ST MATTHEWS, KY  
3794  LEXINGTON RD    N/A

31 EDR US Hist Auto StatMORRIS ESTLE L GAS STA 1014167897

          SNYDER PAUL D GULF SERVICE GASName:

          GASOLINE STATIONSType:
          1963Year:
          SNYDER PAUL D GULF SERV GAS STAName:

          GASOLINE STATIONSType:
          1960Year:
          SNYDER PAUL D GULF SERV GAS STAName:

          GASOLINE STATIONSType:
          1955Year:
          SNYDER PAUL D GAS STAName:

          GASOLINE AND OIL SERVICE STATIONSType:
          1947Year:
          MORRIS & SEITZ SERVICE STAName:

EDR Historical Auto Stations:

LOUISVILLE, KY  
3794  LEXINGTON RD    N/A

31 EDR US Hist Auto StatSNYDER PAUL D GAS STA 1014166351
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          AUTOMOBILE REPAIRINGType:
          1990Year:
          E & S AUTO SERVICE REPRName:

          GASOLINE STATIONSType:
          1986Year:
          RAWERT GULF SERVICEName:

          GASOLINE STATIONSType:
          1971Year:
          MEDLEY & SON GULFName:

          GASOLINE STATIONSType:
          1966Year:

SNYDER PAUL D GAS STA  (Continued) 1014166351

                    UnknownDecode For Tovflprvcd:
                    UnknownDecode For Tsplprevcd:
                    UnknownDecode For Tintprotcd:
                    NoneDecode For Treldetcod:
                    UnknownDecode For Textcrprcd:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode For Tmatcode:
                    Not reportedDecode For Inertmatcd:
                    Removed Prior to 1988Decode For Tstatus:
                    Not reportedAdded To Piping Date:
                    Not reportedAdded To Flex Date:
                    Not reportedLast CP Test Date:
                    Not reportedLast Pipe Test Date:
                    Not reportedPipe Mfg Code:
                    Not reportedLast Contained Date:
                    NAPipe Leak Detect Code:
                    UNKPipe Rel Detect Suc Code:
                    UNKPipe Release Detection:
                    Not reportedLining Insp Date:
                    Not reportedRelined Date:
                    Not reportedLast Tank Test Date:
                    UNKTank Overfill Protection:
                    Not reportedTank Mfg Code:
                    Not reportedTank Pit Num:
                    Not reportedChange in Service Date:
                    10/01/1986Removed Date:
                    Not reportedInert Material Code:

                    -85.658044Longitude:
                    38.252662Latitude:
                    0Internal Document ID:
                    Louisville, KY 40204Owner City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedOwner Address3:
                    Not reportedOwner Address2:
                    1516 HEPBURN AVEOwner Address:
                    G TrustOwner Name:
                    64462Facility ID:
                    3999056Sequence Id:
                    STOCK YARDS BANK & TRUSTFacility Name:

UST:

SAINT MATTHEWS, KY  40207
3794 LEXINGTON RD    N/A

31 USTSTOCK YARDS BANK & TRUST U001182635
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                    Not reportedClosed In Place Date:
                    01/01/1901Installation Date:
                    TR8Tank Status:
                    2Subject Item ID:
                    Not reportedDecode For Pmancd:
                    Not reportedDecode For Tmancd:
                    Unknown SubstanceDecode For Tsubcd:
                    Not ApplicableDecode For Plekdetcod:
                    UnknownDecode For Preldetsuc:
                    UnknownDecode For Preldetcod:
                    UnknownDecode For Ptypecode:
                    UnknownDecode For Pextcoprcd:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode For Pmatcode:
                    UnknownDecode For Tovflprvcd:
                    UnknownDecode For Tsplprevcd:
                    UnknownDecode For Tintprotcd:
                    NoneDecode For Treldetcod:
                    UnknownDecode For Textcrprcd:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode For Tmatcode:
                    Not reportedDecode For Inertmatcd:
                    Removed Prior to 1988Decode For Tstatus:
                    Not reportedAdded To Piping Date:
                    Not reportedAdded To Flex Date:
                    Not reportedLast CP Test Date:
                    Not reportedLast Pipe Test Date:
                    Not reportedPipe Mfg Code:
                    Not reportedLast Contained Date:
                    NAPipe Leak Detect Code:
                    UNKPipe Rel Detect Suc Code:
                    UNKPipe Release Detection:
                    Not reportedLining Insp Date:
                    Not reportedRelined Date:
                    Not reportedLast Tank Test Date:
                    UNKTank Overfill Protection:
                    Not reportedTank Mfg Code:
                    Not reportedTank Pit Num:
                    Not reportedChange in Service Date:
                    10/01/1986Removed Date:
                    Not reportedInert Material Code:

                    Not reportedAdded To Tank Date:
                    Not reportedPiping Installation Date:
                    1Compartment Number:
                    5000Capacity in Gallons:
                    Not reportedClosed In Place Date:
                    01/01/1901Installation Date:
                    TR8Tank Status:
                    1Subject Item ID:
                    Not reportedDecode For Pmancd:
                    Not reportedDecode For Tmancd:
                    Unknown SubstanceDecode For Tsubcd:
                    Not ApplicableDecode For Plekdetcod:
                    UnknownDecode For Preldetsuc:
                    UnknownDecode For Preldetcod:
                    UnknownDecode For Ptypecode:
                    UnknownDecode For Pextcoprcd:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode For Pmatcode:

STOCK YARDS BANK & TRUST  (Continued) U001182635
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                    Not reportedAdded To Tank Date:
                    Not reportedPiping Installation Date:
                    1Compartment Number:
                    5000Capacity in Gallons:
                    Not reportedClosed In Place Date:
                    01/01/1901Installation Date:
                    TR8Tank Status:
                    3Subject Item ID:
                    Not reportedDecode For Pmancd:
                    Not reportedDecode For Tmancd:
                    Unknown SubstanceDecode For Tsubcd:
                    Not ApplicableDecode For Plekdetcod:
                    UnknownDecode For Preldetsuc:
                    UnknownDecode For Preldetcod:
                    UnknownDecode For Ptypecode:
                    UnknownDecode For Pextcoprcd:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode For Pmatcode:
                    UnknownDecode For Tovflprvcd:
                    UnknownDecode For Tsplprevcd:
                    UnknownDecode For Tintprotcd:
                    NoneDecode For Treldetcod:
                    UnknownDecode For Textcrprcd:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode For Tmatcode:
                    Not reportedDecode For Inertmatcd:
                    Removed Prior to 1988Decode For Tstatus:
                    Not reportedAdded To Piping Date:
                    Not reportedAdded To Flex Date:
                    Not reportedLast CP Test Date:
                    Not reportedLast Pipe Test Date:
                    Not reportedPipe Mfg Code:
                    Not reportedLast Contained Date:
                    NAPipe Leak Detect Code:
                    UNKPipe Rel Detect Suc Code:
                    UNKPipe Release Detection:
                    Not reportedLining Insp Date:
                    Not reportedRelined Date:
                    Not reportedLast Tank Test Date:
                    UNKTank Overfill Protection:
                    Not reportedTank Mfg Code:
                    Not reportedTank Pit Num:
                    Not reportedChange in Service Date:
                    10/01/1986Removed Date:
                    Not reportedInert Material Code:

                    Not reportedAdded To Tank Date:
                    Not reportedPiping Installation Date:
                    1Compartment Number:
                    5000Capacity in Gallons:

STOCK YARDS BANK & TRUST  (Continued) U001182635
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          GASOLINE STATIONSType:
          1981Year:
          PARSONS TEXACO SERVICEName:

          GASOLINE STATIONSType:
          1976Year:
          TERRYS TEXACO SERVICE GAS STAName:

EDR Historical Auto Stations:

JEFFERSON (County), KY  40204
3800  LEXINGTON RD    N/A

31 EDR US Hist Auto StatPARSONS TEXACO SERVICE 1014182180

          GASOLINE STATIONSType:
          1957Year:
          TERRY JAS P GAS STAName:

          GASOLINE STATIONSType:
          1951Year:
          TERRY JAS P GAS STAName:

EDR Historical Auto Stations:

ST MATTHEWS, KY  
3800  LEXINGTON RD    N/A

31 EDR US Hist Auto StatTERRY JAS P GAS STA 1014197149

                    Not reportedLast Pipe Test Date:
                    Not reportedPipe Mfg Code:
                    Not reportedLast Contained Date:
                    NAPipe Leak Detect Code:
                    UNKPipe Rel Detect Suc Code:
                    UNKPipe Release Detection:
                    Not reportedLining Insp Date:
                    Not reportedRelined Date:
                    Not reportedLast Tank Test Date:
                    UNKTank Overfill Protection:
                    Not reportedTank Mfg Code:
                    Not reportedTank Pit Num:
                    Not reportedChange in Service Date:
                    12/30/1993Removed Date:
                    Not reportedInert Material Code:

                    -85.657813Longitude:
                    38.252736Latitude:
                    0Internal Document ID:
                    Louisville, KY 40205Owner City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedOwner Address3:
                    Not reportedOwner Address2:
                    2520 Bardstown RdOwner Address:
                    Lightnin Lube Oil Co IncOwner Name:
                    2112Facility ID:
                    2539056Sequence Id:
                    LIGHTNING LUBE OIL CO INCFacility Name:

UST:

LOUISVILLE, KY  40207
3800 LEXINGTON RD    N/A

31 USTLIGHTNING LUBE OIL CO INC U000206820
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                    UnknownDecode For Pextcoprcd:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode For Pmatcode:
                    UnknownDecode For Tovflprvcd:
                    UnknownDecode For Tsplprevcd:
                    UnknownDecode For Tintprotcd:
                    NoneDecode For Treldetcod:
                    UnknownDecode For Textcrprcd:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode For Tmatcode:
                    Not reportedDecode For Inertmatcd:
                    Removed Tank VerifiedDecode For Tstatus:
                    Not reportedAdded To Piping Date:
                    Not reportedAdded To Flex Date:
                    Not reportedLast CP Test Date:
                    Not reportedLast Pipe Test Date:
                    Not reportedPipe Mfg Code:
                    Not reportedLast Contained Date:
                    NAPipe Leak Detect Code:
                    UNKPipe Rel Detect Suc Code:
                    UNKPipe Release Detection:
                    Not reportedLining Insp Date:
                    Not reportedRelined Date:
                    Not reportedLast Tank Test Date:
                    UNKTank Overfill Protection:
                    Not reportedTank Mfg Code:
                    Not reportedTank Pit Num:
                    Not reportedChange in Service Date:
                    12/30/1993Removed Date:
                    Not reportedInert Material Code:

                    Not reportedAdded To Tank Date:
                    Not reportedPiping Installation Date:
                    1Compartment Number:
                    2000Capacity in Gallons:
                    Not reportedClosed In Place Date:
                    01/01/1986Installation Date:
                    TRMTank Status:
                    1Subject Item ID:
                    Not reportedDecode For Pmancd:
                    Not reportedDecode For Tmancd:
                    New OilDecode For Tsubcd:
                    Not ApplicableDecode For Plekdetcod:
                    UnknownDecode For Preldetsuc:
                    UnknownDecode For Preldetcod:
                    UnknownDecode For Ptypecode:
                    UnknownDecode For Pextcoprcd:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode For Pmatcode:
                    UnknownDecode For Tovflprvcd:
                    UnknownDecode For Tsplprevcd:
                    UnknownDecode For Tintprotcd:
                    NoneDecode For Treldetcod:
                    UnknownDecode For Textcrprcd:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode For Tmatcode:
                    Not reportedDecode For Inertmatcd:
                    Removed Tank VerifiedDecode For Tstatus:
                    Not reportedAdded To Piping Date:
                    Not reportedAdded To Flex Date:
                    Not reportedLast CP Test Date:
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                    1Compartment Number:
                    1000Capacity in Gallons:
                    Not reportedClosed In Place Date:
                    01/01/1986Installation Date:
                    TRMTank Status:
                    3Subject Item ID:
                    Not reportedDecode For Pmancd:
                    Not reportedDecode For Tmancd:
                    New OilDecode For Tsubcd:
                    Not ApplicableDecode For Plekdetcod:
                    UnknownDecode For Preldetsuc:
                    UnknownDecode For Preldetcod:
                    UnknownDecode For Ptypecode:
                    UnknownDecode For Pextcoprcd:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode For Pmatcode:
                    UnknownDecode For Tovflprvcd:
                    UnknownDecode For Tsplprevcd:
                    UnknownDecode For Tintprotcd:
                    NoneDecode For Treldetcod:
                    UnknownDecode For Textcrprcd:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode For Tmatcode:
                    Not reportedDecode For Inertmatcd:
                    Removed Tank VerifiedDecode For Tstatus:
                    Not reportedAdded To Piping Date:
                    Not reportedAdded To Flex Date:
                    Not reportedLast CP Test Date:
                    Not reportedLast Pipe Test Date:
                    Not reportedPipe Mfg Code:
                    Not reportedLast Contained Date:
                    NAPipe Leak Detect Code:
                    UNKPipe Rel Detect Suc Code:
                    UNKPipe Release Detection:
                    Not reportedLining Insp Date:
                    Not reportedRelined Date:
                    Not reportedLast Tank Test Date:
                    UNKTank Overfill Protection:
                    Not reportedTank Mfg Code:
                    Not reportedTank Pit Num:
                    Not reportedChange in Service Date:
                    12/30/1993Removed Date:
                    Not reportedInert Material Code:

                    Not reportedAdded To Tank Date:
                    Not reportedPiping Installation Date:
                    1Compartment Number:
                    2000Capacity in Gallons:
                    Not reportedClosed In Place Date:
                    01/01/1986Installation Date:
                    TRMTank Status:
                    2Subject Item ID:
                    Not reportedDecode For Pmancd:
                    Not reportedDecode For Tmancd:
                    OilDecode For Tsubcd:
                    Not ApplicableDecode For Plekdetcod:
                    UnknownDecode For Preldetsuc:
                    UnknownDecode For Preldetcod:
                    UnknownDecode For Ptypecode:

LIGHTNING LUBE OIL CO INC  (Continued) U000206820
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                    Not reportedAdded To Tank Date:
                    Not reportedPiping Installation Date:
                    1Compartment Number:
                    1000Capacity in Gallons:
                    Not reportedClosed In Place Date:
                    01/01/1986Installation Date:
                    TRMTank Status:
                    4Subject Item ID:
                    Not reportedDecode For Pmancd:
                    Not reportedDecode For Tmancd:
                    New OilDecode For Tsubcd:
                    Not ApplicableDecode For Plekdetcod:
                    UnknownDecode For Preldetsuc:
                    UnknownDecode For Preldetcod:
                    UnknownDecode For Ptypecode:
                    UnknownDecode For Pextcoprcd:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode For Pmatcode:
                    UnknownDecode For Tovflprvcd:
                    UnknownDecode For Tsplprevcd:
                    UnknownDecode For Tintprotcd:
                    NoneDecode For Treldetcod:
                    UnknownDecode For Textcrprcd:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode For Tmatcode:
                    Not reportedDecode For Inertmatcd:
                    Removed Tank VerifiedDecode For Tstatus:
                    Not reportedAdded To Piping Date:
                    Not reportedAdded To Flex Date:
                    Not reportedLast CP Test Date:
                    Not reportedLast Pipe Test Date:
                    Not reportedPipe Mfg Code:
                    Not reportedLast Contained Date:
                    NAPipe Leak Detect Code:
                    UNKPipe Rel Detect Suc Code:
                    UNKPipe Release Detection:
                    Not reportedLining Insp Date:
                    Not reportedRelined Date:
                    Not reportedLast Tank Test Date:
                    UNKTank Overfill Protection:
                    Not reportedTank Mfg Code:
                    Not reportedTank Pit Num:
                    Not reportedChange in Service Date:
                    12/30/1993Removed Date:
                    Not reportedInert Material Code:

                    Not reportedAdded To Tank Date:
                    Not reportedPiping Installation Date:

LIGHTNING LUBE OIL CO INC  (Continued) U000206820

          1947Year:
          TERRY JAS P FILLING STAName:

          GASOLINE AND OIL SERVICE STATIONSType:
          1941Year:
          CHILTONS TEXACO SERVICE STAName:

EDR Historical Auto Stations:

LOUISVILLE, KY  
3800  LEXINGTON RD    N/A

31 EDR US Hist Auto StatTERRYS TEXACO SERV GAS STA 1014170592
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          3800  LEXINGTON RDAddress:
          2002Year:
          LIGHTNIN LUBE OIL COName:

          3800  LEXINGTON RDAddress:
          2001Year:
          LIGHTNIN LUBE OIL COMPANYName:

          3800  LEXINGTON RDAddress:
          2000Year:
          LIGHTNIN LUBE OIL COMPANYName:

          3800  LEXINGTON RDAddress:
          1999Year:
          LIGHTNIN LUBE OIL COMPANYName:

          AUTOMOBILE REPAIRING & SERVICEType:
          1998Year:
          LIGHTNIN LUBE OIL COMPANY AUTO RPRName:

          AUTOMOBILE REPAIRINGType:
          1990Year:
          LIGHTNIN LUBEName:

          GASOLINE STATIONSType:
          1986Year:
          LIGHTNIN LUBE OIL CHANGESName:

          GASOLINE STATIONSType:
          1971Year:
          TERRYS TEXACO SERVICEName:

          GASOLINE STATIONSType:
          1966Year:
          TERRYS TEXACO SERVICE GAS STAName:

          GASOLINE STATIONSType:
          1963Year:
          TERRYS TEXACO SERV GAS STAName:

          GASOLINE STATIONSType:
          1960Year:
          TERRYS TEXACO SERV GAS STAName:

          GASOLINE STATIONSType:
          1955Year:
          TERRY JAS P GAS STAName:

          GASOLINE AND OIL SERVICE STATIONSType:

TERRYS TEXACO SERV GAS STA  (Continued) 1014170592
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          CLEANERS AND DYERSType:
          1925Year:
          AMERICAN DYE WORKSName:

EDR Historical Cleaners:

LOUISVILLE, KY  
312  WALLACE AVE    N/A

31 EDR US Hist CleanersAMERICAN DYE WORKS 1014144198

                    Fmr Dry CleanerSide SG:
                    Option A No Action NecessaryClosure Option:
                    State SuperfundRegulatory Desc:
                    Louisville, KY 40207Subject Item City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedSubject Item Address2:
                    310 Wallace AveSubject Item Address:
                    38.252108Sub Item Latitude:
                    -85.6576Sub Item Longitude:
                    JeffersonSubject Item County:
                    38.252189Latitude:
                    -85.6576Longitude:
                    05/15/2009Closure Date:
                    (Closed : No Action Necessary 5/15/2009 ) Karems Meats and DeliDescription:
                    ClosedStatus:
                    104416Facility Id:

SHWS:

LOUISVILLE, KY  40207
310 WALLACE AVENUE    N/A

31 SHWSKAREMS MEATS AND DELI S109615464

          CLEANERS AND DYERSType:
          1925Year:
          ROHMANN BROS CLNRS AND DYERSName:

EDR Historical Cleaners:

LOUISVILLE, KY  
304  WALLACE AVE    N/A

31 EDR US Hist CleanersROHMANN BROS CLNRS AND DYERS 1014143614

          GASOLINE STATIONSType:
          1981Year:
          LOUISVILLE GARAGE BLDRSName:

EDR Historical Auto Stations:

ST MATTHEWS, KY  40207
107  FAIRFAX AVE    N/A

32 EDR US Hist Auto StatLOUISVILLE GARAGE BLDRS 1014191020
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                    110003220434Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    None.   Waste name:
                    NONE.   Waste code:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (313) 358-2540Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    LOUISVILLE, KY 40207
                    105 FAIRFAX AVENUEOwner/operator address:
                    ISTUAN CSABAIOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    04EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (313) 358-2540Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    LOUISVILLE, KY 40207
                    105 FAIRFAX AVEContact address:
                    CSABAI  CSABAIContact:
                    LOUISVILLE, KY 40207
                    FAIRFAX AVEMailing address:
                    KYD000831438EPA ID:
                    LOUISVILLE, KY 40207
                    105 FAIRFAX AVEFacility address:
                    ERNSPIKER & CSABAI BP INCFacility name:
                    08/26/1997Date form received by agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

SB193LOUISVILLE, KY  40203
FINDS105 FAIRFAX AVENUE KYD000831438

32 RCRA NonGen / NLRERNSPIKER AND CSABAI BP SERVICE/MIDAS 1000329980
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                              60812Agency Interest Number:
                              GroundwaterSoil / Groundwater:
                              3013056Facility ID:
                              SIWKY SENATE BILL 193 INVENTORY:

KY SENATE BILL 193 INVENTORY:

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

ERNSPIKER AND CSABAI BP SERVICE/MIDAS  (Continued) 1000329980

          GASOLINE STATIONSType:
          1970Year:
          ERNSPIKER SUNOCO SERVICEName:

EDR Historical Auto Stations:

ST MATTHEWS, KY  40207
105  FAIRFAX ST    N/A

32 EDR US Hist Auto StatERNSPIKER SUNOCO SERVICE 1014189735

          GASOLINE STATIONSType:
          1998Year:
          C & E EXHAUST GAS STATIONSName:

EDR Historical Auto Stations:

LOUISVILLE, KY  40207
105  FAIRFAX AVE    N/A

32 EDR US Hist Auto StatC & E EXHAUST GAS STATIONS 1014170531

                    Not reportedTank Pit Num:
                    Not reportedChange in Service Date:
                    11/22/1996Removed Date:
                    Not reportedInert Material Code:

                    -85.650654Longitude:
                    38.252292Latitude:
                    0Internal Document ID:
                    Louisville, KY 40291Owner City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedOwner Address3:
                    Not reportedOwner Address2:
                    4831 Hames TraceOwner Address:
                    Ernest R Ernspiker-Gulf ServiceOwner Name:
                    60812Facility ID:
                    3013056Sequence Id:
                    ERNSPIKERS & CSABAI BP SERVICE CENTER & EFacility Name:

UST:

LOUISVILLE, KY  40207
105 FAIRFAX AVE    N/A

32 USTERNSPIKERS & CSABAI BP SERVICE CENTER & E U003071111
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                    Not reportedAdded To Flex Date:
                    Not reportedLast CP Test Date:
                    Not reportedLast Pipe Test Date:
                    Not reportedPipe Mfg Code:
                    Not reportedLast Contained Date:
                    NAPipe Leak Detect Code:
                    UNKPipe Rel Detect Suc Code:
                    UNKPipe Release Detection:
                    Not reportedLining Insp Date:
                    Not reportedRelined Date:
                    Not reportedLast Tank Test Date:
                    UNKTank Overfill Protection:
                    Not reportedTank Mfg Code:
                    Not reportedTank Pit Num:
                    Not reportedChange in Service Date:
                    03/31/2000Removed Date:
                    Not reportedInert Material Code:

                    Not reportedAdded To Tank Date:
                    Not reportedPiping Installation Date:
                    1Compartment Number:
                    4000Capacity in Gallons:
                    Not reportedClosed In Place Date:
                    01/01/1957Installation Date:
                    TRMTank Status:
                    5Subject Item ID:
                    Not reportedDecode For Pmancd:
                    Not reportedDecode For Tmancd:
                    GasolineDecode For Tsubcd:
                    Not ApplicableDecode For Plekdetcod:
                    UnknownDecode For Preldetsuc:
                    UnknownDecode For Preldetcod:
                    UnknownDecode For Ptypecode:
                    UnknownDecode For Pextcoprcd:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode For Pmatcode:
                    UnknownDecode For Tovflprvcd:
                    UnknownDecode For Tsplprevcd:
                    UnknownDecode For Tintprotcd:
                    NoneDecode For Treldetcod:
                    UnknownDecode For Textcrprcd:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode For Tmatcode:
                    Not reportedDecode For Inertmatcd:
                    Removed Tank VerifiedDecode For Tstatus:
                    Not reportedAdded To Piping Date:
                    Not reportedAdded To Flex Date:
                    Not reportedLast CP Test Date:
                    Not reportedLast Pipe Test Date:
                    Not reportedPipe Mfg Code:
                    Not reportedLast Contained Date:
                    NAPipe Leak Detect Code:
                    UNKPipe Rel Detect Suc Code:
                    UNKPipe Release Detection:
                    Not reportedLining Insp Date:
                    Not reportedRelined Date:
                    Not reportedLast Tank Test Date:
                    UNKTank Overfill Protection:
                    Not reportedTank Mfg Code:

ERNSPIKERS & CSABAI BP SERVICE CENTER & E  (Continued) U003071111
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                    UnknownDecode For Preldetcod:
                    UnknownDecode For Ptypecode:
                    UnknownDecode For Pextcoprcd:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode For Pmatcode:
                    UnknownDecode For Tovflprvcd:
                    UnknownDecode For Tsplprevcd:
                    UnknownDecode For Tintprotcd:
                    NoneDecode For Treldetcod:
                    UnknownDecode For Textcrprcd:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode For Tmatcode:
                    Not reportedDecode For Inertmatcd:
                    Removed Tank VerifiedDecode For Tstatus:
                    Not reportedAdded To Piping Date:
                    Not reportedAdded To Flex Date:
                    Not reportedLast CP Test Date:
                    Not reportedLast Pipe Test Date:
                    Not reportedPipe Mfg Code:
                    Not reportedLast Contained Date:
                    NAPipe Leak Detect Code:
                    UNKPipe Rel Detect Suc Code:
                    UNKPipe Release Detection:
                    Not reportedLining Insp Date:
                    Not reportedRelined Date:
                    Not reportedLast Tank Test Date:
                    UNKTank Overfill Protection:
                    Not reportedTank Mfg Code:
                    Not reportedTank Pit Num:
                    Not reportedChange in Service Date:
                    11/22/1996Removed Date:
                    Not reportedInert Material Code:

                    Not reportedAdded To Tank Date:
                    Not reportedPiping Installation Date:
                    1Compartment Number:
                    560Capacity in Gallons:
                    Not reportedClosed In Place Date:
                    01/01/1957Installation Date:
                    TRMTank Status:
                    6Subject Item ID:
                    Not reportedDecode For Pmancd:
                    Not reportedDecode For Tmancd:
                    Used OilDecode For Tsubcd:
                    Not ApplicableDecode For Plekdetcod:
                    UnknownDecode For Preldetsuc:
                    UnknownDecode For Preldetcod:
                    UnknownDecode For Ptypecode:
                    UnknownDecode For Pextcoprcd:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode For Pmatcode:
                    UnknownDecode For Tovflprvcd:
                    UnknownDecode For Tsplprevcd:
                    UnknownDecode For Tintprotcd:
                    NoneDecode For Treldetcod:
                    UnknownDecode For Textcrprcd:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode For Tmatcode:
                    Not reportedDecode For Inertmatcd:
                    Removed Tank VerifiedDecode For Tstatus:
                    Not reportedAdded To Piping Date:

ERNSPIKERS & CSABAI BP SERVICE CENTER & E  (Continued) U003071111
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                    Not reportedAdded To Tank Date:
                    Not reportedPiping Installation Date:
                    1Compartment Number:
                    4000Capacity in Gallons:
                    Not reportedClosed In Place Date:
                    01/01/1957Installation Date:
                    TRMTank Status:
                    2Subject Item ID:
                    Not reportedDecode For Pmancd:
                    Not reportedDecode For Tmancd:
                    GasolineDecode For Tsubcd:
                    Not ApplicableDecode For Plekdetcod:
                    UnknownDecode For Preldetsuc:
                    UnknownDecode For Preldetcod:
                    UnknownDecode For Ptypecode:
                    UnknownDecode For Pextcoprcd:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode For Pmatcode:
                    UnknownDecode For Tovflprvcd:
                    UnknownDecode For Tsplprevcd:
                    UnknownDecode For Tintprotcd:
                    NoneDecode For Treldetcod:
                    UnknownDecode For Textcrprcd:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode For Tmatcode:
                    Not reportedDecode For Inertmatcd:
                    Removed Tank VerifiedDecode For Tstatus:
                    Not reportedAdded To Piping Date:
                    Not reportedAdded To Flex Date:
                    Not reportedLast CP Test Date:
                    Not reportedLast Pipe Test Date:
                    Not reportedPipe Mfg Code:
                    Not reportedLast Contained Date:
                    NAPipe Leak Detect Code:
                    UNKPipe Rel Detect Suc Code:
                    UNKPipe Release Detection:
                    Not reportedLining Insp Date:
                    Not reportedRelined Date:
                    Not reportedLast Tank Test Date:
                    UNKTank Overfill Protection:
                    Not reportedTank Mfg Code:
                    Not reportedTank Pit Num:
                    Not reportedChange in Service Date:
                    11/22/1996Removed Date:
                    Not reportedInert Material Code:

                    Not reportedAdded To Tank Date:
                    Not reportedPiping Installation Date:
                    1Compartment Number:
                    4000Capacity in Gallons:
                    Not reportedClosed In Place Date:
                    01/01/1957Installation Date:
                    TRMTank Status:
                    1Subject Item ID:
                    Not reportedDecode For Pmancd:
                    Not reportedDecode For Tmancd:
                    GasolineDecode For Tsubcd:
                    Not ApplicableDecode For Plekdetcod:
                    UnknownDecode For Preldetsuc:

ERNSPIKERS & CSABAI BP SERVICE CENTER & E  (Continued) U003071111
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                    Not reportedLast Contained Date:
                    NAPipe Leak Detect Code:
                    UNKPipe Rel Detect Suc Code:
                    UNKPipe Release Detection:
                    Not reportedLining Insp Date:
                    Not reportedRelined Date:
                    Not reportedLast Tank Test Date:
                    UNKTank Overfill Protection:
                    Not reportedTank Mfg Code:
                    Not reportedTank Pit Num:
                    Not reportedChange in Service Date:
                    11/22/1996Removed Date:
                    Not reportedInert Material Code:

                    Not reportedAdded To Tank Date:
                    Not reportedPiping Installation Date:
                    1Compartment Number:
                    4000Capacity in Gallons:
                    Not reportedClosed In Place Date:
                    01/01/1957Installation Date:
                    TRMTank Status:
                    3Subject Item ID:
                    Not reportedDecode For Pmancd:
                    Not reportedDecode For Tmancd:
                    GasolineDecode For Tsubcd:
                    Not ApplicableDecode For Plekdetcod:
                    UnknownDecode For Preldetsuc:
                    UnknownDecode For Preldetcod:
                    UnknownDecode For Ptypecode:
                    UnknownDecode For Pextcoprcd:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode For Pmatcode:
                    UnknownDecode For Tovflprvcd:
                    UnknownDecode For Tsplprevcd:
                    UnknownDecode For Tintprotcd:
                    NoneDecode For Treldetcod:
                    UnknownDecode For Textcrprcd:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode For Tmatcode:
                    Not reportedDecode For Inertmatcd:
                    Removed Tank VerifiedDecode For Tstatus:
                    Not reportedAdded To Piping Date:
                    Not reportedAdded To Flex Date:
                    Not reportedLast CP Test Date:
                    Not reportedLast Pipe Test Date:
                    Not reportedPipe Mfg Code:
                    Not reportedLast Contained Date:
                    NAPipe Leak Detect Code:
                    UNKPipe Rel Detect Suc Code:
                    UNKPipe Release Detection:
                    Not reportedLining Insp Date:
                    Not reportedRelined Date:
                    Not reportedLast Tank Test Date:
                    UNKTank Overfill Protection:
                    Not reportedTank Mfg Code:
                    Not reportedTank Pit Num:
                    Not reportedChange in Service Date:
                    11/22/1996Removed Date:
                    Not reportedInert Material Code:

ERNSPIKERS & CSABAI BP SERVICE CENTER & E  (Continued) U003071111
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                    Not reportedAdded To Tank Date:
                    Not reportedPiping Installation Date:
                    1Compartment Number:
                    4000Capacity in Gallons:
                    Not reportedClosed In Place Date:
                    01/01/1957Installation Date:
                    TRMTank Status:
                    4Subject Item ID:
                    Not reportedDecode For Pmancd:
                    Not reportedDecode For Tmancd:
                    GasolineDecode For Tsubcd:
                    Not ApplicableDecode For Plekdetcod:
                    UnknownDecode For Preldetsuc:
                    UnknownDecode For Preldetcod:
                    UnknownDecode For Ptypecode:
                    UnknownDecode For Pextcoprcd:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode For Pmatcode:
                    UnknownDecode For Tovflprvcd:
                    UnknownDecode For Tsplprevcd:
                    UnknownDecode For Tintprotcd:
                    NoneDecode For Treldetcod:
                    UnknownDecode For Textcrprcd:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode For Tmatcode:
                    Not reportedDecode For Inertmatcd:
                    Removed Tank VerifiedDecode For Tstatus:
                    Not reportedAdded To Piping Date:
                    Not reportedAdded To Flex Date:
                    Not reportedLast CP Test Date:
                    Not reportedLast Pipe Test Date:
                    Not reportedPipe Mfg Code:

ERNSPIKERS & CSABAI BP SERVICE CENTER & E  (Continued) U003071111

          GASOLINE STATIONSType:
          1994Year:
          ERNSPIKER & CSABAI B P GASName:

          GASOLINE STATIONSType:
          1986Year:
          ERNSPIKER GULF SERVICE GAS STATIONName:

          GASOLINE STATIONSType:
          1981Year:
          ERNSPIKER SUNOCO SERVICEName:

          GASOLINE STATIONSType:
          1976Year:
          ERNEPIKER SUNOCO SERVICEName:

EDR Historical Auto Stations:

ST MATTHEWS, KY  40207
105  FAIRFAX AVE    N/A

32 EDR US Hist Auto StatERNSPIKER & CSABAI B P GAS 1014166250
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                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    None.   Waste name:
                    NONE.   Waste code:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (502) 254-2575Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    LOUISVILLE, KY 40223
                    330 ETHRIDGE AVENUE # 104Owner/operator address:
                    ERNIE ERNSPIKEROwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    04EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (502) 254-2575Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    LOUISVILLE, KY 40223
                    330 ETHRIDGE AVE # 104Contact address:
                    ERNEST R  ERNSPIKERContact:
                    LOUISVILLE, KY 40223
                    ETHRIDGE AVE # 104Mailing address:
                    KYR000023606EPA ID:
                    LOUISVILLE, KY 40203
                    105 FAIRFAX AVENUEFacility address:
                    ERNSPIKER AND CSABAI BP SERVICE/MIDASFacility name:
                    05/10/2000Date form received by agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

LOUISVILLE, KY  40203
105 FAIRFAX AVENUE KYR000023606

32 RCRA NonGen / NLRERNSPIKER AND CSABAI BP SERVICE/MIDAS 1004706639
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          4024  SHELBYVILLE RDAddress:
          2011Year:
          PATRIOT AUTOMOTIVEName:

          4024  SHELBYVILLE RDAddress:
          2010Year:
          MIDAS AUTO SVC EXPERTSName:

          4024  SHELBYVILLE RDAddress:
          2008Year:
          JAGS AUTOMOTIVEName:

          4024  SHELBYVILLE RDAddress:
          2007Year:
          JAGS AUTOMOTIVEName:

          4024  SHELBYVILLE RDAddress:
          2006Year:
          JAGS AUTOMOTIVEName:

          4024  SHELBYVILLE RDAddress:
          2005Year:
          JAGS AUTOMOTIVEName:

          4024  SHELBYVILLE RDAddress:
          2003Year:
          MIDAS AUTO SERVICE EXPERTSName:

          4024  SHELBYVILLE RDAddress:
          2001Year:
          MIDAS AUTO SYSTEMS EXPERTSName:

          4024  SHELBYVILLE RDAddress:
          2000Year:
          MIDAS AUTO SYSTEMS EXPERTSName:

          AUTOMOBILE REPAIRING & SERVICEType:
          2002Year:
          MIDAS MUFFLER SHOPS AUTO RPR & SERVName:

EDR Historical Auto Stations:

LOUISVILLE, KY  40207
4024  SHELBYVILLE RD    N/A

32 EDR US Hist Auto StatMIDAS MUFFLER SHOPS AUTO RPR & SERV 1014167718

                    LOUISVILLE, KY 40207
                    4021 SHELBYVILLE ROADContact address:
                    JOHN  HILLContact:
                    LOUISVILLE, KY 40207
                    SHELBYVILLE ROADMailing address:
                    KYD024045197EPA ID:
                    LOUISVILLE, KY 40207
                    4021 SHELBYVILLE ROADFacility address:
                    COURTESY CADILLAC, INC.Facility name:
                    10/02/1989Date form received by agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

LOUISVILLE, KY  40207
4021 SHELBYVILLE ROAD KYD024045197

32 RCRA NonGen / NLRCOURTESY CADILLAC, INC. 1000370036
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                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    None.   Waste name:
                    NONE.   Waste code:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (502) 897-5151Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    LOUISVILLE, KY 40207
                    4021 SHELBYVILLE ROADOwner/operator address:
                    RICHARD SWOPEOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    04EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (502) 897-5151Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:

COURTESY CADILLAC, INC.  (Continued) 1000370036

                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (502) 897-5151Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    LOUISVILLE, KY 40207
                    4021 SHELBYVILLE ROADContact address:
                    SAM  ABERNATHYContact:
                    LOUISVILLE, KY 40207
                    SHELBYVILLE ROADMailing address:
                    KYD981804644EPA ID:
                    LOUISVILLE, KY 40207
                    4021 SHELBYVILLE ROADFacility address:
                    COURTESY SUZUKIFacility name:
                    11/19/1990Date form received by agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

LOUISVILLE, KY  40207
FINDS4021 SHELBYVILLE ROAD KYD981804644

32 RCRA NonGen / NLRCOURTESY SUZUKI 1000370038
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STATE MASTER

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110003222469Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    None.   Waste name:
                    NONE.   Waste code:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (502) 897-5151Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    LOUISVILLE, KY 40207
                    4021 SHELBYVILLE ROADOwner/operator address:
                    SWOPE RICHARD SWOPEOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    04EPA Region:

COURTESY SUZUKI  (Continued) 1000370038
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          CLEANERS AND DYERSType:
          1957Year:
          LLEWELLYNS STMATTHEWS LAUNDRYName:

          LAUNDRIESType:
          1955Year:
          LIEWELLYNS ST MAT THEWS LAUNDRYName:

          CLEANERS AND DYERSType:
          1955Year:
          LIEWELLYNS ST MAT THEWS LAUNDRYName:

          LAUNDRIESType:
          1951Year:
          LLEWELLYNS CLNRSName:

          CLEANERS AND DYERSType:
          1951Year:
          LLEWELLYNS CLNRSName:

EDR Historical Cleaners:

ST MATTHEWS, KY  
128  BRECKINRIDGE LN    N/A

33 EDR US Hist CleanersLIEWELLYNS ST MAT THEWS LAUNDRY 1014149582

          LAUNDRIESType:
          1971Year:
          LLEWELLYN LAUNDRY & CLEANERS INCName:

          LAUNDRIES-SELF SERVEType:
          1966Year:
          COIN O MATIC LAUNDRYName:

          LAUNDRIESType:
          1966Year:
          LLEWELLYN LAUNDRY AND CLEANERSName:

          LAUNDRIES-SELF SERVEType:
          1963Year:
          COIN O MATIC SELF SERVName:

          LAUNDRIESType:
          1960Year:
          LLEWELLYNS ST MATTHEWS LNDRYName:

          LAUNDRIES-STEAMType:
          1947Year:
          LLEWELLYN+S ST MATHEW+S LAUNDRYName:

EDR Historical Cleaners:

LOUISVILLE, KY  40207
128  BRECKINRIDGE LN    N/A

33 EDR US Hist CleanersCOIN O MATIC LAUNDRY 1014153466
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          126  BRECKENRIDGE LNAddress:
          2010Year:
          AAMCO TRANSMISSIONSName:

          126  BRECKENRIDGE LNAddress:
          2008Year:
          AAMCO TRANSMISSIONSName:

          126  BRECKENRIDGE LNAddress:
          2007Year:
          AAMCO TRANSMISSIONSName:

          126  BRECKENRIDGE LNAddress:
          2006Year:
          AAMCO TRANSMISSIONS OF ST MATTHEWSName:

          126  BRECKENRIDGE LNAddress:
          2001Year:
          AAMCO TRANSMISSIONSName:

          126  BRECKENRIDGE LNAddress:
          2000Year:
          AAMCO TRANSMISSIONSName:

          126  BRECKENRIDGE LNAddress:
          1999Year:
          AAMCO TRANSMISSIONSName:

          TRANSMISSIONS-AUTOMOBILEType:
          2002Year:
          AAMCO TRANSMISSIONS TRANSMISSIONS AUTOName:

          AUTOMOBILE REPAIRING & SERVICEType:
          1998Year:
          AAMCO TRANSMISSION AUTO RPRName:

EDR Historical Auto Stations:

LOUISVILLE, KY  40207
126  BRECKENRIDGE LN    N/A

33 EDR US Hist Auto StatAAMCO TRANSMISSION AUTO RPR 1014174178

          CLEANERS AND DYERSType:
          1990Year:
          ONE HOUR MARTINIZING CLNSName:

          CLEANERS AND DYERSType:
          1986Year:
          ONE HOUR MARTINIZING CLNSName:

EDR Historical Cleaners:

LOUISVILLE, KY  40207
126  BRECKINRIDGE LN    N/A

33 EDR US Hist CleanersONE HOUR MARTINIZING CLNS 1014156731
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          126  BRECKENRIDGE LNAddress:
          2012Year:
          VIP CLEANERSName:

          126  BRECKENRIDGE LNAddress:
          2011Year:
          VIP CLEANERSName:

          126  BRECKENRIDGE LNAddress:
          2010Year:
          VIP CLEANERSName:

          126  BRECKENRIDGE LNAddress:
          2006Year:
          VIP CLEANERSName:

          126  BRECKENRIDGE LNAddress:
          2004Year:
          VIP CLEANERSName:

          126  BRECKENRIDGE LNAddress:
          2002Year:
          VIP CLEANERSName:

          CLEANERSType:
          2002Year:
          VIP CLEANERS CLEANERSName:

          CLEANERSType:
          1998Year:
          ONE HOUR MARTINIZING DRYCING PITName:

EDR Historical Cleaners:

LOUISVILLE, KY  40207
126  BRECKENRIDGE LN    N/A

33 EDR US Hist CleanersVIP CLEANERS CLEANERS 1014149996

          AUTOMOBILE REPAIRINGType:
          1986Year:
          AAMCO TRANSMISSIONS REPR SERVName:

EDR Historical Auto Stations:

LOUISVILLE, KY  40207
126  BRECKINRIDGE LN    N/A

33 EDR US Hist Auto StatAAMCO TRANSMISSIONS REPR SERV 1014188200

                    LOUISVILLE, KY 40207
                    BRECKINRIDGE LANEMailing address:
                    KYD024042103EPA ID:
                    LOUISVILLE, KY 40207
                    126 BRECKINRIDGE LANEFacility address:
                    ONE HOUR MARTINIZINGFacility name:
                    10/09/1986Date form received by agency:

RCRA-CESQG:

LOUISVILLE, KY  40207
FINDS126 BRECKINRIDGE LANE KYD024042103

33 RCRA-CESQGONE HOUR MARTINIZING 1004706042

TC4377396.2s   Page 98 of 119



MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                    F002.   Waste code:

                    Not Defined.   Waste name:
                    D000.   Waste code:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (502) 895-7048Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    LOUISVILLE, KY 40207
                    126 BRECKINRIDGE LANEOwner/operator address:
                    THOMAS DIXONOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste
                    the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
                    time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
                    land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
                    other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any
                    waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
                    month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
                    or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
                    month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
                    Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendarDescription:
                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    Facility is not located on Indian land. Additional information is not known.Land type:
                    04EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (502) 895-7048Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    LOUISVILLE, KY 40207
                    126 BRECKINRIDGE LANEContact address:
                    THOMAS  DIXONContact:

ONE HOUR MARTINIZING  (Continued) 1004706042
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STATE MASTER

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110003222441Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    10/20/2006Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    01/26/2012Evaluation date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                    F005; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND
                    ABOVE HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F004, AND
                    USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR MORE OF THE
                    TRICHLOROETHANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE
                    ORTHO-DICHLOROBENZENE, TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE, AND 1,1,2,
                    CHLOROBENZENE, 1,1,2-TRICHLORO-1,2,2-TRIFLUOROETHANE,
                    METHYLENE CHLORIDE, TRICHLOROETHYLENE, 1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE,
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE,.   Waste name:

ONE HOUR MARTINIZING  (Continued) 1004706042

          AUTOMOBILE REPAIRINGType:
          1981Year:
          AAMCO TRANSMISSIONS REPR SERVName:

EDR Historical Auto Stations:

JEFFERSON (County), KY  40207
126  BRECKINRIDGE LN    N/A

33 EDR US Hist Auto StatAAMCO TRANSMISSIONS REPR SERV 1014169546
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          AUTOMOBILE REPAIRINGType:
          1935Year:
          ROSE MOTOR COName:

EDR Historical Auto Stations:

LOUISVILLE, KY  
119  BRECKINRIDGE LN    N/A

33 EDR US Hist Auto StatROSE MOTOR CO 1014177788

                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    SAMEOwner/operator address:
                    KENTUCKY CVS PHARMACY LLCOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    07/17/1983Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    SAMEOwner/operator address:
                    KENTUCKY CVS PHARMACY LLCOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    100 kg of that material at any time
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than
                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
                    kg of acutely hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1
                    waste during any calendar month; or generates 1 kg or less of acutely
                    cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely hazardous
                    residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from the
                    during any calendar month; or generates more than 100 kg of any
                    calendar month; or generates more than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste
                    Handler: generates 1,000 kg or more of hazardous waste during anyDescription:
                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    PrivateLand type:
                    04EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (401) 765-1500Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    WOODSOCKET, RI 02895
                    CVS DR.Contact address:
                    WENDY  BRANTContact:
                    WOODSOCKET, RI 02895
                    CVS DR.Mailing address:
                    KYR000055210EPA ID:
                    LOUISVILLE, KY 40207
                    3721 LEXINGTON ROADFacility address:
                    CVS PHARMACY #6211Facility name:
                    02/19/2015Date form received by agency:

RCRA-LQG:

LOUISVILLE, KY  40207
3721 LEXINGTON ROAD KYR000055210

34 RCRA-LQGCVS PHARMACY #6211 1014923612
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                    BENZENE.   Waste name:
                    D018.   Waste code:

                    2,4-D (2,4-DICHLOROPHENOXYACETIC ACID).   Waste name:
                    D016.   Waste code:

                    SILVER.   Waste name:
                    D011.   Waste code:

                    SELENIUM.   Waste name:
                    D010.   Waste code:

                    MERCURY.   Waste name:
                    D009.   Waste code:

                    LEAD.   Waste name:
                    D008.   Waste code:

                    CHROMIUM.   Waste name:
                    D007.   Waste code:

                    CADMIUM.   Waste name:
                    D006.   Waste code:

                    BARIUM.   Waste name:
                    D005.   Waste code:

                    ARSENIC.   Waste name:
                    D004.   Waste code:

                    CORROSIVE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D002.   Waste code:

                    IGNITABLE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    07/17/1983Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:

CVS PHARMACY #6211  (Continued) 1014923612
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                    8-ACETYL-10-[(3-AMINO-2,3,6-TRIDEOXY)-ALPHA-L-LYXO-HEXOPYRANOSYL)OXY]-
                    5,12-NAPHTHACENEDIONE,.   Waste name:
                    U059.   Waste code:

                    2-OXIDE (OR) CYCLOPHOSPHAMIDE
                    2H-1,3,2-OXAZAPHOSPHORIN-2-AMINE, N,N-BIS(2-CHLOROETHYL)TETRAHYDRO-,.   Waste name:
                    U058.   Waste code:

                    CHLOROFORM (OR) METHANE, TRICHLORO-.   Waste name:
                    U044.   Waste code:

                    BENZENEBUTANOIC ACID, 4-[BIS(2-CHLOROETHYL)AMINO]- (OR) CHLORAMBUCIL.   Waste name:
                    U035.   Waste code:

                    ACETALDEHYDE, TRICHLORO- (OR) CHLORAL.   Waste name:
                    U034.   Waste code:

                    1-BUTANOL (I) (OR) N-BUTYL ALCOHOL (I).   Waste name:
                    U031.   Waste code:

                    MITOMYCIN C
                    OXY-5-METHYL-, [1AS-(1AALPHA, 8BETA, 8AALPHA, 8BALPHA)]- (OR)
                    6-AMINO-8-[[(AMINOCARBONYL)OXY]METHYL]-1,1A,2,8,8A,8B-HEXAHYDRO-8A-MET
                    AZIRINO [2’,3’:3,4]PYRROLO[1,2-A]INDOLE-4,7-DIONE,.   Waste name:
                    U010.   Waste code:

                    2-PROPANONE (I) (OR) ACETONE (I).   Waste name:
                    U002.   Waste code:

                    -YL METHYLCARBAMATE ESTER (1:1) (OR) PHYSOSTIGMINE SALICYLATE
                    (3AS-CIS)-1,2,3,3A,8,8A-HEXAHYDRO-1,3A,8-TRIMETHYLPYRROLO[2,3-B]INDOL-
                    BENZOIC ACID, 2-HYDROXY-, COMPD. WITH.   Waste name:
                    P188.   Waste code:

                    SALTS
                    NICOTINE, & SALTS (OR) PYRIDINE, 3-(1-METHYL-2-PYRROLIDINYL)-,(S)-, &.   Waste name:
                    P075.   Waste code:

                    ARSENIC OXIDE AS2O3 (OR) ARSENIC TRIOXIDE.   Waste name:
                    P012.   Waste code:

                    SALTS, WHEN PRESENT AT CONCENTRATIONS GREATER THAN 0.3%
                    WHEN PRESENT AT CONCENTRATIONS GREATER THAN 0.3% (OR) WARFARIN, &
                    2H-1-BENZOPYRAN-2-ONE, 4-HYDROXY-3-(3-OXO-1-PHENYLBUTYL)-, & SALTS,.   Waste name:
                    P001.   Waste code:

                    TETRACHLOROETHYLENE.   Waste name:
                    D039.   Waste code:

                    METHYL ETHYL KETONE.   Waste name:
                    D035.   Waste code:

                    1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE.   Waste name:
                    D027.   Waste code:

                    M-CRESOL.   Waste name:
                    D024.   Waste code:

CVS PHARMACY #6211  (Continued) 1014923612
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                    ETHENE, TETRACHLORO- (OR) TETRACHLOROETHYLENE.   Waste name:
                    U210.   Waste code:

                    STREPTOZOTOCIN
                    GLUCOPYRANOSE, 2-DEOXY-2-(3-METHYL-3-NITROSOUREIDO)-,D- (OR)
                    D-GLUCOSE, 2-DEOXY-2-[[(METHYLNITROSOAMINO)-CARBONYL]AMINO]- (OR).   Waste name:
                    U206.   Waste code:

                    SELENIUM SULFIDE (OR) SELENIUM SULFIDE SES2 (R,T).   Waste name:
                    U205.   Waste code:

                    SELENIOUS ACID (OR) SELENIUM DIOXIDE.   Waste name:
                    U204.   Waste code:

                    1,3-BENZENEDIOL (OR) RESORCINOL.   Waste name:
                    U201.   Waste code:

                    (3BETA, 16BETA, 17ALPHA, 18BETA, 20ALPHA)-
                    11,17-DIMETHOXY-18-[(3,4,5-TRIMETHOXYBENZOYL)OXY]-, METHYL ESTER,
                    RESERPINE (OR) YOHIMBAN-16-CARBOXYLIC ACID,.   Waste name:
                    U200.   Waste code:

                    PHENOL.   Waste name:
                    U188.   Waste code:

                    NAPHTHALENE.   Waste name:
                    U165.   Waste code:

                    METHANOL (I) (OR) METHYL ALCOHOL (I).   Waste name:
                    U154.   Waste code:

                    L-PHENYLALANINE, 4-[BIS(2-CHLOROETHYL)AMINO]- (OR) MELPHALAN.   Waste name:
                    U150.   Waste code:

                    HEXACHLOROPHENE (OR) PHENOL, 2,2’-METHYLENEBIS[3,4,6-TRICHLORO-.   Waste name:
                    U132.   Waste code:

                    5ALPHA, 6BETA)- (OR) LINDANE
                    CYCLOHEXANE, 1,2,3,4,5,6-HEXACHLORO-, (1ALPHA, 2ALPHA, 3BETA, 4ALPHA,.   Waste name:
                    U129.   Waste code:

                    FORMALDEHYDE.   Waste name:
                    U122.   Waste code:

                    (E)-
                    DIETHYLSTILBESTEROL (OR) PHENOL, 4,4’-(1,2-DIETHYL-1,2-ETHENEDIYL)BIS,.   Waste name:
                    U089.   Waste code:

                    BENZENE, 1,4-DICHLORO- (OR) P-DICHLOROBENZENE.   Waste name:
                    U072.   Waste code:

                    BENZENE, 1,2-DICHLORO- (OR) O-DICHLOROBENZENE.   Waste name:
                    U070.   Waste code:

                    DAUNOMYCIN
                    ,8,9,10-TETRAHYDRO-6,8,11-TRIHYDROXY-1-METHOXY-, (8S-CIS)- (OR)

CVS PHARMACY #6211  (Continued) 1014923612
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                    D039.   Waste code:

                    METHYL ETHYL KETONE.   Waste name:
                    D035.   Waste code:

                    1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE.   Waste name:
                    D027.   Waste code:

                    M-CRESOL.   Waste name:
                    D024.   Waste code:

                    BENZENE.   Waste name:
                    D018.   Waste code:

                    2,4-D (2,4-DICHLOROPHENOXYACETIC ACID).   Waste name:
                    D016.   Waste code:

                    SILVER.   Waste name:
                    D011.   Waste code:

                    SELENIUM.   Waste name:
                    D010.   Waste code:

                    MERCURY.   Waste name:
                    D009.   Waste code:

                    LEAD.   Waste name:
                    D008.   Waste code:

                    CHROMIUM.   Waste name:
                    D007.   Waste code:

                    CADMIUM.   Waste name:
                    D006.   Waste code:

                    BARIUM.   Waste name:
                    D005.   Waste code:

                    ARSENIC.   Waste name:
                    D004.   Waste code:

                    CORROSIVE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D002.   Waste code:

                    IGNITABLE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    CVS PHARMACY #6211Site name:
                    02/28/2014Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                    PHENOL, 2-(1-METHYLETHOXY)-, METHYLCARBAMATE (OR) PROPOXUR.   Waste name:
                    U411.   Waste code:

                    CARBARYL (OR) 1-NAPHTHALENOL, METHYLCARBAMATE.   Waste name:
                    U279.   Waste code:
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                    U089.   Waste code:

                    BENZENE, 1,4-DICHLORO- (OR) P-DICHLOROBENZENE.   Waste name:
                    U072.   Waste code:

                    BENZENE, 1,2-DICHLORO- (OR) O-DICHLOROBENZENE.   Waste name:
                    U070.   Waste code:

                    DAUNOMYCIN
                    ,8,9,10-TETRAHYDRO-6,8,11-TRIHYDROXY-1-METHOXY-, (8S-CIS)- (OR)
                    8-ACETYL-10-[(3-AMINO-2,3,6-TRIDEOXY)-ALPHA-L-LYXO-HEXOPYRANOSYL)OXY]-
                    5,12-NAPHTHACENEDIONE,.   Waste name:
                    U059.   Waste code:

                    2-OXIDE (OR) CYCLOPHOSPHAMIDE
                    2H-1,3,2-OXAZAPHOSPHORIN-2-AMINE, N,N-BIS(2-CHLOROETHYL)TETRAHYDRO-,.   Waste name:
                    U058.   Waste code:

                    CHLOROFORM (OR) METHANE, TRICHLORO-.   Waste name:
                    U044.   Waste code:

                    BENZENEBUTANOIC ACID, 4-[BIS(2-CHLOROETHYL)AMINO]- (OR) CHLORAMBUCIL.   Waste name:
                    U035.   Waste code:

                    ACETALDEHYDE, TRICHLORO- (OR) CHLORAL.   Waste name:
                    U034.   Waste code:

                    1-BUTANOL (I) (OR) N-BUTYL ALCOHOL (I).   Waste name:
                    U031.   Waste code:

                    MITOMYCIN C
                    OXY-5-METHYL-, [1AS-(1AALPHA, 8BETA, 8AALPHA, 8BALPHA)]- (OR)
                    6-AMINO-8-[[(AMINOCARBONYL)OXY]METHYL]-1,1A,2,8,8A,8B-HEXAHYDRO-8A-MET
                    AZIRINO [2’,3’:3,4]PYRROLO[1,2-A]INDOLE-4,7-DIONE,.   Waste name:
                    U010.   Waste code:

                    2-PROPANONE (I) (OR) ACETONE (I).   Waste name:
                    U002.   Waste code:

                    -YL METHYLCARBAMATE ESTER (1:1) (OR) PHYSOSTIGMINE SALICYLATE
                    (3AS-CIS)-1,2,3,3A,8,8A-HEXAHYDRO-1,3A,8-TRIMETHYLPYRROLO[2,3-B]INDOL-
                    BENZOIC ACID, 2-HYDROXY-, COMPD. WITH.   Waste name:
                    P188.   Waste code:

                    SALTS
                    NICOTINE, & SALTS (OR) PYRIDINE, 3-(1-METHYL-2-PYRROLIDINYL)-,(S)-, &.   Waste name:
                    P075.   Waste code:

                    ARSENIC OXIDE AS2O3 (OR) ARSENIC TRIOXIDE.   Waste name:
                    P012.   Waste code:

                    SALTS, WHEN PRESENT AT CONCENTRATIONS GREATER THAN 0.3%
                    WHEN PRESENT AT CONCENTRATIONS GREATER THAN 0.3% (OR) WARFARIN, &
                    2H-1-BENZOPYRAN-2-ONE, 4-HYDROXY-3-(3-OXO-1-PHENYLBUTYL)-, & SALTS,.   Waste name:
                    P001.   Waste code:

                    TETRACHLOROETHYLENE.   Waste name:
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                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    CVS PHARMACY #6211Site name:
                    06/24/2013Date form received by agency:

                    PHENOL, 2-(1-METHYLETHOXY)-, METHYLCARBAMATE (OR) PROPOXUR.   Waste name:
                    U411.   Waste code:

                    CARBARYL (OR) 1-NAPHTHALENOL, METHYLCARBAMATE.   Waste name:
                    U279.   Waste code:

                    ETHENE, TETRACHLORO- (OR) TETRACHLOROETHYLENE.   Waste name:
                    U210.   Waste code:

                    STREPTOZOTOCIN
                    GLUCOPYRANOSE, 2-DEOXY-2-(3-METHYL-3-NITROSOUREIDO)-,D- (OR)
                    D-GLUCOSE, 2-DEOXY-2-[[(METHYLNITROSOAMINO)-CARBONYL]AMINO]- (OR).   Waste name:
                    U206.   Waste code:

                    SELENIUM SULFIDE (OR) SELENIUM SULFIDE SES2 (R,T).   Waste name:
                    U205.   Waste code:

                    SELENIOUS ACID (OR) SELENIUM DIOXIDE.   Waste name:
                    U204.   Waste code:

                    1,3-BENZENEDIOL (OR) RESORCINOL.   Waste name:
                    U201.   Waste code:

                    (3BETA, 16BETA, 17ALPHA, 18BETA, 20ALPHA)-
                    11,17-DIMETHOXY-18-[(3,4,5-TRIMETHOXYBENZOYL)OXY]-, METHYL ESTER,
                    RESERPINE (OR) YOHIMBAN-16-CARBOXYLIC ACID,.   Waste name:
                    U200.   Waste code:

                    PHENOL.   Waste name:
                    U188.   Waste code:

                    NAPHTHALENE.   Waste name:
                    U165.   Waste code:

                    METHANOL (I) (OR) METHYL ALCOHOL (I).   Waste name:
                    U154.   Waste code:

                    L-PHENYLALANINE, 4-[BIS(2-CHLOROETHYL)AMINO]- (OR) MELPHALAN.   Waste name:
                    U150.   Waste code:

                    HEXACHLOROPHENE (OR) PHENOL, 2,2’-METHYLENEBIS[3,4,6-TRICHLORO-.   Waste name:
                    U132.   Waste code:

                    5ALPHA, 6BETA)- (OR) LINDANE
                    CYCLOHEXANE, 1,2,3,4,5,6-HEXACHLORO-, (1ALPHA, 2ALPHA, 3BETA, 4ALPHA,.   Waste name:
                    U129.   Waste code:

                    FORMALDEHYDE.   Waste name:
                    U122.   Waste code:

                    (E)-
                    DIETHYLSTILBESTEROL (OR) PHENOL, 4,4’-(1,2-DIETHYL-1,2-ETHENEDIYL)BIS,.   Waste name:
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                    AZIRINO [2’,3’:3,4]PYRROLO[1,2-A]INDOLE-4,7-DIONE,.   Waste name:
                    U010.   Waste code:

                    (3AS-CIS)-
                    1,2,3,3A,8,8A-HEXAHYDRO-1,3A,8-TRIMETHYL-METHYLCARBAMATE (ESTER),
                    PHYSOSTIGMINE (OR) PYRROLO[2,3-B]INDOL-5-OL,.   Waste name:
                    P204.   Waste code:

                    -YL METHYLCARBAMATE ESTER (1:1) (OR) PHYSOSTIGMINE SALICYLATE
                    (3AS-CIS)-1,2,3,3A,8,8A-HEXAHYDRO-1,3A,8-TRIMETHYLPYRROLO[2,3-B]INDOL-
                    BENZOIC ACID, 2-HYDROXY-, COMPD. WITH.   Waste name:
                    P188.   Waste code:

                    STRYCHNIDIN-10-ONE, & SALTS (OR) STRYCHNINE, & SALTS.   Waste name:
                    P108.   Waste code:

                    1,2,3-PROPANETRIOL, TRINITRATE (R) (OR) NITROGLYCERINE (R).   Waste name:
                    P081.   Waste code:

                    SALTS
                    NICOTINE, & SALTS (OR) PYRIDINE, 3-(1-METHYL-2-PYRROLIDINYL)-,(S)-, &.   Waste name:
                    P075.   Waste code:

                    ARSENIC OXIDE AS2O3 (OR) ARSENIC TRIOXIDE.   Waste name:
                    P012.   Waste code:

                    SALTS, WHEN PRESENT AT CONCENTRATIONS GREATER THAN 0.3%
                    WHEN PRESENT AT CONCENTRATIONS GREATER THAN 0.3% (OR) WARFARIN, &
                    2H-1-BENZOPYRAN-2-ONE, 4-HYDROXY-3-(3-OXO-1-PHENYLBUTYL)-, & SALTS,.   Waste name:
                    P001.   Waste code:

                    SILVER.   Waste name:
                    D011.   Waste code:

                    SELENIUM.   Waste name:
                    D010.   Waste code:

                    MERCURY.   Waste name:
                    D009.   Waste code:

                    LEAD.   Waste name:
                    D008.   Waste code:

                    CHROMIUM.   Waste name:
                    D007.   Waste code:

                    CADMIUM.   Waste name:
                    D006.   Waste code:

                    BARIUM.   Waste name:
                    D005.   Waste code:

                    CORROSIVE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D002.   Waste code:

                    IGNITABLE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:
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                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    05/24/2012Evaluation date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    SALTS
                    NICOTINE, & SALTS (OR) PYRIDINE, 3-(1-METHYL-2-PYRROLIDINYL)-,(S)-, &.   Waste name:
                    P075.   Waste code:

                    SALTS, WHEN PRESENT AT CONCENTRATIONS GREATER THAN 0.3%
                    WHEN PRESENT AT CONCENTRATIONS GREATER THAN 0.3% (OR) WARFARIN, &
                    2H-1-BENZOPYRAN-2-ONE, 4-HYDROXY-3-(3-OXO-1-PHENYLBUTYL)-, & SALTS,.   Waste name:
                    P001.   Waste code:

                    SELENIUM.   Waste name:
                    D010.   Waste code:

                    MERCURY.   Waste name:
                    D009.   Waste code:

                    CADMIUM.   Waste name:
                    D006.   Waste code:

                    CORROSIVE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D002.   Waste code:

                    IGNITABLE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:

                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    CVS PHARMACY #6211Site name:
                    02/13/2012Date form received by agency:

                    L-PHENYLALANINE, 4-[BIS(2-CHLOROETHYL)AMINO]- (OR) MELPHALAN.   Waste name:
                    U150.   Waste code:

                    DAUNOMYCIN
                    ,8,9,10-TETRAHYDRO-6,8,11-TRIHYDROXY-1-METHOXY-, (8S-CIS)- (OR)
                    8-ACETYL-10-[(3-AMINO-2,3,6-TRIDEOXY)-ALPHA-L-LYXO-HEXOPYRANOSYL)OXY]-
                    5,12-NAPHTHACENEDIONE,.   Waste name:
                    U059.   Waste code:

                    2-OXIDE (OR) CYCLOPHOSPHAMIDE
                    2H-1,3,2-OXAZAPHOSPHORIN-2-AMINE, N,N-BIS(2-CHLOROETHYL)TETRAHYDRO-,.   Waste name:
                    U058.   Waste code:

                    BENZENEBUTANOIC ACID, 4-[BIS(2-CHLOROETHYL)AMINO]- (OR) CHLORAMBUCIL.   Waste name:
                    U035.   Waste code:

                    MITOMYCIN C
                    OXY-5-METHYL-, [1AS-(1AALPHA, 8BETA, 8AALPHA, 8BALPHA)]- (OR)
                    6-AMINO-8-[[(AMINOCARBONYL)OXY]METHYL]-1,1A,2,8,8A,8B-HEXAHYDRO-8A-MET
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                    116502Side SG:
                    Option C RestoredClosure Option:
                    Petroleum CleanupRegulatory Desc:
                    Louisville, KY 40207Subject Item City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedSubject Item Address2:
                    4226 Shelbyville RdSubject Item Address:
                    38.251388Sub Item Latitude:
                    -85.6375Sub Item Longitude:
                    JeffersonSubject Item County:
                    38.250959Latitude:
                    -85.6377Longitude:
                    05/28/2003Closure Date:
                    4520 PARTNERS LLC (Closed: Restored)Description:
                    ClosedStatus:
                    52557Facility Id:

SHWS:

LOUISVILLE, KY  40207
4226 SHELBYVILLE ROAD    N/A

35 SHWS4520 PARTNERS LLC S106885505

                    Not reportedTank Pit Num:
                    Not reportedChange in Service Date:
                    01/04/2010Removed Date:
                    Not reportedInert Material Code:

                    -85.6375Longitude:
                    38.251944Latitude:
                    0Internal Document ID:
                    Crestwood (Oldham), KY 400148591Owner City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedOwner Address3:
                    Not reportedOwner Address2:
                    3400 Halls Hill RdOwner Address:
                    Tom EngleOwner Name:
                    60600Facility ID:
                    5001056Sequence Id:
                    SAINT MATHEW BPFacility Name:

UST:

                    26432Side SG:
                    Option A No Action NecessaryClosure Option:
                    Petroleum CleanupRegulatory Desc:
                    Louisville, KY 40207Subject Item City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedSubject Item Address2:
                    4217 Shelbyville RdSubject Item Address:
                    38.251759Sub Item Latitude:
                    -85.6376Sub Item Longitude:
                    JeffersonSubject Item County:
                    38.251944Latitude:
                    -85.6375Longitude:
                    10/28/1991Closure Date:
                    CHEVRON #48587 (Closed: No Action Necessary)Description:
                    ClosedStatus:
                    60600Facility Id:

SHWS:

LOUISVILLE, KY  40207
UST4217 SHELBYVILLE RD    N/A

35 SHWSSAINT MATHEW BP U000808925
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                    10/24/2008Added To Flex Date:
                    Not reportedLast CP Test Date:
                    Not reportedLast Pipe Test Date:
                    Not reportedPipe Mfg Code:
                    Not reportedLast Contained Date:
                    ELDPipe Leak Detect Code:
                    NONPipe Rel Detect Suc Code:
                    ELDPipe Release Detection:
                    Not reportedLining Insp Date:
                    Not reportedRelined Date:
                    Not reportedLast Tank Test Date:
                    FLRTank Overfill Protection:
                    Not reportedTank Mfg Code:
                    Not reportedTank Pit Num:
                    Not reportedChange in Service Date:
                    01/04/2010Removed Date:
                    Not reportedInert Material Code:

                    Not reportedAdded To Tank Date:
                    Not reportedPiping Installation Date:
                    1Compartment Number:
                    1000Capacity in Gallons:
                    12/01/1998Closed In Place Date:
                    01/01/1988Installation Date:
                    TRMTank Status:
                    4Subject Item ID:
                    Not reportedDecode For Pmancd:
                    Not reportedDecode For Tmancd:
                    Used OilDecode For Tsubcd:
                    Not ApplicableDecode For Plekdetcod:
                    NoneDecode For Preldetsuc:
                    Statistical Inventory ReconDecode For Preldetcod:
                    PressurizedDecode For Ptypecode:
                    Not ApplicableDecode For Pextcoprcd:
                    Double Wall FiberglassDecode For Pmatcode:
                    UnknownDecode For Tovflprvcd:
                    UnknownDecode For Tsplprevcd:
                    Not ApplicableDecode For Tintprotcd:
                    Manual Tank GaugingDecode For Treldetcod:
                    Not ApplicableDecode For Textcrprcd:
                    Double Wall FiberglassDecode For Tmatcode:
                    Not reportedDecode For Inertmatcd:
                    Removed Tank VerifiedDecode For Tstatus:
                    Not reportedAdded To Piping Date:
                    Not reportedAdded To Flex Date:
                    Not reportedLast CP Test Date:
                    Not reportedLast Pipe Test Date:
                    Not reportedPipe Mfg Code:
                    11/04/2005Last Contained Date:
                    NAPipe Leak Detect Code:
                    NONPipe Rel Detect Suc Code:
                    SIRPipe Release Detection:
                    Not reportedLining Insp Date:
                    Not reportedRelined Date:
                    Not reportedLast Tank Test Date:
                    UNKTank Overfill Protection:
                    Not reportedTank Mfg Code:
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                    Electronic Leak DetectionDecode For Preldetcod:
                    PressurizedDecode For Ptypecode:
                    Not ApplicableDecode For Pextcoprcd:
                    Double Wall FiberglassDecode For Pmatcode:
                    Flow RestrictorDecode For Tovflprvcd:
                    Single Wall Spill BucketDecode For Tsplprevcd:
                    Not ApplicableDecode For Tintprotcd:
                    Automatic Tank GaugingDecode For Treldetcod:
                    Not ApplicableDecode For Textcrprcd:
                    Double Wall FiberglassDecode For Tmatcode:
                    Not reportedDecode For Inertmatcd:
                    Removed Tank VerifiedDecode For Tstatus:
                    Not reportedAdded To Piping Date:
                    10/24/2008Added To Flex Date:
                    Not reportedLast CP Test Date:
                    Not reportedLast Pipe Test Date:
                    Not reportedPipe Mfg Code:
                    Not reportedLast Contained Date:
                    ELDPipe Leak Detect Code:
                    NONPipe Rel Detect Suc Code:
                    ELDPipe Release Detection:
                    Not reportedLining Insp Date:
                    Not reportedRelined Date:
                    Not reportedLast Tank Test Date:
                    FLRTank Overfill Protection:
                    Not reportedTank Mfg Code:
                    Not reportedTank Pit Num:
                    Not reportedChange in Service Date:
                    01/04/2010Removed Date:
                    Not reportedInert Material Code:

                    Not reportedAdded To Tank Date:
                    Not reportedPiping Installation Date:
                    1Compartment Number:
                    10000Capacity in Gallons:
                    Not reportedClosed In Place Date:
                    01/01/1988Installation Date:
                    TRMTank Status:
                    1Subject Item ID:
                    Not reportedDecode For Pmancd:
                    Not reportedDecode For Tmancd:
                    GasolineDecode For Tsubcd:
                    Electronic Leak DetectionDecode For Plekdetcod:
                    NoneDecode For Preldetsuc:
                    Electronic Leak DetectionDecode For Preldetcod:
                    PressurizedDecode For Ptypecode:
                    Not ApplicableDecode For Pextcoprcd:
                    Double Wall FiberglassDecode For Pmatcode:
                    Flow RestrictorDecode For Tovflprvcd:
                    Single Wall Spill BucketDecode For Tsplprevcd:
                    Not ApplicableDecode For Tintprotcd:
                    Automatic Tank GaugingDecode For Treldetcod:
                    Not ApplicableDecode For Textcrprcd:
                    Double Wall FiberglassDecode For Tmatcode:
                    Not reportedDecode For Inertmatcd:
                    Removed Tank VerifiedDecode For Tstatus:
                    Not reportedAdded To Piping Date:
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                    Not reportedAdded To Tank Date:
                    Not reportedPiping Installation Date:
                    1Compartment Number:
                    10000Capacity in Gallons:
                    Not reportedClosed In Place Date:
                    01/01/1988Installation Date:
                    TRMTank Status:
                    3Subject Item ID:
                    Not reportedDecode For Pmancd:
                    Not reportedDecode For Tmancd:
                    GasolineDecode For Tsubcd:
                    Electronic Leak DetectionDecode For Plekdetcod:
                    NoneDecode For Preldetsuc:
                    Electronic Leak DetectionDecode For Preldetcod:
                    PressurizedDecode For Ptypecode:
                    Not ApplicableDecode For Pextcoprcd:
                    Double Wall FiberglassDecode For Pmatcode:
                    Flow RestrictorDecode For Tovflprvcd:
                    Single Wall Spill BucketDecode For Tsplprevcd:
                    Not ApplicableDecode For Tintprotcd:
                    Automatic Tank GaugingDecode For Treldetcod:
                    Not ApplicableDecode For Textcrprcd:
                    Double Wall FiberglassDecode For Tmatcode:
                    Not reportedDecode For Inertmatcd:
                    Removed Tank VerifiedDecode For Tstatus:
                    Not reportedAdded To Piping Date:
                    10/24/2008Added To Flex Date:
                    Not reportedLast CP Test Date:
                    Not reportedLast Pipe Test Date:
                    Not reportedPipe Mfg Code:
                    Not reportedLast Contained Date:
                    ELDPipe Leak Detect Code:
                    NONPipe Rel Detect Suc Code:
                    ELDPipe Release Detection:
                    Not reportedLining Insp Date:
                    Not reportedRelined Date:
                    Not reportedLast Tank Test Date:
                    FLRTank Overfill Protection:
                    Not reportedTank Mfg Code:
                    Not reportedTank Pit Num:
                    Not reportedChange in Service Date:
                    01/04/2010Removed Date:
                    Not reportedInert Material Code:

                    Not reportedAdded To Tank Date:
                    Not reportedPiping Installation Date:
                    1Compartment Number:
                    10000Capacity in Gallons:
                    Not reportedClosed In Place Date:
                    01/01/1988Installation Date:
                    TRMTank Status:
                    2Subject Item ID:
                    Not reportedDecode For Pmancd:
                    Not reportedDecode For Tmancd:
                    GasolineDecode For Tsubcd:
                    Electronic Leak DetectionDecode For Plekdetcod:
                    NoneDecode For Preldetsuc:
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                    Not reportedLast Contained Date:
                    NAPipe Leak Detect Code:
                    NONPipe Rel Detect Suc Code:
                    UNKPipe Release Detection:
                    Not reportedLining Insp Date:
                    Not reportedRelined Date:
                    Not reportedLast Tank Test Date:
                    UNKTank Overfill Protection:
                    Not reportedTank Mfg Code:
                    Not reportedTank Pit Num:
                    Not reportedChange in Service Date:
                    05/19/1988Removed Date:
                    Not reportedInert Material Code:

                    Not reportedAdded To Tank Date:
                    Not reportedPiping Installation Date:
                    1Compartment Number:
                    5000Capacity in Gallons:
                    Not reportedClosed In Place Date:
                    01/01/1969Installation Date:
                    TR8Tank Status:
                    5Subject Item ID:
                    Not reportedDecode For Pmancd:
                    Not reportedDecode For Tmancd:
                    GasolineDecode For Tsubcd:
                    Not ApplicableDecode For Plekdetcod:
                    NoneDecode For Preldetsuc:
                    UnknownDecode For Preldetcod:
                    UnknownDecode For Ptypecode:
                    NoneDecode For Pextcoprcd:
                    UnknownDecode For Pmatcode:
                    UnknownDecode For Tovflprvcd:
                    UnknownDecode For Tsplprevcd:
                    UnknownDecode For Tintprotcd:
                    NoneDecode For Treldetcod:
                    UnknownDecode For Textcrprcd:
                    UnknownDecode For Tmatcode:
                    Not reportedDecode For Inertmatcd:
                    Removed Prior to 1988Decode For Tstatus:
                    Not reportedAdded To Piping Date:
                    Not reportedAdded To Flex Date:
                    Not reportedLast CP Test Date:
                    Not reportedLast Pipe Test Date:
                    Not reportedPipe Mfg Code:
                    Not reportedLast Contained Date:
                    NAPipe Leak Detect Code:
                    NONPipe Rel Detect Suc Code:
                    UNKPipe Release Detection:
                    Not reportedLining Insp Date:
                    Not reportedRelined Date:
                    Not reportedLast Tank Test Date:
                    UNKTank Overfill Protection:
                    Not reportedTank Mfg Code:
                    Not reportedTank Pit Num:
                    Not reportedChange in Service Date:
                    05/19/1988Removed Date:
                    Not reportedInert Material Code:
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                    UnknownDecode For Tovflprvcd:
                    UnknownDecode For Tsplprevcd:
                    UnknownDecode For Tintprotcd:
                    NoneDecode For Treldetcod:
                    UnknownDecode For Textcrprcd:
                    UnknownDecode For Tmatcode:
                    Not reportedDecode For Inertmatcd:
                    Removed Prior to 1988Decode For Tstatus:
                    Not reportedAdded To Piping Date:
                    Not reportedAdded To Flex Date:
                    Not reportedLast CP Test Date:
                    Not reportedLast Pipe Test Date:
                    Not reportedPipe Mfg Code:
                    Not reportedLast Contained Date:
                    NAPipe Leak Detect Code:
                    NONPipe Rel Detect Suc Code:
                    UNKPipe Release Detection:
                    Not reportedLining Insp Date:
                    Not reportedRelined Date:
                    Not reportedLast Tank Test Date:
                    UNKTank Overfill Protection:
                    Not reportedTank Mfg Code:
                    Not reportedTank Pit Num:
                    Not reportedChange in Service Date:
                    05/19/1988Removed Date:
                    Not reportedInert Material Code:

                    Not reportedAdded To Tank Date:
                    Not reportedPiping Installation Date:
                    1Compartment Number:
                    10000Capacity in Gallons:
                    Not reportedClosed In Place Date:
                    01/01/1969Installation Date:
                    TR8Tank Status:
                    6Subject Item ID:
                    Not reportedDecode For Pmancd:
                    Not reportedDecode For Tmancd:
                    GasolineDecode For Tsubcd:
                    Not ApplicableDecode For Plekdetcod:
                    NoneDecode For Preldetsuc:
                    UnknownDecode For Preldetcod:
                    UnknownDecode For Ptypecode:
                    NoneDecode For Pextcoprcd:
                    UnknownDecode For Pmatcode:
                    UnknownDecode For Tovflprvcd:
                    UnknownDecode For Tsplprevcd:
                    UnknownDecode For Tintprotcd:
                    NoneDecode For Treldetcod:
                    UnknownDecode For Textcrprcd:
                    UnknownDecode For Tmatcode:
                    Not reportedDecode For Inertmatcd:
                    Removed Prior to 1988Decode For Tstatus:
                    Not reportedAdded To Piping Date:
                    Not reportedAdded To Flex Date:
                    Not reportedLast CP Test Date:
                    Not reportedLast Pipe Test Date:
                    Not reportedPipe Mfg Code:
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                    Not reportedClosed In Place Date:
                    01/01/1969Installation Date:
                    TR8Tank Status:
                    8Subject Item ID:
                    Not reportedDecode For Pmancd:
                    Not reportedDecode For Tmancd:
                    Used OilDecode For Tsubcd:
                    Not ApplicableDecode For Plekdetcod:
                    NoneDecode For Preldetsuc:
                    UnknownDecode For Preldetcod:
                    UnknownDecode For Ptypecode:
                    NoneDecode For Pextcoprcd:
                    UnknownDecode For Pmatcode:
                    UnknownDecode For Tovflprvcd:
                    UnknownDecode For Tsplprevcd:
                    UnknownDecode For Tintprotcd:
                    NoneDecode For Treldetcod:
                    UnknownDecode For Textcrprcd:
                    UnknownDecode For Tmatcode:
                    Not reportedDecode For Inertmatcd:
                    Removed Prior to 1988Decode For Tstatus:
                    Not reportedAdded To Piping Date:
                    Not reportedAdded To Flex Date:
                    Not reportedLast CP Test Date:
                    Not reportedLast Pipe Test Date:
                    Not reportedPipe Mfg Code:
                    Not reportedLast Contained Date:
                    NAPipe Leak Detect Code:
                    NONPipe Rel Detect Suc Code:
                    UNKPipe Release Detection:
                    Not reportedLining Insp Date:
                    Not reportedRelined Date:
                    Not reportedLast Tank Test Date:
                    UNKTank Overfill Protection:
                    Not reportedTank Mfg Code:
                    Not reportedTank Pit Num:
                    Not reportedChange in Service Date:
                    05/19/1988Removed Date:
                    Not reportedInert Material Code:

                    Not reportedAdded To Tank Date:
                    Not reportedPiping Installation Date:
                    1Compartment Number:
                    10000Capacity in Gallons:
                    Not reportedClosed In Place Date:
                    01/01/1969Installation Date:
                    TR8Tank Status:
                    7Subject Item ID:
                    Not reportedDecode For Pmancd:
                    Not reportedDecode For Tmancd:
                    GasolineDecode For Tsubcd:
                    Not ApplicableDecode For Plekdetcod:
                    NoneDecode For Preldetsuc:
                    UnknownDecode For Preldetcod:
                    UnknownDecode For Ptypecode:
                    NoneDecode For Pextcoprcd:
                    UnknownDecode For Pmatcode:

SAINT MATHEW BP  (Continued) U000808925
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                    Not reportedAdded To Tank Date:
                    Not reportedPiping Installation Date:
                    1Compartment Number:
                    550Capacity in Gallons:

SAINT MATHEW BP  (Continued) U000808925

          CLEANERS AND DYERSType:
          1971Year:
          ONE HOUR MARTINIZINGName:

          CLEANERS AND DYERSType:
          1966Year:
          ONE HOUR MARTINIZING SHOPS DRYName:

          CLEANERS AND DYERSType:
          1963Year:
          DIXONS ONE HOUR MARTINIZING CLDOName:

          CLOTHES PRESSERS AND CLEANERSType:
          1960Year:
          DIXONS ONE HOUR MARTINIZING CLO CLNSName:

EDR Historical Cleaners:

LOUISVILLE, KY  
3921  WILLIS AVE    N/A

36 EDR US Hist CleanersDIXONS ONE HOUR MARTINIZING CLO CLNS 1014158259

          CLEANERS AND DYERSType:
          1981Year:
          ONE HOUR MARTINIZING CLNSName:

          CLEANERS AND DYERSType:
          1976Year:
          ONE HOUR MARTINIZINGName:

EDR Historical Cleaners:

JEFFERSON (County), KY  40207
3921  WILLIS AVE    N/A

36 EDR US Hist CleanersONE HOUR MARTINIZING CLNS 1014158956

          CLEANERS AND DYERSType:
          1957Year:
          DIXONS ONE HOUR MARTINIZING CLNRSName:

EDR Historical Cleaners:

ST MATTHEWS, KY  
3921  WILLIS AVE    N/A

36 EDR US Hist CleanersDIXONS ONE HOUR MARTINIZING CLNRS 1014144825
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                    118167Side SG:
                    Option C RestoredClosure Option:
                    Petroleum CleanupRegulatory Desc:
                    Saint Matthews, KY 40207Subject Item City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedSubject Item Address2:
                    4301 Shelbyville RdSubject Item Address:
                    38.251944Sub Item Latitude:
                    -85.6369Sub Item Longitude:
                    JeffersonSubject Item County:
                    38.251753Latitude:
                    -85.6366Longitude:
                    09/03/2003Closure Date:
                    4520 PARTNERS LLC (Closed: Restored)Description:
                    ClosedStatus:
                    47846Facility Id:

SHWS:

LOUISVILLE, KY  40222
4301 SHELBYVILLE ROAD    N/A

37 SHWSLIQUOR BARN S114383994

          GASOLINE AND OIL SERVICE STATIONSType:
          1941Year:
          TAYLOR C DName:

EDR Historical Auto Stations:

LOUISVILLE, KY  
427  WALLACE AVE    N/A

38 EDR US Hist Auto StatTAYLOR C D 1014164063

                    State SuperfundRegulatory Description:
                    416 Bauer Ave. Meth Lab (Closed 10/31/09)Description:
                    Meth LabDesignation:
                    106180Agency Interest Id Number:
                    AAZZ0001Facility Group:
                    ClosedSite Status:

CDL:

                    Meth LabSide SG:
                    Option C RestoredClosure Option:
                    State SuperfundRegulatory Desc:
                    Louisville, KY 40207Subject Item City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedSubject Item Address2:
                    416 Bauer AveSubject Item Address:
                    38.250800Sub Item Latitude:
                    -85.6602Sub Item Longitude:
                    JeffersonSubject Item County:
                    38.250800Latitude:
                    -85.6602Longitude:
                    10/31/2009Closure Date:
                    416 Bauer Ave. Meth Lab (Closed 10/31/09)Description:
                    ClosedStatus:
                    106180Facility Id:

SHWS:

LOUISVILLE, KY  40207
CDL416 BAUER AVE.    N/A

39 SHWSZEHNDER PROPERTY S110072268
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                    -85.66020Longitude:
                    38.25080Latitude:
                    10/31/2009Closure Date:
                    Option C RestoredClosure Option:

ZEHNDER PROPERTY  (Continued) S110072268

                    -85.66034Longitude:
                    38.24649Latitude:
                    08/29/2008Closure Date:
                    Option C RestoredClosure Option:
                    State SuperfundRegulatory Description:
                    3500 Dayton Ave. Meth Lab (Closed 8/29/08)Description:
                    Meth LabDesignation:
                    101449Agency Interest Id Number:
                    AAZZ0001Facility Group:
                    ClosedSite Status:

CDL:

                    Meth LabSide SG:
                    Option C RestoredClosure Option:
                    State SuperfundRegulatory Desc:
                    Louisville, KY 40207Subject Item City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedSubject Item Address2:
                    3500 Dayton AveSubject Item Address:
                    38.246493Sub Item Latitude:
                    -85.6603Sub Item Longitude:
                    JeffersonSubject Item County:
                    38.246493Latitude:
                    -85.6603Longitude:
                    08/29/2008Closure Date:
                    3500 Dayton Ave. Meth Lab (Closed 8/29/08)Description:
                    ClosedStatus:
                    101449Facility Id:

SHWS:

LOUISVILLE, KY  40207
CDL3500 DAYTON AVENUE    N/A

40 SHWSSPALDING PROPERTY S109262206
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LOUISVILLE S115713684 LEES LANE LANDFILL LEES LN RGA HWS
LOUISVILLE S115707252 KRAMER LANE INERT LANDFILL KRAMERS LANE RGA LF
LOUISVILLE 2005711377 911 GRANDE LANE 911 GRANDE LANE HMIRS
LOUISVILLE 2007428448 911 GRANDE LANE 911 GRANDE LANE HMIRS
LOUISVILLE S115712148 GOFF LANE DUMP GOFF LN RGA HWS
LOUISVILLE 2007430579 6200 GIEL LANE 6200 GIEL LANE HMIRS
LOUISVILLE 2007443770 6200 GIEL LANE 6200 GIEL LANE HMIRS
LOUISVILLE 2007433827 6200 GIEL LANE 6200 GIEL LANE HMIRS
LOUISVILLE 2007434921 6200 GIEL LANE 6200 GIEL LANE HMIRS
LOUISVILLE 2007437180 6200 GIEL LANE 6200 GIEL LANE HMIRS
LOUISVILLE 2007444426 6200 GIEL LANE 6200 GIEL LANE HMIRS
LOUISVILLE 2005705311 GIBSON LANE MILEPOST 272.8W GIBSON LANE MILEPOST 272.8W HMIRS
LOUISVILLE 2007432445 6200 GEIL LANE 6200 GEIL LANE HMIRS
LOUISVILLE 2008446575 9300 GEIL LANE 9300 GEIL LANE HMIRS
LOUISVILLE 2008438220 9300 GEIL LANE 9300 GEIL LANE HMIRS
LOUISVILLE 2007432442 6200 GEIL LANE 6200 GEIL LANE HMIRS
LOUISVILLE 2005700679 6200 GEIL LANE 6200 GEIL LANE HMIRS
LOUISVILLE 2008436319 6200 GEIL LANE 6200 GEIL LANE HMIRS
LOUISVILLE 2008435542 6200 GEIL LANE 6200 GEIL LANE HMIRS
LOUISVILLE 2008437518 9300 GEIL LANE 9300 GEIL LANE HMIRS
LOUISVILLE 2007446830 9300 GEIL LANE 9300 GEIL LANE HMIRS

HEADQUARTERS 51253
LOUISVILLE S115709656 BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS KY 601 W. CHESTNUT RGA HWS
LOUISVILLE 1016170634 DUPONT HYDROCHLORIC ACID SPILL 4200 CAMPGROUND ROAD CERCLIS
LOUISVILLE S115707253 KRAMERS LANE INERT LANDFILL 4501 CAMPGROUND RD RGA LF
LOUISVILLE S115713373 KRAMERS LANE INERT LANDFILL 4501 CAMPGROUND RD RGA HWS
LOUISVILLE 1012199643 4200 BLOCK MUDD LANE 4200 BLOCK MUDD LANE US CDL
LOUISVILLE S115709641 BELLS LANE CITY DUMP BELLS LN RGA HWS
LOUISVILLE S115709642 BELLS LANE RAMP BELLS LANE @ I-264 EAST RAMP RGA HWS
LOUISVILLE S115715239 PITS SW JCT OF BELLS LANE BELLS LN RGA HWS
LOUISVILLE S115709644 BELLS LANE STORAGE AREA BELLS LANE RGA HWS
LOUISVILLE S115715238 PITS SW JCT OF BELLS LANE BELLS LANE RGA HWS
LOUISVILLE S115709640 BELLS LANE CITY DUMP BELLS LANE RGA HWS
LOUISVILLE S115709639 BELLS LANE - JEFFERSON CO BELLS LN RGA HWS
LOUISVILLE S115709645 BELLS LANE STORAGE AREA BELLS LN RGA HWS
LOUISVILLE S115709326 APPLETON LANE DRUMS APPLETON LN RGA HWS

INTERCHANGE
LOUISVILLE S117892227 LOUISVILLE BRIDGES PROJECT KENNEDY ADAMS & CABEL STREET 40206 SHWS
LOUISVILLE S115713453 KY LEAD & OIL CO 101 9TH ST RGA HWS
LOUISVILLE S115713454 KY LEAD & OIL CO 101 9TH STREET RGA HWS
LOUISVILLE S115708021 PARCO RECYCLING OF KY INC 2900 7TH ST RD RGA LF
KENTUCKY 1017384786 KY STONE CO PO BOX 7556 40207 FINDS
JEFFERSON COUNTY M300003126 GEN SHALE PRODUCTS CORP CORAL RIDGE MINE & MILL US MINES

Count: 53 records ORPHAN SUMMARY

City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)
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LOUISVILLE S108082582 MSD CONTRACT #12355 ASHBY LANE UNKNOWN 0 NPDES
LOUISVILLE S115713412 KY AIR NATIONAL GUARD 1019 OLD GRADE LANE RGA HWS
LOUISVILLE S115713413 KY AIR NATIONAL GUARD 1019 OLD GRADE LN RGA HWS
LOUISVILLE S106885609 HOLLAND PROPERTY NONE SHWS
LOUISVILLE S106885643 ZIEBART - DIXIE HWY NONE SHWS
LOUISVILLE S106885563 DOVER RESOURCES NONE SHWS
LOUISVILLE S115709643 BELLS LANE RAMP NONE RGA HWS
LOUISVILLE S115713531 KY SCHOOL FOR THE BLIND NONE RGA HWS
LOUISVILLE S106885431 NATIONAL TURNPIKE DRUM 10717 NATIONAL TURNPIKE SHWS, INST CONTROL
LOUISVILLE S106885526 K J ENERGY CO MARKET STREET SHWS
LOUISVILLE 1016365229 LYNDON LANE COMMERCIAL DEVELOPMENT LYNDON LN 40207 FINDS
LOUISVILLE S115713683 LEES LANE LANDFILL LEES LANE AT OHIO RIVER RGA HWS

Count: 53 records ORPHAN SUMMARY

City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6jpK6S1KjVmupKvBKfs63sXpSbtA15oJKb8LAXtYVg8FmJM5uMH15s3xKpRev6gVBnAL3W9ifzAjsAC369JL4oh5sUraXeVypl0HAXW.bWj9tiEKAg0Y4oqM54.toj31JpK136s5bShc8EoJLhRG4KuYXISut3dgYIeQ6mjkjqfUp5IPKHNA3DLiSuqW1yoDKTHb9PGuVeg8mLGhuCzT3ZcuKYdDv0fkBiUzBXdHfonrso9.65Pj4qvEs.k8XjSCpoBY4VtfbgYet3XaA5l64VgZ5SI4oYiBJtTc8JGUbV3F8k4SLT8h6yfmjyTnpTouKDq.48lUSCnN1B..Kcs63fiQVIIumPvruOUh7UT7KkXFvrllB3Y36ppsf5HBsBRb6cNxAZXAsob4Xv8kpGd.AzHIbB6ktjnvAkVF6NEv5xWxoDIBJZF1Ce3FbA5881svLMDD9vujXmLotvNJYuDK2ZqUgRH38dX1FoVd5Du7JN4BMbJo5asyvMIvMJPkHwTz11d56qN3jvHtpiO5KmFp48zNSL731ADmK3Fu3n53VzZqmWO6uMK8V.zoKpzJvXhRBhOj40aLfRTasT.t6gFI36jVsUd5XzkKpscgBWOjbEootupxACDv3Oyi5twboKywJGGzBobkb8Rx8PKzLKlP5dQaX3fptrdRYPPs8vpMgN048S.FFDxsBbjtJ15CMETs5IZB5jlQMHAiHxlA1dzZ3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6jpK6S1KjVmupKvBKfs63sXpSbtA15oJKb8LAXtYVg8FmJM5uMH15s3xKpRev6gVBnAL3W9ifzAjsAC369JL4oh5sUraXeVypl0HAXW.bWj9tiEKAg0Y4oqM54.toj31JpK136s5bShc8EoJLhRG4KuYXISut3dgYIeQ6mjkjqfUp5IPKHNA3DLiSuqW1yoDKTHb9PGuVeg8mLGhuCzT3ZcuKYdDv0fkBiUzBXdHfonrso9.65Pj4qvEs.k8XjSCpoBY4VtfbgYet3XaA5l64VgZ5SI4oYiBJtTc8JGUbV3F8k4SLT8h6yfmjyTnpTouKDq.48lUSCnN1B..Kcs63fiQVIIumPvruOUh7UT7KkXFvrllB3Y36ppsf5HBsBRb6cNxAZXAsob4Xv8kpGd.AzHIbB6ktjnvAkVF6NEv5xWxoDIBJZF1Ce3FbA5881svLMDD9vujXmLotvNJYuDK2ZqUgRH38dX1FoVd5Du7JN4BMbJo5asyvMIvMJPkHwTz11d56qN3jvHtpiO5KmFp48zNSL731ADmK3Fu3n53VzZqmWO6uMK8V.zoKpzJvXhRBhOj40aLfRTasT.t6gFI46jVsUd5XzkKpscg8WOjbEootupxACDvAOyi5twboKywJGGz4obkb8Rx8PKzLKlP6dQaX3fptrdRYPPs7vpMgN048S.FFDxs4bjtJ15CMETs5IZB5jlQMHAiHxlA1dzZ3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6jpK6S1KjVmupKvBKfs63sXpSbtA15oJKb8LAXtYVg8FmJM5uMH15s3xKpRev6gVBnAL3W9ifzAjsAC369JL4oh5sUraXeVypl0HAXW.bWj9tiEKAg0Y4oqM54.toj31JpK136s5bShc8EoJLhRG4KuYXISut3dgYIeQ6mjkjqfUp5IPKHNA3DLiSuqW1yoDKTHb9PGuVeg8mLGhuCzT3ZcuKYdDv0fkBiUzBXdHfonrso9.65Pj4qvEs.k8XjSCpoBY4VtfbgYet3XaA5l64VgZ5SI4oYiBJtTc8JGUbV3F8k4SLT8h6yfmjyTnpTouKDq.48lUSCnN1B..Kcs63fiQVIIumPvruOUh7UT7KkXFvrllB3Y36ppsf5HBsBRb6cNxAZXAsob4Xv8kpGd.AzHIbB6ktjnvAkVF6NEv5xWxoDIBJZF1Ce3FbA5881svLMDD9vujXmLotvNJYuDK2ZqUgRH38dX1FoVd5Du7JN4BMbJo5asyvMIvMJPkHwTz11d56qN3jvHtpiO5KmFp48zNSL731ADmK3Fu3n53VzZqmWO6uMK8V.zoKpzJvXhRBhOj40aLfRTasT.t6gFI46jVsUd5XzkKpscg8WOjbEootupxACDvAOyi5twboKywJGGz4obkb8Rx8PKzLKlP6dQaX3fptrdRYPPs7vpMgN048S.FFDxs4bjtJ15CMETs5IZB6jlQMHAiHxlA1dzZ3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6jpK6S1KjVmupKvBKfs63sXpSbtA15oJKb8LAXtYVg8FmJM5uMH15s3xKpRev6gVBnAL3W9ifzAjsAC369JL4oh5sUraXeVypl0HAXW.bWj9tiEKAg0Y4oqM54.toj31JpK136s5bShc8EoJLhRG4KuYXISut3dgYIeQ6mjkjqfUp5IPKHNA3DLiSuqW1yoDKTHb9PGuVeg8mLGhuCzT3ZcuKYdDv0fkBiUzBXdHfonrso9.65Pj4qvEs.k8XjSCpoBY4VtfbgYet3XaA5l64VgZ5SI4oYiBJtTc8JGUbV3F8k4SLT8h6yfmjyTnpTouKDq.48lUSCnN1B..Kcs63fiQVIIumPvruOUh7UT7KkXFvrllB3Y36ppsf5HBsBRb6cNxAZXAsob4Xv8kpGd.AzHIbB6ktjnvAkVF6NEv5xWxoDIBJZF1Ce3FbA5881svLMDD9vujXmLotvNJYuDK2ZqUgRH38dX1FoVd5Du7JN4BMbJo5asyvMIvMJPkHwTz11d56qN3jvHtpiO5KmFp48zNSL731ADmK3Fu3n53VzZqmWO6uMK8V.zoKpzJvXhRBhOj40aLfRTasT.t6gFI36jVsUd5XzkKpscg9WOjbEootupxACDvBOyi5twboKywJGGzBobkb8Rx8PKzLKlP8dQaX3fptrdRYPPs9vpMgN048S.FFDxs3bjtJ15CMETs5IZBCjlQMHAiHxlA1dzZ3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6jpK6S1KjVmupKvBKfs63sXpSbtA15oJKb8LAXtYVg8FmJM5uMH15s3xKpRev6gVBnAL3W9ifzAjsAC369JL4oh5sUraXeVypl0HAXW.bWj9tiEKAg0Y4oqM54.toj31JpK136s5bShc8EoJLhRG4KuYXISut3dgYIeQ6mjkjqfUp5IPKHNA3DLiSuqW1yoDKTHb9PGuVeg8mLGhuCzT3ZcuKYdDv0fkBiUzBXdHfonrso9.65Pj4qvEs.k8XjSCpoBY4VtfbgYet3XaA5l64VgZ5SI4oYiBJtTc8JGUbV3F8k4SLT8h6yfmjyTnpTouKDq.48lUSCnN1B..Kcs63fiQVIIumPvruOUh7UT7KkXFvrllB3Y36ppsf5HBsBRb6cNxAZXAsob4Xv8kpGd.AzHIbB6ktjnvAkVF6NEv5xWxoDIBJZF1Ce3FbA5881svLMDD9vujXmLotvNJYuDK2ZqUgRH38dX1FoVd5Du7JN4BMbJo5asyvMIvMJPkHwTz11d56qN3jvHtpiO5KmFp48zNSL731ADmK3Fu3n53VzZqmWO6uMK8V.zoKpzJvXhRBhOj40aLfRTasT.t6gFI36jVsUd5XzkKpscg9WOjbEootupxACDvBOyi5twboKywJGGzBobkb8Rx8PKzLKlP8dQaX3fptrdRYPPs9vpMgN048S.FFDxs7bjtJ15CMETs5IZB6jlQMHAiHxlA1dzZ3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6jpK6S1KjVmupKvBKfs63sXpSbtA15oJKb8LAXtYVg8FmJM5uMH15s3xKpRev6gVBnAL3W9ifzAjsAC369JL4oh5sUraXeVypl0HAXW.bWj9tiEKAg0Y4oqM54.toj31JpK136s5bShc8EoJLhRG4KuYXISut3dgYIeQ6mjkjqfUp5IPKHNA3DLiSuqW1yoDKTHb9PGuVeg8mLGhuCzT3ZcuKYdDv0fkBiUzBXdHfonrso9.65Pj4qvEs.k8XjSCpoBY4VtfbgYet3XaA5l64VgZ5SI4oYiBJtTc8JGUbV3F8k4SLT8h6yfmjyTnpTouKDq.48lUSCnN1B..Kcs63fiQVIIumPvruOUh7UT7KkXFvrllB3Y36ppsf5HBsBRb6cNxAZXAsob4Xv8kpGd.AzHIbB6ktjnvAkVF6NEv5xWxoDIBJZF1Ce3FbA5881svLMDD9vujXmLotvNJYuDK2ZqUgRH38dX1FoVd5Du7JN4BMbJo5asyvMIvMJPkHwTz11d56qN3jvHtpiO5KmFp48zNSL731ADmK3Fu3n53VzZqmWO6uMK8V.zoKpzJvXhRBhOj40aLfRTasT.t6gFI36jVsUd5XzkKpscg9WOjbEootupxACDvBOyi5twboKywJGGzBobkb8Rx8PKzLKlP8dQaX3fptrdRYPPs8vpMgN048S.FFDxs9bjtJ15CMETs5IZB6jlQMHAiHxlA1dzZ3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6jpK6S1KjVmupKvBKfs63sXpSbtA15oJKb8LAXtYVg8FmJM5uMH15s3xKpRev6gVBnAL3W9ifzAjsAC369JL4oh5sUraXeVypl0HAXW.bWj9tiEKAg0Y4oqM54.toj31JpK136s5bShc8EoJLhRG4KuYXISut3dgYIeQ6mjkjqfUp5IPKHNA3DLiSuqW1yoDKTHb9PGuVeg8mLGhuCzT3ZcuKYdDv0fkBiUzBXdHfonrso9.65Pj4qvEs.k8XjSCpoBY4VtfbgYet3XaA5l64VgZ5SI4oYiBJtTc8JGUbV3F8k4SLT8h6yfmjyTnpTouKDq.48lUSCnN1B..Kcs63fiQVIIumPvruOUh7UT7KkXFvrllB3Y36ppsf5HBsBRb6cNxAZXAsob4Xv8kpGd.AzHIbB6ktjnvAkVF6NEv5xWxoDIBJZF1Ce3FbA5881svLMDD9vujXmLotvNJYuDK2ZqUgRH38dX1FoVd5Du7JN4BMbJo5asyvMIvMJPkHwTz11d56qN3jvHtpiO5KmFp48zNSL731ADmK3Fu3n53VzZqmWO6uMK8V.zoKpzJvXhRBhOj40aLfRTasT.t6gFI46jVsUd5XzkKpscg8WOjbEootupxACDvAOyi5twboKywJGGz3obkb8Rx8PKzLKlPCdQaX3fptrdRYPPs9vpMgN048S.FFDxs7bjtJ15CMETs5IZB6jlQMHAiHxlA1dzZ3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6jpK6S1KjVmupKvBKfs63sXpSbtA15oJKb8LAXtYVg8FmJM5uMH15s3xKpRev6gVBnAL3W9ifzAjsAC369JL4oh5sUraXeVypl0HAXW.bWj9tiEKAg0Y4oqM54.toj31JpK136s5bShc8EoJLhRG4KuYXISut3dgYIeQ6mjkjqfUp5IPKHNA3DLiSuqW1yoDKTHb9PGuVeg8mLGhuCzT3ZcuKYdDv0fkBiUzBXdHfonrso9.65Pj4qvEs.k8XjSCpoBY4VtfbgYet3XaA5l64VgZ5SI4oYiBJtTc8JGUbV3F8k4SLT8h6yfmjyTnpTouKDq.48lUSCnN1B..Kcs63fiQVIIumPvruOUh7UT7KkXFvrllB3Y36ppsf5HBsBRb6cNxAZXAsob4Xv8kpGd.AzHIbB6ktjnvAkVF6NEv5xWxoDIBJZF1Ce3FbA5881svLMDD9vujXmLotvNJYuDK2ZqUgRH38dX1FoVd5Du7JN4BMbJo5asyvMIvMJPkHwTz11d56qN3jvHtpiO5KmFp48zNSL731ADmK3Fu3n53VzZqmWO6uMK8V.zoKpzJvXhRBhOj40aLfRTasT.t6gFI46jVsUd5XzkKpscg8WOjbEootupxACDvAOyi5twboKywJGGz4obkb8Rx8PKzLKlP6dQaX3fptrdRYPPs8vpMgN048S.FFDxs6bjtJ15CMETs5IZB4jlQMHAiHxlA1dzZ3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6jpK6S1KjVmupKvBKfs63sXpSbtA15oJKb8LAXtYVg8FmJM5uMH15s3xKpRev6gVBnAL3W9ifzAjsAC369JL4oh5sUraXeVypl0HAXW.bWj9tiEKAg0Y4oqM54.toj31JpK136s5bShc8EoJLhRG4KuYXISut3dgYIeQ6mjkjqfUp5IPKHNA3DLiSuqW1yoDKTHb9PGuVeg8mLGhuCzT3ZcuKYdDv0fkBiUzBXdHfonrso9.65Pj4qvEs.k8XjSCpoBY4VtfbgYet3XaA5l64VgZ5SI4oYiBJtTc8JGUbV3F8k4SLT8h6yfmjyTnpTouKDq.48lUSCnN1B..Kcs63fiQVIIumPvruOUh7UT7KkXFvrllB3Y36ppsf5HBsBRb6cNxAZXAsob4Xv8kpGd.AzHIbB6ktjnvAkVF6NEv5xWxoDIBJZF1Ce3FbA5881svLMDD9vujXmLotvNJYuDK2ZqUgRH38dX1FoVd5Du7JN4BMbJo5asyvMIvMJPkHwTz11d56qN3jvHtpiO5KmFp48zNSL731ADmK3Fu3n53VzZqmWO6uMK8V.zoKpzJvXhRBhOj40aLfRTasT.t6gFI36jVsUd5XzkKpscg9WOjbEootupxACDvBOyi5twboKywJGGzBobkb8Rx8PKzLKlP8dQaX3fptrdRYPPs7vpMgN048S.FFDxs6bjtJ15CMETs5IZB4jlQMHAiHxlA1dzZ3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6jpK6S1KjVmupKvBKfs63sXpSbtA15oJKb8LAXtYVg8FmJM5uMH15s3xKpRev6gVBnAL3W9ifzAjsAC369JL4oh5sUraXeVypl0HAXW.bWj9tiEKAg0Y4oqM54.toj31JpK136s5bShc8EoJLhRG4KuYXISut3dgYIeQ6mjkjqfUp5IPKHNA3DLiSuqW1yoDKTHb9PGuVeg8mLGhuCzT3ZcuKYdDv0fkBiUzBXdHfonrso9.65Pj4qvEs.k8XjSCpoBY4VtfbgYet3XaA5l64VgZ5SI4oYiBJtTc8JGUbV3F8k4SLT8h6yfmjyTnpTouKDq.48lUSCnN1B..Kcs63fiQVIIumPvruOUh7UT7KkXFvrllB3Y36ppsf5HBsBRb6cNxAZXAsob4Xv8kpGd.AzHIbB6ktjnvAkVF6NEv5xWxoDIBJZF1Ce3FbA5881svLMDD9vujXmLotvNJYuDK2ZqUgRH38dX1FoVd5Du7JN4BMbJo5asyvMIvMJPkHwTz11d56qN3jvHtpiO5KmFp48zNSL731ADmK3Fu3n53VzZqmWO6uMK8V.zoKpzJvXhRBhOj40aLfRTasT.t6gFI36jVsUd5XzkKpscg9WOjbEootupxACDvBOyi5twboKywJGGzBobkb8Rx8PKzLKlP8dQaX3fptrdRYPPs8vpMgN048S.FFDxs5bjtJ15CMETs5IZB9jlQMHAiHxlA1dzZ3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6jpK6S1KjVmupKvBKfs63sXpSbtA15oJKb8LAXtYVg8FmJM5uMH15s3xKpRev6gVBnAL3W9ifzAjsAC369JL4oh5sUraXeVypl0HAXW.bWj9tiEKAg0Y4oqM54.toj31JpK136s5bShc8EoJLhRG4KuYXISut3dgYIeQ6mjkjqfUp5IPKHNA3DLiSuqW1yoDKTHb9PGuVeg8mLGhuCzT3ZcuKYdDv0fkBiUzBXdHfonrso9.65Pj4qvEs.k8XjSCpoBY4VtfbgYet3XaA5l64VgZ5SI4oYiBJtTc8JGUbV3F8k4SLT8h6yfmjyTnpTouKDq.48lUSCnN1B..Kcs63fiQVIIumPvruOUh7UT7KkXFvrllB3Y36ppsf5HBsBRb6cNxAZXAsob4Xv8kpGd.AzHIbB6ktjnvAkVF6NEv5xWxoDIBJZF1Ce3FbA5881svLMDD9vujXmLotvNJYuDK2ZqUgRH38dX1FoVd5Du7JN4BMbJo5asyvMIvMJPkHwTz11d56qN3jvHtpiO5KmFp48zNSL731ADmK3Fu3n53VzZqmWO6uMK84.zoKpzJvXhRBhOj30aLfRTasT.t6gFI46jVsUd5XzkKpscg9WOjbEootupxACDv6Oyi5twboKywJGGz9obkb8Rx8PKzLKlP8dQaX3fptrdRYPPs5vpMgN048S.FFDxs5bjtJ15CMETs5IZBCjlQMHAiHxlA1dzZ3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6jpK6S1KjVmupKvBKfs63sXpSbtA15oJKb8LAXtYVg8FmJM5uMH15s3xKpRev6gVBnAL3W9ifzAjsAC369JL4oh5sUraXeVypl0HAXW.bWj9tiEKAg0Y4oqM54.toj31JpK136s5bShc8EoJLhRG4KuYXISut3dgYIeQ6mjkjqfUp5IPKHNA3DLiSuqW1yoDKTHb9PGuVeg8mLGhuCzT3ZcuKYdDv0fkBiUzBXdHfonrso9.65Pj4qvEs.k8XjSCpoBY4VtfbgYet3XaA5l64VgZ5SI4oYiBJtTc8JGUbV3F8k4SLT8h6yfmjyTnpTouKDq.48lUSCnN1B..Kcs63fiQVIIumPvruOUh7UT7KkXFvrllB3Y36ppsf5HBsBRb6cNxAZXAsob4Xv8kpGd.AzHIbB6ktjnvAkVF6NEv5xWxoDIBJZF1Ce3FbA5881svLMDD9vujXmLotvNJYuDK2ZqUgRH38dX1FoVd5Du7JN4BMbJo5asyvMIvMJPkHwTz11d56qN3jvHtpiO5KmFp48zNSL731ADmK3Fu3n53VzZqmWO6uMK8V.zoKpzJvXhRBhOj40aLfRTasT.t6gFI46jVsUd5XzkKpscg8WOjbEootupxACDvAOyi5twboKywJGGz4obkb8Rx8PKzLKlP6dQaX3fptrdRYPPs9vpMgN048S.FFDxsBbjtJ15CMETs5IZB6jlQMHAiHxlA1dzZ3


To maintain currency of the following federal and state databases, EDR contacts the appropriate governmental agency
on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.

Number of Days to Update: Provides confirmation that EDR is reporting records that have been updated within 90 days
from the date the government agency made the information available to the public.

FEDERAL RECORDS

NPL:  National Priority List
National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority
cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center
(EPIC) and regional EPA offices.

Date of Government Version: 03/26/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/08/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2015
Number of Days to Update: 75

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 07/09/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/19/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL Site Boundaries

Sources:

EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC)
Telephone: 202-564-7333

EPA Region 1 EPA Region 6
Telephone 617-918-1143 Telephone: 214-655-6659

EPA Region 3 EPA Region 7
Telephone 215-814-5418 Telephone: 913-551-7247

EPA Region 4 EPA Region 8
Telephone 404-562-8033 Telephone: 303-312-6774

EPA Region 5 EPA Region 9
Telephone 312-886-6686 Telephone: 415-947-4246

EPA Region 10
Telephone 206-553-8665

Proposed NPL:  Proposed National Priority List Sites
A site that has been proposed for listing on the National Priorities List through the issuance of a proposed rule
in the Federal Register. EPA then accepts public comments on the site, responds to the comments, and places on
the NPL those sites that continue to meet the requirements for listing.

Date of Government Version: 03/26/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/08/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2015
Number of Days to Update: 75

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 07/09/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/19/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Delisted NPL:  National Priority List Deletions
The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the
EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the
NPL where no further response is appropriate.

Date of Government Version: 03/26/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/08/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2015
Number of Days to Update: 75

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 07/09/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/19/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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NPL LIENS:  Federal Superfund Liens
Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by CERCLA of 1980, the USEPA has the authority
to file liens against real property in order to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner
received notification of potential liability. USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.

Date of Government Version: 10/15/1991
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/1994
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4267
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

CERCLIS:  Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System
CERCLIS contains data on potentially hazardous waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities,
private companies and private persons, pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation,
and Liability Act (CERCLA). CERCLIS contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities
List (NPL) and sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version: 10/25/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/11/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/13/2014
Number of Days to Update: 94

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-412-9810
Last EDR Contact: 05/29/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/07/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CERCLIS-NFRAP:  CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned
Archived sites are sites that have been removed and archived from the inventory of CERCLIS sites. Archived status
indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge, assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has determined
no further steps will be taken to list this site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless information indicates
this decision was not appropriate or other considerations require a recommendation for listing at a later time.
This decision does not necessarily mean that there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that,
based upon available information, the location is not judged to be a potential NPL site. 

Date of Government Version: 10/25/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/11/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/13/2014
Number of Days to Update: 94

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-412-9810
Last EDR Contact: 05/29/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/07/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

LIENS 2:  CERCLA Lien Information
A Federal CERCLA (’Superfund’) lien can exist by operation of law at any site or property at which EPA has spent
Superfund monies. These monies are spent to investigate and address releases and threatened releases of contamination.
CERCLIS provides information as to the identity of these sites and properties.

Date of Government Version: 02/18/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/18/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/24/2014
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 07/22/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/09/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CORRACTS:  Corrective Action Report
CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.

Date of Government Version: 03/10/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/31/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/11/2015
Number of Days to Update: 72

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/26/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/12/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-TSDF:  RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Transporters are individuals or entities that
move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the
waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.
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Date of Government Version: 03/10/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/31/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/11/2015
Number of Days to Update: 72

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (404) 562-8651
Last EDR Contact: 06/26/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/12/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-LQG:  RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity generators (LQGs) generate
over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 03/10/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/31/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/11/2015
Number of Days to Update: 72

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (404) 562-8651
Last EDR Contact: 06/26/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/12/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-SQG:  RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity generators (SQGs) generate
between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 03/10/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/31/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/11/2015
Number of Days to Update: 72

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (404) 562-8651
Last EDR Contact: 06/26/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/12/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-CESQG:  RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Conditionally exempt small quantity generators
(CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 03/10/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/31/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/11/2015
Number of Days to Update: 72

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (404) 562-8651
Last EDR Contact: 06/26/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/12/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RCRA NonGen / NLR:  RCRA - Non Generators / No Longer Regulated
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous
waste.

Date of Government Version: 03/10/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/31/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/11/2015
Number of Days to Update: 72

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (404) 562-8651
Last EDR Contact: 06/26/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/12/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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US ENG CONTROLS:  Engineering Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with engineering controls in place. Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building
foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental
media or effect human health.

Date of Government Version: 03/16/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/17/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/02/2015
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/14/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US INST CONTROL:  Sites with Institutional Controls
A listing of sites with institutional controls in place. Institutional controls include administrative measures,
such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions, and post remediation
care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally
required as part of the institutional controls.

Date of Government Version: 03/16/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/17/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/02/2015
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/14/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ERNS:  Emergency Response Notification System
Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of oil and hazardous
substances.

Date of Government Version: 03/30/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/31/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/02/2015
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  National Response Center, United States Coast Guard
Telephone:  202-267-2180
Last EDR Contact: 06/26/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/12/2015
Data Release Frequency: Annually

HMIRS:  Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
Hazardous Materials Incident Report System. HMIRS contains hazardous material spill incidents reported to DOT.

Date of Government Version: 03/30/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/31/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/11/2015
Number of Days to Update: 72

Source:  U.S. Department of Transportation
Telephone:  202-366-4555
Last EDR Contact: 06/26/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/12/2015
Data Release Frequency: Annually

DOT OPS:  Incident and Accident Data
Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety Incident and Accident data.

Date of Government Version: 07/31/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/18/2012
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety
Telephone:  202-366-4595
Last EDR Contact: 08/04/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/16/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US CDL:  Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.
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Date of Government Version: 02/25/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/10/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/25/2015
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 05/29/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/14/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

US BROWNFIELDS:  A Listing of Brownfields Sites
Brownfields are real property, the expansion, redevelopment, or reuse of which may be complicated by the presence
or potential presence of a hazardous substance, pollutant, or contaminant. Cleaning up and reinvesting in these
properties takes development pressures off of undeveloped, open land, and both improves and protects the environment.
Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES) stores information reported by EPA Brownfields
grant recipients on brownfields properties assessed or cleaned up with grant funding as well as information on
Targeted Brownfields Assessments performed by EPA Regions. A listing of ACRES Brownfield sites is obtained from
Cleanups in My Community. Cleanups in My Community provides information on Brownfields properties for which information
is reported back to EPA, as well as areas served by Brownfields grant programs.

Date of Government Version: 03/23/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/24/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/02/2015
Number of Days to Update: 70

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-2777
Last EDR Contact: 06/24/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/05/2015
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

DOD:  Department of Defense Sites
This data set consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of Defense, that
have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 07/14/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/28/2015
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FUDS:  Formerly Used Defense Sites
The listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites properties where the US Army Corps of Engineers
is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

Date of Government Version: 06/06/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/10/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/18/2014
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source:  U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Telephone:  202-528-4285
Last EDR Contact: 07/08/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/21/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LUCIS:  Land Use Control Information System
LUCIS contains records of land use control information pertaining to the former Navy Base Realignment and Closure
properties.

Date of Government Version: 05/28/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/29/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/11/2015
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Department of the Navy
Telephone:  843-820-7326
Last EDR Contact: 05/18/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/31/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CONSENT:  Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
Major legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites. Released
periodically by United States District Courts after settlement by parties to litigation matters.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/17/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/02/2015
Number of Days to Update: 46

Source:  Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library
Telephone:  Varies
Last EDR Contact: 06/22/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/12/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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ROD:  Records Of Decision
Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site containing technical
and health information to aid in the cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 11/25/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/12/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/24/2014
Number of Days to Update: 74

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-416-0223
Last EDR Contact: 06/12/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/21/2015
Data Release Frequency: Annually

UMTRA:  Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
Uranium ore was mined by private companies for federal government use in national defense programs. When the mills
shut down, large piles of the sand-like material (mill tailings) remain after uranium has been extracted from
the ore. Levels of human exposure to radioactive materials from the piles are low; however, in some cases tailings
were used as construction materials before the potential health hazards of the tailings were recognized.

Date of Government Version: 09/14/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/07/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/01/2012
Number of Days to Update: 146

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  505-845-0011
Last EDR Contact: 05/26/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/07/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ODI:  Open Dump Inventory
An open dump is defined as a disposal facility that does not comply with one or more of the Part 257 or Part 258
Subtitle D Criteria.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/1985
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2004
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2004
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

DEBRIS REGION 9:  Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
A listing of illegal dump sites location on the Torres Martinez Indian Reservation located in eastern Riverside
County and northern Imperial County, California.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2009
Number of Days to Update: 137

Source:  EPA, Region 9
Telephone:  415-947-4219
Last EDR Contact: 07/22/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/09/2015
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

US MINES:  Mines Master Index File
Contains all mine identification numbers issued for mines active or opened since 1971. The data also includes
violation information.

Date of Government Version: 12/30/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/31/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration
Telephone:  303-231-5959
Last EDR Contact: 06/03/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/14/2015
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

TRIS:  Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
Toxic Release Inventory System. TRIS identifies facilities which release toxic chemicals to the air, water and
land in reportable quantities under SARA Title III Section 313.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/12/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/02/2015
Number of Days to Update: 110

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0250
Last EDR Contact: 01/29/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/08/2015
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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TSCA:  Toxic Substances Control Act
Toxic Substances Control Act. TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical substances included on the
TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list. It includes data on the production volume of these substances by plant
site.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/15/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-260-5521
Last EDR Contact: 06/25/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/05/2015
Data Release Frequency: Every 4 Years

FTTS:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activities related to FIFRA,
TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act). To maintain currency, EDR contacts the
Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 05/20/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/07/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
A listing of FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) inspections and enforcements.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 05/20/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/07/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HIST FTTS:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
A complete administrative case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA regions. The
information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation of FIFRA
(Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some EPA regions
are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing EPA Headquarters
with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that may not be included
in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Inspection & Enforcement Case Listing
A complete inspection and enforcement case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA
regions. The information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation
of FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some
EPA regions are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing
EPA Headquarters with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that
may not be included in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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SSTS:  Section 7 Tracking Systems
Section 7 of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, as amended (92 Stat. 829) requires all
registered pesticide-producing establishments to submit a report to the Environmental Protection Agency by March
1st each year. Each establishment must report the types and amounts of pesticides, active ingredients and devices
being produced, and those having been produced and sold or distributed in the past year.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/10/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/25/2011
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4203
Last EDR Contact: 07/22/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/09/2015
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ICIS:  Integrated Compliance Information System
The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) supports the information needs of the national enforcement
and compliance program as well as the unique needs of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)
program.

Date of Government Version: 01/23/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/06/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/09/2015
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-5088
Last EDR Contact: 07/09/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/28/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PADS:  PCB Activity Database System
PCB Activity Database. PADS Identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or brokers and disposers
of PCB’s who are required to notify the EPA of such activities.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/15/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 33

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0500
Last EDR Contact: 07/17/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/28/2015
Data Release Frequency: Annually

MLTS:  Material Licensing Tracking System
MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites which
possess or use radioactive materials and which are subject to NRC licensing requirements. To maintain currency,
EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 03/31/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/09/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/11/2015
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Telephone:  301-415-7169
Last EDR Contact: 06/04/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/21/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RADINFO:  Radiation Information Database
The Radiation Information Database (RADINFO) contains information about facilities that are regulated by U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) regulations for radiation and radioactivity.

Date of Government Version: 04/07/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/09/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/11/2015
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-343-9775
Last EDR Contact: 07/09/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/19/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FINDS:  Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
Facility Index System. FINDS contains both facility information and ’pointers’ to other sources that contain more
detail. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report: PCS (Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric
Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial
enforcement cases for all environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal
Docket System used to track criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities
Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System).
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Date of Government Version: 01/18/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/27/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/25/2015
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  (404) 562-9900
Last EDR Contact: 06/10/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/21/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RAATS:  RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
RCRA Administration Action Tracking System. RAATS contains records based on enforcement actions issued under RCRA
pertaining to major violators and includes administrative and civil actions brought by the EPA. For administration
actions after September 30, 1995, data entry in the RAATS database was discontinued. EPA will retain a copy of
the database for historical records. It was necessary to terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources
made it impossible to continue to update the information contained in the database.

Date of Government Version: 04/17/1995
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/07/1995
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4104
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/01/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

RMP:  Risk Management Plans
When Congress passed the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990, it required EPA to publish regulations and guidance
for chemical accident prevention at facilities using extremely hazardous substances. The Risk Management Program
Rule (RMP Rule) was written to implement Section 112(r) of these amendments. The rule, which built upon existing
industry codes and standards, requires companies of all sizes that use certain flammable and toxic substances
to develop a Risk Management Program, which includes a(n): Hazard assessment that details the potential effects
of an accidental release, an accident history of the last five years, and an evaluation of worst-case and alternative
accidental releases; Prevention program that includes safety precautions and maintenance, monitoring, and employee
training measures; and Emergency response program that spells out emergency health care, employee training measures
and procedures for informing the public and response agencies (e.g the fire department) should an accident occur.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/13/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/25/2015
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-8600
Last EDR Contact: 07/22/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/09/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

BRS:  Biennial Reporting System
The Biennial Reporting System is a national system administered by the EPA that collects data on the generation
and management of hazardous waste. BRS captures detailed data from two groups: Large Quantity Generators (LQG)
and Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/26/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/19/2013
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  EPA/NTIS
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 05/29/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/07/2015
Data Release Frequency: Biennially

COAL ASH EPA:  Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
A listing of coal combustion residues surface impoundments with high hazard potential ratings.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/10/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/20/2014
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/12/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/21/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FEMA UST:  Underground Storage Tank Listing
A listing of all FEMA owned underground storage tanks.
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Date of Government Version: 01/01/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/16/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2010
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  FEMA
Telephone:  202-646-5797
Last EDR Contact: 07/10/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/28/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COAL ASH DOE:  Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
A listing of power plants that store ash in surface ponds.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/22/2009
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-8719
Last EDR Contact: 07/13/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/28/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US HIST CDL:  National Clandestine Laboratory Register
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 02/25/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/10/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/25/2015
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 05/29/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/14/2015
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

PCB TRANSFORMER:  PCB Transformer Registration Database
The database of PCB transformer registrations that includes all PCB registration submittals.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/19/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2012
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-0517
Last EDR Contact: 07/31/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/09/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EPA WATCH LIST:  EPA WATCH LIST
EPA maintains a "Watch List" to facilitate dialogue between EPA, state and local environmental agencies on enforcement
matters relating to facilities with alleged violations identified as either significant or high priority. Being
on the Watch List does not mean that the facility has actually violated the law only that an investigation by
EPA or a state or local environmental agency has led those organizations to allege that an unproven violation
has in fact occurred. Being on the Watch List does not represent a higher level of concern regarding the alleged
violations that were detected, but instead indicates cases requiring additional dialogue between EPA, state and
local agencies - primarily because of the length of time the alleged violation has gone unaddressed or unresolved.

Date of Government Version: 08/30/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/21/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  617-520-3000
Last EDR Contact: 08/04/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/23/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

2020 COR ACTION:  2020 Corrective Action Program List
The EPA has set ambitious goals for the RCRA Corrective Action program by creating the 2020 Corrective Action
Universe. This RCRA cleanup baseline includes facilities expected to need corrective action. The 2020 universe
contains a wide variety of sites. Some properties are heavily contaminated while others were contaminated but
have since been cleaned up. Still others have not been fully investigated yet, and may require little or no remediation.
Inclusion in the 2020 Universe does not necessarily imply failure on the part of a facility to meet its RCRA obligations.
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Date of Government Version: 04/22/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/03/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/09/2015
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-4044
Last EDR Contact: 05/14/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/24/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LEAD SMELTER 1:  Lead Smelter Sites
A listing of former lead smelter site locations.

Date of Government Version: 11/25/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/26/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8787
Last EDR Contact: 07/07/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/19/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LEAD SMELTER 2:  Lead Smelter Sites
A list of several hundred sites in the U.S. where secondary lead smelting was done from 1931and 1964. These sites
may pose a threat to public health through ingestion or inhalation of contaminated soil or dust

Date of Government Version: 04/05/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/27/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/02/2010
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  American Journal of Public Health
Telephone:  703-305-6451
Last EDR Contact: 12/02/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

PRP:  Potentially Responsible Parties
A listing of verified Potentially Responsible Parties

Date of Government Version: 10/25/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/17/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/20/2014
Number of Days to Update: 3

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 05/14/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/24/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SCRD DRYCLEANERS:  State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
The State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners was established in 1998, with support from the U.S. EPA Office
of Superfund Remediation and Technology Innovation. It is comprised of representatives of states with established
drycleaner remediation programs. Currently the member states are Alabama, Connecticut, Florida, Illinois, Kansas,
Minnesota, Missouri, North Carolina, Oregon, South Carolina, Tennessee, Texas, and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 03/07/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/09/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2011
Number of Days to Update: 54

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  615-532-8599
Last EDR Contact: 05/21/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/31/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US FIN ASSUR:  Financial Assurance Information
All owners and operators of facilities that treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste are required to provide
proof that they will have sufficient funds to pay for the clean up, closure, and post-closure care of their facilities.

Date of Government Version: 03/09/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/10/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/25/2015
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-1917
Last EDR Contact: 05/14/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/31/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

US AIRS MINOR:  Air Facility System Data
A listing of minor source facilities.
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Date of Government Version: 10/16/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/31/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 17

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 06/22/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/22/2015
Data Release Frequency: Annually

US AIRS (AFS):  Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem (AFS)
The database is a sub-system of Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS). AFS contains compliance data
on air pollution point sources regulated by the U.S. EPA and/or state and local air regulatory agencies. This
information comes from source reports by various stationary sources of air pollution, such as electric power plants,
steel mills, factories, and universities, and provides information about the air pollutants they produce. Action,
air program, air program pollutant, and general level plant data. It is used to track emissions and compliance
data from industrial plants.

Date of Government Version: 10/16/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/31/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 17

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 06/22/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/05/2015
Data Release Frequency: Annually

FEDERAL FACILITY:  Federal Facility Site Information listing
A listing of National Priority List (NPL) and Base Realignment and Closure (BRAC) sites found in the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) Database where EPA Federal Facilities
Restoration and Reuse Office is involved in cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 03/26/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/08/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/11/2015
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8704
Last EDR Contact: 07/10/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/19/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

STATE AND LOCAL RECORDS

SHWS:  State Leads List
State Hazardous Waste Sites. State hazardous waste site records are the states’ equivalent to CERCLIS. These sites
may or may not already be listed on the federal CERCLIS list. Priority sites planned for cleanup using state funds
(state equivalent of Superfund) are identified along with sites where cleanup will be paid for by potentially
responsible parties. Available information varies by state.

Date of Government Version: 06/22/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/25/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/09/2015
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  502-564-6716
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/14/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SWF/LF:  Solid Waste Facilities List
Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites. SWF/LF type records typically contain an inventory of solid waste disposal
facilities or landfills in a particular state. Depending on the state, these may be active or inactive facilities
or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Subtitle D Section 4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal
sites.

Date of Government Version: 05/28/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/29/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/03/2015
Number of Days to Update: 66

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  502-564-6716
Last EDR Contact: 08/03/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/16/2015
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

UIC:  UIC Information
A listing of wells identified as underground injection wells, in the Kentucky Oil & Gas Wells data base.
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Date of Government Version: 07/21/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/21/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/10/2015
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  Kentucky Geological Survey
Telephone:  859-323-0544
Last EDR Contact: 07/21/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/02/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SWRCY:  Recycling Facilities
A listing of recycling facilities located in the state of Kentucky.

Date of Government Version: 07/18/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/24/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/10/2015
Number of Days to Update: 17

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  502-564-6716
Last EDR Contact: 07/21/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/02/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

HIST LF:  Historical Landfills
This solid waste facility listing contains detail information that is not included in the landfill listing. A
listing with detail information is no longer available by the Department of Environmental Protection.

Date of Government Version: 05/01/2003
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/30/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/01/2006
Number of Days to Update: 32

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  502-564-6716
Last EDR Contact: 02/23/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/25/2009
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SB193:  SB193 Branch Site Inventory List
The inventory indicates facilities that have performed permanent closure activities at a regulated underground
storage tank facility and have known soil and/or groundwater contamination.

Date of Government Version: 09/05/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/13/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/18/2006
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  502-564-5981
Last EDR Contact: 07/10/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/28/2015
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

UST:  Underground Storage Tank Database
Registered Underground Storage Tanks. UST’s are regulated under Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery
Act (RCRA) and must be registered with the state department responsible for administering the UST program. Available
information varies by state program.

Date of Government Version: 05/11/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/03/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/13/2015
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  502-564-5981
Last EDR Contact: 06/03/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/14/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SPILLS:  State spills
A listing of spill and/or release related incidents.

Date of Government Version: 05/05/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/15/2015
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  DEP, Emergency Response
Telephone:  502-564-2380
Last EDR Contact: 07/20/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/02/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ENG CONTROLS:  Engineering Controls Site Listing
A listing of sites that use engineering controls.

Date of Government Version: 06/22/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/25/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/03/2015
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  502-564-6716
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/14/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INST CONTROL:  State Superfund Database
A list of closed sites in the State Superfund Database. Institutional controls would be in place at any site that
uses Contained or Managed as a Closure Option.

Date of Government Version: 06/22/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/25/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/09/2015
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  502-564-6716
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/14/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

VCP:  Voluntary Cleanup Program Sites
Sites that have been accepted into the Voluntary Cleanup Program or have submitted an application.

Date of Government Version: 06/22/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/25/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/09/2015
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  502-564-6716
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/14/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DRYCLEANERS:  Drycleaner Listing
A listing of drycleaner facility locations.

Date of Government Version: 06/03/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/05/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/09/2015
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  502-573-3382
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/14/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

BROWNFIELDS:  Kentucky Brownfield Inventory
The Kentucky Brownfield Program has created an inventory of brownfield sites in order to market the properties
to those interested in brownfield redevelopment. The Kentucky Brownfield Program is working to promote the redevelopment
of these sites by helping to remove barriers that prevent reuse, providing useful information to communities,
developers and the public and encouraging a climate that fosters redevelopment of contaminated sites.

Date of Government Version: 05/05/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/02/2015
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source:  Division of Compliance Assistance
Telephone:  502-564-0323
Last EDR Contact: 07/20/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/02/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CDL:  Clandestine Drub Lab Location Listing
Clandestine drug lab site locations.

Date of Government Version: 06/22/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/25/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/09/2015
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  502-564-6716
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/14/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

NPDES:  Permitted Facility Listing
A listing of permitted wastewater facilities.

Date of Government Version: 06/11/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/12/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/13/2015
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  502-564-3410
Last EDR Contact: 08/10/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/23/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

AIRS:  Permitted Airs Facility Listing
A listing of permitted Airs facilities.
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Date of Government Version: 06/03/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/05/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/09/2015
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  502-573-3382
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/14/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LEAD:  Environmental Lead Program Report Tracking Database
Lead Report Tracking Database

Date of Government Version: 04/17/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/02/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/09/2015
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  Department of Public Health
Telephone:  502-564-4537
Last EDR Contact: 08/10/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/23/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PSTEAF:  Facility Ranking List
The Underground Storage Tank Branch (USTB) has ranked all PSTEAF reimbursable facilities requiring corrective
action, in accordance with 401 KAR 42:290. Directive letters will be issued on the basis of facility ranking and
available PSTEAF funding in sequential order as ranked. For example, Rank 2 facilities will be issued directives
before Rank 3 facilities.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/14/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/10/2015
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  502-564-5981
Last EDR Contact: 07/14/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/28/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

COAL ASH:  Coal Ash Disposal Sites
A listing of coal ash pond site locations.

Date of Government Version: 12/09/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/01/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/07/2014
Number of Days to Update: 67

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  502-564-6716
Last EDR Contact: 07/31/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/16/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TRIBAL RECORDS

INDIAN RESERV:  Indian Reservations
This map layer portrays Indian administered lands of the United States that have any area equal to or greater
than 640 acres.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/08/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  202-208-3710
Last EDR Contact: 07/14/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/28/2015
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN ODI:  Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
Location of open dumps on Indian land.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1998
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/03/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2008
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-8245
Last EDR Contact: 05/01/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/17/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R6:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in New Mexico and Oklahoma.
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Date of Government Version: 03/17/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/01/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2015
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-6597
Last EDR Contact: 07/22/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/09/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R7:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Iowa, Kansas, and Nebraska

Date of Government Version: 03/30/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/28/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2015
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 07/22/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/09/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R10:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Alaska, Idaho, Oregon and Washington.

Date of Government Version: 02/03/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/12/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2015
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 07/22/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/09/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R9:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Arizona, California, New Mexico and Nevada

Date of Government Version: 01/08/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/08/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/09/2015
Number of Days to Update: 32

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  415-972-3372
Last EDR Contact: 07/31/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/09/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R8:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah and Wyoming.

Date of Government Version: 04/30/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/05/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2015
Number of Days to Update: 48

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6271
Last EDR Contact: 07/22/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/09/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R5:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
Leaking underground storage tanks located on Indian Land in Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 04/30/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/29/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2015
Number of Days to Update: 24

Source:  EPA, Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-7439
Last EDR Contact: 07/22/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/09/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R4:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Florida, Mississippi and North Carolina.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/03/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2015
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-8677
Last EDR Contact: 07/22/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/09/2015
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
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INDIAN LUST R1:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 02/03/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/30/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2015
Number of Days to Update: 53

Source:  EPA Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 07/31/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/09/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R1:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 1 (Connecticut, Maine, Massachusetts, New Hampshire, Rhode Island, Vermont and ten Tribal
Nations).

Date of Government Version: 02/03/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/30/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2015
Number of Days to Update: 53

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 07/31/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/09/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R4:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 4 (Alabama, Florida, Georgia, Kentucky, Mississippi, North Carolina, South Carolina, Tennessee
and Tribal Nations)

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/03/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2015
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-9424
Last EDR Contact: 07/22/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/09/2015
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN UST R5:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 5 (Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/30/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/26/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2015
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  EPA Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-6136
Last EDR Contact: 07/22/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/09/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R6:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 6 (Louisiana, Arkansas, Oklahoma, New Mexico, Texas and 65 Tribes).

Date of Government Version: 03/17/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/01/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2015
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-7591
Last EDR Contact: 07/22/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/09/2015
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN UST R7:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 7 (Iowa, Kansas, Missouri, Nebraska, and 9 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 09/23/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/25/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015
Number of Days to Update: 65

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 07/22/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/09/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INDIAN UST R8:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 8 (Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah, Wyoming and 27 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/30/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/05/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2015
Number of Days to Update: 48

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6137
Last EDR Contact: 07/22/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/09/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R9:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 9 (Arizona, California, Hawaii, Nevada, the Pacific Islands, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 12/14/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/13/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2015
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  EPA Region 9
Telephone:  415-972-3368
Last EDR Contact: 07/31/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/09/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R10:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 10 (Alaska, Idaho, Oregon, Washington, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 05/06/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/19/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2015
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 07/22/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/09/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN VCP R1:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 1.

Date of Government Version: 09/29/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/01/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/06/2014
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1102
Last EDR Contact: 06/26/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/12/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN VCP R7:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Lisitng
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 7.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2008
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  EPA, Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7365
Last EDR Contact: 04/20/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

EDR MGP:  EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants (manufactured gas plants)
compiled by EDR’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States from the 1800’s to 1950’s
to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture
of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste. Many of the byproducts of the gas production,
such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds
are potentially hazardous to human health and the environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently
disposed of directly at the plant site and can remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil
and groundwater contamination.
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Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

EDR US Hist Auto Stat:  EDR Exclusive Historic Gas Stations
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited
to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include gas station/filling station/service station
establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station,
filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station, service station, etc. This database falls within
a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort presents
unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns,
but may not show up in current government records searches.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR US Hist Cleaners:  EDR Exclusive Historic Dry Cleaners
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources
that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were
not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash & dry etc. This database falls
within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort
presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental
concerns, but may not show up in current government records searches.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RGA HWS:  Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste Facilities List
The EDR Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste database provides a list of SHWS incidents derived
from historical databases and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/03/2014
Number of Days to Update: 186

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RGA LF:  Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Landfill database provides a list of landfills derived from historical databases
and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/15/2014
Number of Days to Update: 198

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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OTHER DATABASE(S)

Depending on the geographic area covered by this report, the data provided in these specialty databases may or may not be
complete.  For example, the existence of wetlands information data in a specific report does not mean that all wetlands in the
area covered by the report are included.  Moreover, the absence of any reported wetlands information does not necessarily
mean that wetlands do not exist in the area covered by the report.

CT MANIFEST:  Hazardous Waste Manifest Data
Facility and manifest data. Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through
transporters to a tsd facility.

Date of Government Version: 07/30/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/19/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/03/2013
Number of Days to Update: 45

Source:  Department of Energy & Environmental Protection
Telephone:  860-424-3375
Last EDR Contact: 05/18/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/31/2015
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

NJ MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/29/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/29/2015
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 07/13/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/28/2015
Data Release Frequency: Annually

NY MANIFEST:  Facility and Manifest Data
Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through transporters to a TSD
facility.

Date of Government Version: 05/01/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/06/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/20/2015
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8651
Last EDR Contact: 08/06/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/16/2015
Data Release Frequency: Annually

PA MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/21/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/25/2014
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  717-783-8990
Last EDR Contact: 07/20/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/02/2015
Data Release Frequency: Annually

RI MANIFEST:  Manifest information
Hazardous waste manifest information

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/19/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/15/2015
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  401-222-2797
Last EDR Contact: 05/26/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/07/2015
Data Release Frequency: Annually

WI MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/19/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/07/2015
Number of Days to Update: 19

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/11/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/28/2015
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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Oil/Gas Pipelines
Source:  PennWell Corporation
Telephone:  281-546-1505
Petroleum Bundle (Crude Oil, Refined Products, Petrochemicals, Gas Liquids (LPG/NGL), and Specialty
Gases (Miscellaneous)) N = Natural Gas Bundle (Natural Gas, Gas Liquids (LPG/NGL), and Specialty Gases
(Miscellaneous)). This map includes information copyrighted by PennWell Corporation. This information
is provided on a best effort basis and PennWell Corporation does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant
its fitness for any particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of PennWell.

Electric Power Transmission Line Data
Source:  PennWell Corporation
Telephone:  800-823-6277
This map includes information copyrighted by PennWell Corporation. This information is provided on a best
effort basis and PennWell Corporation does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant its fitness for any
particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of PennWell.

Sensitive Receptors: There are individuals deemed sensitive receptors due to their fragile immune systems and special sensitivity
to environmental discharges.  These sensitive receptors typically include the elderly, the sick, and children.  While the location of all
sensitive receptors cannot be determined, EDR indicates those buildings and facilities - schools, daycares, hospitals, medical centers,
and nursing homes - where individuals who are sensitive receptors are likely to be located.

AHA Hospitals:
Source: American Hospital Association, Inc.
Telephone: 312-280-5991
The database includes a listing of hospitals based on the American Hospital Association’s annual survey of hospitals.

Medical Centers: Provider of Services Listing
Source: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
Telephone: 410-786-3000
A listing of hospitals with Medicare provider number, produced by Centers of Medicare & Medicaid Services,
a federal agency within the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services.

Nursing Homes
Source: National Institutes of Health
Telephone: 301-594-6248
Information on Medicare and Medicaid certified nursing homes in the United States.

Public Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on elementary
and secondary public education in the United States.  It is a comprehensive, annual, national statistical
database of all public elementary and secondary schools and school districts, which contains data that are
comparable across all states.

Private Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on private school locations in the United States. 

Daycare Centers: Certified Child Care Homes
Source: Cabinet for Families & Children
Telephone: 502-564-7130

Flood Zone Data: This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR in 2003 & 2011 from the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA).  Data depicts 100-year and 500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA.

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005 and 2010 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: Wetland Polygon Features
Source: Environmental Protection & Public Protection Cabinet
Telephone: 502-564-5174

Earthquake Fault Lines: The fault lines displayed on EDR’s Topographic map are digitized quaternary faultlines, prepared
in 1975 by the United State Geological Survey
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STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2010 Tele Atlas North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.

TC4377396.2s     Page GR-22

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



Appendix C 
EDR DataMap Area Study Map 
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         (P-007-2015) Consultant 
 
M E M O R A N D U M 
 
 
TO:  John Moore, PE 
  Director, Division of Planning 
 
FROM: Bart Asher, PE, PLS 
  Geotechnical Branch Manager 
  Division of Structural Design 
 
BY:  Erik Scott, PE  
  Geotechnical Branch 
 
DATE: July 13, 2016 
 
Subject: Jefferson County 

FD52 056 1932 005-007 P 
Mars No. 9028501P 
Item No. 5-531.00 
Improve Safety & Congestion of KY 1932: From US 60 To US 42 
Mileposts 5.52 to 6.59 

  Preliminary Geotechnical Assessment 
 
 The preliminary geotechnical engineering roadway report for the subject project has been 
completed by American Engineers, Inc.  This report was prepared in conjunction with a Scoping 
Study and Environmental Overview as part of the Phase 1 Design for the subject project.  The 
project involves safety and congestions improvements to KY 1932 from US 60 (Shelbyville 
Road) to US 42 (Brownsboro Road).  Additional geotechnical exploration and analyses will be 
required for the final design phase of the project.  The report has previously been provided to the 
Design Consultant, QK4, Inc., and will also be made available in ProjectWise.  We have 
reviewed and concur with the recommendations as presented in the report.   
 
 If you have any questions or need additional information, please contact the Geotechnical 
Branch at 502-564-2374. 
 
 
cc: TEBM for Project Development (District) 
 Division of Highway Design 
 Division of Planning 
 QK4, Inc. 
 American Engineers, Inc. 
 
 
Attachment 
 



 
GEOTECHNICAL OVERVIEW REPORT 

 

 
Chenoweth Lane (KY 1932) Study 

From US 60 (Shelbyville Road) 
to US 42 (Brownsboro Road) 

Louisville, KY 
 

LOCATIONS 
 (38.265834) (-85.665869)  
(38.252939) (-85.655479) 

 
Report No P-007-2015 

Item No. 5-531.00 
September 2015 



 

 

 

 
 
October 2, 2015 
 
Ms. Annette Coffey, P.E. 
Senior Transportation Engineer 
Qk4, Inc. 
2225 Lawrenceburg Road 
Building C, 2nd Floor 
Frankfort, KY  40601 
 
Re:   Geotechnical Overview Report 
 Chenoweth Lane (KY 1932) Study 
 From US 60 to US 42 

Louisville, Kentucky   
AEI Project No. 215-242 

 
Dear Ms. Coffey: 
 
American Engineers, Inc. Field Services Center is pleased to submit this geotechnical overview that 
details the results of our site and mapping reconnaissance at the above referenced site.   
 
The attached report describes the site conditions and near-surface geology and also details potential 
design recommendations for the proposed project.  The Appendices to the report contains a karst 
potential map for the study area.  Site photographs have also been included following the report. 
 
We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you on this project and hope to provide further 
support on this and other projects in the future.  Please contact us if you have any questions regarding 
this report. 
 
Respectfully, 
AMERICAN ENGINEERS, INC. 
 

 
 

Brad High, PG    
Project Geologist 
 

 
William Broyles, PE      
Senior Geotechnical Engineer 
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Geotechnical Overview Report 
Chenoweth Lane (KY 1932) Study 

From US 60 to US 42 
Louisville, KY 

 

1. PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

The study area encompasses a section of Chenoweth Lane and begins on the south at the 

intersection with Shelbyville Road (US 60) and ends on the north at the intersection with 

Brownsboro Road (US 42) covering a length of about 1.1 miles.  The study area is a highly 

developed residential area and also has several light to moderate commercial properties.  The 

section of Chenoweth Lane in the study area is also intersected by numerous streets and includes 

a railway crossing near the intersection with Shelbyville Road.  

 

This geotechnical overview is part of a larger scoping study to improve traffic safety and 

congestion.  Currently, limited bicycle and pedestrian facilities are present, the existing sidewalks 

are narrow and the existing roadway ditches are relatively deep. The purpose of this overview is 

to identify potential geotechnical concerns and provide anticipated typical parameters for design 

throughout the defined study area as a precursor to a more thorough geotechnical field 

investigation. 

 

The geotechnical overview was conducted in relative accordance with Section 801 of the 

Kentucky Transportation Cabinet Geotechnical Manual.  The study was conducted during 

September and October 2015 and included field reconnaissance and geologic research of 

available geologic and topographic quadrangle maps, Soil Survey of Jefferson County, Kentucky, 

as well as multiple resources available from the Kentucky Geological Survey and the United States 

Geological Survey.  Past reports from geotechnical investigations for roadways and structures in 

and near the area of the Overview were also reviewed. 
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2. SITE GEOLOGY 

Review of available geologic mapping for the area (Geologic Map of Parts of the Jeffersonville, 

New Albany, and Charlestown Quadrangles, Kentucky-Indiana, Kepferle, Roy C., 1974) indicates 

the site is underlain by lower and middle Devonian deposits of the Sellersburg and Jeffersonville 

Limestone Formations. The Sellersburg Limestone is further divided into two members, the 

Beechwood Limestone Member and the underlying Silver Creek Limestone Member.  The 

limestone of the Beechwood Limestone Member is described as light gray to greenish gray or 

brown in color, comprised of coarse to very coarse fossil fragments with a micritic or sparry 

matrix, very thin to thin bedded and locally crossbedded and cherty.  Mapping describes the 

Silver Creek Limestone Member as variably bluish gray or olive gray in color, fine grained, 

argillaceous, dolomitic and locally cherty.  The Jeffersonville Limestone is commonly olive gray to 

brownish gray or medium gray in color, fossiliferous, pyritic, dolomitic in part, stylolitic and 

contains irregular stringers of chert interbedded.  

 

Mapping indicates the current alignment is crossed by the Springdale Anticline.  The peak of the 

anticline is indicated to underlie the alignment just south of Napanee Lane.  Regional dip in the 

study area was reviewed based on subsurface topographic contours drawn on the top of the 

underlying Waldron Shale Formation and indicates a dip 20 to 30 feet per mile, or about ½ 

percent.  Dip will trend generally northwest north of where the anticline crosses the alignment, 

and toward the southeast when located south of the anticline crossing. 

 

Online karst potential mapping was also reviewed for the site http://www.uky.edu/KGS/. The 

Kentucky Geologic Survey identified the study area and the surrounding areas as exhibiting high 

potential for the development of karst features. No obvious surface depressions were noted 

during field reconnaissance or from review of available geologic mapping, however prior 

development and site grading can mask the presence of karst features. One area was highlighted 

on karst mapping with closed hachures near Kennison Avenue, likely based on previous 

topographic mapping.  A karst potential map inclusive of the study area is included in the 

Appendix.   



4 
 

Limestone, especially relatively pure limestones like those which underlie the study area, are 

soluble in water and weak acid solutions.  Sinkholes, springs and caves are typical of landscapes 

underlain by these soluble limestones.  As with most karst landscapes, soil overburden thickness 

may vary greatly due to variant rates of chemical weathering and patterns of surface drainage.  

The weathering of limestone bedrock in such formations commonly results in knife-like ridges 

surrounding the surface depressions, where depth to bedrock tends to be much less than near 

the base of surface depressions where weathering tends to be more continuous.  Karst features 

such as sinkholes, springs and surface depressions are often masked by development in a 

particular area such as that within the study area. 

3. TOPOGRAPHY AND DRAINAGE 

The study area lies within the Outer Bluegrass Physiographic Region in Jefferson County.  

Topography of the study area is characterized by broad, gently sloping ridgetops, moderately 

sloping to steep side slopes and moderately wide to narrow flood plains.  Topographic relief 

throughout the study area ranges from a low of about 520 feet near Leland Road to a high of 

about 550 feet or more near the northern and southern extents of the study area. Surface runoff 

in the area is typically intercepted by surface depressions, sinkholes or surface streams and 

ultimately drains toward the Ohio River.    In general, low-lying areas in karst terrain, or sinkhole 

plains such as the study area, will tend to exhibit soft, silty and wet soils.  These areas will also be 

more prone to sinkhole collapse during and following construction of any new roadway or 

structures. 

 

Underground drainage is a function of surface and groundwater flows that are controlled by the 

nature of these rocks and the associated surface features. Slopes generally control the runoff 

from precipitation and stream drainage, with ridgelines forming drainage boundaries. 

Underground water in most watersheds and drainage basins tend to follow the lay of the land. 

Yet, in areas containing soluble limestone or karst regions, the underground drainage may differ 

from the boundary of its surface watershed; flowing through caves and cracks in the rocks 
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beneath surface ridges. This phenomenon is typically referred to as misbehaved karst drainage 

(Kentucky Division of Water).  

4. GEOTECHNICAL CONSIDERATIONS 

• Subgrade soils which lie within the study area are anticipated to have a design CBR value 

ranging from 2 to 5.  It is anticipated that subgrade stabilization will likely be required for 

any new construction.  Chemical treatment, such as lime or cement stabilization may be 

desired to effectively stabilize road subgrades, however may not be practical due to traffic 

flow and existing structures, utilities, etc.  Stabilization utilizing processed crushed stone 

and geotextile fabric may prove to be a more viable alternative for this project. 

 

• Wet areas could require stabilization for embankment construction.  Likewise, subgrade 

soils under existing pavements could be very wet and might require some type of 

stabilization if pavements are removed. 

 

• Any open sinkholes or solution cavities identified within the construction limits that are 

not utilized for drainage purposes should be filled and/ or capped in accordance with 

Section 215 of the current edition of the Standard Specifications for Road and Bridge 

Construction. 

 

• High plasticity clays may be encountered within the study area.  High plasticity clays tend 

to shrink and swell with corresponding changes in moisture content.  These areas will best 

be delineated after a thorough geotechnical investigation and subsequent lab testing.  

Treatment methods will vary dependent upon lateral and vertical extent of any high 

plasticity clays.  Chemical treatment of subgrade soils such as lime or cement is one 

method to minimize the shrink/ swell potential of expansive clays.    

 

• Adequate drainage will be of primary concern with any new design or new construction 

in the area to minimize environmental impacts by surface runoff into the underlying karst 
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network.  Proper management of surface water will also lessen the occurrence of sinkhole 

dropouts during construction.  Mitigation of surface runoff should be performed by silt 

checks, silt traps, sediment basins and lined ditches where appropriate.  Siltation of 

sinkholes should be avoided, especially those to remain open after construction. 

 

• Any new roadway embankments or cut slopes for new construction will likely be minimal.  

Any embankments constructed at 2H:1V or flatter will likely provide an acceptable factor 

of safety for embankments less than 60 feet in height.  Soil cuts in the residual soils can 

be problematic due to softening of the clays upon exposure in the cuts.  Soil cut slopes 

should not be steeper than 2H:1V.  Based on review of the KYTC Geotechnical Manual, 

typical cut slope configurations for massive limestone will vary from ½H:1V to ¼H:1V.  

During design of cut slopes in bedrock, the presence of joints, fractures, solution features 

and crossbedding should be taken into consideration. 

 

• No oil or gas wells were identified through review of online mapping or during field review 

of the study area.  Any oil or gas wells identified prior to or during construction should be 

closed in accordance with Section 708 of the current edition of the Standard 

Specifications for Road and Bridge Construction. 

 

• No water wells or springs were indicated to lie along the section of Chenoweth Lane 

between Brownsboro Road and Shelbyville Road upon review of online mapping however 

a few were noted near adjoining roadways.  Any water wells, cisterns, manholes or catch 

basins not incorporated into any new design and identified prior to or during construction 

should be closed in accordance with Section 708 of the current edition of the Standard 

Specifications for Road and Bridge Construction. 

 

• A list of previously completed Geotechnical Investigations proximate to the study area is 

included below.  These reports can be accessed through the KYTC Geotechnical Branch 

Database. 
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List of Projects & Reports 

Project ID Project Type Route Project Description 

S-033-1973 Culvert &Bridge KY 1932 Railroad Bridge, Pumping Station, Box Culvert 
S-008-1987 Bridge I-264 Breckinridge Lane over I-264 and Retaining Walls 
R-010-1988 Roadway KY 1932 Stations 43+00 to 114+50 
S-023-1988 County Bridge KY 1932 Bridge at Station 70+46.03 
S-043-1976 Culvert KY 1932 Culvert at Station 50+00 
R-043-1989 Roadway I-264 I-264 and US 60 Interchange 
R-037-1989 Roadway I-264 Watterson Expressway-I-264 Interchange 
S-009-1991 State Bridge I-264 I-264/US 60 Interchange Collector 

 

5. SUMMARY 

In addition to the potential for encounters with karst features during construction, the entire 

study area is highly developed with numerous residential and commercial properties, a railway 

crossing and multiple intersections with high traffic counts.  Numerous utilities, including both 

overhead and underground, were observed along the exiting roadway, especially on the western 

side.  It is likely that any new construction will be constrained by these existing features as well 

as the relatively steep, narrow ditches that line much of the roadway.  A means of soil 

stabilization will likely be required to provide a suitable platform for any additional fill placement 

and to support any new construction.   

 

While any new construction within the study area will not likely be at any greater risk to ground 

subsidence or other impact from karst than existing roadways and structures which lie within the 

study area, a site specific geotechnical investigation will provide critical information with regard 

to karst potential, problematic soils and other pertinent information for design. 
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6. SITE PHOTOGRAPHS 

Picture 1: Intersection of Chenoweth Lane with Brownsboro Road 

 

Picture 2: Significant Relief of Ditchline 
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Picture 3: Concentrated Utilities West Side of Chenoweth Lane near Massie Avenue 

 

Picture 4: Railroad Crossing Chenoweth Lane near Shelbyville Road Intersection 
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	34   - CVS PHARMACY #6211 - 3721 LEXINGTON ROAD - LOUISVILLE, KY 40207 - RCRA-LQG
	35   - 4520 PARTNERS LLC - 4226 SHELBYVILLE ROAD - LOUISVILLE, KY 40207 - SHWS
	35   - SAINT MATHEW BP - 4217 SHELBYVILLE RD - LOUISVILLE, KY 40207 - SHWS, UST
	36   - DIXONS ONE HOUR MARTINIZING CLO CLNS - 3921  WILLIS AVE - LOUISVILLE, KY  - EDR US Hist Cleaners
	36   - ONE HOUR MARTINIZING CLNS - 3921  WILLIS AVE - , KY 40207 - EDR US Hist Cleaners
	36   - DIXONS ONE HOUR MARTINIZING CLNRS - 3921  WILLIS AVE - ST MATTHEWS, KY  - EDR US Hist Cleaners
	37   - LIQUOR BARN - 4301 SHELBYVILLE ROAD - LOUISVILLE, KY 40222 - SHWS
	38   - TAYLOR C D - 427  WALLACE AVE - LOUISVILLE, KY  - EDR US Hist Auto Stat
	39   - ZEHNDER PROPERTY - 416 BAUER AVE. - LOUISVILLE, KY 40207 - SHWS, CDL
	40   - SPALDING PROPERTY - 3500 DAYTON AVENUE - LOUISVILLE, KY 40207 - SHWS, CDL
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